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MAJOR INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC STAMP AUCTION
Saturday 7th March 2020

commencing 12.30pm
West Plaza Hotel, Wellington, New Zealand

Welcome to our 36th sale. This bi-annual auction comprises over NZ$1.2 
million of estimates.  We are honoured to feature stamps from several major 
collections of outstanding quality, including Hilton Dicken's estate, Peter 
Robertson's collection of NZ, NZ Postage Dues ex Jim Shaw, and collections 
and singles ex John Lovis.

• The presentation collection for former Governor General, The late Sir David 
Beattie (lot 123)

• 185 collections, all world, including about 50 New Zealand.
• A nice range of postal history and stationery.
• Extensive lots of Full Face Queens, about 1,500 in total.
• SG1 and the scarce 1d brown NZ wmk.
• Good range of early New Zealand to GV. 
• Some good NZ decimal varieties.
• Over 180 Red & Blue Boy Healths.
• Strong NZ Life Insurance section.
• 1882 5/-, £400 QVLT Fiscals, unlisted by CP & SG.
• Over 90 lots Postage Dues
• Strong Great Britain and British Commonwealth.
• Overall the property of 175 vendors.

We are certain that there is something for everyone in this sale, with conservative estimates to attract bidding.

We urge collectors planning to attend this sale not to leave their viewing until the day of the sale as not too many people 
can view the same item simultaneously – so come on the Thursday or Friday – or arrange to view prior to Wednesday 18th 
September at our premises in Otaki! We are only 15 minutes from Paraparaumu Airport and ten minutes from Waikanae 
commuter railway station.  We can pick you up from either! (By appointment only).

Like last year’s sale we expect a huge interest with a large number of room bidders. My thanks go to Chris Burtt, David Smitham, 
Alan Jackson, Ken Markham and Simon Smelt, who have produced another great catalogue for our 36th sale, ably assisted by 
our office staff of Maree Malin, Jan Macdonald, Kirsten Fulford, Keren Malin, Paul Stark and Jane Smelt.  We look forward to 
your participation in this sale and wish you well with your bidding.

John Mowbray
Managing Director

MOWBRAY COLLECTABLES
Private Bag 63000, Wellington 6140, New Zealand 

Ph +64 6 364 8270, Fax +64 6 364 8252, Email auctions@mowbrays.co.nz
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INSPECTION OF LOTS
At the premises of Mowbray Collectables, Main Highway, Otaki, by appointment: from about Monday 3rd February

 to Wednesday 4th March , during normal office hours;
at the West Plaza Hotel, Wellington: Thursday 5th March - 10am to 5.30pm,

& Friday 6th March - 9am to 5.30pm, and Saturday 7th March prior to the Auction - from 9am.

BIDDING
For those not attending the auction, bids can be placed by mail, phone, fax or e-mail.  Such bids should be 

received in our office no later than 8am NZ time (GMT + 13 hours) Saturday 7th March (at your risk if not
received by the auctioneer in time).  Due to mail delays, please post early (or send by email, phone, fax or via the 

website). Telephone bidding may be made during the course of the auction by prior arrangement only.

BUYERS PREMIUM
Buyers Premium of 17% (plus GST on buyers premium for NZ buyers) will be added to the hammer price of each lot.

(All buyers please note: no GST will be added to the hammer price of lots).

ESTIMaTES aRE IN NEw ZEaLaND DOLLaRS 

EXCHaNGE RaTES
At time of going to press and subject to change: NZ $1 = UK 51p, USA 67c, Euro 61c, Australia 98c

PHOTOCOPIES/SCaNS OF LOTS
Available on request. We can supply representative images of bulk lots or collections.

aLL LOTS aRE ILLUSTRaTED ONLINE www.mowbraycollectables.com

wE aCCEPT aLL MaJOR CREDIT CaRDS
Credit card payments will incur at surcharge of 2% for Visa/Mastercard, and 3% for American Express/Diners.

BIDS UNDER 70% OF ESTIMaTE wILL NOT BE aCCEPTED
as this is the reserve on all lots.  No vendor bids shall be accepted

Mowbray Collectables - Registered auctioneers

UNCONDITIONAL GUARANTEE
Every lot in this auction is unconditionally guaranteed to match the description & be genuinely as described. Any 

lots found not to match our description may be returned within seven days for credit or refund.
YOU CAN BID IN OUR SALES WITH CONFIDENCE

VISIT OUR wEB-SITE TO VIEw THE CaTaLOGUE aND PLaCE BIDS:
www.mowbraycollectables.com

COIN & BANKNOTE PUBLIC AUCTION
Our 24th Coin & Banknote auction is on Friday 6th March 2020 commencing

at 12.30pm at the same venue.  View catalogues online at www.mowbraycollectables.com

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS
* Mint never hinged / Mint & used pmk Postmark
MUH Mint never hinged L Label h/s Handstamp
M Mint hinged or unused F Forgery b/s Backstamp
FU Fine Used C Cover/Postcard/Entire FDC First day cover
GU Good used cds Circular date stamp P Proof
U  Used m/s Manuscript OR Miniature Sheet PPC Picture Postcard
PU Postally used CTO  Cancelled to Order H/H Heavily Hinged
o/c Off centre SG Stanley Gibbons MNG mint no gum
OG Original gum CP Campbell Paterson R Revenue
E Essay
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
1 INSPECTION : No lot is available for inspection by post.

2. EXTENSION: extensions for certificates will only be granted on application prior to the conclusion of the auction.  John 
Mowbray International will submit all items so requested by successful bidders to the reputable authority of their 
choice, in most instances this would be the Royal Philatelic Society of New Zealand, or the Royal Philatelic Society, 
London. The cost of certification + postage and handling will be charged only if the relevant clear certificate has been 
received. 

3. BIDDING
3.1 Bidding either in absentia or in the room will bind the bidder to these conditions of sale.
 Subject to any reserve price, the highest bidder shall purchase the lot: any dispute arising as to who is the highest 

bidder shall be determined by the Auctioneer who may offer the lot again.
 The Auctioneer may group, split up or withdraw lots, and transfer bids to identical lots at his discretion.
3.2 The bidder shall be deemed to purchase as buyer unless prior to bidding he has given the Auctioneer a copy of a 

written authority to bid on behalf of another person.
3.3 Where an agent purchases on behalf of an undisclosed client, such agent shall be personally liable for payment 

of the purchase money to the Auctioneer and for safe delivery of the lot to the said client.
3.4 Vendor bids shall not be accepted.

4. BIDDING INCREMENTS: Postal bids must comply with the following steps:
 Under $300 - $10 increases $1,000-$2,000 - $50 increases
 $300-$500 - $20 increases $2,000-$5,000 - $100 increases
 $500-$1,000 - $25 increases 
 Otherwise, the regulation of bidding is at the Auctioneer's discretion.

5. ABSENTEE BIDDERS: Bids will be accepted from persons unable to attend the auction, and their bids will be treated 
in utmost confidence and managed as though the bidder is in the room. The Auctioneer shall not be liable for errors 
or omissions in executing bids.

 Absentee bidders, who have not seen the lots they are buying, may reject any lot with the exception of bulk or mixed 
lots and collections, where the description is not in accordance with that given in the catalogue. However, any such 
lots are only returnable within seven days of receipt, and in the condition received.

6. ESTIMATES: These are conservative. Bidding will commence at a bidding increment over the second highest postal/
absentee bid received prior to commencement of the auction. Where one or no bids have been received, bidding 
will commence at seventy percent (70%) of the lot estimate.

7. PAYMENT: Lots will be at the buyer's risk from the fall of the hammer but title shall not pass until payment in full has 
been made of the purchase price (hammer price plus 17% buyer's premium (plus GST on buyers premium for NZ 
buyers)  and, if applicable, interest).  Payment and clearance of lots by room buyers may be carried out on the day of 
the sale. Payment by absentee bidders must be made upon receipt of invoice. Payments not received within 30 days 
of auction date will be subject to 2% penalty interest per month.

8. No GST is charged on the hammer price, but purchasers outside New Zealand undertake that neither they or an 
associated person will cause the goods to be re-imported into New Zealand in substantially the same condition in 
which they were exported.

9. FAILURE TO PAY: If the buyer breaches Condition 7, the Auctioneer, without prejudice to any other rights available to  
it, shall be entitled without notice to the buyer to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:-
9.1 to terminate the contract with the buyer and any monies which the buyer has paid to the Auctioneer on account 

of such purchase or purchases shall be forfeited;
9.2 to terminate the contract, resell the lot at any time by public auction and the buyer shall pay to the Auctioneer any 

resulting deficiency in the purchase price (plus interest) and insurance. Any surplus shall be paid to the vendor;
9.3 to apply any monies at any time due by the Auctioneer to the buyer in payment of the purchase price (plus 

interest). The Auctioneer shall have a lien over any property of the buyer in the possession of the Auctioneer, in 
order to secure any monies due to the Auctioneer; and

9.4 to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

10. The Auctioneer  reserves the right to refuse admission to any person to either viewing or the sale room, and the 
Auctioneer may refuse any bid.

11. GOVERNING LAW: These conditions shall be governed by and constructed in accordance with the laws from time to 
time in force in New Zealand and the parties hereto irrevocably submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts 
of New Zealand.
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COLLECTIONS and ACCUMULATIONS
1 / c1850s-1940s an old time world colln in 1920 "improved" album, extensive range of countries with 
  good seln GB, NZ (noted Red Boy mint toned), Australia & States etc.  About 4000 stamps, huge CV. $400

2 M* Ascension 1922-70s strong mint colln.  Incls 1924 set to 3/-, GVI apparently all perf varieties etc; Silver 
  Wedding etc.  Over 300 stamps.  SG cat £1500+. $600

3 / Ascension 1922-76 mint & used colln on pgs identified by SG No's.  Noted mint: 1922 Badge ovpt set 
  of 9; 1924 Badge set (3/- rounded corner); 1934 GV Picts set; 1935 Jubilee & 1948 Wedding sets; 
  1938 GVI Picts set with apparently all perf vars (27 stamps); 1956 & 1963 QEII Picts set.  Used: 1922 
  Badge ovpt & 1924 Badge sets (both sets some toning); 1935 Jubilee set on cover to England.  Good cv. $1,125

4 / Australia, NSW, Victoria 1890-1960 in depth colln of Postage Dues.  Noted 6 x 5/- NSW; Victoria 4 x 
  10d blue & lake mint; 2/- & 5/- scarlet & green mint.  Australia 1902 5/- used; 1904 8d used; many 
  later mint & used, may be some better perfs.  Also PO booklet on Dues. $1,000

5 / Australia 1913-2007 simplified colln, appears nearly complete, mainly used.  Roos to 10/- (10/- is 
  multiple A wmk, FU, 1 perf slightly short); 5/- Sydney Bridge postally used, small perf thin; Navigators 
  to £2 FU/VFU.  2000s mainly mint/MUH.  Some covers & m/s.  Officials complete simplified. $2,500

6 U Australia 1913-66 simplified used colln, appears complete incl Roos to £2 & 5/- Harbour Bridge (CTO). $1,250

7 / Australia 1913-65 s/b, quite mixed incl Roos 4 x 4d & 3 x 5d used, 1/- mint 3rd wmk, 10/- used (C of 
  A); Specimen ovpts, 10/- type B; £1 type D on 3rd wmk, 10/- to £2 type D on C of A wmk; 1932 Lyre 
  Bird FD cancel (complete) on piece; 1935 1/- Anzac used x 2, Jubilee set used; BCOF set mint, also 
  used to 1/- army cds.  Over 1000 stamps.  MUH/Mint/Used. $1,250

8 / Australia 1913-83 colln in 2 vol, clean Roo set to 2/-; 5/- 3rd wmk GU & multi A "OS" VFU; 1934 
  MacArthur to 9d used, Anzac mint, Robes to £1 incl FU/VFU; some 1940s in imprint blocks, group of 
  GV 1d plate flaws, OS ovpt complete (VFU excl 1 GU); BCOF set m/u.  Nearly complete 1930s onward. $400

9 / Australia 1913-51 colln on 29 pages, Roos used to 5/- (4), Exbn m/s, handy commems in blocks of 4 
  (no 5/- Bridge).  Mint & used. $900

10 / Australia 1914-1970s Commems near complete incl 5/- Bridge cto; Anzacs, MacArthur etc mint; 1938 
  Robes chalky 10/- imprint block mint/MUH; £1 imprint pair mint; Arms set to £2 LH mint; BCOF set 
  mint.  No Roos, GV Heads or sterling Navigators.  Also 5/10d mint parcel label (embossed head & 
  surrounds only).  Over 500 stamps, predominantly mint.  SG cat £1500+. $750

11 U Australia 1980s-1990s huge accum of CTO, mainly in sheets, blocks etc.  Many thousands. $1,000

12 / Australian States 1850s-1913 5 vol colln with perf & wmk varieties carefully annotated. Useful earlies.  
  Noted Queensland £1 MNG (SG 161 cat £325); 1/- fiscal mint no gum (SG F12 cat £225); Tasmania 
  strong chalons; imperf 17 x 1d; 5 x 4d; 6 x 2d; 4 x 6d, 1/-; perfs 6 x 1d; 2 x 6d; 3 x 1/-; useful pictorials 
  mint.  1000+ stamps.  Few modern "State" issues. $1,250

13 / Australia States 1850-1912 simplified mainly used colln with some better.  NSW Sydney Views 1d SG 9 
  4 margins; 2d SG 23, 3 margins; 6d SG 42, 3 margins, design cut into, 20/- SG 264 ovpt spec, thin; SG 
  281 ovpt spec; 10/- SG 239 used; Queensland 5/- SG 123 used; Tasmania 2d SG 34 10/-  MNG 1+½+½ 
  margins; 10/- SG 224 FU; Victoria 1d, 2d, 3d "half length"; 6d SG 33 4 ex margins, corner thin; SG 34; 
  3d SG 118 mint, little gum; Western Australia SG 1, 3 margins, design cut into; SG 3, 4 margins, FU.  
  STC NZ $18,000+.  Some occasional faults. $2,500

14 / Australian States c1850-1900 accum of c1100 mainly used comprising NSW (c320), Queensland (c180), 
  S Australia (c230) and Victoria (c390) in a large, near new Davo s/b.  Stamps are arranged chrono-
  logically within each state with no annotation.  Good representation of older issues incl imperf, 
  roulettes, "OS" & a few stamp duty.  Considerable dupn, denominations to 5/- noted.  Condition 
  varies.  Mint & used. $750

15 * Austria 1945-98 MUH colln in 2 L/H hingeless albums with slipcases, appears complete except no 
  Postage Dues.  (Pages only to 1994 - 1995-8 stamps in PO packs). $800

16 * Austria 1945-2003 colln, nearly complete, in 4 looseleaf albums (Vols 1-3 are high quality Borek 
  German hingeless, Vol 4 is "Wiljef" album).  Noted many 1990s-2000s m/s or sheets of 4, 8 or 10.  
  Very attractive colln.  SG approx £6000.  MUH. $1,200

17 / Balkans 1879-c1940s mostly mint/MUH collns in s/b.  Incl Bosnia, Herzegovina good range all issues 
  to 1919, ditto good seln Croatia, German Occupation Serbia, noted 1941 Smederevo perf m/s FU & 
  1943 War Invalids m/s set of 2 mint (light corner hinges).  About 700 stamps. $800
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17 / Balkans 1879-c1940s mostly mint/MUH collns in s/b.  Incl Bosnia, Herzegovina good range all issues 
  to 1919, ditto good seln Croatia, German Occupation Serbia, noted 1941 Smederevo perf m/s FU & 
  1943 War Invalids m/s set of 2 mint (light corner hinges).  About 700 stamps. $800

18 / Belgian Congo 1886-1960 virtually complete colln on annotated pages.  Mix mint & used.  Noted 1886 
  5f purple, mint (minor gum blemish); 1887 5f purple, 5f grey (both used) & 10f orange, mint; 1887 
  3f 50 on 5f violet ovpt, FU; 1889 5f grey ovpt, mint (back thin).  All these 6 stamps have cert marks.  
  Also 1941 Albert Memorial sets perf mint & imperf MUH.  About 400 stamps.  STC £5675 + US$120 
  (imperf set). $1,320
19 M* Belgium, Belgian Congo 1890s-1990s interesting colln incl occupation issues & flight covers.  Various 
  Exposition stamps.  Scarce block Ships Memorial Fund (HHS Vindictive), 7 diff 1912 set on 2 reg covers 
  "Le Havre" Special; p/c with German Occupation stamps refranked in Netherlands for redirected 
  postage to Russia (x 1915), Eupen & Malmedy set on R cover, Allemagre Deutschland set mint, 1936 
  35c & 1F stamps with ord labels (ex booklet) - 68 diff mint/MUH; Legion Wallonie etc Cinderellas; 
  1953 Railways to 300F MUH (missing 2 minor stamps) interesting Air & WWI zones.  Belgian Congo 
  1894 30F50, 5F, 10F mint (minor tone spots on gum side).  Very high cat.  MUH/mint/used. $750
20 / British Africa 6 stamps (a) Bechuanaland 1932 GV 5/- VFU; (b) N Rhodesia 1925 GV 7/6d VFU (correct 
  pmk); (c) Rhodesia 1913 GV Admiral Die II p14 3/- & 7/6d VFU (small tone spot on 3/-); (d) Tanganyika 
  1923 Giraffe 10/- mint; (e) Transvaal 1892 £5 VFU (possibly the reprint - sold as is).  SG cat £1165 (ex 
  Transvaal). $600
21 / British Commonwealth 1840-c1980s colln in 3 albums GB incl 4 margin 1d Black, 1883 2/6d possibly 
  on blued paper; 1883 1/- good colour strip of 3 (1 short perf, toning); Canada incl 1859 1c MNG; 
  1908 Tercentenary 10c & 20c mint, 15c used - all w/c; useful Gibraltar incl 1948 £1 Silver Wedding MUH. $1,000
22 / British Commonwealth 1900s-1950s old style colln incl GB EVII 2/6d FU; Somaliland GVI 1R & 2R VFU 
  (cat £180); Gold Coast 1928 5/-, Silver Jubilee & Silver Wedding used; Tanganyika 1922 Giraffes to 5/- 
  mint; useful Rhodesia.  Also a few world thematics.  STC £8827. $1,250
23 / British Commonwealth 1900s-1950s old style colln in Cathedral album mainly used.  Noted: Aden 3 
  diff Silver Weddings mint; Basutoland GV 2/6d & 5/- used; Bechuanaland GV 3/- & GVI 10/- used; 
  strong Br Guiana; Falkland 1938 2/6d & 5/- used; Gamiba 1921 5/- used; incl 1 x GV 25R used; 
  Montserrat GVI set used; Newfoundland 1919 15c used; N Borneo 1947 set mint; N Rhodesia GV 10/- 
  used; GVI set used; Turks 1938 set used etc.  STC £7981. $1,500

24 / British Commonwealth 1937-53 GVI issues, extensive colln in special SG illustrated album (220 inter-
  leaved pages) with space for every stamp issued during the reign.  Very good representation, incl many 
  complete mint defin sets & some used.  Generally very clean (noted some tone on India).  CV must 
  be considerable.  A fine colln. $6,000

25 M* British Commonwealth in 2 s/bs with strong GVI, notably Ascension, Ceylon, North Borneo, Seychelles 
  etc.  1000+ stamps.  Mint/MUH. $900

26 M* British Commonwealth 1937 Coronation (202 stamps), 1946 Peace (164) & 1953 Coronation (106) & 
  1983 Commonwealth Day complete omnibus sets.  1953 Coronation mint, others all appear MUH on 
  L/H pages.  SG cat £500+. $275

27 / Brunei 1895-1950s well presented colln in luxury album.  1895 set mint, some used, plus specialised, 
  1906 set mint, some used; 1907 set m&u incl wmk reversed.  1908 set to $25 mint, to $5 used, single 
  & double plates, 1922 Exhibition set m&u of 27 listed ovpt flaws, 23 are represented mint incl all 3 $1 
  varieties; 1924 set single & double plates mint & (bar one) used.  5c choc retouch m&u; unissued 
  values (excl 3c) plus later, incl 5c retouch both perfs in pair with normal.  SG cat £6000+. $2,000

28 / Canada 1851-1971 colln in old L/H hingeless album.  Mix mint & used to 1930 then mint (virtually all 
  MUH from mid 1930s).  Noted: Jubilees short set to 50c mint (some incl 15c MUH), good range GV 
  coil issues etc, some earlies mixed cond, virtually complete from 1930. $875

29 / Canada 1853-1973 specialised mint & used colln in springback album, identified by SG No's. Good range 
  all issues.  Noted used 1859-64 x 3 sets plus (1c, 2c  x 2 each); large Queens x 36 (nice range of shades); 
  small Queens x 75; 1893 set x 3; QV 2 leaf & 4 leaf sets; EVII set; Quebec set; 1930s era commems 
  appear complete.  Mint: Jubilee short set to 50c; QV 2 leaf & 4 leaf sets; Quebec sets; 1915 5c, 20c, 
  50c War Tax; 1930 era commems mostly complete etc.  Some mixed cond, toning in the used earlies. $2,800

30 / Canada c1859-1982 mix mint/used colln in SG album (pages complete from 1851).  Good range from 
  QV (all used).  Noted Quebec short set to 15c (15c heavy cancel) used.  STC approx £2200 to 1953. $750

31 / Canada 1870-97 mint & mostly used study of 1c-10c small queens with plenty of p11½ x 12 issues.  
  Also incl 2c Registered (SG R4) covers & numerous dated examples & 2 pages (42v) 3c fancy cancels.  
  1c x 63 £1200+; 2c x 29 £225; 3c x 71 (+42) £1200; 5c x 11 £120+; 6c x 16 £410; 10c x 19 £825.  (251v 
  & 2 covers). $1,000

32 / Canada 1898-1951 comprehensive nearly all mint/MUH colln in springback album.  Noted 1898 Xmas 
  all 3 shades; Quebec set (20c damaged, 15c MUH); GV 1911 (etc) set & coil varieties etc; 20c & 50c 
  War Tax; all key 1920s-40s commems; GV defins incl coil varieties etc; Special Delivery stamps, many 
  GVI plate blocks etc.  Good cv. $1,500
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33 M* Canada 1952-87 extensive/comprehensive nearly all mint/MUH colln in 9 springback albums, every 
  issue as single & plate block (some earlier block of 4 only).  Many thousands stamps, high CV/FV. $2,500

34 * Canada 1952-95 MUH colln in 2 L/H hingeless albums with slipcases.  Appears complete except for a 
  few Officials & Dues. $400

35 / Ceylon 1850s-1970 substantial colln in 3 vols.  Extensive Chalons incl 17 imperfs (0-2 margins) & good 
  coverage thereafter.  Scarce ovpt & ovpt errors (eg SG172 mint) don't have certs.  Noted SG 50e u, 
  146 m, 157 u, 174 m 201aw u, 204b m, 1927 high values used, 1935 set m x 2, 1938 GVI complete m 
  all perf varieties (excl 387a).  Incls SG 394a m (Cat £450).  Additional simplified sets m & u.  1951 set 
  m & u etc. $1,250

36 M* Ceylon c1857-70 QV Corbould Heads etc, imperf & perf colln on 2 s/b pages.  Imperf: ½d x 2, 2d.  
  Perf: ½d x 9, 1d x 2, 2d green x 3, 2d olive x 2, 4d x 9, 5d x 6 green, 5d x 2 brown; 9d x 7, 10d x 7 (1 
  with RPSL cert), 1/- x 5, 2/- x 7 plus 6d & 8d "service" ovpts.  Total 79 stamps, some OG, some 
  regummed, some no gum.  Various printings, shades etc.  Some minor faults but generally very tidy lot. $4,500

37 U Ceylon 1857-9 QV imperf used colln on s/b page: 1d purple-brown x 4, 1d blue x 6 (incl 2 horiz pairs), 
  2d x 4, 4d x 3, 5d x 3, 6d x 2, 8d x 3, 9d x 3, 10d x 2, 1/- x 4, 1/9d & 2/- plus ½d lilac-mauve x 3.  4d x 1, 
  8d x 2 & 9d x 1 - certificates but all mention faults.  Generally nice cond, 3-4 margins but 1/9d rebacked, 
  2/- added margin & all three 4d with faults.  SG cat about £30,000. $5,000

38 / Ceylon 1860s-1960s in 2 s/bs.  QV Recess issues with some faults.  Noted: 1885 10c on 16c, wmk CC, 
  SG 161, cat £3000 used but very faded.  Useful to GVI, defins to 5R complete, mint.  Many later. $400

39 U Ceylon 1861-70 perf QV Corbould Heads etc used colln on 2 s/b pages: ½d x 2, 1d x 15, 2d green x 8, 
  2d olive-yellow x 8, 4d x 10, 5d green x 8, 5d brown x 5, 6d x 13, 8d x 9, 9d x 16, 10d x 13, 1/- x 12 & 
  2/- x 11.  Total 124 stamps.  5d RPSL cert (thinned).  Good range printings, perfs, shades etc.  Cond 
  rather mixed but many nice items.  Cat approx £11,000. $1,750

40 M* Ceylon 1866-1900 QV DLR types mint colln on 4 s/b pages, good range all papers, perfs, incl many 
  shades but dupn.  High vals & officials.  Clean lot, a few no gum but some MUH.  About 220 stamps.  
  SG cat approx £5000. $1,250

41 U Ceylon 1866-1920s QV DLR types - GV specialised used colln on 4 s/b pages, good range all issues & 
  values to QV 2R25 & EVII 2R25 & GV to 5R.  Noted 18 c1888-90 QV double, invtd, double & invtd 
  ovpts etc.  Tidy condition.  Cat about £2500. $750

42 M* Ceylon/Sri Lanka c1870s-c1980 colln on old s/b pages, sparse QV & EVII but strong through GV & GVI 
  & early QEII.  Dupn but some useful m/ss.  About 400 stamps.  STC £1310.  Mint/MUH. $350

43 S Ceylon 1903-10 EVII seln on 2 s/b pages - nice range of all issues.  All values to 5R.  Noted 1903 
  specimen ovpt set of 12.  112 stamps.  Cat approx £1000.  Mint. $350

44 M* Ceylon 1912-26 GV DLR key types colln (a few MUH) on 3 s/b pages - good range all values to 20R 
  (both wmk types). Noted also 10R x 3 (wmk crown CA), 25c wmk script CA invtd & some shades. Mint. $500

45 / China 1900-1932 misc but interesting group.  2 p/cs (1905?) franked 1c Imperial Post, depicting British 
  & Russian solders in China. Mint issues of Foochow (½c to 40c), Hankow, Kewkiang, Chunking & Chefoo.  
  SG cat £650.  1932 science set FU/VFU, cat £350. $750

46 / China 1960s, 1980s s/b with 1972 Canal, 1973 Archaeology, 1974 Acrobatics & 1976 4 Year Plan & 
  Going to College sets, all MUH.  Also 3 1963 Pandas used & large private presentation album.  SG cat 
  c£600. $525

47 / Cook Isl 1892-1966 pre-decimal simplified colln mint & FU in small Lighthouse s/b.  Appears fairly 
  complete except for high values.  Noted 1892 1d-10d set FU SG 1-4, 1901 1d crown ovpt SG 22 MNG, 
  ½d - 1/- Makea/Torea set mint & FU, 1920 ½d - 1/- set ditto, FV 2/-, 3/- sets (both ovpts) mint, Arms 
  to £1 mint.  Similar completeness for Aitutaki & Penrhyn.  Well presented.  SG £4000+. $1,200

48 / Cook Isl 1893-1946 colln on 18 pages commencing with simplified Torea etc set m&u, then perf & 
  paper varieties incl QVLT 2/6d (DLR) with "dropped R" in RAROTONGA variety.  Attractively written up.  
  117v.  Condition fine overall.  SG cat £2000+.  Mint & used. $1,000

49 / Egypt 1866-1983 new 2 vol colln.  Useful earlies noted 1932 100m on £1 mint, 1938 Farouk birthday 
  etc.  Incl British Forces, m/s etc.  Largely complete from 1920s, mint & used. $950
50 / Europa c1949-c1980s extensive colln in special Davo hingeless albums with slipcases, 2 similar pre-
  printed s/b albums & stockbook.  Several thousand stamps.  Noted key values in the 1956 (incl 
  Luxembourg) & other omnibus sets. $1,200

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, EMAIL OR ONLINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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33 M* Canada 1952-87 extensive/comprehensive nearly all mint/MUH colln in 9 springback albums, every 
  issue as single & plate block (some earlier block of 4 only).  Many thousands stamps, high CV/FV. $2,500

34 * Canada 1952-95 MUH colln in 2 L/H hingeless albums with slipcases.  Appears complete except for a 
  few Officials & Dues. $400

35 / Ceylon 1850s-1970 substantial colln in 3 vols.  Extensive Chalons incl 17 imperfs (0-2 margins) & good 
  coverage thereafter.  Scarce ovpt & ovpt errors (eg SG172 mint) don't have certs.  Noted SG 50e u, 
  146 m, 157 u, 174 m 201aw u, 204b m, 1927 high values used, 1935 set m x 2, 1938 GVI complete m 
  all perf varieties (excl 387a).  Incls SG 394a m (Cat £450).  Additional simplified sets m & u.  1951 set 
  m & u etc. $1,250

36 M* Ceylon c1857-70 QV Corbould Heads etc, imperf & perf colln on 2 s/b pages.  Imperf: ½d x 2, 2d.  
  Perf: ½d x 9, 1d x 2, 2d green x 3, 2d olive x 2, 4d x 9, 5d x 6 green, 5d x 2 brown; 9d x 7, 10d x 7 (1 
  with RPSL cert), 1/- x 5, 2/- x 7 plus 6d & 8d "service" ovpts.  Total 79 stamps, some OG, some 
  regummed, some no gum.  Various printings, shades etc.  Some minor faults but generally very tidy lot. $4,500

37 U Ceylon 1857-9 QV imperf used colln on s/b page: 1d purple-brown x 4, 1d blue x 6 (incl 2 horiz pairs), 
  2d x 4, 4d x 3, 5d x 3, 6d x 2, 8d x 3, 9d x 3, 10d x 2, 1/- x 4, 1/9d & 2/- plus ½d lilac-mauve x 3.  4d x 1, 
  8d x 2 & 9d x 1 - certificates but all mention faults.  Generally nice cond, 3-4 margins but 1/9d rebacked, 
  2/- added margin & all three 4d with faults.  SG cat about £30,000. $5,000

38 / Ceylon 1860s-1960s in 2 s/bs.  QV Recess issues with some faults.  Noted: 1885 10c on 16c, wmk CC, 
  SG 161, cat £3000 used but very faded.  Useful to GVI, defins to 5R complete, mint.  Many later. $400

39 U Ceylon 1861-70 perf QV Corbould Heads etc used colln on 2 s/b pages: ½d x 2, 1d x 15, 2d green x 8, 
  2d olive-yellow x 8, 4d x 10, 5d green x 8, 5d brown x 5, 6d x 13, 8d x 9, 9d x 16, 10d x 13, 1/- x 12 & 
  2/- x 11.  Total 124 stamps.  5d RPSL cert (thinned).  Good range printings, perfs, shades etc.  Cond 
  rather mixed but many nice items.  Cat approx £11,000. $1,750

40 M* Ceylon 1866-1900 QV DLR types mint colln on 4 s/b pages, good range all papers, perfs, incl many 
  shades but dupn.  High vals & officials.  Clean lot, a few no gum but some MUH.  About 220 stamps.  
  SG cat approx £5000. $1,250

41 U Ceylon 1866-1920s QV DLR types - GV specialised used colln on 4 s/b pages, good range all issues & 
  values to QV 2R25 & EVII 2R25 & GV to 5R.  Noted 18 c1888-90 QV double, invtd, double & invtd 
  ovpts etc.  Tidy condition.  Cat about £2500. $750

42 M* Ceylon/Sri Lanka c1870s-c1980 colln on old s/b pages, sparse QV & EVII but strong through GV & GVI 
  & early QEII.  Dupn but some useful m/ss.  About 400 stamps.  STC £1310.  Mint/MUH. $350

43 S Ceylon 1903-10 EVII seln on 2 s/b pages - nice range of all issues.  All values to 5R.  Noted 1903 
  specimen ovpt set of 12.  112 stamps.  Cat approx £1000.  Mint. $350

44 M* Ceylon 1912-26 GV DLR key types colln (a few MUH) on 3 s/b pages - good range all values to 20R 
  (both wmk types). Noted also 10R x 3 (wmk crown CA), 25c wmk script CA invtd & some shades. Mint. $500

45 / China 1900-1932 misc but interesting group.  2 p/cs (1905?) franked 1c Imperial Post, depicting British 
  & Russian solders in China. Mint issues of Foochow (½c to 40c), Hankow, Kewkiang, Chunking & Chefoo.  
  SG cat £650.  1932 science set FU/VFU, cat £350. $750

46 / China 1960s, 1980s s/b with 1972 Canal, 1973 Archaeology, 1974 Acrobatics & 1976 4 Year Plan & 
  Going to College sets, all MUH.  Also 3 1963 Pandas used & large private presentation album.  SG cat 
  c£600. $525

47 / Cook Isl 1892-1966 pre-decimal simplified colln mint & FU in small Lighthouse s/b.  Appears fairly 
  complete except for high values.  Noted 1892 1d-10d set FU SG 1-4, 1901 1d crown ovpt SG 22 MNG, 
  ½d - 1/- Makea/Torea set mint & FU, 1920 ½d - 1/- set ditto, FV 2/-, 3/- sets (both ovpts) mint, Arms 
  to £1 mint.  Similar completeness for Aitutaki & Penrhyn.  Well presented.  SG £4000+. $1,200

48 / Cook Isl 1893-1946 colln on 18 pages commencing with simplified Torea etc set m&u, then perf & 
  paper varieties incl QVLT 2/6d (DLR) with "dropped R" in RAROTONGA variety.  Attractively written up.  
  117v.  Condition fine overall.  SG cat £2000+.  Mint & used. $1,000

49 / Egypt 1866-1983 new 2 vol colln.  Useful earlies noted 1932 100m on £1 mint, 1938 Farouk birthday 
  etc.  Incl British Forces, m/s etc.  Largely complete from 1920s, mint & used. $950
50 / Europa c1949-c1980s extensive colln in special Davo hingeless albums with slipcases, 2 similar pre-
  printed s/b albums & stockbook.  Several thousand stamps.  Noted key values in the 1956 (incl 
  Luxembourg) & other omnibus sets. $1,200

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, EMAIL OR ONLINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM

51 M* Europa 1949-66 European issues in special printed Uitgave album (to 1963, latter years on plain pages), 
  all stamps in mounts.  Noted: 1950 Athletic set mint (m/s MUH); 1950 UN Office European 80c to 10f 
  (SG LU12-20) mint (3f, 5f, 10f each x 2); Italy 1950 Tobacco set MUH; Luxembourg 1951 4f Promotion 
  mint & 1956 Coal & Steel sets MUH; 1956 European Omnibus set MUH; then virtually complete Europa 
  etc, all appear MUH. $800

52 / Fiji 1872-2000s extensive 2 vol colln.  Noted: SG 13-14 mint; SG 15 used; SG 31-34 mint/used; SG 70 
  mint; 72a used;, 73a & 74 mint; SG 241 used; GVI set of 22 used etc.  From 1980s MUH but some 
  toning.  2006 etc Bird ovpts x 54.  STC $8900.  MUH/Used. $2,000

53 / Fiji 1953-1986 MUH colln in Seven Seas hingeless album, virtually complete (pages to 1995).  Plus 2 
  Hagners older issues incl 1938 GVI Pictorial set mint (2d DIE II & 10/- FU). $250

54 / France 1841-1984 in 2 printed albums.  Scattered earliers then substantial.  Noted: 1877 5F VFU; 1900 
  2F used, 5F mint; 1917 35c & 55c Orphans mint; 1918 Red Cross mint; 1926 20F mint; 1929 Sinking 
  Fund MUH; 1937 55c Museum mint; 1949 10F & 100F Citex MUH, 1950 National Relief MUH.  Very 
  high cv.  MUH/Mint/Used. $2,250

55 M* France & Colonies 1850s-1960s large s/b crammed with hundreds of stamps. Useful earlies & 
  commems. Lacking top values except some good airs, incl 1947 500F used & 1957 1000F MUH. $900

56 U France c1859-1983 Postage Dues colln on annotated pages - 200+ stamps.  STC £2500 but 4 early 
items not counted.  Nearly all used. $575

57 / France 1870-1960 unusual grouping of select items.  1870 Balloon Mail cover franked 20c, canc 25 
  OCT 70, addressed Gironde, probably via balloon Vaubun.  Pigeon post souvenir p/c from same period.  
  4 early Air p/cs, 2 flown covers (1914 & 1924).  1935 Rocket Mail cover h/s "Experience Interrompue".  
  Vincennes Chamber of Commerce 10c 1914 local mail MUH (Yvert cat €500).  Petain/Laval 30c forgery 
  in sheet of 20 MUH; Petain 1F50 forgery used 2.10.43, misc others. $950

58 / France 1978-2010 mostly used colln on pre-printed pages in 5 binders, also another binder & s/bs 
  modern MUH sheetlets/sets.  Appears virtually complete.  The 1st 5 binders STC £7340 + €350. $1,400

59 / GB 1840-1995 mint/MUH colln in 2 Davo hingeless albums with slipcases (mostly used to 1925) & 
  some loose sheets.  Noted: 1d Black (poor cond); sparse QV & EVII; GVI set (10/- dark blue & £1 used); 
  QEII incl Wildings specialised (& good seln Machins) nearly complete MUH; Postage Dues mostly 
  complete specialised & Regionals. $850

60 / GB 1840-1992 mostly used colln in 3 L/H hingeless albums with slipcases, some specialisation but 
  only a few key items.  Noted used:  1d Black x 2, 2d blue x 2, ½d engraved all 15 plates incl nice plate 
  9; embossed 1/- x 3, 10d & 6d x 2, all cut square mostly about 3 margins; 1883 2/6d x 3, 5/- x 2 (1 
  very nice); 1883 lilac & greens; £1 EVII (small crease) etc.  Mint/MUH nearly all key early QEII commem 
  phosphors.  Mostly complete from 1935.  High CV. $2,500

61 / GB 1840-2005 3 vol colln, mainly used.  Incls 1840 1d Black, 3 margins, 2d blue 4 margins but torn.  
  1847 Embossed 6d & 10d repaired, 1/- 4 margins; 30 + line engraved; EVII 5/- & 10/-, 1st Seahorses 
  to 10/-, GVI 1st high values etc.  STC $17,000. $1,500

62 / GB 1840-1980s reasonable coverage colln in s/b, but much toning.  Incl: 1d Black 4 margins, plate 2 
  red Maltese Cross; sound QV line engraved 8d & 1883 2/6d & 5/- GU/FU; EVII 5/- & £1 (small thin) 
  GU, 4 x 5/- 1st Seahorses, many later. $400

63 / Great Britain 1840s-79 2 vol QV line engraved colln: 1840 1d Blacks x 7 (3 with 4 margins, 1 of which 
  on cover); 2d Blue x 3, (3, 2½ & 2 margins); 1841 1d Reds x 70 (3 on cover, 6 with no' s in MC, 1 with 
  blue 1844 cancel, 1 mint 3½ margins); 2d Blue x 19; 1854-58 perfs, 1d x 100.  Numerous plate No's 
  incl ½d & 1d x 3 mint. $1,500

64 / GB 1840s-1970s rather basic colln but noted 2 x 1d Blacks.  Mint & used. $300

65 U GB 1840-1970s extensive used colln in Windsor springback album, stamps identified by SG No's.  
  Noted 1d Black ( 3 margins) on part entire, 39 1d & 2d imperfs incl multiples; 1d 4 corner letters plate 
  no's complete 71-225 (no 77!) & 2d blue all plate no's except 12, ½d all plate no's except 9; embossed 
  6d x 2, 10d , 1/- x 2 all cut square; 100+ QV surface low vals; 1867 5/- x 6, 10/- x 2 & £1; 1882 2/6d x 
  6, 5/- x 7, 10/- x 4, £1 brown; £1 green x 2; EVII 2/6d x 7, 5/- x 4, 10/- x 2, £1; Seahorses to 10/- (5 x 
  10/-) etc etc.  Some minor faults/mixed cond but overall a remarkable assemblage.  Massive cv. $6,500

66 / GB 1840-2004 mostly used colln in springback album on Windsor pgs (SG No's indicated).  Noted: 
  1840 1d Black &2d blue (each about 1-2 margins), 1d red 4 corners plate no's missing about 20 incl 
  key numbers; 60+ surface issues incl 6d coloured letters on entire; 1883 various designs set (reasonable 
  cond, good colours); reasonable coverage from thereon but rather untidy/mixed cond.  High cv. $1,100
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67 C/ GB 1847-92 Embossed & line-engraved colln in s/b.  Embossed 6d & scruffy 1/- cut square, 3 margins, 
used.  Surface printed no letters x 13; small letters x 12; large white letters x 45 incl 2/-, 2 x 10d, 2 x 
5/-.  Coloured letters x 54 incl 4 x 2/6d, 2 x 5/-, 1 x 10/-.  1880-81 x many incl 9d good colour.  Various 
Jubilees.  Also 3 covers: 1862 2 x 6d (SG 68) Plymouth to Melbourne (receiving wmk), env damaged; 
1866 4d & 6d (damaged) to Sydney & 1807 1/- (damaged) to Boston. $900

68 C/ GB 1847-92 Embossed, surface printed & later colln.  6d, 10d, & 1/- embossed, cut square but touching.  
  Surface printed: 20 x no corner letters; 19 x small corner letters; 150+ large corner letters (white or 
  coloured).  Incl 8d, 10d x2 2/- x 2, range of 1883 high vals to 10/-.  1/- SG 101 on cover to US; 4 d x 3 
  SG 95 on cover to Jamaica; numerous lilac & green Jubilees incl 10d & 1/- bicolour mint.  1891 £1 SG 
  212 FU/VFU.  Useful officials, 10 x used abroad incl 10d Peru SG Z51. $1,500

69 / GB c1860s-1951 QV-GVI simplified colln of approx 200 mostly used, on 9 pages.  Basic presentation 
  & variable condition, but incls some nice earlies FU, EVII to 2/6d, GV 5/-, 10/- Seahorses GU/FU, 1948 
  £1 Silver Wedding MUH.  Must be substantial cv. $300

70 U GB 1882-1903 Officials used colln on pgs.  Noted: IR Official: SG O1, O4 (horiz pair), O6, O7 (faded); 
  O15 (very heavy pmk), O18 (GU), O24 (faded).  OW Official: O31, O33, O34, O36, O37, O38 (faded); 
  Army: O45, O50 (GU).  Govt Parcels: O61, O62, O63 (very heavy pmk), O64 x 2 (1 VFU), O67, O68, O71, 
  O72, O77, O78.  Board of Education: O84, O85.  Admiralty: O103, O104, O105 (on piece), O106.  STC 
  £11,960. $1,875

71 / GB 1971-c2010 extensive mint & used colln in 6 springback albums, rather untidy but appears to be 
  fairly complete, incl a good seln Machins.  Many items on piece as collector has had an eye for pmks. $1,125

72 / German States c1860s-1920s mostly used colln on pages.  Consists of Bavaria, about 175 stamps STC 
  £1200 incl 1914 5m (cat £31) & 20m (£130).  Also Danzig (60, £20); Saar (25) & Wurttemberg (about 
  60, £220). $375

73 / Germany 1870s-1945 dealer's stock of many thousands in large dilapidated stockbook.  Mint & used. $380

74 / Germany 1870-1984 colln in 2 Davo standard albums.  Incls Empire, Weimar Republic, Third Reich, 
  Allied Zones, West & West Berlin.  Good coverage but key items nearly all absent.  About 2000 stamps. $750

75 U Germany 1872-2005 used colln in 3 Davo standard albums (but all stamps in mounts).  Album 1: to 
  1945 good coverage except no key items & earlies present, mixed cond.  Album 2: West Germany 
  1949-90 good range earlier period, virtually complete from 1954.  Album 3: Unified Germany 1990-
  2005 virtually complete.  (Note: no 1945-9 Occupation issues). $950

76 / Germany 1923 colln of inflation era issues.  Used: 300+ stamps (incl 25 high cat ones which are 
  presumed fakes);  13 covers mint.  30 diff issues in complete sheets.  Well kept & with margins, useful 
  for varieties & job & sheet numbers.  500T rosette issue has job no. unrecorded by Michel & printed 
  twice:  H5582. 23 (sheet lacks right selvedge). $450

77 U Germany-West 1949-71 used colln in s/b album virtually complete FU (1949-50 issues some minor 
  toning).  Incl nearly all key early Commems.  High cv. $500

78 / Germany-West Berlin 1948-80 virtually complete colln in album on L/H hingeless pages, mix mint/
  MUH & used.  Noted used: 1949 Red ovpts short set to 80p; 1949 Goethe set; Bells sets - left, right & 
  centre; 1951 Stamp Day & Lortzing.  Mint: 1949 UPU; Relief Fund set; 1950 Orchestra.  Plus many 
  other useful items, some later MUH. $750

79 / Germany-East 1949-74 MUH (a few earlies mint) colln in large Kabe s/b album (mostly used to 1952).  
  Appears complete except 1953 Karl Marx m/ss perf.  Very high cv. (Stated Michel DM10,000+). $500

80 / Greece 1896-c2002 colln in 3 volumes mint/MUH/used, some dupn.  Album 1 cat approx £600, Album 
  2 contains Crete, Italian POs in Crete, Greek issues for Balkans, Dodecanese Isl etc (latter cat £1650+) 
  + misc oddments in stockbook.  SG cat £2800+. $750

81 / Hungary 1871-1980s extensive collns in 4 albums, 3 s/bs, virtually complete from 1945 & good range 
  earlier, incl many m/s. Mix mint/MUH/FU/CTO. Many thousands. Good source of thematics. Huge cv. $1,200

82 / Hungary 1871-1988 mint/MUH & mostly FU CTO in 3 Schaubek standard albums, but fairly sparse 
  from circa early 1970s.  2650+ V & 6 m/s.  Albums alone worth estimate!  SG cat £1900+. $450

83 / Hungarian Occupations 1919-21 Western Hungary (3v, €9); Arad (23v, £248+); Banat Backsa (24v, 
  £222+); Baranya (36v, £435+); Debrecen (83v, £900+, + Michel # 73, 74 both mint & cat €180 each); 
  Szeged (12v, £105+) & Temesvár (10v, £30+).  Mint/used on 27 Schaubek pages in binder (191v). $500

84 * Indonesia 1949-80 colln in Davo standard album but all stamps in mounts.  Virtually complete, all 
  appear MUH.  Incl Irian Barat & Riau. $250

85 / Ireland 1922-70 mint & used colln on pgs identified by SG No's.  Noted mint: 1922 ovpts Dollard set 
  to 10d, Thom to 1/- & Dollard 2/6d (SG 18), 5/- & 10/- each x 2; + 14 later low vals; 2/6d "Free State" 
  ovpt; some better early commems.  Used: 58 low ovpts, high values but toned, some useful commems. $650
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67 C/ GB 1847-92 Embossed & line-engraved colln in s/b.  Embossed 6d & scruffy 1/- cut square, 3 margins, 
  used.  Surface printed no letters x 13; small letters x 12; large white letters x 45 incl 2/-, 2 x 10d, 2 x 
  5/-.  Coloured letters x 54 incl 4 x 2/6d, 2 x 5/-, 1 x 10/-.  1880-81 x many incl 9d good colour.  Various 
  Jubilees.  Also 3 covers: 1862 2 x 6d (SG 68) Plymouth to Melbourne (receiving wmk), env damaged; 
  1866 4d & 6d (damaged) to Sydney & 1807 1/- (damaged) to Boston. $900

68 C/ GB 1847-92 Embossed, surface printed & later colln.  6d, 10d, & 1/- embossed, cut square but touching.  
  Surface printed: 20 x no corner letters; 19 x small corner letters; 150+ large corner letters (white or 
  coloured).  Incl 8d, 10d x2 2/- x 2, range of 1883 high vals to 10/-.  1/- SG 101 on cover to US; 4 d x 3 
  SG 95 on cover to Jamaica; numerous lilac & green Jubilees incl 10d & 1/- bicolour mint.  1891 £1 SG 
  212 FU/VFU.  Useful officials, 10 x used abroad incl 10d Peru SG Z51. $1,500

69 / GB c1860s-1951 QV-GVI simplified colln of approx 200 mostly used, on 9 pages.  Basic presentation 
  & variable condition, but incls some nice earlies FU, EVII to 2/6d, GV 5/-, 10/- Seahorses GU/FU, 1948 
  £1 Silver Wedding MUH.  Must be substantial cv. $300

70 U GB 1882-1903 Officials used colln on pgs.  Noted: IR Official: SG O1, O4 (horiz pair), O6, O7 (faded); 
  O15 (very heavy pmk), O18 (GU), O24 (faded).  OW Official: O31, O33, O34, O36, O37, O38 (faded); 
  Army: O45, O50 (GU).  Govt Parcels: O61, O62, O63 (very heavy pmk), O64 x 2 (1 VFU), O67, O68, O71, 
  O72, O77, O78.  Board of Education: O84, O85.  Admiralty: O103, O104, O105 (on piece), O106.  STC 
  £11,960. $1,875

71 / GB 1971-c2010 extensive mint & used colln in 6 springback albums, rather untidy but appears to be 
  fairly complete, incl a good seln Machins.  Many items on piece as collector has had an eye for pmks. $1,125

72 / German States c1860s-1920s mostly used colln on pages.  Consists of Bavaria, about 175 stamps STC 
  £1200 incl 1914 5m (cat £31) & 20m (£130).  Also Danzig (60, £20); Saar (25) & Wurttemberg (about 
  60, £220). $375

73 / Germany 1870s-1945 dealer's stock of many thousands in large dilapidated stockbook.  Mint & used. $380

74 / Germany 1870-1984 colln in 2 Davo standard albums.  Incls Empire, Weimar Republic, Third Reich, 
  Allied Zones, West & West Berlin.  Good coverage but key items nearly all absent.  About 2000 stamps. $750

75 U Germany 1872-2005 used colln in 3 Davo standard albums (but all stamps in mounts).  Album 1: to 
  1945 good coverage except no key items & earlies present, mixed cond.  Album 2: West Germany 
  1949-90 good range earlier period, virtually complete from 1954.  Album 3: Unified Germany 1990-
  2005 virtually complete.  (Note: no 1945-9 Occupation issues). $950

76 / Germany 1923 colln of inflation era issues.  Used: 300+ stamps (incl 25 high cat ones which are 
  presumed fakes);  13 covers mint.  30 diff issues in complete sheets.  Well kept & with margins, useful 
  for varieties & job & sheet numbers.  500T rosette issue has job no. unrecorded by Michel & printed 
  twice:  H5582. 23 (sheet lacks right selvedge). $450

77 U Germany-West 1949-71 used colln in s/b album virtually complete FU (1949-50 issues some minor 
  toning).  Incl nearly all key early Commems.  High cv. $500

78 / Germany-West Berlin 1948-80 virtually complete colln in album on L/H hingeless pages, mix mint/
  MUH & used.  Noted used: 1949 Red ovpts short set to 80p; 1949 Goethe set; Bells sets - left, right & 
  centre; 1951 Stamp Day & Lortzing.  Mint: 1949 UPU; Relief Fund set; 1950 Orchestra.  Plus many 
  other useful items, some later MUH. $750

79 / Germany-East 1949-74 MUH (a few earlies mint) colln in large Kabe s/b album (mostly used to 1952).  
  Appears complete except 1953 Karl Marx m/ss perf.  Very high cv. (Stated Michel DM10,000+). $500

80 / Greece 1896-c2002 colln in 3 volumes mint/MUH/used, some dupn.  Album 1 cat approx £600, Album 
  2 contains Crete, Italian POs in Crete, Greek issues for Balkans, Dodecanese Isl etc (latter cat £1650+) 
  + misc oddments in stockbook.  SG cat £2800+. $750

81 / Hungary 1871-1980s extensive collns in 4 albums, 3 s/bs, virtually complete from 1945 & good range 
  earlier, incl many m/s. Mix mint/MUH/FU/CTO. Many thousands. Good source of thematics. Huge cv. $1,200

82 / Hungary 1871-1988 mint/MUH & mostly FU CTO in 3 Schaubek standard albums, but fairly sparse 
  from circa early 1970s.  2650+ V & 6 m/s.  Albums alone worth estimate!  SG cat £1900+. $450

83 / Hungarian Occupations 1919-21 Western Hungary (3v, €9); Arad (23v, £248+); Banat Backsa (24v, 
  £222+); Baranya (36v, £435+); Debrecen (83v, £900+, + Michel # 73, 74 both mint & cat €180 each); 
  Szeged (12v, £105+) & Temesvár (10v, £30+).  Mint/used on 27 Schaubek pages in binder (191v). $500

84 * Indonesia 1949-80 colln in Davo standard album but all stamps in mounts.  Virtually complete, all 
  appear MUH.  Incl Irian Barat & Riau. $250

85 / Ireland 1922-70 mint & used colln on pgs identified by SG No's.  Noted mint: 1922 ovpts Dollard set 
  to 10d, Thom to 1/- & Dollard 2/6d (SG 18), 5/- & 10/- each x 2; + 14 later low vals; 2/6d "Free State" 
  ovpt; some better early commems.  Used: 58 low ovpts, high values but toned, some useful commems. $650

86 / Italy 1861-1976 colln in 2 L/H albums (hingeless to 1970 only), mostly mint (MUH from c1950-1970) 
  with some especially to c1900 used.  Noted: 1863 2L red FU; 1910 Plebiscite set FU; then sets mint 
  1923 Black Shirt; 1924 Propaganda; 1928 Filberto; 1930 Virgil; 1932 Garibaldi; 1932 Fascist March; 
  1933 Zeppelin; 1934 Football; 1935 Bellini; 1936 Horace; 1936 Child Welfare (some used); 1937 
  Augustus; 1948 St Catherine; 1949 Recovery Plan; 1949 Vocta; 1950 Tobacco; 1951 Gymnastics; 1951 
  Montecassino, + many more good items. $3,500

87 / Italy 1862-1930 superior colln.  Good coverage & mostly FU/VFU examples.  Noted 1862 80c used (SA 
  4), pmk date unclear but correct type pmk "...ANTO"; 1889 5 lira, parcel cancel (SA 49); 1922 Philatelic 
  Congress set used; 1923 Manzoni 5 lira mint, no gum.  Also express, airs, dues etc & group of apparently 
  better revenue stamps, few local issues & postal stationery.  Few mint commems are no gum, c1000 
  stamps.  Sassone cat c€28000. $3,250

88 / Italian States 1850s-60s quality colln, mainly FU/VFU 4 margin examples & notated per Sassone (SA).  
  Noted amongst number high cat: Lombardy 1851 15c T2 & 45c used (SA 15, 17); Papal States 1852 3 
  BAJ brown used (SA 4) & 18 x 7 3c unused, no gum (SA 14); Sardinia 40c used, dealer's cert mark on 
  back; (SA 6); 1854 3 lira, 3 margins used, several cert marks on back (SA 18A); Tuscany 1857 1 crazi 
  used (SA 12); 1860 80c used but cut close all round. Over 120 stamps. Sassone cat €40000+ (excl 2nds). $5,250

89 M* Liechtenstein 1912-1992 mint/MUH colln in 2 L/H hingeless albums (pages to 1995) with slipcases.  
  Noted: 1912 set; 1921 30c; 1928 Flood Relief; 1930 1F50 & 2F; 1932 Youth Charities; 1933 Prince 
  Francis 80th Birthday; 1945 5F Coat of Arms, both colours; 1946 St Lucius; 1946 Wildlife sets (9); 1951 
  Agricultural Scenes; 1951 high vals; 1932 Paintings set of 3; 1953 Museum; 1955 Princess & Prince 
  etc; 1949 Philatelic Exbn.  Mostly complete & MUH from late 1950s.  Good cv. $2,000

90 / Malaya, Singapore, North Borneo 1890s-2001 in large s/b.  Rather scattered.  Noted: Federated Malay 
  States $5 probably fiscally used; Malay Union 20c Postage Due (SG D28) used pair; Kedah Silver 
  Wedding, 1950 $5 mint & 1957 $5 MUH; Perak 1940 $1 & $2 mint (cat £400) but gum toning; & 
  useful North Borneo & Sarawak. $400

91 / Military extensive thematic colln/accum to 1980s on approx 100 pages, in 2 s/b & in packets.  Better 
  noted incl Victoria 1900 Patriotic Fund set of 2 mint (cat £460), Australia 1946 ½d - 5/- BCOF ovpt set 
  mint & block of 5 x 6d on piece used (cat £300), S Korea 1951 Korean War Nations set of 42 mint incl 
  Italy with crown (set cat £725).  Also some later war commem FDCs etc.  Weight 4kg. $1,000

92 C Military WWII (& some later) postal history, range of approx 80 covers or cards.  Noted 36 NZ-related, 
  incl 1944 internee p/c (light tone) with "Exempt ..." h/s & light "Pahiatua" h/s, very scarce, 6d on 1/- 
  POW aerogramme unused, The Delta Air Force F cds (v scarce), Featherston POW camp cds (4) on 
  Peace FDC etc.  Also 30+ non-NZ incl Palestine censored p/c to NZ, GB POWs in Japan air card unused, 
  1941, 1944 Polish Govt in exile sets on cover, USA pictorial patriotic covers etc.  Also range of 44 
  cinderellas & GB 1970s Nat Army Museum (& similar) pictorial military commem covers x 110 (mostly 
  diff).  About 250 items in carton.  Mint. $800

93 M* Monetary Philately thematic colln 138 page (colln mostly MUH).  Noted Israel Coins to 1000m (cat 
£950).  Bronze Medal award at Panpex '77.  Capable of expansion. $2,250

94 / Netherlands 1852-1995 colln in 2 L/H albums with slipcases, mostly used to c1930 then mostly mint 
  (MUH from c1960).  Noted: complete simplified used to 1900 except no 1891 5g & 1899 10g but all 
  key values faults; 1913 Centenary short set to 5g used; 1923 2½g FU; then virtually complete from 
  mid 1930s to early 1990s.  Good cv. $1,500

95 / Netherlands Colonies collns in 3 albums & 3 folders. Suriname 1873-1975 in Davo hingeless, mix mint 
  & used to c1920s then mint, MUH from c1960.  Noted 1873 50c & 1g FU.  Mint: 1955 m/s plus many 
  useful sets, virtually complete from mid 1940s.  Netherland Indies in Davo hingeless.  Noted 1865 10c 
  perf FU; 1908 20c, 30c & 50c "Java" invts mint.  New Guinea (in same album) appears complete mint, 
  incl 1950 Defins set.  Netherlands Antilles in pre-printed page album, virtually complete, nearly all 
  mint to late 1980s (MUH from early 1970s). Noted 1950 Defins (but 5g no gum, 10g thin). Also Aruba 
  1986-8 MUH. $1,200

96 / Newfoundland 1857-1947 useful colln: 1857 1d 4 margins mint; 1857 3d full margins mint; 1862 1/- 
  4 margins used etc;  1867 set mint/used; 1911 set mint/used; 1919 set mint/used; 1928 set mint/
  used etc.  Nearly complete. $1,000

97 / NZ 1850s-1990s simplified, mainly used colln apparently nearly complete to 1989.  FFQ imperf 1d 3 
  margins; 2d 3½ margins; 3d 4 margins, thin; 6d 4 margins, thin; 1/- 2 margins.  Extra FFQs incl 4d 
  yellow.  1906 Christchurch Exbn mint, 1913 Auckland Exbn mint.  1926 Admirals FU, 1958 2d Stars 
  MUH.  1898 2/- Official mint, 5/- FU.  1st Postage Dues to 6d.  VR Life Ins to 1/- used.  Red & Blue Boy 
  FU/VFU.  Fiscals: Arms £3/10/- unpunched, 25/- ditto on piece, 12/6d punched.  Album of postal 
  history, FFCs, FDCs, few postcards.  STC NZ $24,000.  Occasional fault. $2,250
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98 / NZ 1850s-1980s collns on printed pages.  Noted: FFQ 1/- imperf, star wmk, 4 margins, thin; SSF 2d, 5d, 
  1/- mint; 1906 Christchurch Exbn 6d (stained); GV 8d Official VFU; 2/- Official used; 1935s mint; GVI 
  Officials complete mint/used; Centennial Officials used; Red Boy postally used; Blue Boy GU/FU. $750

99 / NZ 1850s-1940s mainly mint colln FFQs (used).  SG 10 (4 margins), SG 34 (almost 4 margins, SG 40 
  (pinholes), SG 100 (3 margins).  FSF set to 5/- used, 8d faulty, 5/- muddy cancel.  Thereafter mainly 
  mint but toning problems.  Better noted: SSF 4d; 1898 8d, 1/- 2/- (hint of toning); fine 5/- used; 2/- & 
  5/-  Official used; 1906 Christchurch Exbn m & u & 1913 Auckland Exbn used etc. $1,250

100 / NZ 1850s-1980s Empress album:  FFQs incl SG 14 (3½ margins), SG 33 (almost 4 margins), SG 100 (4 
  margins), 4d yellow, 4d rose; FSF to 5/-; SSFs to 1/-; 1898 incl 2 x 2/- mint, 5/- MNG; 6d & 1/- Life VR; 
  QVLT 5/- official mint, 5/- 1898 official; 1906 Christchurch Exbn 6d; 1913 Auckland Exbn 3d, 6d mint.  
  Condition varies. $1,000

101 / NZ 1855-1967 pre-decimal mint/used colln in L/H hingeless album with slipcase.  Mostly complete 
  incl specialisation but some scarcer gaps filled with common varieties.  Noted: used FFQs most mixed 
  cond - SG 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 14, 16, 97, 98, 99, 100, 81 (2+ margins), 82 x 2 (1 with cert, other very poor), 
  85, 85, 96a, etc.  Mint: 1898 Picts (high vals almost all no gum); Chch Exbn set; Auckland Exbn set; EVII; 
  GV incl 1d Doms nearly all paper types etc; 1/- Victory (MUH), Dunedin Exbn set, 2/-, 3/- Admirals 
  both papers; 1935 Picts appear complete (incl 3/- invt/rev wmk used, faults); 2d QEII stars error (MUH); 
  used: 2/-, 5/- QVLT Officials; GV Officials incl 8d & 2/- Admiral; 1903 Express x 4; 1899 Dues (no 5d, 8d); 
  1905 2d Due p11; 1905-13 Dues (no 3d VR), 1882 1d QV value x 2 (Apr 1882 pmks); £2.10, £3.10, £4.10, 
  22/-, 35/- (ovpt) Arms, fine Revenue cancels; 1d Victoria Land MUH.  FFQ's alone cat £27,000+. $7,500

102 / NZ c1855-1940 colln of a few hundred.  A messy lot but noted 90+ FFQ, 5/- FSF.  Also page 40+ NSW.  
  Mint & used. $2,000

103 / NZ 1855-91 colln in L/H album mainly mint.  Comprehensive FFQs imperfs unused to 6d; FU to 1/- incl 
  dupn, perf set FU, some unused; 2/- x 2, 5/- FSF mint, 2/- & 5/- used; 1882 SSF mint, FU; 1898 Picts to 
  5/- mint (7); thereafter mostly complete mint with dupn.  Noted Life Ins 1891 set FU; good Arms mint 
  incl 25/-, 30/-, £2.10, £3, £4, £5.  Used: £2.10, £3.10, £4.10 (dubious cancels). $10,000

104 U NZ 1855-1970s complete used simplified colln in Warwick multi-ring album.  No back of book but incls 
  Health & Xmas.  Incls 1/- SG 17 (small thin & tiny pinhole).  FSF, SSF, 1898s etc; 1906 Chch Exbn set (3d, 
  6d CTO); 1913 Auckland Exbn set; 1/- Victory GU, Red Boy GU. $2,250

105 / NZ colln in L/H hingeless album: 6 FFQ imperf incl 2d & 6d 4 margins star wmk; 13 FFQ perf; FSF used 
  incl 2/- & 5/-; SSF 1/- mint; 1898s incl 5d, 8d, 9d, & 1/- mint; 1906 Chch Exbn (6d no gum) & 1913 
  Auckland Exbn mint; GV recess mint & used (excl 2d yellow mint); Victory & 1925 Dunedin Exbn 4d; 
  Red Boy mint, Blue Boy MUH; 1953 QEII Defins MUH; 1898 2/- & 5/- Officials mint; 1925 QVLT 5/- no 
  stop after official mint, GV 8d & 2/- Officials used; Life VR 6d & 1/- used; 2d chestnut no VR used; Arms 
  7/6d & 30/- postally used; £3.10 fiscal unpunched; ½d Victoria Land mint (faults). $2,650

106 / NZ 1855-1950s colln in Premier album, all stamps in mounts, mix mint & used to 1920s, then mint.  
  Noted used: FFQs simplified imperf & perf sets (4d Rose nice); FSF set (5/- fiscal); 1907 Pictorial 
  officials; 3d, 6d Auckland Exbn CTO; Arms to £5 incl ovpt (no 35/-) mix postal/fiscal/no gum; 5/- Arms 
  vert official CTO; Life Ins 1891 & 1905 sets.  Mint: 1898 5/- Mt Cook, Christchurch Exbn set; EVII 
  officials set; GV 8d official; Victory & Dunedin Exbn sets MUH; Admirals; 1935 Pictorial officials MUH; 
  1929-52 Health (incl Red & Blue Boys); 2/- QVLT official etc. $3,000

107 / NZ 1855-1946 variable collns: 15 FFQs incl SG 5 (2½ margins); SG 43 (4 margins); SG 54 (2 margins); 
  perf 4d yellow, 4d rose & 1/- green.  38 diff ½d Newspapers incl CP B1a mint, little gum (cat $350) x 2 
  & CP B3a used, double perfs; SSF 8d advert; 1898 5/- used; ½d purple listed re-entries incl p11 R5/10; 
  1906 Christchurch Exbn set FU/VFU; 1d Universal various re-entries; 1923 1d Map first day canc on 
  piece; 1925 Dunedin Exbn 4d POSTAGF flaw used; 1935 good range of perfs incl 4d CP C7c. used; 
  1900 ½d & 1901 Universal 9 & 12 diff printings display sheets used. $1,500

108 / NZ 1855-2002 FU simplified colln, seems complete.  Fiscals are stamp duties pmk.  Noted QVLTs to 
  £1000 (no £600 or £800), Arms to £1000, ovpt Arms to £900, overall condition is very fine.  Huge CV 
  (to 1940 Jury cat $22,340 + $8,950 Kiwi for fiscals).  A nice collection. $8,000

109  NZ c1855-1966 mint/MUH/used colln, FFQs x 7 imperf (incl SG17, cat £1800), all with faults & 10 perf 
  (incl 4d rose) & incl Christchurch Exbn set, mint; equivalent 1929-30, 1932+ Healths, 2/- Milford 
  Sound official mint; 1891 Postage Dues to 8d mint; 1/3d lemon Arms MUH.  A useful colln with some 
  varieties, some variable cond (488 v). $1,750

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ONLINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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98 / NZ 1850s-1980s collns on printed pages.  Noted: FFQ 1/- imperf, star wmk, 4 margins, thin; SSF 2d, 5d, 
  1/- mint; 1906 Christchurch Exbn 6d (stained); GV 8d Official VFU; 2/- Official used; 1935s mint; GVI 
  Officials complete mint/used; Centennial Officials used; Red Boy postally used; Blue Boy GU/FU. $750

99 / NZ 1850s-1940s mainly mint colln FFQs (used).  SG 10 (4 margins), SG 34 (almost 4 margins, SG 40 
  (pinholes), SG 100 (3 margins).  FSF set to 5/- used, 8d faulty, 5/- muddy cancel.  Thereafter mainly 
  mint but toning problems.  Better noted: SSF 4d; 1898 8d, 1/- 2/- (hint of toning); fine 5/- used; 2/- & 
  5/-  Official used; 1906 Christchurch Exbn m & u & 1913 Auckland Exbn used etc. $1,250

100 / NZ 1850s-1980s Empress album:  FFQs incl SG 14 (3½ margins), SG 33 (almost 4 margins), SG 100 (4 
  margins), 4d yellow, 4d rose; FSF to 5/-; SSFs to 1/-; 1898 incl 2 x 2/- mint, 5/- MNG; 6d & 1/- Life VR; 
  QVLT 5/- official mint, 5/- 1898 official; 1906 Christchurch Exbn 6d; 1913 Auckland Exbn 3d, 6d mint.  
  Condition varies. $1,000

101 / NZ 1855-1967 pre-decimal mint/used colln in L/H hingeless album with slipcase.  Mostly complete 
  incl specialisation but some scarcer gaps filled with common varieties.  Noted: used FFQs most mixed 
  cond - SG 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 14, 16, 97, 98, 99, 100, 81 (2+ margins), 82 x 2 (1 with cert, other very poor), 
  85, 85, 96a, etc.  Mint: 1898 Picts (high vals almost all no gum); Chch Exbn set; Auckland Exbn set; EVII; 
  GV incl 1d Doms nearly all paper types etc; 1/- Victory (MUH), Dunedin Exbn set, 2/-, 3/- Admirals 
  both papers; 1935 Picts appear complete (incl 3/- invt/rev wmk used, faults); 2d QEII stars error (MUH); 
  used: 2/-, 5/- QVLT Officials; GV Officials incl 8d & 2/- Admiral; 1903 Express x 4; 1899 Dues (no 5d, 8d); 
  1905 2d Due p11; 1905-13 Dues (no 3d VR), 1882 1d QV value x 2 (Apr 1882 pmks); £2.10, £3.10, £4.10, 
  22/-, 35/- (ovpt) Arms, fine Revenue cancels; 1d Victoria Land MUH.  FFQ's alone cat £27,000+. $7,500

102 / NZ c1855-1940 colln of a few hundred.  A messy lot but noted 90+ FFQ, 5/- FSF.  Also page 40+ NSW.  
  Mint & used. $2,000

103 / NZ 1855-91 colln in L/H album mainly mint.  Comprehensive FFQs imperfs unused to 6d; FU to 1/- incl 
  dupn, perf set FU, some unused; 2/- x 2, 5/- FSF mint, 2/- & 5/- used; 1882 SSF mint, FU; 1898 Picts to 
  5/- mint (7); thereafter mostly complete mint with dupn.  Noted Life Ins 1891 set FU; good Arms mint 
  incl 25/-, 30/-, £2.10, £3, £4, £5.  Used: £2.10, £3.10, £4.10 (dubious cancels). $10,000

104 U NZ 1855-1970s complete used simplified colln in Warwick multi-ring album.  No back of book but incls 
  Health & Xmas.  Incls 1/- SG 17 (small thin & tiny pinhole).  FSF, SSF, 1898s etc; 1906 Chch Exbn set (3d, 
  6d CTO); 1913 Auckland Exbn set; 1/- Victory GU, Red Boy GU. $2,250

105 / NZ colln in L/H hingeless album: 6 FFQ imperf incl 2d & 6d 4 margins star wmk; 13 FFQ perf; FSF used 
  incl 2/- & 5/-; SSF 1/- mint; 1898s incl 5d, 8d, 9d, & 1/- mint; 1906 Chch Exbn (6d no gum) & 1913 
  Auckland Exbn mint; GV recess mint & used (excl 2d yellow mint); Victory & 1925 Dunedin Exbn 4d; 
  Red Boy mint, Blue Boy MUH; 1953 QEII Defins MUH; 1898 2/- & 5/- Officials mint; 1925 QVLT 5/- no 
  stop after official mint, GV 8d & 2/- Officials used; Life VR 6d & 1/- used; 2d chestnut no VR used; Arms 
  7/6d & 30/- postally used; £3.10 fiscal unpunched; ½d Victoria Land mint (faults). $2,650

106 / NZ 1855-1950s colln in Premier album, all stamps in mounts, mix mint & used to 1920s, then mint.  
  Noted used: FFQs simplified imperf & perf sets (4d Rose nice); FSF set (5/- fiscal); 1907 Pictorial 
  officials; 3d, 6d Auckland Exbn CTO; Arms to £5 incl ovpt (no 35/-) mix postal/fiscal/no gum; 5/- Arms 
  vert official CTO; Life Ins 1891 & 1905 sets.  Mint: 1898 5/- Mt Cook, Christchurch Exbn set; EVII 
  officials set; GV 8d official; Victory & Dunedin Exbn sets MUH; Admirals; 1935 Pictorial officials MUH; 
  1929-52 Health (incl Red & Blue Boys); 2/- QVLT official etc. $3,000

107 / NZ 1855-1946 variable collns: 15 FFQs incl SG 5 (2½ margins); SG 43 (4 margins); SG 54 (2 margins); 
  perf 4d yellow, 4d rose & 1/- green.  38 diff ½d Newspapers incl CP B1a mint, little gum (cat $350) x 2 
  & CP B3a used, double perfs; SSF 8d advert; 1898 5/- used; ½d purple listed re-entries incl p11 R5/10; 
  1906 Christchurch Exbn set FU/VFU; 1d Universal various re-entries; 1923 1d Map first day canc on 
  piece; 1925 Dunedin Exbn 4d POSTAGF flaw used; 1935 good range of perfs incl 4d CP C7c. used; 
  1900 ½d & 1901 Universal 9 & 12 diff printings display sheets used. $1,500

108 / NZ 1855-2002 FU simplified colln, seems complete.  Fiscals are stamp duties pmk.  Noted QVLTs to 
  £1000 (no £600 or £800), Arms to £1000, ovpt Arms to £900, overall condition is very fine.  Huge CV 
  (to 1940 Jury cat $22,340 + $8,950 Kiwi for fiscals).  A nice collection. $8,000

109  NZ c1855-1966 mint/MUH/used colln, FFQs x 7 imperf (incl SG17, cat £1800), all with faults & 10 perf 
  (incl 4d rose) & incl Christchurch Exbn set, mint; equivalent 1929-30, 1932+ Healths, 2/- Milford 
  Sound official mint; 1891 Postage Dues to 8d mint; 1/3d lemon Arms MUH.  A useful colln with some 
  varieties, some variable cond (488 v). $1,750

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ONLINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM

110 / NZ 1855-1980s untidy 2 vol colln.  Noted FFQs SG 3 (3 margins), SG 9 (3 margins); SG 43 (4 margins), 
  FSF 1/-; useful SSF; considerable mint 1898s incl 6d green (6 incl block), 8d, 9d (2), 1/- (4); 2/- (3), 5/- 
  but some toning etc.  Also 5/- used.  1906 Christchurch Exbn 6d mint & used.  Red & Blue Boy on 
  piece together etc.  Condition varies. $1,250

111 U NZ c1855-1940 small colln on 3 pages, noted FFQ x 5 imperf, 20 perf.  Used. $250

112 U NZ c1855-1989 used colln in Premier album, good range, better items incl 4d, 6d FSF; SSF set (5d tone);  
  2/- Milford 5/- (fiscal); EVII set incl Officials; 1954 QEII Officials set; 1899 Dues to 5d; 8/-, 15/- Arms.  
  Also many other key items cto incl 1924-34 Health (Red & Blue Boys unused no gum).  All small s/b 
  flaws etc & RPSNZ Handbook Vol 2 (no dust jacket). $750

113  NZ 1856-1898 FFQ colln, 12 imperf incl 3 x 6d, 4 margin no wmk; c120 x perf incl 3 x 4d yellow, 1 x 4d 
  rose.  Many of the FFQs, a few FSF, SSF & 1898 sorted by pmk incl Cabbage Bay, Inca & Irkwell. $1,600

114 / NZ c1857-1966 simplified pre-decimal colln of c500 (almost all used) in L/L Warwick album. Not many 
  gaps.  Incls some good items, eg FFQ 1/- imperf SG 17 3 margins (damaged) FU, 1d SG 35 3 margins 
  (very light pmk), 1/- p12½ SG 125 FU, FSF set incl 2/- FU, 1907 5/- Mt Cook Official FU (cto), 1906 
  Christchurch Exbn set (3d mint, 6d cto), 1913 Auckland Exbn set FU, 1931-4 Air set, GV 8d, 2/- Official, 
  Health complete used from 1929 (earlies are FU, though 1931 Blue Boy GU) 1899 ½d-2/- Postage Due 
  set mint (a little perf tone on 8d, 1/-, 2/-), 1958 2d on 1½d QEII "stars" error cto, etc.  Appears near 
  complete simplified from SSF.  SG cat £6000+. $2,000

115 / NZ 1857-90s FFQ, FSF & SSF colln on 6 pages.  29 imperf FFQ, 41 perf, interesting selection but 
  condition varies.  Nearly all used. $2,000

116 / NZ 1858-1988 colln in Devon album.  Noted FFQ 41 imperf, 145 perf, handy FSF & SSF, 1898 ½d - 1/- 
  FU on piece (pmk 24 Nov 98).  Mixed cond especially FFQs. $4,000

117 / NZ 1860s-1990s in Premier album.  Fairly complete from SSF incl 1898 Pictorials & Admiral 2/- Officials 
  & 1940 Centennial Officials used.  MUH/Mint/Used. $750

118 / NZ c1862-1970s mixed lot on leaves.  Noted 15 FFQ on piece.  Mint & used. $1,500

119 / NZ c1862 perf FFQs, 1940s useful miscellany on 8 Hagners/pages.  Incl about 80 FFQs perf; 5/- Mt 
  Cook mint.  Condition varies. $1,000

120 / NZ 1862-1981 2 vol colln.  Incl 1/- FFQ used, FSF to 5/- (2/- faulty), mint SSF, 8d SSF used, plentiful EVII 
  & GV used incl GV 8d blue x 4, 2/- Admiral Official, Red & Blue Boy mint.  Around 600 stamps.  MUH/
  Mint/Used. $950

121 / NZ 1862-1971 colln on Scott pages.  FFQs FU; FSF & SSF mint or used; 1898 Picts mint.  Nice condition, 
  practically complete.  Noted good fiscals mint to £1 (QVLT, Arms).  Jury cat $40,0000+. $10,000

122 M* NZ 1864-1980s mint colln in Premier album.  Noted: 3d 1906 Christchurch Exbn, 1/- Victory, 2/- 
  Admiral & Admiral Official (latter toned); 1931 Airmails etc.  1d Life Insurance no VR blue, mint but 
  heavy toning.  High cv. $900

123 * NZ 1864-1971 colln in 7 official presentation s/bs to Governor General (Sir David Beattie) all fine & 
  containing a good range of stamps of NZ (simplified) cat val of NZ alone is Jury $43,400.  Dependencies 
  must be £2000+.  A wonderful lot.  MUH. $15,000

124 / NZ 1873-1980s rather mixed 2 vol colln.  Noted FSF 5/- horiz pair fiscally used; 1898 6d London, 8d 
  Cowan p14 & 2/- London mint (2/- slight tone); 1906 Christchurch Exbn 3d MUH & CTO; 1913 Auckland 
  Exbn 3d mint some gum, 6d mint; GV numerous blocks incl 2 perf pairs (incl 4x 1½d pair; 2 x 2d yellow; 
  2 x 2d violet; 3d brown; 2 x 4d yellow; 3 x 7½d etc); 1d Dominion x 7 mint/MUH blocks various prints 
  incl "Globe" flaw; 1925 Dunedin Exbn 4 x MUH (incl POSTAGF flaw) & 6 x FU; 1930 Health MUH etc. $2,000

125 / NZ 1873-1933 variable colln incl FSF 2/- FU, SSF 2½d to 1/- (40+), 1898s 6d green Kiwi x 2 mint (toning) 
  & 2 used, 3d x 2, 5d x 3, 6d x 2 & 8d x 2 mint; 2/- (toning) mint, 6d reduced x 2 mint, 1d Dom booklet 
  pane with selvedge (no bars) mint/MUH.  GV various recess mint/MUH blocks. $750

BIDS BELOW 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
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126 / NZ 1873-66 specialised colln in L/H hingeless album with slipcase, with added pages for further 
  specialisation.  Noted: mint FSF short set to 2/- [1d, 2d & 4d (o/c) MUH, 3d toned perfs, 2/- back thin]; 
  apparently all perf/paper vars EVII & GV; specialised 1d Doms incl offset MUH; 1920 Victory MUH & 
  1925 Dunedin sets; 1926-7 2/- & 3/- Admirals both papers; Healths & Airs complete; 1935-42 Picts 
  specialised; 2d QEII Stars error; 1891-1989 Life Ins incl original watercolour by Jacky Pearson (after 
  James Berry's design for 8c East Cape Lighthouse); QVLTs to £1 (mostly fiscal); Arms complete to £5 
  (no 35/-), high vals mostly fiscal (30/- PU); 3/6d-35/- ovpt Arms PU; 1899 Dues 6d, 10d, 1/- mint, rest 
  used; 1902-39 Dues specialised; 1903-39 Express Delivery all 5 vals; 1907-63 Officials virtually com-
  plete, some used (no 3d, 1/-, 2/-, 5/- 1907 Picts & no 5/- & £1 QVLT), 2/- QVLT blk of 4 mint; 1908 
  King Edward VII Land FU; 1911 1d Victoria Land.  Peter Robertson collection. $7,000

127 P NZ plate proofs on page, 9 x 2d FFQ Hausburgs, 1900 ½d x 6, 1d x 7, 2d x 3, EVII ½d x 8, GV ½d x 2, 1½d 
  x 4, 2d x 4, 3d, 5d, 6d singles, 1/- x 5.  Mostly in black. $200

128 / NZ 1874-1954 residual lot on 16 s/b pages.  Noted 1874 2/- FSF mint, 5/- GU; 1898 5/- Mt Cook FU, x 
  4 mint; 1899 Postage Due set mint; 1913 Auckland Exbn set mint; 1909 EVII set mint; 1915 GV mint to 
  3/-; good Arms incl £2.10 mint x 2; 35/- ovpt FU; 5/- Mt Cook official mint; 1931 5/- Arms vert official.  
  A rather mixed lot but worth inspection. $4,000

129 / NZ 1874-1980s largely MUH colln. Incl (MUH): SSF 2½d, 3d, 5d, 8d; 1898 2d, 2½d Wakatipu 3d, 4d, 8d, 
  9d 1/-, 1/- Official; 6d Kiwi red; 1st Express Delivery (2); Edwards complete (some gum yellowing); 1913 
  Auckland Exbn set (3d gum spot) GV complete, Healths (excl Red & Blue Boy) & 9d Official green etc. $2,000

130 / NZ small group of varieties etc:  SSF 4d & 1/- unused no gum, 1 perf fractionally short on 4d; EVII 3d 2 
  perf pair (a little toning on gum side); EVII 3d Official p14 x 13½ used; GV 8d Official FU/VFU; GV 2d 
  surface, Wiggins Teape p14 x 15, wmk invtd, used x 2; 6d Express Delivery, Cowan, p14 x 14½, wmk 
  invtd, used.  CP Cat $3000+. $750

131 M* NZ 1891-1975 Health, Xmas & back of book colln.  Incls 1929-31 Healths mint, 1931 used + extra Blue 
  Boy, 6d Life VR FU & centred, also Victoria Land 1d MUH. $1,000

132 * NZ c1898-1937 MUH colln in official presentation album (red leather with NZ coat of arms). Most 
  issues incl NZ Pacific territories, present.  Some affected by minor toning or pressure stuck. Unaffected 
  incl: 1907 6d Kiwi reduced; EVII 4d (both), 6d & 1/-; GV surface set; GV most okay; 1935 2/-, 3/- 
  Pictorials (single wmks); 1½d Boer War; Victory set; Silver Jubilee set; 1940 Centennial; Red Boy; Blue 
  Boy (hint tone); 6d Express Fernleaves; 1931 3d, 7d Airs; 1899 Dues 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 8d, 1/-, 2/-; 1913 
  Life Insurance 2d & 6d; Officials: 2/- QVLT; 2/- Milford; 5/- Mt Cook (light crease); EVII 3d, 6d, & 1/-; 
  GV 8d, 9d & 1/-; 2/- Admiral; 1½d choc GVI & 1/- Kauri.  Cook Isl, Samoa, Niue, Aitutaki & Penhryn 
  many okay. $2,500

133 / NZ 1898-1966 simplified pre-decimal mint colln of approx 300 (MUH from c1943) in s/b.  Noted 1898s 
  to 2/- (& some extras), 1906 Christchurch Exbn to 3d, EVII & GV sets.  Thereafter almost complete incl 
  Health.  Officials from GVI only (incl 1940 Centennial set MUH).  ACS cat $6000+.  Also rather random 
  used range (approx 200) at back (same period), not nearly as complete. $1,125

134 / NZ 1898-1947 misc group.  Noted: 1935 set in blocks of 4 MUH except 4d & 6d mounted on 1 stamp, 
  8d mounted on two. Some better incl 1d CP L2aZ, 5d CP G8c; 6d CP C9d; 1/- CP L12c. Also 2d Life Ins 
  red-brown no VR FU & well centered; 1898 6d FU; 6d reduced official p14 x 13 FU; 2/- official used; 
  1913 Auckland Exbn 3d FU; 6d Life VR FU (weak corner). $1,000

135 M* NZ 1906-46 Commems & Airs colln: 1906 set mint; 1913 ½d & 1d used; 1920 Victory mint/MUH (3 x 
  6d); 1925 Dunedin Exbn mint; 1931-35 Airs mint; 1940 Centennial mint/MUH (1/- MUH); 1940 
  Centennial Officials mint/MUH.  Some occasional tone. $575

136 / NZ 1915-33 extensive & neat defin colln mint & used.  Mint (some muh) nearly complete incl 2 perf 
  pairs & sideways wmks & several no stop after 'Official' varieties.  No 2/- or 3/-.  Used incl some 
  scarcer fu/vfu undated pmks & 6d sideways wmk with 1934 pmk.  Officials incl 8d, 2 x 2/- & no stop 
  after 'Official' & other varieties incl no stop 3d p14.  Useful range of booklet pairs & block of 4.  Some 
  toning on reverse. $1,850

137 C NZ c1930-40s bundle covers incl 28 early 1930s FFCs, one with Red Boy, another Blue Boy.  About 20 
  other covers. $500

138 / NZ 1935-42 extensive neat colln of 1935 Pictorials in 2 albums MUH/mint/used.  Scarcest items mostly 
  absent but in depth coverage with plate blocks well represented.  Noted mint/MUH: 2d plate blocks 
  2A to 5B; 2d selvedge block (5 x 2) ex plate 5B showing striking plate crack R1/9-11; pair 4d multi 
  wmk p14 line; 5d p13½ x 14 plate block plate I MUH; 9d p14 x 14½ selvedge block MUH 2 grey lines; 
  2d Official p12½ MUH etc. Also some plate flaws.  Very high cv.  c500 stamps $1,850
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126 / NZ 1873-66 specialised colln in L/H hingeless album with slipcase, with added pages for further 
  specialisation.  Noted: mint FSF short set to 2/- [1d, 2d & 4d (o/c) MUH, 3d toned perfs, 2/- back thin]; 
  apparently all perf/paper vars EVII & GV; specialised 1d Doms incl offset MUH; 1920 Victory MUH & 
  1925 Dunedin sets; 1926-7 2/- & 3/- Admirals both papers; Healths & Airs complete; 1935-42 Picts 
  specialised; 2d QEII Stars error; 1891-1989 Life Ins incl original watercolour by Jacky Pearson (after 
  James Berry's design for 8c East Cape Lighthouse); QVLTs to £1 (mostly fiscal); Arms complete to £5 
  (no 35/-), high vals mostly fiscal (30/- PU); 3/6d-35/- ovpt Arms PU; 1899 Dues 6d, 10d, 1/- mint, rest 
  used; 1902-39 Dues specialised; 1903-39 Express Delivery all 5 vals; 1907-63 Officials virtually com-
  plete, some used (no 3d, 1/-, 2/-, 5/- 1907 Picts & no 5/- & £1 QVLT), 2/- QVLT blk of 4 mint; 1908 
  King Edward VII Land FU; 1911 1d Victoria Land.  Peter Robertson collection. $7,000

127 P NZ plate proofs on page, 9 x 2d FFQ Hausburgs, 1900 ½d x 6, 1d x 7, 2d x 3, EVII ½d x 8, GV ½d x 2, 1½d 
  x 4, 2d x 4, 3d, 5d, 6d singles, 1/- x 5.  Mostly in black. $200

128 / NZ 1874-1954 residual lot on 16 s/b pages.  Noted 1874 2/- FSF mint, 5/- GU; 1898 5/- Mt Cook FU, x 
  4 mint; 1899 Postage Due set mint; 1913 Auckland Exbn set mint; 1909 EVII set mint; 1915 GV mint to 
  3/-; good Arms incl £2.10 mint x 2; 35/- ovpt FU; 5/- Mt Cook official mint; 1931 5/- Arms vert official.  
  A rather mixed lot but worth inspection. $4,000

129 / NZ 1874-1980s largely MUH colln. Incl (MUH): SSF 2½d, 3d, 5d, 8d; 1898 2d, 2½d Wakatipu 3d, 4d, 8d, 
  9d 1/-, 1/- Official; 6d Kiwi red; 1st Express Delivery (2); Edwards complete (some gum yellowing); 1913 
  Auckland Exbn set (3d gum spot) GV complete, Healths (excl Red & Blue Boy) & 9d Official green etc. $2,000

130 / NZ small group of varieties etc:  SSF 4d & 1/- unused no gum, 1 perf fractionally short on 4d; EVII 3d 2 
  perf pair (a little toning on gum side); EVII 3d Official p14 x 13½ used; GV 8d Official FU/VFU; GV 2d 
  surface, Wiggins Teape p14 x 15, wmk invtd, used x 2; 6d Express Delivery, Cowan, p14 x 14½, wmk 
  invtd, used.  CP Cat $3000+. $750

131 M* NZ 1891-1975 Health, Xmas & back of book colln.  Incls 1929-31 Healths mint, 1931 used + extra Blue 
  Boy, 6d Life VR FU & centred, also Victoria Land 1d MUH. $1,000

132 * NZ c1898-1937 MUH colln in official presentation album (red leather with NZ coat of arms). Most 
  issues incl NZ Pacific territories, present.  Some affected by minor toning or pressure stuck. Unaffected 
  incl: 1907 6d Kiwi reduced; EVII 4d (both), 6d & 1/-; GV surface set; GV most okay; 1935 2/-, 3/- 
  Pictorials (single wmks); 1½d Boer War; Victory set; Silver Jubilee set; 1940 Centennial; Red Boy; Blue 
  Boy (hint tone); 6d Express Fernleaves; 1931 3d, 7d Airs; 1899 Dues 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 8d, 1/-, 2/-; 1913 
  Life Insurance 2d & 6d; Officials: 2/- QVLT; 2/- Milford; 5/- Mt Cook (light crease); EVII 3d, 6d, & 1/-; 
  GV 8d, 9d & 1/-; 2/- Admiral; 1½d choc GVI & 1/- Kauri.  Cook Isl, Samoa, Niue, Aitutaki & Penhryn 
  many okay. $2,500

133 / NZ 1898-1966 simplified pre-decimal mint colln of approx 300 (MUH from c1943) in s/b.  Noted 1898s 
  to 2/- (& some extras), 1906 Christchurch Exbn to 3d, EVII & GV sets.  Thereafter almost complete incl 
  Health.  Officials from GVI only (incl 1940 Centennial set MUH).  ACS cat $6000+.  Also rather random 
  used range (approx 200) at back (same period), not nearly as complete. $1,125

134 / NZ 1898-1947 misc group.  Noted: 1935 set in blocks of 4 MUH except 4d & 6d mounted on 1 stamp, 
  8d mounted on two. Some better incl 1d CP L2aZ, 5d CP G8c; 6d CP C9d; 1/- CP L12c. Also 2d Life Ins 
  red-brown no VR FU & well centered; 1898 6d FU; 6d reduced official p14 x 13 FU; 2/- official used; 
  1913 Auckland Exbn 3d FU; 6d Life VR FU (weak corner). $1,000

135 M* NZ 1906-46 Commems & Airs colln: 1906 set mint; 1913 ½d & 1d used; 1920 Victory mint/MUH (3 x 
  6d); 1925 Dunedin Exbn mint; 1931-35 Airs mint; 1940 Centennial mint/MUH (1/- MUH); 1940 
  Centennial Officials mint/MUH.  Some occasional tone. $575

136 / NZ 1915-33 extensive & neat defin colln mint & used.  Mint (some muh) nearly complete incl 2 perf 
  pairs & sideways wmks & several no stop after 'Official' varieties.  No 2/- or 3/-.  Used incl some 
  scarcer fu/vfu undated pmks & 6d sideways wmk with 1934 pmk.  Officials incl 8d, 2 x 2/- & no stop 
  after 'Official' & other varieties incl no stop 3d p14.  Useful range of booklet pairs & block of 4.  Some 
  toning on reverse. $1,850

137 C NZ c1930-40s bundle covers incl 28 early 1930s FFCs, one with Red Boy, another Blue Boy.  About 20 
  other covers. $500

138 / NZ 1935-42 extensive neat colln of 1935 Pictorials in 2 albums MUH/mint/used.  Scarcest items mostly 
  absent but in depth coverage with plate blocks well represented.  Noted mint/MUH: 2d plate blocks 
  2A to 5B; 2d selvedge block (5 x 2) ex plate 5B showing striking plate crack R1/9-11; pair 4d multi 
  wmk p14 line; 5d p13½ x 14 plate block plate I MUH; 9d p14 x 14½ selvedge block MUH 2 grey lines; 
  2d Official p12½ MUH etc. Also some plate flaws.  Very high cv.  c500 stamps $1,850

139 M* NZ 1938-53 huge accum of GVI defins, mainly in large blocks & plate blocks incl 1½d chocolate & 3/-.  
  Many hundreds plate blocks of 6 (4 for high values), plate & paper varieties etc.  Many thousands of 
  stamps.  MUH, few mint, fresh. $1,500

140 * NZ 1953-85 MUH colln complete, in Seven Seas hingeless album, incl 2d QEII Stars error. $850

141 * NZ & Ross Deps 1957-82 Health m/s 1957-73 complete MUH (duplicates some years).  Ross Dep 1977 
  & 1982 issues in sheets/part sheets.  200+ each set.  ACS cat $1250 (Healths) & $5600 (Ross). $500

142 * NZ 1957-2019 m/ss mostly complete MUH colln in 2 x 64 page s/bs.  No Limited Edition except Race-
  horses & Native Tree Flowers, some early exbn ovpts lacking but incl 1990 Orchid imperf. Incl complete 
  list (copy available).   Fv  decimals $2403+.  Jury cat $7682. $2,000

143 * NZ 1960, 1967, 1968 7 vol specialised colln of defin issues.  Numerous plate blocks, plate flaws etc, no 
  4d chalky.  Noted 1960 3d yellow omitted (VLHM), 3d brown omitted (MUH), 5d yellow omitted (MUH); 
  1967 2½c double perf (in block).  These errors alone cat $2300.  Extensive counter coils in 1/9d brown 
  with red no's 1-19 complete & 1968 20c trade complete (these cat $1540).  Also group of FDCs etc. $1,000

144 M* NZ 1960-68 defins colln on Hagner pages.  1960s: numerous plate blocks, plate flaws in blocks etc 
  (mint).  Noted 2½d block of 4 with strong green & brown colour shift (mint/MUH); 1967-68 MUH plate 
  blocks & strips both $2.  $1 plate block is mounted in selvedge. $1,000

145 * NZ 1967-2015 colln in 6 L/H hingeless albums with slipcases incl Ross Deps from 1957, Health to 2016 
  (last year) & Xmas from 1960-2018.  Virtually complete incl m/ss.  High CV, face value $6500.  MUH. $3,250

146 * NZ 2004-15 cals colln on L/H pages, appears complete except 2004 Wellington Arts Festival.  About 
  650 stamps incl 15 booklets, 2004 ANZ set & BMW (ANZ to 2007 Cafe L'Affare, Jury cat $950+).  MUH. $750

147 R North Borneo, Sarawak 1875-1945 useful & well written up colln of Revenue & Telegraph stamps incl 
  Japanese occupation issues & complete sheet (toning) of $5 Japanese ovpt Sarawak.  Barefoot £3000+. $1,000

148 / North Borneo: Labuan 1879-1904 well presented colln in deluxe album.  All issues well represented 
  mint & used, 1891 ovpts 1mm & 2mm apart, invtd etc, 1894 on scarcer perfs etc.  Good Postage Dues, 
  5 items Postal Stationery.  SG cat £9000+. $3,250

149 / North Borneo 1883-1963 well presented colln in 5 deluxe vols.  Ignoring barred CTO stamps, 1883 
  issues (& forged issues), 1886 1st & 2nd issues & ovpts, incl 1c on 4c block of 4 forgeries, 1886-89 
  issues to $2 mint & incl 25c & 50c postally used; 1890-92 ovpts incl large "5 in cents" & various fornier 
  forgeries, 1894 to $2, 1897 with many perf varieties, 4c ovpts to $10 mint & used, various sets; 1901 
  etc with perf varieties, useful Red Cross, 1922 Malaya-Borneo Expo incl 7 "stop after Exhibition"  
  varieties etc, 1947 broken bar varieties, GVI used & MUH etc, 1954 mint & used, 1961 mint & used.  
  Strong Postage Dues.  SG cat £20,000+. $5,000

150 P North Borneo & Sarawak, interesting colln of proofs & colour trials in deluxe album.  N Borneo 1886  
  ½c-10c die proofs in purple; 1888 9 colour trials of $1 p14 & perf across centre; 1889 4 colour trials 
  of $5, 2 x $10 (latter perf across centre); 1931 imperf plate proofs set of 8, printers file samples set of  
  8; Sarawak 1875 Litho proofs set of 5; 1893 colour trials - 23 examples perf & imperf incl 5 pairs, 1895 
  2, 4 & 6 pence ovpts, 1932 50c & $1 progressive proof imperf block of 4. Some high cat in Robson Lowe. $2,000

151 * North Borneo, Labuan, Sarawak 1894-1947 extensive colln of specimen ovpts & perfins. Borneo nearly 
  complete 1894-1947 incl Dues (some sets with some toning).  Labuan 1885 set excl 2c, 1894 set x 2; 
  Sarawak 1918, 1928, 1932 & 1934 sets, 1946 Centenary, 1947 set.  Brunei specimen.  SG cat £8000+. $2,500

152 / North Borneo, Brunei, Japanese Occupation 1942-45, well preserved, mainly mint/MUH colln. Borneo 
  1942 set mint (2) & used + numerous extras, 1945 set mint + blocks officially sealed 2c, 4c, 8c. Brunei 
  set to $1 mint (excl 6c scarlet, 8c), + 5c retouch ovpt; $1 used etc.  SG cat c£3000. $1,000

153 M* Norfolk Isl 1947-95 colln in Seven Seas hingeless album, appears complete MUH (a few earlies mint).  
  No. 1947 Ball Bay white paper varieties. $250

154 U Norway 1856-2009 used colln in 2 Davo standard albums - pages complete (from 1855).  Missing key 
  early items, virtually complete c1942 to early 2000's, then patchy.  Also missing many m/s's.  Plus 
  some extra pages - presumably duplicates, with a few mint. $500

155  Pacific c1890s-1915 presentation cancels (2 diagonal lines, lower R/H corner) seln, Aitutaki (10 stamps), 
  Cook Isl (6), Niue (2), Penrhyn (10) & Samoa (6) issues.  Total 34 stamps. $850

156 / Pacific Isl, mainly Fiji & Tonga in album & 2 s/bs.  Noted: Fiji GV 5/- wmk mult crown VFU; 1918 3d & 
  4d Dues used.  Tonga: 1897 10d small second "O" used (SG 49c), 2/6d & 5/- wmk upright used, 1942 
  1d script wmk 'lopped branch' mint; many Salote (1920 design) mint & used.  Later incl 1962 1/- with 
  invtd ovpt on FDC with others.  Some toning. $600
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157 / Papua, New Guinea & PNG 1901-1990s strong mint & used 2 vol colln.  New Guinea & Papua LAKATOI 
  issues well covered (100+) incl 1910 2/6d mint; 1931 "OS" ½d, 1d, 2d, 3d & 6d in imprint blocks of 4 
  (mint/MUH, odd bit of toning); 1932 to 10/- m & u; New Guinea 1931 Air Mail (SG 176) FU correct 
  pmk, 1935 Air £2 used etc.  STC NZ $8500. $2,000

158 M* PNG 1952-95 virtually complete colln in Seven Seas hingeless album - mint to early 1970s then MUH.  
  Good cv. $500

159 M* Pitcairn 1940-95 MUH colln in Seven Seas hingeless album (1940 Pictorials L/H mint). Mostly complete 
  incl 1949 Wedding set & 1957 Pictorials.  (Also 1996-7 issues on Hagner sheet). $350

160 / Poland 1915-1960 mint/used colln incl 1919 Polish Post Office in Turkey set (12v) mint (£960); Danzig 
  (£150) & various regional Przedborz to WWII etc (£1000+)  SG cat £2100+. $400

161 / Ruanda Urundi 1916-61 colln on pre-printed pages complete except no 1916 "Ruanda" & "Urundi" 
  ovpt sets.  1916 ovpt set FU, rest mint, mostly MUH.  Cat £780. $250

162 / Samoa 1962-95 colln in Seven Seas hingeless album, appears complete, a few early issues FU then 
  mint, MUH from mid 1970s.  Also a few earlier issues incl 1920 Victory set mint. $250

163 M* Sarawak & Malaysia 1869-1991 elegantly presented colln in deluxe albums.  Most issues well 
  represented incl specialised material on 1875 issue, 1889 plate varieties, transfer types in strips of 5, 
  1923 errors & varieties.  All sets well represented mint, also many used, various blocks & sheets. Also 
  amusing 1934 exchange between the Admiral, China Station and Rajah.  c80 issues of Sarawak Journal 
  available with this lot on request.  SG cat £12,000+.  Mint/MUH. $4,000

164 M Sarawak 1875-1950 mint colln on Hagners.  Incl 1875 set of 5; 1895 set of 4; 1899 set of 12 (+ 4 extras); 
  1918 set of 12; 1922-3 set of 9; 1928 set of 15; 1932 set of 15; 1934-41 set of 26 + 5 extras, $5, $10 
  no gum); 1946 Centenary set of 4; 1945 set of 20; 1947 set of 15; 1950 set of 15.  SG cat £1700+. $1,000

165 / Serbia, Montenegro, Croatia etc 1860s-c1918 collns in 2 s/bs.  Noted Serbia: 1869 40p mauve bisect 
  on front; 1866 Prince Michael x 24; 1869 Prince Milan good seln all values with range of shades; good 
  range other issues (well over 1000 stamps).  Montenegro: 1874 7n mauve mint & FU; good range all 
  issues (about 200).  Croatia: 250+ stamps incl 11 m/ss.  Also Yugoslavia 1921-1970s 500+ stamps. $1,000

166 / South Africa 1910-68 specialised mint & used on pgs identified by SG No's.  Noted used 1913 GV set 
  with extra shades, 1935 Airs (& mint); 50+ bilingual pairs (many vert) etc.  Mint: 90+ bilingual pairs 
  (nearly all horiz).  Good cv, generally good cond. $950

167 M* Sweden 1850s-1970s 2 vol colln + 2 dealer's s/bs + c120 stamp booklets, + c500 diff town cds on 
  singles.  Noted: 1851 4sk x 2, 8sk (second); 1858 5ö x 8, 9ö x 4, 24ö x 10, 30ö x 6, 50ö x 3; 1862 17ö x 
  2; 1872 p14 1r x 2; p13 1r; 1886 6ö; 1874 official p14 1k x 2; p13 6ö x 5; 1874 dues p14 6ö, 24ö, 30ö 
  & 50ö; 1891 mint 50ö x 2, 1k x 2; later specialised wmks & perfs, eg: SG 231ba mint. $1,750

168 / Switzerland 1850-1990: a much loved Davo std album, commencing with 1850 10RP & 15RP imperf 
  seated Helvetia; 1945 2Fr Peace & a useful range (cat approx £200) of Swiss International Bureau (ILO, 
  WHO etc) & Pro Juventutes.  SG cat £3500+.  Mint/MUH/used. $1,000

169 / Switzerland 1907-82 virtually all used picked over colln in Davo standard album (pages from 1905), 
  about 850 stamps.  Some useful items remain, eg: earlier Pro Juventute sets etc.  STC £2300. $450

170 / Switzerland 1943-76 colln in old Lindner hingeless album, mostly mint/MUH.  Nearly complete, 
  missing only 1943 Stamp Exbn & 1945 War Relief m/ss).  Noted 1945 5f Pax vert paper FU. $500

171 * Switzerland 1945-90 virtually complete FU colln in L/H album, all stamps in mounts.  Incl 1945 pax set, 
incl Pro Juventute, Pro Patria issues & all m/ss.  High cv. $1,500

172 C/ United Nations 1955-c2007 colln New York, Geneva, Vienna, each in a blue album.  Also Kosovo, 
  Timor L'Este numerous prestige booklets, complete series of member country flags in 49 sheetlets = 
  196 countries each in blk of 4 & UN postal stationery, approx 150 items, appear mint.  Also Scott 
  Speciality album:  UN, Cuba, Philippines & Canal Zone, mint/used (6 albums). $900

173 M UPU 1949 Omnibus colln - non British Commonwealth in small s/b - 63 countries.  Mint. $250

174 / USA 1847-1970s colln in Scott album.  Scott 1 5c red brown 4 margins, touches at one point, hinge thin.  
  Scattered earlies 1c & 3c 1869 set etc. Reasonable coverage 1930s on, c1000 stamps. Mint/MUH/used. $375

175 / USA 1851-1969 mostly used colln in 2 Davo std albums with slipcases.  Noted used: 1851 1c, 3c, 10c 
  & 12c (all 4 margins); 1857 simplified short set of 7 to 30c; 1861 simplified set of 10 (but no 5c yellow, 
  24c blue & 24c lilac); 1869 pictorials short set to 30c; 1870 set of 15; 1875 5c Taylor; 1882 set; 1890 
  no triangles set (no 6c or 15c); 1893 Columbian Expo short set to 50c & $2 etc etc.  High CV. $3,000

176 / USA 1981-2001 colln of mostly single plate No's, many diff & a few coil join pairs & strips. Mainly used, 
  about 1500 stamps.  High cat value. $250
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157 / Papua, New Guinea & PNG 1901-1990s strong mint & used 2 vol colln.  New Guinea & Papua LAKATOI 
  issues well covered (100+) incl 1910 2/6d mint; 1931 "OS" ½d, 1d, 2d, 3d & 6d in imprint blocks of 4 
  (mint/MUH, odd bit of toning); 1932 to 10/- m & u; New Guinea 1931 Air Mail (SG 176) FU correct 
  pmk, 1935 Air £2 used etc.  STC NZ $8500. $2,000

158 M* PNG 1952-95 virtually complete colln in Seven Seas hingeless album - mint to early 1970s then MUH.  
  Good cv. $500

159 M* Pitcairn 1940-95 MUH colln in Seven Seas hingeless album (1940 Pictorials L/H mint). Mostly complete 
  incl 1949 Wedding set & 1957 Pictorials.  (Also 1996-7 issues on Hagner sheet). $350

160 / Poland 1915-1960 mint/used colln incl 1919 Polish Post Office in Turkey set (12v) mint (£960); Danzig 
  (£150) & various regional Przedborz to WWII etc (£1000+)  SG cat £2100+. $400

161 / Ruanda Urundi 1916-61 colln on pre-printed pages complete except no 1916 "Ruanda" & "Urundi" 
  ovpt sets.  1916 ovpt set FU, rest mint, mostly MUH.  Cat £780. $250

162 / Samoa 1962-95 colln in Seven Seas hingeless album, appears complete, a few early issues FU then 
  mint, MUH from mid 1970s.  Also a few earlier issues incl 1920 Victory set mint. $250

163 M* Sarawak & Malaysia 1869-1991 elegantly presented colln in deluxe albums.  Most issues well 
  represented incl specialised material on 1875 issue, 1889 plate varieties, transfer types in strips of 5, 
  1923 errors & varieties.  All sets well represented mint, also many used, various blocks & sheets. Also 
  amusing 1934 exchange between the Admiral, China Station and Rajah.  c80 issues of Sarawak Journal 
  available with this lot on request.  SG cat £12,000+.  Mint/MUH. $4,000

164 M Sarawak 1875-1950 mint colln on Hagners.  Incl 1875 set of 5; 1895 set of 4; 1899 set of 12 (+ 4 extras); 
  1918 set of 12; 1922-3 set of 9; 1928 set of 15; 1932 set of 15; 1934-41 set of 26 + 5 extras, $5, $10 
  no gum); 1946 Centenary set of 4; 1945 set of 20; 1947 set of 15; 1950 set of 15.  SG cat £1700+. $1,000

165 / Serbia, Montenegro, Croatia etc 1860s-c1918 collns in 2 s/bs.  Noted Serbia: 1869 40p mauve bisect 
  on front; 1866 Prince Michael x 24; 1869 Prince Milan good seln all values with range of shades; good 
  range other issues (well over 1000 stamps).  Montenegro: 1874 7n mauve mint & FU; good range all 
  issues (about 200).  Croatia: 250+ stamps incl 11 m/ss.  Also Yugoslavia 1921-1970s 500+ stamps. $1,000

166 / South Africa 1910-68 specialised mint & used on pgs identified by SG No's.  Noted used 1913 GV set 
  with extra shades, 1935 Airs (& mint); 50+ bilingual pairs (many vert) etc.  Mint: 90+ bilingual pairs 
  (nearly all horiz).  Good cv, generally good cond. $950

167 M* Sweden 1850s-1970s 2 vol colln + 2 dealer's s/bs + c120 stamp booklets, + c500 diff town cds on 
  singles.  Noted: 1851 4sk x 2, 8sk (second); 1858 5ö x 8, 9ö x 4, 24ö x 10, 30ö x 6, 50ö x 3; 1862 17ö x 
  2; 1872 p14 1r x 2; p13 1r; 1886 6ö; 1874 official p14 1k x 2; p13 6ö x 5; 1874 dues p14 6ö, 24ö, 30ö 
  & 50ö; 1891 mint 50ö x 2, 1k x 2; later specialised wmks & perfs, eg: SG 231ba mint. $1,750

168 / Switzerland 1850-1990: a much loved Davo std album, commencing with 1850 10RP & 15RP imperf 
  seated Helvetia; 1945 2Fr Peace & a useful range (cat approx £200) of Swiss International Bureau (ILO, 
  WHO etc) & Pro Juventutes.  SG cat £3500+.  Mint/MUH/used. $1,000

169 / Switzerland 1907-82 virtually all used picked over colln in Davo standard album (pages from 1905), 
  about 850 stamps.  Some useful items remain, eg: earlier Pro Juventute sets etc.  STC £2300. $450

170 / Switzerland 1943-76 colln in old Lindner hingeless album, mostly mint/MUH.  Nearly complete, 
  missing only 1943 Stamp Exbn & 1945 War Relief m/ss).  Noted 1945 5f Pax vert paper FU. $500

171 * Switzerland 1945-90 virtually complete FU colln in L/H album, all stamps in mounts.  Incl 1945 pax set, 
  incl Pro Juventute, Pro Patria issues & all m/ss.  High cv. $1,500

172 C/ United Nations 1955-c2007 colln New York, Geneva, Vienna, each in a blue album.  Also Kosovo, 
  Timor L'Este numerous prestige booklets, complete series of member country flags in 49 sheetlets = 
  196 countries each in blk of 4 & UN postal stationery, approx 150 items, appear mint.  Also Scott 
  Speciality album:  UN, Cuba, Philippines & Canal Zone, mint/used (6 albums). $900

173 M UPU 1949 Omnibus colln - non British Commonwealth in small s/b - 63 countries.  Mint. $250

174 / USA 1847-1970s colln in Scott album.  Scott 1 5c red brown 4 margins, touches at one point, hinge thin.  
  Scattered earlies 1c & 3c 1869 set etc. Reasonable coverage 1930s on, c1000 stamps. Mint/MUH/used. $375

175 / USA 1851-1969 mostly used colln in 2 Davo std albums with slipcases.  Noted used: 1851 1c, 3c, 10c 
  & 12c (all 4 margins); 1857 simplified short set of 7 to 30c; 1861 simplified set of 10 (but no 5c yellow, 
  24c blue & 24c lilac); 1869 pictorials short set to 30c; 1870 set of 15; 1875 5c Taylor; 1882 set; 1890 
  no triangles set (no 6c or 15c); 1893 Columbian Expo short set to 50c & $2 etc etc.  High CV. $3,000

176 / USA 1981-2001 colln of mostly single plate No's, many diff & a few coil join pairs & strips. Mainly used, 
  about 1500 stamps.  High cat value. $250

177 / Vatican 1929-91 colln in 2 Lindner hingeless albums, mostly complete, all appear MUH.  Noted sets: 
  1929 Defins, 1933 Holy Year; 1935 Defins; 1949 Churches; 1951 Pius X; 1952 Stamp Centenary m/s 
  (darkened gum).  Also s/b used issues c1960s-80s. $750

178 / Western Australia 1857-c1864 Swans imperf colln on 4 s/b pages with annotations indicating SG No's 
  & provenance. Incl Hillman lithos 2d x 24 & 6d x 23 (noted 6d golden-bronze x 2); Humphrey engraved: 
  2d x 8, 4d x 2 & 6d x 6.  Nearly all used.  Mixed cond as to be expected with a few repairs etc but most 
  very presentable examples.  Cat conservatively £35,000+.  Mint & used. $6,000

179 / Western Australia 1861-1907 Swans perf colln/seln on 7 s/b pages.  Good range all printings, wmks, 
  perf groups covered.  Mostly used but many mint (mostly no gum).  Faults as to be expected but 
  overall tidy lot. Incl 127 recess Humphrey designs & 126 typo DLR printings. Conservatively cat £15,000+. $3,500

180 / World 1840s-1940s old fashioned & rather muddled colln in Strand album.  Noted GB 2 x 4 margin 1d 
  Black; COGH SG 2 2 margin; Labuan 3c & 18c Dues mint; Natal SG 92 mint; Italy 1879 20c mint no gum, 
  short perf (cat £550); Spain 1872 10c mint (cat £375); 1874 10ps telegraph usage; Cuba 10c Express 
  mint; useful Eritrea. $1,250

181 / World 1840s-1950s old time colln in battered Imperial album.  Almost entirely earlier 19th century 
  with many classics but cond variable & stuck down.  Noted: Bolivia SG 36 used (cat £150), Egypt SG 7 
  mint; Neopolitan Provinces SG 19 mint (cat £600); Norway SG 6 & 26 used; Sicily SG 1b & 4b (cat 
  £1750); Suez SG 24 & 53 used; USA SG 92 & 119 used.  High cat stamps with faults incl: Lombardy 
  SG1 (cat £9000); Portugal SG 99 used (cat £1800); Switzerland SG 39 & 57 mint (cat £3100); Shanghai 
  SG 16-23 used (cat £5000).  Also good range early p/cs.  Also group of later covers & p/cs incl 1841 1d 
  red & NZ POW aerogramme.  Samuel GA7a unused (cat NZ$300).  Colln ex Robert Turnbull (brother 
  of Alexander Turnbull). $2,000

182 / World Polar 1947-74 mainly MUH (a few FU) duplicated stock in blocks mainly, in sheet file. About 20 
  diff items (mostly sets).  Noted AAT, BAT, FSAT, Belgium, Japan, Chile.  Higher cv items incl FSAT 1962 
  50F Satellite SG 25 x 19 MUH, 1969 Air set SG 54-47 x 6 sets MUH, 1970 30F Met Station SG 59 x 6 
  MUH (these alone cat £2280).  Total SG cat £3330.  Fine. $1,000

183 C WWI 1914-19 postal history accum - few slightly later.  Mainly military covers: c40 covers to/from NZ, 
  3 Australia; 50+ GB, 50+ Germany & Austria, 11 USA (incl 2 from US occupation of Vera Cruz); 50+ 
  other countries; c30 unused WWI Theme postcards.  Many in original Mowbray auction lot packaging.  
  Various lists, clippings etc.  Unsorted c250 items.  Very varied. $1,200

184 C WWI Internment Camps - 1) Netherlands Skampen Internment Camp: letter from camp 7.11.16 to 
  Liege franked with green internee's stamp.  Also one mint stamp of similar design in brown.  2) Zeist 
  Camp p/c (picture of camp).  On obverse message in French addressed to NY, h/s "Franc de Port 
  Internes" canc Zeist 30.XI.17 ordinary censor mark.  3) Ruhleben (Berlin) camp for British civilians.  
  Unused Ruhleben 1/3d local post PC (service ran July 15 to April 16) & 14 diff Ruhleben p/cs unused 
  & used other p/cs.  All are scarce! $750

185 / Yugoslavia c1945-69 mainly mint/MUH colln in s/b.  Noted: 1949 Railways m/ss - perf MUH, imperf 
  mint; 1951 100d Air m/s imperf MUH; 1954 Animals & 1956 Art sets MUH; 1956 Olympics set mint; 
  1961 Insurrection m/s MUH; plus many other key sets. $1,500

COLLECTABLES
186 C Postcards Military theme colln of approx 300 in small box.  Incl WWI NZ x 90, with Otago Wounded 

Fund x 4 diff (& 1 dupn), unused, many RP camp scenes (group photos etc), patriotic, comic, ships, 
war memorials, Featherston camp & Rimutaka Hill march panorama sets, Apia scene (NZ series publ 
in GB) posted 11 NO 14 to NZ.  Also non-NZ x 70 (incl 10 woven or embroidered silks), p/c booklets 
(war damage etc) x 5, Boer War related x 5, WWII x 28 ex 3 drawn sets (incl McIntyre set) & a few 
others.  Good cond. $1,000

187 C Postcards: NZ North Island Railways, colln of approx 300 diff (almost all c1905-1920s period) arranged 
  by location in modern album.  Formed over many years.  Incl numerous scarce & rare cards along with 
  these more often seen.  Many "real photo" types, a few locomotive close-ups, many railway stations 
  & diff printings of the same scene.  All steam trains.  Noted 2 stereograph cards & 1910 folded Xmas 
  card ex Te Kuiti railway staff (toned).  Generally fine condition (very few with faults).  A fine colln. $2,750

THEMATICS
188 / Crabs 1960s-2000s five folders of well written up material stamps, p/c, magazines, photos, memora-
  bilia.  Exhibition ready. $1,000
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189 / Fungi 1960s-2000s in depth colln in 11 s/bs.  Nearly complete to 1996 as per SG "Collect Fungi" 1997 
  cat & also with unlisted items.  Substantial post 1996 referral to c2013-2000s of stamps mainly MUH.  
  Wide open for outstanding exhibit material.  Cat £5120 (2017).  (Complete list on request). $2,500

190 / Universities: 1900s-1990s elegantly written up thematic colln in 3 deluxe vols in cases (NZ, Common-
  wealth, Foreign) plus s/b. $750

LITERATURE
191  The Postage Stamps of New Zealand 1855-1873: The Chalon Heads, by RP Odenweller, 362pp hard-

bound with dustjacket, also supplement 28 pages limp bound.  Joint RPSL & RPSNZ 2009 Publ 
(supplement 2014), as new.  Essential references. $200

NEW ZEALAND - POSTAL HISTORY
192  Christchurch Exbn 7 JY 82 index letter "D" "A" class cancel on 1d SSF.  PO open 10 APR-24 JY 1882 only.  

Very scarce. $750

193 U Ngatunui (HN 1916-23) virtually complete slightly smudged 21 AU 23(?) "J" class cancel.  Wooders 10.  
  GU/FU. $300

194 C 1855 small letter addressed to J Morgan, New Plymouth & canc New Plymouth AP 12 1855 & with 
  rather indistinct "Paid at New Plymouth" red h/s (SG type CCI).  B/s PETRE (Wanganui).  Ex Morgan 
  family.  SG CC3.  Cat £3000. $1,000

195 C 1863-70 range of 17 covers with FFQ, noted 1864 to Tasmania (3 x 6d red-brown); 1864 to UK with 2 
  x 2d, 6d black-brown imperf, 1867 Mahurangi (m/s cancel) to UK; 1867 cover to London with pair 4d 
  rose, 1 x 2d blue; 1863 cover with imperf 6d black-brown to UK with Howick m/s cancel; 1866 soldier's 
  letter (1d rate) Wellington to York, UK; plus 6 FFQ [SG 5 x 3 (incl pair), 55, 86 & 106 (double perfs)].  
  Condition varies but worth inspection. $6,500

196 C 1894 SS Wairarapa, very scarce small type "SAVED FROM WRECK OF 'WAIRARAPA' " cachet x 2 on 
  long envelope from NSW with 2d x 3 Emu tied by barred "A" (Auckland) pmks, plus packet-boat boxed 
  cachet, address to Auckland.  Official seal label over RH end of envelope.  Damaged condition.  Only 2 
  covers with this cachet recorded in "MARITIME DISASTER MAIL" by Hoggarth & Gwynn, this is a 3rd 
  example.  On well written up exhibit page. $1,500

197 C 1900 (6 July) envelope from Berne to Sydney, bearing 1900 UPU set of 3 with Express cds, missent to 
  NZ due to the lack of a country in the address with "Australia" added subsequently, showing boxed 
  "MISSENT TO / INVERCARGILL" (31 x 8mm) with the reverse showing Invercargill cds, "R.P.O. DN S/2" 
  TPO (14.8), Sydney (23.8) and Kogarlah cds.  The sole recorded example of this h/s.  This mail was sent 
  by northbound train from Invercargill to Dunedin & exchanged with the southbound train at the 
  "crossover" station of Waianakarau.  Ex Jury, Wood. $1,000

198 C 1904 1d Wales machine Die I franking machine impression (small vert double ring oval) on unused 
  Wain's Hotel, Dunedin envelope.  Some slight staining on envelope.  RPSNZ cert (2018).  Note: 
  machine was positioned very close to hotel. $1,000

199 C Military WWI postal history.  Noted 12 NZ-related covers or p/cs, incl 2 nice NZ troopship d/s (NOS 8, 
  33), NZEF Egypt to NZ, NZ Division cds x 6 (5 diff), unusual NZEF wax seal on regd envelope, 2 fine 
  patriotic machine pmks, NZ Div 1918 Xmas card.  Also some cinderellas (incl 1913 Otaki Infantry 
  Brigade) & non-NZ covers.  Also 6 Boer War covers (3 to NZ with officers' signatures & 1 ex St Helena 
  POW camp) & rare printed silk memento (stuck to stout card) "To Commemorate Britain's Gallant 
  Defenders of Mafeking, Relieved May 16th 1900" (flags, Baden-Powell).  Boer War items generally 
  with faults.  (58 items). $800

200 C 1922-39 Express Delivery covers (2).  1922 cover to Palmerston North with 6d & 2d GV stamps (unusual 
  not to use Express stamp, but allowed); 1939 cover to Dunedin with 6d Car. $500

201 C 1934 Royal Train cover - visit of HRH Duke of Gloucester.  Crusader tied by Royal Train 24 DE 34 cds, 
  also Wellington 28 DEC 1934 machine cancel.  Typed addressee LL Hills (GPO).  Readdressed in pen.  
  Minor tone spots. $400

202 C 1934 Royal Train cover - visit of HRH Duke of Gloucester.  1d Field Marshal tied by Royal Train 24 DE 34 
  cds, also Wellington 28 DEC 1934 machine cancel.  Typed addressee LL Hills (GPO), readdressed in pen.  
  Minor tone spots on top edge. $400

MOST LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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189 / Fungi 1960s-2000s in depth colln in 11 s/bs.  Nearly complete to 1996 as per SG "Collect Fungi" 1997 
  cat & also with unlisted items.  Substantial post 1996 referral to c2013-2000s of stamps mainly MUH.  
  Wide open for outstanding exhibit material.  Cat £5120 (2017).  (Complete list on request). $2,500

190 / Universities: 1900s-1990s elegantly written up thematic colln in 3 deluxe vols in cases (NZ, Common-
  wealth, Foreign) plus s/b. $750

LITERATURE
191  The Postage Stamps of New Zealand 1855-1873: The Chalon Heads, by RP Odenweller, 362pp hard-
  bound with dustjacket, also supplement 28 pages limp bound.  Joint RPSL & RPSNZ 2009 Publ 
  (supplement 2014), as new.  Essential references. $200

NEW ZEALAND - POSTAL HISTORY
192  Christchurch Exbn 7 JY 82 index letter "D" "A" class cancel on 1d SSF.  PO open 10 APR-24 JY 1882 only.  
  Very scarce. $750

193 U Ngatunui (HN 1916-23) virtually complete slightly smudged 21 AU 23(?) "J" class cancel.  Wooders 10.  
  GU/FU. $300

194 C 1855 small letter addressed to J Morgan, New Plymouth & canc New Plymouth AP 12 1855 & with 
  rather indistinct "Paid at New Plymouth" red h/s (SG type CCI).  B/s PETRE (Wanganui).  Ex Morgan 
  family.  SG CC3.  Cat £3000. $1,000

195 C 1863-70 range of 17 covers with FFQ, noted 1864 to Tasmania (3 x 6d red-brown); 1864 to UK with 2 
  x 2d, 6d black-brown imperf, 1867 Mahurangi (m/s cancel) to UK; 1867 cover to London with pair 4d 
  rose, 1 x 2d blue; 1863 cover with imperf 6d black-brown to UK with Howick m/s cancel; 1866 soldier's 
  letter (1d rate) Wellington to York, UK; plus 6 FFQ [SG 5 x 3 (incl pair), 55, 86 & 106 (double perfs)].  
  Condition varies but worth inspection. $6,500

196 C 1894 SS Wairarapa, very scarce small type "SAVED FROM WRECK OF 'WAIRARAPA' " cachet x 2 on 
  long envelope from NSW with 2d x 3 Emu tied by barred "A" (Auckland) pmks, plus packet-boat boxed 
  cachet, address to Auckland.  Official seal label over RH end of envelope.  Damaged condition.  Only 2 
  covers with this cachet recorded in "MARITIME DISASTER MAIL" by Hoggarth & Gwynn, this is a 3rd 
  example.  On well written up exhibit page. $1,500

197 C 1900 (6 July) envelope from Berne to Sydney, bearing 1900 UPU set of 3 with Express cds, missent to 
  NZ due to the lack of a country in the address with "Australia" added subsequently, showing boxed 
  "MISSENT TO / INVERCARGILL" (31 x 8mm) with the reverse showing Invercargill cds, "R.P.O. DN S/2" 
  TPO (14.8), Sydney (23.8) and Kogarlah cds.  The sole recorded example of this h/s.  This mail was sent 
  by northbound train from Invercargill to Dunedin & exchanged with the southbound train at the 
  "crossover" station of Waianakarau.  Ex Jury, Wood. $1,000

198 C 1904 1d Wales machine Die I franking machine impression (small vert double ring oval) on unused 
  Wain's Hotel, Dunedin envelope.  Some slight staining on envelope.  RPSNZ cert (2018).  Note: 
  machine was positioned very close to hotel. $1,000

199 C Military WWI postal history.  Noted 12 NZ-related covers or p/cs, incl 2 nice NZ troopship d/s (NOS 8, 
  33), NZEF Egypt to NZ, NZ Division cds x 6 (5 diff), unusual NZEF wax seal on regd envelope, 2 fine 
  patriotic machine pmks, NZ Div 1918 Xmas card.  Also some cinderellas (incl 1913 Otaki Infantry 
  Brigade) & non-NZ covers.  Also 6 Boer War covers (3 to NZ with officers' signatures & 1 ex St Helena 
  POW camp) & rare printed silk memento (stuck to stout card) "To Commemorate Britain's Gallant 
  Defenders of Mafeking, Relieved May 16th 1900" (flags, Baden-Powell).  Boer War items generally 
  with faults.  (58 items). $800

200 C 1922-39 Express Delivery covers (2).  1922 cover to Palmerston North with 6d & 2d GV stamps (unusual 
  not to use Express stamp, but allowed); 1939 cover to Dunedin with 6d Car. $500

201 C 1934 Royal Train cover - visit of HRH Duke of Gloucester.  Crusader tied by Royal Train 24 DE 34 cds, 
  also Wellington 28 DEC 1934 machine cancel.  Typed addressee LL Hills (GPO).  Readdressed in pen.  
  Minor tone spots. $400

202 C 1934 Royal Train cover - visit of HRH Duke of Gloucester.  1d Field Marshal tied by Royal Train 24 DE 34 
  cds, also Wellington 28 DEC 1934 machine cancel.  Typed addressee LL Hills (GPO), readdressed in pen.  
  Minor tone spots on top edge. $400

MOST LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM

NEW ZEALAND - POSTAL STATIONERY
203 C/ 1870s-1960s 3 boxes of accum of envelopes, regd envelopes, Dept of Education, airmails, wrappers etc.  

Several thousand.  Much dupn but better noted eg: regd:  EA1a (m, grubby), EA2a (m, 2), EB2A (u, 2), 
ED3a (3).  Good range of Regn labels.  Education: AX1a (m); AX4 (m).  Thousands.  Mint & Used. $1,000

204 C 1870s-1950s large accum of p/cs + printed matter & lettercards mint & used. Much dupn but better 
  incl Austin Walsh card (m), & Samuel AC6a (u), AC 12a (m & 2u) AC17 (u), AC19k (m), AC 22a invt, AU1a 
  (m & u), AU3a, BB1a (m x 7) BB5a (m), BC2 (m), BC9 (m), BC10 (m x 2); BC13 (m), BC25a (m), BC26b 
  ovpt ½d+ 1d (m), BC 27a (m). These alone cat $1800+. Numerous QV illustrated cards.  600 items. $1,200

205 C 1893 OPSO PASD "Printed Matter Only" parcel label to Agent-General for New Zealand in London, 
  bearing 1 July 1893 Wellington "A" class cancel & double.  Ringed purple circular h/s reading "NEW 
  ZEALAND. OFFICIAL PAID" at upper left. $200

206 M 1899 ½d Mt Cook, 1d Terraces on foolscap envelopes unused. Small fault on 1d.  Scarce. Samuel CA1b, 
  CA2a. $200

207 C 1932 ½d on 1d postcard "Masterton Local Provisional".  "Halfpenny" in green ovpt on 1d Field Marshal 
  postcard tied by Masterton 11 AU 32 cds (date rather indistinct).  Wairarapa Farmer Co op Assn advert 
  "15th August" etc.  Listed in Samuel catalogue as cutout only, but (later) 1932 Provisionals book noted 
  that Mr Schumann owns one.  A major New Zealand postal stationery rarity.  Samuel AC22b. $2,000

208 C 1932 1d on 1d Field Marshal p/c, "ONE PENNY" ovpt invtd.  Samuel AC22k.  Unused. $250

209 C 1932 4d on 4d GV reg'd envelope + 4d on 2 x 1d Field Marshal adhesives, h/s in blue.  Samuel EC12a.  
  Unused. $500

210 U 1932 4d on 4d GV (Die II) registered envelope + 2d adhesive ovpt 4d, ovpts horiz in blues.  Napier 
  reg'n cdss.  Samuel EC15a.  Used. $500

211 C 1932 Wellington provisional plain envelope with 2d GV & strip 1d Field Marshal x 3 & Wellington reg'n 
  label.  2d GV h/s "ONE PENNY" horiz in maroon.  Addressed to RJG Collins.  Samuel mentions 3 known, 
  this item illustrated in 1932 Provisionals book. $1,500

212 C 1940 2d on 1d GVI carmine lettercard, without advert on back.  Lower Hutt 1940 machine pmk b/s 
  Motupiko 24 Dec 1940 squared circle cds. $250

213 C 1940 2d on 1d GVI carmine lettercard, without advert on back, unused. Samuel BE3a. Cat $350 (2001). $250

214 C 1941-5 POW aerogrammes - all 9 issues, some very scarce.  Unused.  Samuel GA1a-9a.  Cat $4050. $2,000

215 C 1941-4 POW aerogrammes - 1st 8 issues (missing only 1945 6d issue) range of postal markings, 
  various Stalag no's etc.  Samuel GA1a-8a.  Cat $3175. $2,000

216 C 1953 2d on 1d Ministry of Education postcard.  "C" of "Card" with one serif only.  Listed by Samuel as 
  "not recorded".  Samuel AX10b.  Used. $200

NEW ZEALAND - DEFINITIVES
Full Face Queens Collections & Accumulations

217 U Imperf used range of 20 earlies (mostly no wmk) on Hagner page.  Noted 2d SG 2 FU 4 margins 
(corner back thin); 2d SG 5 pair FU, 4 margins but horiz crease; 1d SG 8 x 2 (small back thins); 2d SG 9 
fine 4 margins VFU; 6d SG 13 x 3; SG 14 x 3, SG 15 (chestnut) x 2, 1 FU & 1 GU with faults; 1/- SG 16 x 
2; 1/- SG 17 x 3 (all 1/- with small faults). Good appearance overall & many 4 margins. SG cat £15,000+. $2,250

218 / Range of 34 imperfs & 17 Hausburg proofs in small s/b.  Nice appearance but condition varies, some 
  faults.  Mint & used. $1,200

219 / Specialised colln on L/H hingeless pages, appears to incl used: SG 9 x 2 (1 on piece), 12, 17, 35, 36, 40, 
  41, 43 x 2, 44, 73, 74, 76, 77, 80, 86, 96a, 111, 120, 122, 125, 128, 130, 131a, 132, 132a, 133, 136, 
  137, 138 & 141.  Appear mint: 111, 114, 117, 126, 133, 136 & 139.  Some faults mostly minor espe-
  cially on higher cat vals.  Also several modern NZ issues related to FFQs.  Ex Peter Robertson.  SG cat 
  £11,000+.  Mint & used. $2,500

220 U Imperf x 13, perf x 26 well written up on 3 leaves, condition fine overall incl 6d brown on 1866 cover 
  to Manchester.  SG 10-138. $1,000

221 U Imperf x 13, perf x 14, 4 imperf 2nds.  Imperf incl wmk star 2d 2 x 4 margins, 2 x 3 margin, 3d 4 margin 
  + 3 margin; 6d black-brown 2 x 4 margin, 3 margin; 6d red-brown 4 margin (1 close); 1/- 2 x 4 margin 
  (1 touches); wmk NZ 1d 3 margin.  Perfs incl 4d rose & 4d yellow. $1,250
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222 U Imperf star wmk, range of 32 used (almost all FU 3 or 4 margins) on Hagner page.  Incl 1d x 2, 2d x 2, 
3d x 4, 6d black-brown x 9, 6d brown x 3, 6d red-brown x 6, 1/- x 6.  A few faulty are noted.  SG 33-45 
range.  Cat £5775. $2,000

223 M Perf range of 10 on stockcard incl: 1d carmine-vermilion SG 110; 3d lilac SG 117 x 3 shades, ditto 
  partial imperf; 2d vermilion SG 138; 6d pale blue SG 136 x 3 (shades); 4d orange-yellow SG 139.  
  Sound.  SG cat approx £2100.  Mint or unused. $975

224 / 3d lilac, star wmk (normally p12½).  Accum of imperf provisional singles on stockcard: 1 unused & 15 
  used (GU to FU), various shades.  Most have 4 good margins & several are exceptional.  Also 3d deep 
  mauve & 7 similar imperf, 4 margins, used.  SG 117a, 188a (cat only as pairs).  CP A3d(T) cat $3000 
  (mint) & $1250 (used) each as singles.  CP cat approx $30,000 as fine.  (22).  Ex Lovis. $2,000

225 U Extensive perf used colln/accum on 27 Hagner/stock book pages: 1d red/orange x 70; 1d brown x 76; 
  2d blue x 185; 2d orange x 122; 3d x 109; 4d rose x 25; 4d yellow x 125; 6d brown x 138; 6d blue x 89 
  & 1/- x 75.  Nearly all Davies prints but wide range of shades, many retouches (on 2ds), varying plate 
  wear etc and a few interesting pmks.  Over 1000 stamps!  Cat Simpl $125,000++. $12,000

226 M Range of 14 unused to 1/- plus 1d orange reprint.  Most unused no gum.  Jury cat $6600. $500

Full Face Queens
227 P 1d, 2d, 1/- plate proof horiz pairs in black on wove paper (tone spot on 1 of 1/-). $850

228 U 1855 1d dull carmine, London print, imperf 3 margins star wmk, good cancel. Repaired top left corner.  
SG 1.  Cat £20,000.  GU nearly FU. $5,000

229 U 1855 2d dull blue on blued paper, London print, imperf 4 margins.  Barred "9" cancel (New Plymouth).  
  Ex Holdsworth.  SG 2.  Cat £700.  FU. $600

230 U 1855 2d dull blue on blued paper, London print, imperf 4 margins, star wmk.  Odenweller cert (2017).  
  SG 2.  Cat £700. $500

231 U 1855 2d blue on blued paper, London print, 1d red on blue paper, 1/- dull emerald-green, 1/- blue-
  green.  All 3 margins.  SG 2, 4, 16, 17.  Cat £6300.  GU/FU. $2,000

232 U 1855 1/- pale yellow-green on blued paper, London print, imperf 4 margins, close at left.  Fine barred 
  "1" cancel (Auckland).  Small repaired pinhole top left.  Ex Holdsworth.  SG 3.  Cat £5500.  FU. $2,000

233 U 1d x 2, 2d x 7 Richardson blue paper, showing examples of letter wmks, well written up.  Mostly 2 to 
  3 margins.  CP cat $32,400. $3,000

234 U 1d red on blue paper, horiz pair, imperf 2 margins cut into "10" pmk.  SG 4.  Cat £4000. $1,125

235 U 1d red on blue paper, imperf 4 margins, small mark on reverse does not detract.  Fine colour.  SG 4.  
  Cat £2000.  FU. $750

236 U 1d red on blue paper, imperf 4 margins, close at base.  SG 4.  Cat £2000.  FU. $750

237 U 2d blue on blue paper, imperf 4 margins.  Superb item.  SG 5.  Cat £300.  VFU. $300

238 U 2d blue on blue paper, horiz pair, full margins, has London red receiving cds.  SG 5.  Cat £600 (as 
  singles).  FU. $550

239 U 2d blue on blue paper, horiz pair, imperf full margins except just touches/very close several places LH 
  stamp.  Fine barred "1" cancel.  RPSV cert (2005).  SG 5.  Cat £600.  FU. $500

240 CU Small group comprising 1/- (SG 6), 1/- p13 Pelure (SG 94), both with small faults, together with 2 x 2d 
  imperf on covers (1862) & 1d brown pair on cover (1873).  Cat approx £5200 but sold "as is".  FU. $1,500

241 U 1/- green on blue paper, imperf 2 good margins, just touching at right & foot, no wmk.  SG 6.  Cat 
  £3750.  FU. $1,500

242 U 1/- green on blue paper, imperf 3 margins.  SG 6.  Cat £3750.  FU. $1,125

243 U 1/- green on blue paper, no wmk, imperf 3 margins, '10' pmk.  SG 6.  Cat £3750.  FU. $2,000

244 U 1/- green on blue paper, imperf 2 margins, just touches top & bottom, fine barred "15" cancel (Nelson).  
  Ex Holdsworth.  SG 6.  Cat £3750.  FU. $1,000

245 U 1d dull orange horiz pair, imperf full margins except at left, no wmk.  Fine barred "10" cancels 
  (Wellington).  SG 8 cat £1600.  FU. $750

246 U 1d dull orange, imperf horiz pair, full margins, no wmk, vert crease pmk.  SG 8.  Cat £1500.  FU. $375

247 U 1d dull orange, imperf 4 good margins, just touches 1 corner, no wmk, "16" pmk.  SG 8.  Cat £750.  FU. $300
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222 U Imperf star wmk, range of 32 used (almost all FU 3 or 4 margins) on Hagner page.  Incl 1d x 2, 2d x 2, 
  3d x 4, 6d black-brown x 9, 6d brown x 3, 6d red-brown x 6, 1/- x 6.  A few faulty are noted.  SG 33-45 
  range.  Cat £5775. $2,000

223 M Perf range of 10 on stockcard incl: 1d carmine-vermilion SG 110; 3d lilac SG 117 x 3 shades, ditto 
  partial imperf; 2d vermilion SG 138; 6d pale blue SG 136 x 3 (shades); 4d orange-yellow SG 139.  
  Sound.  SG cat approx £2100.  Mint or unused. $975

224 / 3d lilac, star wmk (normally p12½).  Accum of imperf provisional singles on stockcard: 1 unused & 15 
  used (GU to FU), various shades.  Most have 4 good margins & several are exceptional.  Also 3d deep 
  mauve & 7 similar imperf, 4 margins, used.  SG 117a, 188a (cat only as pairs).  CP A3d(T) cat $3000 
  (mint) & $1250 (used) each as singles.  CP cat approx $30,000 as fine.  (22).  Ex Lovis. $2,000

225 U Extensive perf used colln/accum on 27 Hagner/stock book pages: 1d red/orange x 70; 1d brown x 76; 
  2d blue x 185; 2d orange x 122; 3d x 109; 4d rose x 25; 4d yellow x 125; 6d brown x 138; 6d blue x 89 
  & 1/- x 75.  Nearly all Davies prints but wide range of shades, many retouches (on 2ds), varying plate 
  wear etc and a few interesting pmks.  Over 1000 stamps!  Cat Simpl $125,000++. $12,000

226 M Range of 14 unused to 1/- plus 1d orange reprint.  Most unused no gum.  Jury cat $6600. $500

Full Face Queens
227 P 1d, 2d, 1/- plate proof horiz pairs in black on wove paper (tone spot on 1 of 1/-). $850

228 U 1855 1d dull carmine, London print, imperf 3 margins star wmk, good cancel. Repaired top left corner.  
  SG 1.  Cat £20,000.  GU nearly FU. $5,000

229 U 1855 2d dull blue on blued paper, London print, imperf 4 margins.  Barred "9" cancel (New Plymouth).  
  Ex Holdsworth.  SG 2.  Cat £700.  FU. $600

230 U 1855 2d dull blue on blued paper, London print, imperf 4 margins, star wmk.  Odenweller cert (2017).  
  SG 2.  Cat £700. $500

231 U 1855 2d blue on blued paper, London print, 1d red on blue paper, 1/- dull emerald-green, 1/- blue-
  green.  All 3 margins.  SG 2, 4, 16, 17.  Cat £6300.  GU/FU. $2,000

232 U 1855 1/- pale yellow-green on blued paper, London print, imperf 4 margins, close at left.  Fine barred 
  "1" cancel (Auckland).  Small repaired pinhole top left.  Ex Holdsworth.  SG 3.  Cat £5500.  FU. $2,000

233 U 1d x 2, 2d x 7 Richardson blue paper, showing examples of letter wmks, well written up.  Mostly 2 to 
  3 margins.  CP cat $32,400. $3,000

234 U 1d red on blue paper, horiz pair, imperf 2 margins cut into "10" pmk.  SG 4.  Cat £4000. $1,125

235 U 1d red on blue paper, imperf 4 margins, small mark on reverse does not detract.  Fine colour.  SG 4.  
  Cat £2000.  FU. $750

236 U 1d red on blue paper, imperf 4 margins, close at base.  SG 4.  Cat £2000.  FU. $750

237 U 2d blue on blue paper, imperf 4 margins.  Superb item.  SG 5.  Cat £300.  VFU. $300

238 U 2d blue on blue paper, horiz pair, full margins, has London red receiving cds.  SG 5.  Cat £600 (as 
  singles).  FU. $550

239 U 2d blue on blue paper, horiz pair, imperf full margins except just touches/very close several places LH 
  stamp.  Fine barred "1" cancel.  RPSV cert (2005).  SG 5.  Cat £600.  FU. $500

240 CU Small group comprising 1/- (SG 6), 1/- p13 Pelure (SG 94), both with small faults, together with 2 x 2d 
  imperf on covers (1862) & 1d brown pair on cover (1873).  Cat approx £5200 but sold "as is".  FU. $1,500

241 U 1/- green on blue paper, imperf 2 good margins, just touching at right & foot, no wmk.  SG 6.  Cat 
  £3750.  FU. $1,500

242 U 1/- green on blue paper, imperf 3 margins.  SG 6.  Cat £3750.  FU. $1,125

243 U 1/- green on blue paper, no wmk, imperf 3 margins, '10' pmk.  SG 6.  Cat £3750.  FU. $2,000

244 U 1/- green on blue paper, imperf 2 margins, just touches top & bottom, fine barred "15" cancel (Nelson).  
  Ex Holdsworth.  SG 6.  Cat £3750.  FU. $1,000

245 U 1d dull orange horiz pair, imperf full margins except at left, no wmk.  Fine barred "10" cancels 
  (Wellington).  SG 8 cat £1600.  FU. $750

246 U 1d dull orange, imperf horiz pair, full margins, no wmk, vert crease pmk.  SG 8.  Cat £1500.  FU. $375

247 U 1d dull orange, imperf 4 good margins, just touches 1 corner, no wmk, "16" pmk.  SG 8.  Cat £750.  FU. $300

248 M 1d dull orange, imperf 4 margins (very close at top), no wmk.  Unused no gum.  SG 8.  Cat £4000. $750

249 M 1d dull orange, imperf 4 margins, no wmk.  Very minor oxidation.  Ex Holdsworth.  SG 8.  Cat £4000.  
  OG mint. $1,250

250 U 2d pale blue imperf 4 margins, no wmk.  SG 9.  Cat £180.  FU. $150

251 U 2d blue on white paper x 10, full range of shades.  Pale blue strip of 3 full margins, 2d deep blue horiz 
  pair full margins, 2d blue horiz pair full margins, 2d steel blue 3 margins, 2d deep blue 3 margins cut 
  into, 2d blue 4 margins showing re-entry R4/6.  All FU except 1 stamp small tear.  SG 9-11,  Cat £2080+.  
  Nice lot. $1,125

252 U 2d pale blue horiz strip of 3, imperf.  Clear to large margins all round, cancelled by "1" in bars.  SG 9.  
  Cat £540.  GU nearly FU. $350

253 U 2d blue imperf 4 margins, no wmk.  SG 10.  Cat £180.  FU. $150

254 U 2d blue horiz pair, imperf, full margins.  Raybaudi cert (2000).  SG 10.  Cat £360.  FU. $250

255 U 6d pale brown imperf, extra large margins all round, no wmk.  SG 14.  Cat £325.  FU. $250

256 U 6d chestnut, imperf 4 close margins, no wmk.  SG 15.  Cat £600.  FU. $300

257 / Used seln on stockcard: SG 16 imperf 4 small margins usual back thins; SG 35 re-entry 3 margins 
  (R11/3, CP A1&z);  SG 72, 76, 80; SG 85 (4 margins) & SG 110 vert pair (unused no gum).  Cat approx 
  £3500. $600

258 U 1/- dull emerald-green, 1/- blue-green, both 3 margins.  SG 16, 17.  Cat £3600.  FU. $400

259 U 1/- dull emerald-green, imperf, 4 clean to large margins, no wmk, usual small thin.  Odenweller cert 
  (2017).  Cat £1800.  FU. $200

260 U 1/- dull emerald-green, imperf 4 margins, no wmk, light back thin.  SG 16.  Cat £1800.  FU. $375

261 U 1/- dull emerald-green, imperf 4 margins (1 close), small partial crease.  SG 16.  Cat £1800.  FU. $375

262 U 1/- blue-green, imperf 4 margins, usual back thin (at top), no wmk.  SG 17.  Cat £1800.  FU. $375

263 M 1d vermilion, 4 margins, star wmk.  SG 34.  Cat £750.  Unused no gum. $375

264 M 1d carmine-vermilion, imperf 4 margins ,1 close, star wmk, gum ageing.  SG 35.  Cat £450.  Mint. $250

265 M 1d carmine-vermilion, 4 margins, star wmk, just touches 1 corner.  SG 35.  Cat £450.  OG mint. $375

266 U 2d blue, imperf, star wmk, used seln of shades comprising vert pairs (2), horiz pairs (4) & singles (5), 
  mostly 3 margins (3 of pairs with good margins).  Generally fine.  SG 36-39.  Cat £1530. $500

267 M 2d deep blue (plate I), imperf 4 margins except cut into R/H side at top, star wmk.  RPSNZ cert (2019).  
  CP A2d3.  Cat $2000.  SG 36.  Cat £850.  Unused no gum. $500

268 M 2d pale blue (plate I intermediate plate wear), imperf 4 margins except just touches right at top, star 
  wmk.  RPSNZ cert (2019) states "at centre right there is a small ink skip, possibly due to a hair, or 
  similar".  CP A2d11.  Cat $1750.  SG 38.  Cat £750.  Unused no gum. $600

269 M 2d blue (advanced plate wear), imperf 4 good margins, star wmk.  RPSNZ cert (2019) states "gum 
  probably original".  CPA2d15.  Cat $1750.  SG 39.  Cat £750.  Mint. $750

270 M 3d brown-lilac imperf pair, star wmk.  All margins but close 2 points.  Horiz crease.  SG 40.  Cat £1200.  
  OG mint. $375

271 U 1/- deep green imperf, 4 good margins, star wmk, tiny spot at top.  SG 46.  Cat £375.  FU. $250

272 U 2d deep blue, rouletted 7, discernable all 4 sides on small piece with barred Lyttelton cancel 
  (11.7.1862), ironed out crease.  Odenweller cert (1987).  SG 49.  Cat £475. $250

273 U 3d brown-lilac rouletted 7, discernable 3 sides, star wmk.  RPSL cert (1948).  SG 52.  Cat £800.  FU. $400

274 U 6d black-brown, rouletted 7, discernable all 4 sides, star wmk, cancelled "1" in bars, Auckland, tiny 
  creased corner.  Holcombe cert (1988).  SG 53.  Cat £475.  FU. $250

275 U 6d red-brown, rouletted 7, discernable 3 sides, star wmk, signed on back by Dr Ferchenbauer.  SG 55.  
  Cat £475.  FU. $250

276 U 6d red-brown, rouletted 7, clearly discernable all 4 sides, star wmk.  SG 55.  Cat £475.  FU. $500

277 U 1/- green, rouletted 7 at foot, 4 margins, star wmk.  Odenweller cert (2017).  SG 57.  Cat £900.  GU. $450

278 U 1d orange-vermilion, p13, star wmk.  SG 68.  Cat £350.  FU. $250

279 M 1d carmine-vermilion, p13, star wmk.  Some minor toned perfs & several slightly trimmed perfs.  
  RPSV cert (2007).  SG 69.  Cat £3250.  Unused. $1,250
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280 U 1d orange-vermilion, imperf 3 margins, close on 4th at top, pelure paper.  Small back thin.  RPSNZ 
cert (2007).  Ex Holdsworth.  SG 81.  Cat £2500. $1,000

281 U 2d bright ultramarine, imperf 4 margins, except touches right top & close lower right, pelure paper, 
  minor hinge stain.  Clear barred 7 cancel.  Ex Holdsworth.  SG 82.  Cat £850.  GU/FU. $600

282 U 6d black-brown x 3, Pelure paper, showing slight shade differences, all four margins. SG 85. Cat £900. FU. $350

283 U 6d black-brown imperf 4 margins, close right lower corner, otherwise large to huge, pelure paper.  
  "Mahurangi New (Zealand) cds.  SG 85.  Ex Holdsworth. $600

284 U 1/- deep green, imperf 4 margins, Pelure paper, tiny scuff in value tablet.  SG 86.  Cat £1100.  FU. $375

285 U 1/- deep green, imperf 4 close margins, Pelure paper.  SG 86.  Cat £1100.  FU. $575

286 U 2d dull deep blue, thick soft paper, imperf, 4 good to large margins.  Insignificant corner crease.  
  Holcombe cert (1988).  SG 96.  Cat £800.  GU/FU. $400

287 U 1d-1/- imperf NZ wmk set of 4, all 4 margins except 2d (small back thin) & 6d 2½ margins.  SG 97-100.  
  Cat £1625.  GU/FU. $750

288 M 1d imperf, 4 good margins, NZ wmk, natural paper fold at foot, much original gum.  Ex Sir Gawaine 
  Baillie.  SG 97.  Cat £950.  Mint. $450

289 M 1d carmine-vermilion, imperf 4 margins (1 close), NZ wmk.  SG 97.  Cat £950.  OG mint. $575

290 U 1/- green, imperf 4 margins, close 1 side, NZ wmk.  SG 100.  Cat £300.  GU/FU. $200

291 M 1d carmine-vermilion, rouletted 7, NZ wmk, rouletted internally at left but re-backed at bottom. RPSL 
  cert (1944), Odenweller cert (2014).  SG 101.  Cat £7500.  Unused no gum. $500

292 U 2d pale blue (plate I worn), rouletted 7 top & right, clear margins all round, NZ wmk, lightly toned, 
  indistinct pmk.  SG 102.  Cat £750.  FU. $200

293 U 2d blue horiz pair, p13, NZ wmk, scarce multiple.  Holcombe cert (1988).  SG 105.  Cat £380.  GU/FU. $250

294 M 1d carmine-vermilion & pale orange-vermilion, p12½, star wmk x 3.  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie.  SG 110 
  (toned perfs, minor oxidation), 2 x SG 110 (no gum).  Cat £850.  Mint. $350

295 U 1d red, 2d x 2, 3d, 6d x 3 colours, 1/- 2 shades, mostly 4 margins.  Nice appearance, all star wmk 
  except 1d NZ wmk.  Cat approx £2000. $1,000

296 M 2d blue, plate 2, retouched (R18/4), p12½, star wmk.  SG 115a.  Cat £375.  Mint. $200

297 U 2d blue, plate II pre-retouch (R19/5).  Imperf 4 margins close in part at top & bottom, star wmk.  Pen 
  ink cancel.  Odenweller cert (2018).  CP A2n(T) var.  SG 115c. $750

298 M 3d lilac, 3d deep mauve, "accidental imperfs", both 3 margins, also 1d, 6d reprints.  6d has RPSL cert 
  (1942).  Mint. $300

299 U 3d deep mauve, accidental imperf, 3 large margins, close at top, star wmk.  Odenwell cert (2005).  
  CP A3dt.  Cat $1250.  SG 118a (as pair).  (Note CP numbers changed after certificate issued).  FU. $500

300 U 3d deep mauve, p12½, star wmk, unidentified manuscript cancel (TK?).  SG 118.  Used. $100

301 U 4d deep rose, p12½, star wmk.  SG 119.  Cat £250.  VFU. $250

302 C 4d yellow (p12½, star wmk), with 6d red-brown on envelope tied by heavy Dunedin DE 20 67 duplexes, 
  sent to England.  B/s Bolto MR 23 68.  Rather aged. $600

303 M 1/- yellow-green, p12½, star wmk.  SG 125.  Cat £350.  Regummed.  Mint. $200

304 U 1d brown (worn plate), accidental imperf, large margins except barely shaved upper right hand corner, 
  star wmk.  SG 132b.  Cat £6500 for pair.  FU. $350

305 M 1d brown (worn plate), p12½, no wmk.  OG but patchy.  SG 137.  Cat £1300.  Mint. $500

306 M 2d orange, no wmk, p12½ x 2 (deep & pale shades).  SG 138.  Cat £360.  OG mint. $250

307 U 1d brown (advanced wear plate), NZ wmk, p12½, perfs at base partially trimmed.  Very reasonable 
  cancel for this very rare major item of New Zealand philately.  RPSNZ cert (2013).  CP A1S cat $25,000.  
  SG 140.  Cat £9000. $10,000

308 U 2d vermilion, retouched (R18/2), lozenges wmk, p12½.  BPA cert (1935).  SG 142a.  Cat £750.  GU/FU. $600

309 U Imperf set to 1/- (1 x 1d); 6d (the 3 shade groups, 6d brown is Richardson print - SG 13), all 4 margins, 
  a nice set.  Jury cat $1750.  FU. $950

310 M 1d red, perf, regummed.  Jury cat $350.  Mint. $200
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280 U 1d orange-vermilion, imperf 3 margins, close on 4th at top, pelure paper.  Small back thin.  RPSNZ 
  cert (2007).  Ex Holdsworth.  SG 81.  Cat £2500. $1,000

281 U 2d bright ultramarine, imperf 4 margins, except touches right top & close lower right, pelure paper, 
  minor hinge stain.  Clear barred 7 cancel.  Ex Holdsworth.  SG 82.  Cat £850.  GU/FU. $600

282 U 6d black-brown x 3, Pelure paper, showing slight shade differences, all four margins. SG 85. Cat £900. FU. $350

283 U 6d black-brown imperf 4 margins, close right lower corner, otherwise large to huge, pelure paper.  
  "Mahurangi New (Zealand) cds.  SG 85.  Ex Holdsworth. $600

284 U 1/- deep green, imperf 4 margins, Pelure paper, tiny scuff in value tablet.  SG 86.  Cat £1100.  FU. $375

285 U 1/- deep green, imperf 4 close margins, Pelure paper.  SG 86.  Cat £1100.  FU. $575

286 U 2d dull deep blue, thick soft paper, imperf, 4 good to large margins.  Insignificant corner crease.  
  Holcombe cert (1988).  SG 96.  Cat £800.  GU/FU. $400

287 U 1d-1/- imperf NZ wmk set of 4, all 4 margins except 2d (small back thin) & 6d 2½ margins.  SG 97-100.  
  Cat £1625.  GU/FU. $750

288 M 1d imperf, 4 good margins, NZ wmk, natural paper fold at foot, much original gum.  Ex Sir Gawaine 
  Baillie.  SG 97.  Cat £950.  Mint. $450

289 M 1d carmine-vermilion, imperf 4 margins (1 close), NZ wmk.  SG 97.  Cat £950.  OG mint. $575

290 U 1/- green, imperf 4 margins, close 1 side, NZ wmk.  SG 100.  Cat £300.  GU/FU. $200

291 M 1d carmine-vermilion, rouletted 7, NZ wmk, rouletted internally at left but re-backed at bottom. RPSL 
  cert (1944), Odenweller cert (2014).  SG 101.  Cat £7500.  Unused no gum. $500

292 U 2d pale blue (plate I worn), rouletted 7 top & right, clear margins all round, NZ wmk, lightly toned, 
  indistinct pmk.  SG 102.  Cat £750.  FU. $200

293 U 2d blue horiz pair, p13, NZ wmk, scarce multiple.  Holcombe cert (1988).  SG 105.  Cat £380.  GU/FU. $250

294 M 1d carmine-vermilion & pale orange-vermilion, p12½, star wmk x 3.  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie.  SG 110 
  (toned perfs, minor oxidation), 2 x SG 110 (no gum).  Cat £850.  Mint. $350

295 U 1d red, 2d x 2, 3d, 6d x 3 colours, 1/- 2 shades, mostly 4 margins.  Nice appearance, all star wmk 
  except 1d NZ wmk.  Cat approx £2000. $1,000

296 M 2d blue, plate 2, retouched (R18/4), p12½, star wmk.  SG 115a.  Cat £375.  Mint. $200

297 U 2d blue, plate II pre-retouch (R19/5).  Imperf 4 margins close in part at top & bottom, star wmk.  Pen 
  ink cancel.  Odenweller cert (2018).  CP A2n(T) var.  SG 115c. $750

298 M 3d lilac, 3d deep mauve, "accidental imperfs", both 3 margins, also 1d, 6d reprints.  6d has RPSL cert 
  (1942).  Mint. $300

299 U 3d deep mauve, accidental imperf, 3 large margins, close at top, star wmk.  Odenwell cert (2005).  
  CP A3dt.  Cat $1250.  SG 118a (as pair).  (Note CP numbers changed after certificate issued).  FU. $500

300 U 3d deep mauve, p12½, star wmk, unidentified manuscript cancel (TK?).  SG 118.  Used. $100

301 U 4d deep rose, p12½, star wmk.  SG 119.  Cat £250.  VFU. $250

302 C 4d yellow (p12½, star wmk), with 6d red-brown on envelope tied by heavy Dunedin DE 20 67 duplexes, 
  sent to England.  B/s Bolto MR 23 68.  Rather aged. $600

303 M 1/- yellow-green, p12½, star wmk.  SG 125.  Cat £350.  Regummed.  Mint. $200

304 U 1d brown (worn plate), accidental imperf, large margins except barely shaved upper right hand corner, 
  star wmk.  SG 132b.  Cat £6500 for pair.  FU. $350

305 M 1d brown (worn plate), p12½, no wmk.  OG but patchy.  SG 137.  Cat £1300.  Mint. $500

306 M 2d orange, no wmk, p12½ x 2 (deep & pale shades).  SG 138.  Cat £360.  OG mint. $250

307 U 1d brown (advanced wear plate), NZ wmk, p12½, perfs at base partially trimmed.  Very reasonable 
  cancel for this very rare major item of New Zealand philately.  RPSNZ cert (2013).  CP A1S cat $25,000.  
  SG 140.  Cat £9000. $10,000

308 U 2d vermilion, retouched (R18/2), lozenges wmk, p12½.  BPA cert (1935).  SG 142a.  Cat £750.  GU/FU. $600

309 U Imperf set to 1/- (1 x 1d); 6d (the 3 shade groups, 6d brown is Richardson print - SG 13), all 4 margins, 
  a nice set.  Jury cat $1750.  FU. $950

310 M 1d red, perf, regummed.  Jury cat $350.  Mint. $200

Full Face Queens Specimens & Reprints etc
311  6d brown imperf reprint, no gum. $100

312  2d blue reprint x 2 imperf rows 14/4, 19/11 gum of 1 toned.  Ex Gordon Kaye, Sir Gawaine Baillie. $150

313 S 1d brown perf "SPECIMEN" (Type C), horizontally in purple, no gum. $300

314 S 2d orange perf SPECIMEN" (Type C), horizontally in purple, no gum, slightly grubby lower left. $300

315 S 4d yellow perf "SPECIMEN" (Type B), diagonally upwards in purple (not recorded by Odenweller). $350

316 S 4d yellow perf "SPECIMEN" (Type C), diagonally in red (not recorded by Odenweller), no gum, perf tone. $300

317 S 4d yellow perf "SPECIMEN" (Type C) horizonally in purple (not recorded by Odenweller), no gum. $300

318 S 6d blue perf "SPECIMEN" (Type C), invtd diagonally in red (not recorded by Odenweller), no gum,  
  perf tone. $300

319 S 1/- yellow-green, perf "SPECIMEN" (Type A) horiz in purple.  Some gum toning, ex Sir Gawaine Baillie. $250

320 S 1/- yellow-green perf "SPECIMEN" (Type B) horizontally in blue - no gum. $300

321 S 1/- yellow-green perf "SPECIMEN (Type C) diagonally downwards in red (not recorded by Odenweller), 
  no gum, odd tone. $300

322  Hausburg reprints x 25: 1d x 2, 2d x 5, pair & block of 4 x 2; 3d x 2; 4d x 2; 6d x 2; 1/- x 2 + vert pair 
  2d Joliffes.  (Plus 14 modern reproductions). $300

323  Reproductions: Joliffe sheets of 42 (x 2), 2d plate 2 damaged portions, photo reproduction same from 
  RPSNZ Vol I; Hausburg set of 7 incl 2d (pl 1 worn & pl 2) as singles & blks of 4; die proof set of 6 in 
  changed colours (from RPSNZ Vol 2), plus 2 x 1907 Hert Phil Soc items. $1,000

324 F Forgeries: 1/- green (with hand & crook) by Jeffryes; 8 Spiro 3 imperf, 5 perf all with crude pmks. $500

First Sidefaces
325 / 1873-1892 ½d Newspaper Stamp accum (incl various perfs, wmks, flaws etc) of approx 1800 (loose) & 
  250 used on piece; 3 used with forged perfs; 31 fiscally used, 35 newspaper wrapper ½d postal 
  stationery cut outs & 6 covers (4 to England & 2 to Germany). Some perfs/wmks/varieties annotated.  
  Useful research material but mixed condition.  Cat (as cheapest) approx $6,400. $600

326 C/ 1873-1892 ½d Newspaper stamp colln in L/H album with dust box -  various mint/mng/u/fu/covers/
newspaper wrappers neatly arranged on pages, little or no annotation & roughly in issue order with 
varieties & errors (double perfs/imperfs etc).  Noted 2 x OPSO mint (no certs), attractive Kempthorne 
& Prosser advertising cover, 17 newspaper wrappers, 11 fiscally used, incl pair with double perfs.  
Approx 450 singles/multiples, 2 dozen covers to inland & overseas destinations & single p10 x 12½ 
unused, RPSNZ (1978) cert. $4,000

327 M 1873 ½d Newspaper Stamp, p10, an irregular block of 11: central 4 stamps NZ wmk, one stamp part 
  letter wmk, 6 others no wmk, 3 stamps light vertical crease. CP B1a, B1a(Z) & B1a(Y).  Mint.  Cat 
  $4000+.  Ex Blease. $1,500

328 M 1873 ½d Newspaper Stamp, p10 x 12½ NZ wmk, 9 examples on page incl vert strip of 3 with “AMP D” 
  letters wmk [not listed this by CP].  CP B1c(W), B1c(V).  According to CP (2013) the total numbers 
  existing of B1c(W) mint and used estimated at under 50.  Some variable condition.  Cat $2,000 approx.   
  Mint/MNG. $600

329 / 1873 ½d Newspaper Stamp, p10 x 25 mint/MNG, x 18 used; p10 x 12½ x 2 used; 1875 p12½ x 4 mint, 
  on 10 pages. CP cat $8,500+ (49v). $1,200

330 M 1873 ½d Newspaper stamp, horizontal pair, line p12½, letter wmk.  CP B1b(Y).  Cat $650.  Mint. $175

331 U 1873-4 simplified used short set to 1/- in blks of 4, incl ½d Newspaper - ½d & 3d FU; 1d, 6d & 1/- 
  GU/FU; 2d & 4d GU.  (1/- 1 stamp back thin).  Unusual in multiples. $1,000

332 / 1873-1900 Newspaper, FSF, SSF specialised mostly used colln on pgs.  Noted 2/-, 5/- x 2 FSF (5/- x 1 
  reperfed at left), most stamps have identifiable pmks.  Interesting range annotated by SG No's & also 
  many by pmk type & Wooders rating.  Total 15 Newspaper, 32 x FSF & 250+ SSF (incl 8d x 5). $900

333 P 1874-1898 1d to 1/- FSF (6v) imperf "CANCELLED" ovpts; 1d to 1/- (6v) SPECIMEN (2 types) h/s - no 3d 
  but 2 x 1/-; SSF 5d dull pink imperf plate proof single; 1d to 1/- (7 diff) official reproduction x 2 sets & 
  1900 2d Pembroke Peak imperf plate proof lake colour.  (28v). $575

334 / 1874-78 seln on stockcard: 1d, 3d, 4d, 6d, (2 diff shades), 1/- x 2 (1m rounded corner & 1 gu/fu), 2/- 
  x 2 (1 with rounded corner) & 5/- x 2, all GU/FU.  (11v).  Jury cat $3900. $450
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335 M 1874 1d, 2d (no gum), 3d, 6d p12½.  Also 2d large star wmk.  CP cat $3925.  Mint. $850

336 U 1874 6d blue, mixed perfs p12½ with internal extra p10 row at base.  RPSNZ cert (2018).  CP C5by.  
Cat $2250.  FU. $1,000

337 M 1874-8 set, fine mint.  Jury cat $3800. $1,850

338 M 1878 set to 5/-.  Exceptional set, very fresh, p12 x 11½ (1d MUH).  CP cat $4985.  Mint. $1,850

339 U 1874 1d-1/- irregular compound perf (p12½, one side p10) set.  CP C1bx, C2by, C3by, C4bz, C5bx, 
  C6bw.  Cat $1925.  GU/FU. $750

340 U 1874-8 duplicated mainly used colln on 8 pages, also incl ½d Newspapers.  Noted 6d x 53, 1/- x 22, 2/- 
  x 2, 5/- x 2.  Condition varies. $1,000

341 U 1875 ½d Newspaper stamp, p12½ small star wmk, error: double perfs, at top, FU, 29 August 1885 
  Dunedin “A” class cds. CP B2a(V).  Cat $2000. $1,200

342 U 1875 1d deep dull lilac, wmk large star.  CP C1d.  Cat $1000.  GU/FU. $400

343 U 1875 1d deep dull lilac, wmk large star.  CP C1d.  Cat $1000.  GU/FU. $400

344 M 1875 1d deep dull lilac, large star wmk, slightly patchy gum.  CP C1d.  Cat $4000.  Mint. $1,500

345 M 1875 1d, 2d wmk large star - 1d apparently mint (cat £2250 mint, £300 used).  2d regummed mint, 2 
  spots possibly gum on front.  RPSNZ cert (2014).  SG 178-9. $500

346 M 1878 2d rose mint block of 4, p12 x 11½.  Scarce multiple. $450

347 M 1878 2/-.  Jury cat $1100.  Mint. $375

348 M 1878 2/- block of 4 with R/H selvedge.  No hingeing but 2 vert gum disturbances affect all 4 stamps.  
  Jury cat $15,000. $6,000

349 M 1878 5/-.  Jury cat $1100.  Mint. $375

350 * 1878 5/-.  Jury cat $3750.  MUH. $1,750

351 U 1879 ½d Newspaper stamp, no wmk, p10 x 12½, reasonable centering, wide margins.  CP B2ab(Y).  
  Cat $2000. $1,000

352 P c1880s 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 1/- imperf plate proofs ovpt "cancelled" on white wove paper.  1/- only in 
  issued colour. $400

353 P c1880s 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 1/- perf (p12) plate proofs ovpt "SPECIMEN", on NZ & star (issued) gummed 
  wmkd paper.  1/- only in issued colour. $1,000

354 S c1880s specimen ovpts set of 8 - 1/-, 2/- & 5/- issued colours, others switched.  1d-1/- ovpts in black 
  14mm x 2mm sans serif in black, 2/- & 5/- 14.5mm x 2¼mm serif in purple.  Full gum. $750

355 P c1880s short set to 1/- (6) imperf plate proofs ovprt "cancelled" in R/H selvedge blks of 4 except 1/- 
  as lower R/H corner plate block (no. 6) of 8.  Changed colours except 1/-. $1,500

356 C 1891 ½d Newspaper stamp with 6d FSF on reg'd cover to Cornwall, England ex 20 Jan 1892 
  Christchurch, endorsed via Frisco with 5 March 1892 Birmingham arrival cancel. $150

357 S c1891 ½d Newspaper stamp x 5 "SPECIMEN" h/s on each - 2 diff sizes & 2 diff colours, 3 m & 2 mng. $300

358 C 1892 ½d Newspaper Stamp, + 2 x 1d SSF adverts on cover ex 29 May 1894 Auckland to Buenos Aires; 
  Wellington, Auckland, Rio de Janeiro & Buenos Aires transit b/s. $150

359 C 1892 ½d Newspaper stamp, p12½ NZ & star wmk on local 25 November 1893 Dunedin cover, bearing 
  red Initials of Letter Carriers, Dunedin, NZ cachet (and 12 initials) on rear, red NOT FOUND & purple 
  UNCLAIMED cachets on front with purple 2 January 1894 Dunedin “A” Class cancel. $200

360 / 1892 ½d Newspaper stamp, horiz strip of 12, p12½, "NEW ZEALAND" letters wmk mint/MUH, also 
  similar but strip of 6 ("NEW Z") mint & strip of 4 ("NEW") GU/FU.  CP B3a(y).  Cat $1400+. $275

361 M 1892 ½d Newspaper stamp, p12½, NZ & star wmk, vert pair purple OPSO h/s, with clear doubling on 
  lower stamp, MNG, some faults.  CP BP3a cat $5,000 (used).  RPSNZ cert (2013). $900

362 * 1892 ½d Newspaper stamp, p12½, NZ & star wmk, triple horiz row of 36 stamps, central row comprises 
  NEW ZEALAND letters wmk, fresh MUH although odd gum wrinkle. CP B3a, B3a(Z) & B3a(Y). Cat $2695. $450

363 M* 1892 ½d Newspaper stamp, p12½, horiz strip of 12, "NEW ZEALAND" letters wmk, mint, mostly MUH.  
  With side selvedges.  CP B3a(Y).  Cat $900. $200

364 C 1892 ½d Newspaper stamp, p12½ NZ & star wmk together with 2d & 3d SSF (latter with Poneke advt 
  in red brown) on small tidy reg'd cover (5½d reg'd letter rate) ex 20 March 1895 Christchurch, to 
  Santander, Spain, bearing red London 25 April 1895 transit cancel & 27 April 1895 Santander arrival 
  b/s, a most unusual destination. $450
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335 M 1874 1d, 2d (no gum), 3d, 6d p12½.  Also 2d large star wmk.  CP cat $3925.  Mint. $850

336 U 1874 6d blue, mixed perfs p12½ with internal extra p10 row at base.  RPSNZ cert (2018).  CP C5by.  
  Cat $2250.  FU. $1,000

337 M 1874-8 set, fine mint.  Jury cat $3800. $1,850

338 M 1878 set to 5/-.  Exceptional set, very fresh, p12 x 11½ (1d MUH).  CP cat $4985.  Mint. $1,850

339 U 1874 1d-1/- irregular compound perf (p12½, one side p10) set.  CP C1bx, C2by, C3by, C4bz, C5bx, 
  C6bw.  Cat $1925.  GU/FU. $750

340 U 1874-8 duplicated mainly used colln on 8 pages, also incl ½d Newspapers.  Noted 6d x 53, 1/- x 22, 2/- 
  x 2, 5/- x 2.  Condition varies. $1,000

341 U 1875 ½d Newspaper stamp, p12½ small star wmk, error: double perfs, at top, FU, 29 August 1885 
  Dunedin “A” class cds. CP B2a(V).  Cat $2000. $1,200

342 U 1875 1d deep dull lilac, wmk large star.  CP C1d.  Cat $1000.  GU/FU. $400

343 U 1875 1d deep dull lilac, wmk large star.  CP C1d.  Cat $1000.  GU/FU. $400

344 M 1875 1d deep dull lilac, large star wmk, slightly patchy gum.  CP C1d.  Cat $4000.  Mint. $1,500

345 M 1875 1d, 2d wmk large star - 1d apparently mint (cat £2250 mint, £300 used).  2d regummed mint, 2 
  spots possibly gum on front.  RPSNZ cert (2014).  SG 178-9. $500

346 M 1878 2d rose mint block of 4, p12 x 11½.  Scarce multiple. $450

347 M 1878 2/-.  Jury cat $1100.  Mint. $375

348 M 1878 2/- block of 4 with R/H selvedge.  No hingeing but 2 vert gum disturbances affect all 4 stamps.  
  Jury cat $15,000. $6,000

349 M 1878 5/-.  Jury cat $1100.  Mint. $375

350 * 1878 5/-.  Jury cat $3750.  MUH. $1,750

351 U 1879 ½d Newspaper stamp, no wmk, p10 x 12½, reasonable centering, wide margins.  CP B2ab(Y).  
  Cat $2000. $1,000

352 P c1880s 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 1/- imperf plate proofs ovpt "cancelled" on white wove paper.  1/- only in 
  issued colour. $400

353 P c1880s 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 1/- perf (p12) plate proofs ovpt "SPECIMEN", on NZ & star (issued) gummed 
  wmkd paper.  1/- only in issued colour. $1,000

354 S c1880s specimen ovpts set of 8 - 1/-, 2/- & 5/- issued colours, others switched.  1d-1/- ovpts in black 
  14mm x 2mm sans serif in black, 2/- & 5/- 14.5mm x 2¼mm serif in purple.  Full gum. $750

355 P c1880s short set to 1/- (6) imperf plate proofs ovprt "cancelled" in R/H selvedge blks of 4 except 1/- 
  as lower R/H corner plate block (no. 6) of 8.  Changed colours except 1/-. $1,500

356 C 1891 ½d Newspaper stamp with 6d FSF on reg'd cover to Cornwall, England ex 20 Jan 1892 
  Christchurch, endorsed via Frisco with 5 March 1892 Birmingham arrival cancel. $150

357 S c1891 ½d Newspaper stamp x 5 "SPECIMEN" h/s on each - 2 diff sizes & 2 diff colours, 3 m & 2 mng. $300

358 C 1892 ½d Newspaper Stamp, + 2 x 1d SSF adverts on cover ex 29 May 1894 Auckland to Buenos Aires; 
  Wellington, Auckland, Rio de Janeiro & Buenos Aires transit b/s. $150

359 C 1892 ½d Newspaper stamp, p12½ NZ & star wmk on local 25 November 1893 Dunedin cover, bearing 
  red Initials of Letter Carriers, Dunedin, NZ cachet (and 12 initials) on rear, red NOT FOUND & purple 
  UNCLAIMED cachets on front with purple 2 January 1894 Dunedin “A” Class cancel. $200

360 / 1892 ½d Newspaper stamp, horiz strip of 12, p12½, "NEW ZEALAND" letters wmk mint/MUH, also 
  similar but strip of 6 ("NEW Z") mint & strip of 4 ("NEW") GU/FU.  CP B3a(y).  Cat $1400+. $275

361 M 1892 ½d Newspaper stamp, p12½, NZ & star wmk, vert pair purple OPSO h/s, with clear doubling on 
  lower stamp, MNG, some faults.  CP BP3a cat $5,000 (used).  RPSNZ cert (2013). $900

362 * 1892 ½d Newspaper stamp, p12½, NZ & star wmk, triple horiz row of 36 stamps, central row comprises 
  NEW ZEALAND letters wmk, fresh MUH although odd gum wrinkle. CP B3a, B3a(Z) & B3a(Y). Cat $2695. $450

363 M* 1892 ½d Newspaper stamp, p12½, horiz strip of 12, "NEW ZEALAND" letters wmk, mint, mostly MUH.  
  With side selvedges.  CP B3a(Y).  Cat $900. $200

364 C 1892 ½d Newspaper stamp, p12½ NZ & star wmk together with 2d & 3d SSF (latter with Poneke advt 
  in red brown) on small tidy reg'd cover (5½d reg'd letter rate) ex 20 March 1895 Christchurch, to 
  Santander, Spain, bearing red London 25 April 1895 transit cancel & 27 April 1895 Santander arrival 
  b/s, a most unusual destination. $450

365 C c1893 ½d Newspaper stamp: single on printed p/c ex Invercargill to Dipton; 6 diff 1d QV blue postal 
stationery p/cs each with single ½d stamp – to Europe/Burma/USA; strip of 4 on cover ex Cromwell to 
Dunedin; single + 2d SSF on cover to England; single on folded sealed (& subsequently flap opened at 
left) on cover ex Auckland to USA.  [10 covers]. $600

Second Sidefaces

366 M* 1882 range of blocks of 4 2d (showing grossly misplaced perfs - spectacular), 2½d, 3d x 3, 4d x 2, 8d 
  (block of 9, 1/- x 2.  Some occasion faults but scarce multiples of this issue, nice colours.  Jury cat 
  $7880.  Mint/MUH. $3,000

367 M* 1882 set p12 x 11½ (except for 8d which has advert).  Also ½d Newspaper.  All mint except both ½d, 
  2d & 4d which are MUH.  1d is a top selvedge copy with extra row of perf 14 at top of the margin.  
  CP cat $1780. $700

368 * 1882 simplified set of 10.  Jury cat $2300.  MUH. $1,250

369 M 1890 1d compound perf mixed 12½ & 10, lower selvedge pair.  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie.  SG 218e.  Cat 
  £300.  Mint. $300

370 M 1890 1/- horiz pair, p10, rich colour, horiz crease. Ex Midas, Sir Gawaine Baillie. SG 226. Cat £240. Mint. $250

371 P c1891 5d plate proofs x 13 singles, pair, 2 blocks of 4 in various colours.  Ex Midas, Sir Gawaine Baillie. $800

372 U 1893 adverts used colln/accum on stockcards, hagners, envelopes etc - noted 2d pane reconstruction 
  (218 of 240) in total incl 1d & 2d 11 blue, 89 green & about 400 other colours: 2½d x 14 incl 2 green, 
  3d x 5, 4d x 6, 5d x 2, 6d, 8d & 1/- x 7 incl 1 sepia.  Total CP CV $15,000+. $2,500

373 U 1893 1d adverts 2nd setting reconstruction of all 4 panes - p10, incl Cadbury adverts + the 17 Poneke 
  (3rd setting) replacements.  All brown or brown-red.  Some mixed cond.  Cat $3100+. $600

374 U 1893 1d advert in green "Beecham's Pills Best Family Medicine", p12 x 11½. CP DA2e3. Cat $2000. FU. $1,000

375 U 1893 2d adverts, 3rd setting (Poneke ads) reconstruction of all 4 panes.  All brown/brown-red shades.  
  Cat $2880. $500

376 M 1893 3d horiz pair, "Frys" & "Sunlight Soap" advts.  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie.  SG 221E.  Cat £360.  Mint. $300

377 M 1893 3d horiz pair, "Kaitangata" & "Bonnington's" advts.  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie.  SG 221F.  Cat £360.    
  Mint. $150

378 M 1893 1/- "Kaitangata Coal, Cheapest and Clearest" advt.  SG 226F.  Cat £375.  Mint. $175

379  c1900 set of 7 (1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 8d & 1/-) reprints in blocks of 4, grey-black on cream, no wmk paper. $200

1898 Pictorials

380 / 1898-1908 extensive accum of c1500 mostly used (90%+ FU, some MUH/mint) arranged in full 49-page 
  L/H s/b.  Noted many multiples (up to 6, 8 or 10), attractive covers x 20 (½d-3d), identified re-entries 
  on 2d (16 ex Collins/Thomson), 2d x 4 on Parcel Post label, small 6d MUH block of 4, 9d reversed wmk, 
  2/- laid paper CP E20b mint & FU, 5/- x 2 FU.  Quantities incl: 1898 ½d x 90, 1½d x 9 mint, 39 used, 
  2½d x 100+ mint/MUH & 170 used, 3d x 250+, 3d Official x 34, 3d small x 33, 4d rose x 7, 5d x 53, 6d 
  green x 16, 6d red x 94, 6d Official x 14, 6d small x 59 (incl 3 Officials), 8d x 45, 9d x 55, 1/- x 150+ (incl 
  8 Officials), 1/- small x 28, 2/- x 35, 2/- Official FU.  Also a few fiscal used at back (& bogus "WAITENI" 
  cancel on 5/-).  Generally nice condition (much better than average).  Likely significant cv.  Good 
  opportunity for further specialisation.  With list of contents.  A useful lot. $3,500

381 / 1898 2 vol colln with plentiful mint, MUH & used.  Noted 1898 ½d proof block of 4; 1900 1d proof 
  pair, crimson lake (2); proof single crimson (2); proof lake crimson; 1900 1d double perfs mint; 1898 
  2d proof pair; 1½d p14 major re-entry R2/12 MUH (gum fold, tone spot); 1900 3d p11 double perfs 
  used; 1898 4d major re-entry R1/10 mint in pair; R2/5 re-entry mint.  6d green p11 MUH, tone spot; 
  6d & 1/- Cowan p11 MUH; 1/- London print MUH.  5/- Cowan re-gummed etc. $1,500

382 U 1898-1902 scarce varieties x 3: (a) 1898 9d Terraces, imperf proof on unwmkd paper in issued colour 
  (purple-lake), no gum: (b) 1900 1d Terraces rose-red, p11, horiz pair (o/c) with double perfs at bottom, 
  FU, CP E3a(Z) (cat $350); (c) 1902 2/- Milford blue-green, p11, laid paper, FU, CP E20c (cat $500). $400

383 / c1898-1908 seln on Hagner: 6d green x 4u, 1½d x 4u, 6d reduced x 4u, 2/- x 4u.  Also Officials 6d m, 
  3 u; 2/- m & u, 6d reduced u + few odds.  31v.  Mixed cond.  Jury cat $2700+. $300

384 U 1898 ½d - 1/- (excl 9d) simplified in blocks of 4.  Hard to find.  GU/FU. $750

385 M* 1898-1907 Pictorials local prints block of 4, 1d Terraces (all MUH), 2d purple p14 x 2 shades (3 MUH), 
  3d Huias no wmk p11 (all MUH).  CP cat $1355. $550
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386 M 1898 2d Mitre Peak horiz pair, imperf vertically,  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie.  SG 248a.  Cat £600.  Mint. $550

387 / 1898-1908 3d Huias colln, incl mint London x 15; 1st local x 8; Cowan p11 x 2; Cowan p14 x 13; official 
  x 3.  Reduced p14 - 1 mint, 4 used; p14 x 13 - 10 mint (3 are MUH) 4 used; p14 x 15 - 16 mostly MUH, 
  10 used; 1 cover.  Imperf 1898 plate block of 4 in issued colour, no wmk, ungummed; 2 x imperf at top 
  used; 1 double perf used.  Officials used block of 10 (5 x 2).  Also island ovpts incl Aitutaki 1 mint, 1 
  used; Penrhyn 8 mint/MUH & used block of 4. $2,500

388 P 1898 3d Huias, chocolate-brown Waterlow & Sons sample m/s of 9, perf, ungummed no wmk.  Each  
  ovpt "Waterlow & Sons Ltd" diagonally in blue & punched. $500

389 * 1898 6d Kiwi green, offset on back.  CP E14az.  Cat $1500.  MUH. $575

390 M 1898-1907 quality mint colln of all printings with London & 1st local prints, well covered to 5/- & with 
  London 6d & 8d.  Also 5/- London lightly foxed.  Later incl 2/- Cowan p14.  81 stamps.  CP cat $8000 
  (excl toned & no gum stamps). $1,850

391 M* 1898 London print set of 14 to 5/-.  Mint (4d MUH).  CP cat $3170. $750

392 M 1898 original simplified set to 5/-.  Jury cat $2000.  Fine mint. $750

393 M 1898 London print set of 14 to 5/-, (2/- H/H).  CP cat $3080.  Mint. $750

394 M 1899-1900 2½d Waka - 5/-, p11, no wmk, set of 11 (incl 6d Kiwi red). Several incl 5/- o/c as usual. CP 
  cat $2410.  Mint. $500

395 U 1900 ½d-6d Kiwi blocks of 4, hard to find.  FU. $200

396 C 1900 1½d Boer War p11 + pair ½d Mt Cook ex 24 July 1901 Morrinsville on attractive social size cover 
  to Novgorod, Russia, endorsed via Frisco bearing Auckland transit & Russian b/s. $200

397 C 1900 1½d Boer War p11 + ½d & 3d Pictorials on small reg'd cover ex 28 July 1903 to Newcastle, 
  (Natal) bearing Wellington transit & Durban arrival cancels on rear. $125

398 C 1900 1½d Boer War, p11, horiz pair only on roughly opened reg'd AR (Avis de Réception) cover ex 8 
  September 1908, Timaru to Harrogate, England.  AR in blue pencil & red Post Office check numeral 0 
  on front, Wellington & London transit cancels on rear. $150

399 / 1900 1½d Boer War x 5 (1 used others mint/MUH) double perfs, some blind, also (not counted in cat 
  value) single FU only lower perfs present - all sides have been cut.  CP cat $2650. $375

400 / 1900 1½d Boer War major re-entry (R2/12) x 4 each contained in block of 4 (2 top left corner sheet no. 
  blks) various shades.  3 mint/MUH, 1 FU Dargaville 1902 fine "A" class cancels.  A couple of blemishes 
  do not affect re-entries.  SG 275d.  Cat £832+. $750

401 M 1900 1½d Boer War, p11 x 3 distinct shades: brown, very pale chestnut & reddish-chestnut.  CP E4a(2), 
  (5), (6).  Cat $1760.  Mint. $570

402 M* 1900 1½d Boer War p11 errors: a) lower selvedge single imperf at foot, mint, small crease, b) impres-
  sive printer’s 8mm wide diagonal paper repair, MUH. $450

403 / 1900 4d Taupo accum: 11 mint/muh; 230 used; 17 covers (incl 2 advertising covers) some spiked, & 1 
  fiscal.  Also 1898 1d Taupo accum: 150+ mint/MUH; 1200+ GU/FU, 16 covers & 125 fiscals. Incl anno-
  tated flaws, shades, wmks, perfs, an 1898 boxed LOOSE LETTER flapless cover to Blenheim with M/1 
  obliterator on 1d Taupo with arrival b/s 25 July 1898 & a forged 4d OPSO.  Will repay careful study.  
  Mixed cond.  All MUH cat as mint & all cat on a simpl basis = $3500+. $400

404 U 1900 6d Kiwi brick-red shade block of 4, p11, no wmk.  CP E14c3.  RPSNZ Cert.  Cat $900+.    FU. $500

405 *U 1902 4d Taupo, p11, deep blue & chestnut, lower selvedge single, deep blue colour shift 2mm down-
  wards, fresh, MUH. Also 1903, p14, reversed wmk x 2 diff shades, GU/FU. CP E12b(1) var; E12b (W). 
  Latter two cat $750. (3v). $200

406 * 1902 4d Taupo complete sheet of 80, p11, wmk paper.  Incl all the 8 CP listed re-entries & flaws etc.  
  CP E12b, EV12a-h.  Cat $3940.  MUH. $1,000

407 U 1902 6d Kiwi original design, 4 diff shades incl salmon in blks of 4, p11, sideways wmk.  CP $980+. $500

408 M 1902 6d Kiwi, compound perf, p14 x 11. Very faint toning. Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie. RPSNZ cert. CP E14h.  
  Cat $1250.  Mint. $400

409 M 1902 2/- Milford laid paper.  CP E20c.  Cat $1000.  Mint. $400

410 * 1902 2/- Milford, no wmk, p11, laid paper block of 4.  SG 269a.  Cat £900.  Brandon (1994) cert.  CP 
  E20c.  Cat $8000 as mint.  MUH. $3,000

411 M 1903 2d Pembroke horiz pair, compound perf p11 & 14.  Many split perfs at top.  SG 331.  Cat £1000.  
  Mint. $400
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386 M 1898 2d Mitre Peak horiz pair, imperf vertically,  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie.  SG 248a.  Cat £600.  Mint. $550

387 / 1898-1908 3d Huias colln, incl mint London x 15; 1st local x 8; Cowan p11 x 2; Cowan p14 x 13; official 
  x 3.  Reduced p14 - 1 mint, 4 used; p14 x 13 - 10 mint (3 are MUH) 4 used; p14 x 15 - 16 mostly MUH, 
  10 used; 1 cover.  Imperf 1898 plate block of 4 in issued colour, no wmk, ungummed; 2 x imperf at top 
  used; 1 double perf used.  Officials used block of 10 (5 x 2).  Also island ovpts incl Aitutaki 1 mint, 1 
  used; Penrhyn 8 mint/MUH & used block of 4. $2,500

388 P 1898 3d Huias, chocolate-brown Waterlow & Sons sample m/s of 9, perf, ungummed no wmk.  Each  
  ovpt "Waterlow & Sons Ltd" diagonally in blue & punched. $500

389 * 1898 6d Kiwi green, offset on back.  CP E14az.  Cat $1500.  MUH. $575

390 M 1898-1907 quality mint colln of all printings with London & 1st local prints, well covered to 5/- & with 
  London 6d & 8d.  Also 5/- London lightly foxed.  Later incl 2/- Cowan p14.  81 stamps.  CP cat $8000 
  (excl toned & no gum stamps). $1,850

391 M* 1898 London print set of 14 to 5/-.  Mint (4d MUH).  CP cat $3170. $750

392 M 1898 original simplified set to 5/-.  Jury cat $2000.  Fine mint. $750

393 M 1898 London print set of 14 to 5/-, (2/- H/H).  CP cat $3080.  Mint. $750

394 M 1899-1900 2½d Waka - 5/-, p11, no wmk, set of 11 (incl 6d Kiwi red). Several incl 5/- o/c as usual. CP 
  cat $2410.  Mint. $500

395 U 1900 ½d-6d Kiwi blocks of 4, hard to find.  FU. $200

396 C 1900 1½d Boer War p11 + pair ½d Mt Cook ex 24 July 1901 Morrinsville on attractive social size cover 
  to Novgorod, Russia, endorsed via Frisco bearing Auckland transit & Russian b/s. $200

397 C 1900 1½d Boer War p11 + ½d & 3d Pictorials on small reg'd cover ex 28 July 1903 to Newcastle, 
  (Natal) bearing Wellington transit & Durban arrival cancels on rear. $125

398 C 1900 1½d Boer War, p11, horiz pair only on roughly opened reg'd AR (Avis de Réception) cover ex 8 
  September 1908, Timaru to Harrogate, England.  AR in blue pencil & red Post Office check numeral 0 
  on front, Wellington & London transit cancels on rear. $150

399 / 1900 1½d Boer War x 5 (1 used others mint/MUH) double perfs, some blind, also (not counted in cat 
  value) single FU only lower perfs present - all sides have been cut.  CP cat $2650. $375

400 / 1900 1½d Boer War major re-entry (R2/12) x 4 each contained in block of 4 (2 top left corner sheet no. 
  blks) various shades.  3 mint/MUH, 1 FU Dargaville 1902 fine "A" class cancels.  A couple of blemishes 
  do not affect re-entries.  SG 275d.  Cat £832+. $750

401 M 1900 1½d Boer War, p11 x 3 distinct shades: brown, very pale chestnut & reddish-chestnut.  CP E4a(2), 
  (5), (6).  Cat $1760.  Mint. $570

402 M* 1900 1½d Boer War p11 errors: a) lower selvedge single imperf at foot, mint, small crease, b) impres-
  sive printer’s 8mm wide diagonal paper repair, MUH. $450

403 / 1900 4d Taupo accum: 11 mint/muh; 230 used; 17 covers (incl 2 advertising covers) some spiked, & 1 
  fiscal.  Also 1898 1d Taupo accum: 150+ mint/MUH; 1200+ GU/FU, 16 covers & 125 fiscals. Incl anno-
  tated flaws, shades, wmks, perfs, an 1898 boxed LOOSE LETTER flapless cover to Blenheim with M/1 
  obliterator on 1d Taupo with arrival b/s 25 July 1898 & a forged 4d OPSO.  Will repay careful study.  
  Mixed cond.  All MUH cat as mint & all cat on a simpl basis = $3500+. $400

404 U 1900 6d Kiwi brick-red shade block of 4, p11, no wmk.  CP E14c3.  RPSNZ Cert.  Cat $900+.    FU. $500

405 *U 1902 4d Taupo, p11, deep blue & chestnut, lower selvedge single, deep blue colour shift 2mm down-
  wards, fresh, MUH. Also 1903, p14, reversed wmk x 2 diff shades, GU/FU. CP E12b(1) var; E12b (W). 
  Latter two cat $750. (3v). $200

406 * 1902 4d Taupo complete sheet of 80, p11, wmk paper.  Incl all the 8 CP listed re-entries & flaws etc.  
  CP E12b, EV12a-h.  Cat $3940.  MUH. $1,000

407 U 1902 6d Kiwi original design, 4 diff shades incl salmon in blks of 4, p11, sideways wmk.  CP $980+. $500

408 M 1902 6d Kiwi, compound perf, p14 x 11. Very faint toning. Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie. RPSNZ cert. CP E14h.  
  Cat $1250.  Mint. $400

409 M 1902 2/- Milford laid paper.  CP E20c.  Cat $1000.  Mint. $400

410 * 1902 2/- Milford, no wmk, p11, laid paper block of 4.  SG 269a.  Cat £900.  Brandon (1994) cert.  CP 
  E20c.  Cat $8000 as mint.  MUH. $3,000

411 M 1903 2d Pembroke horiz pair, compound perf p11 & 14.  Many split perfs at top.  SG 331.  Cat £1000.  
  Mint. $400

412 U 1903 4d Taupo mixed perfs 11 & 14 error: p11 at base of stamp & p14 in lower selvedge, FU.  Stamp 
somewhat roughly separated from its upper neighbour.  CP E12e(1).  Cat $1750. $275

413 M 1903 4d Taupo horiz left selvedge pair imperf vertically.  CP E12c(Y).  Cat $1800.  Mint. $375

414 M 1903 4d Taupo, blue & yellow-brown, horiz lower selvedge pair, mixed perfs, officially patched at top, 
  some perf separation on 2nd stamp, fresh.  CP E12e(1).  Cat $2500.  Mint. $400

415 * 1903 4d Taupo, attractive error: blue & yellow-brown, upper selvedge  single, mixed perfs, fresh.  
  MUH (mounted on selv).  CP E12e(1).  Cat $1750. $375

416 * 1906 5/- Mt Cook p14, sideways wmk.  CP E21e.  Cat $2500.  MUH. $1,000

417 C 1907 1½d Boer War, p14, (+ both ½d, 1d, 2d & 2½d pictorials) on opened out reinforced reg'd cover ex 
  14 January 1921 Christchurch, to Bangkok, Siam bearing indistinct (Singapore?) 20 February 1921 
  transit & 2 March 1921 Bangkok arrival cancels on rear. $250

418 M 1907 1½d Boer War, pale chestnut, mixed perfs with lower selvedge.  Rare.  Ex Midas, Sir Gawaine 
  Baillie.  SG 339.  Cat £1600.  Mint. $1,600

419 U 1907 3d Huias, 6d Kiwi redrawn in blocks of 4 (3d vert block of 6), hard to find in this format.  FU. $150

420 U 1907 5/- Mt Cook.  Cat $600.  FU. $250

421 * 1908 3d Huias, yellow-brown, reduced, p14 x 15, block of 19 (4 x 5 with last stamp on 5th row missing), 
  faint gum tone on 4-5.  CP E10c.  Cat $4750.  MUH. $750

½d Mount Cook
422 / c1900 mixed perfs & patched (officially repaired) varieties: seln of mostly ½d Mt Cook [incl lower 
  right sheet corner block of 9, BPA (1959) cert], 1d Universal & 1d Dom (17v) m/u on 7 pages.  Cat 
  approx $3000. $600

1d Universals

423  1905 Dickie trial slot machine strip of 22 "stamps" with 2 large holes between each stamp, but blank 
except for hand scratched "4" - therefore reserve plate paper.  Also part "New Zealand Postag(e)" 
wmk (2 folds).  Note: Kundin mentioned Dickie probably used blank paper to demonstrate his 
machine, but when sheets were cut for producing coils lower selvedges would have been superfluous.  
A remarkable item.  CP GS1a var. $2,500

424 M 1905 Dickie trial slot machine pair, 2 large holes between stamps & at edges, rouletted 9½ at sides, 
  Dot plates.  CP GS1a.  Cat $800.  Mint. $400

425 U 1905 Dickie trial slot machine singles on small piece, 2 large holes & roulette 14½ & at sides. Dot plate.  
  Indistinct Wellington 13 JL 05 cds's, GU.  Genuine early use (issued 8 JL 05).  CP GS2a.  Cat $800. $400

426  1905 Dickie trial slot machine strip of 4, 2 large holes between each stamp & roulette 14½ at ends, 
  trial plate.  Mint (2 end stamps MUH).  CP GS2a.  Cat $1250+ Dot. $750

427 P 1906 Waterlow unit trial proofs, 2 imperf horiz strips on wove paper, strip 4 (BBCB) in green, unit "C" 
  invtd, strip of 5, "CCBCC" unit "B" invtd. $1,250

King Edward VII
428 P c1909 plate proof blks of 4 x 15, ½d x 5, 2d, 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d, 8d, 1/- x 4.  Range of colours or B&W (only 
  8d in issued colour) & papers.  All imperf except ½d x 2. $1,250

429  c1909 Presentation cancels (2 diagonal line lower R/H corners (set to 1/- incl 4d orange (2 shades) & 
  4d yellow.  Also ½d to 8d Officials & 1d Dom Official.  (15 stamps). $400

430 M 1909 set, mint to 1/-, plus 1913 Auckland Exbn set, mint.  Jury cat $1275. $675

431 * 1909 set of 9 (no 1d Dom) in blocks of 4.  2d, 4d yellow MUH; 5d (1 stamp light crease) MUH; ½d, 3d, 
  6d, 1/- 3 stamps hinged; 8d 2 stamps hinged with small tone spots; 4d orange 1 small tone spot MUH.  
  Jury cat $3850. $1,250

432 * 1909 set of 9 in blocks of 4 (4d orange LH 1 stamp, 6d 2 hinged).  Jury cat $4200.  MUH. $2,000

433 * 1910 ½d part booklet pane top 2 pairs, top pair incl ornamental star (hinged top selvedge). CP W3az,y.  
  Cat $1900.  MUH. $750

434 P c1910 plate proofs (imperf blocks of 4) on thin card: 3d, 4d x 2, 5d x 2, 6d, 8d, 1/- x 3 (3 diff colours). $725

435 U 1915 3d horiz block of 8, p14 x 13½.  Auckland East 14 JA 16 cdss.  Possibly the largest existing used 
  block.  GU nearly FU.  CP H3c.  Cat $3200. $750
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436 U 1915 3d block of 4, invt wmks, p14 x 13½. Lower pair MUH but one has small gum tone spots. CP H3cz.  
Cat $4000.  Mint/MUH. $1,500

437 * 1915-6 3d, 5d, 6d, 8d 2 perf pairs.  CP H3d, H5d, H6d, H7e.  Cat $4550.  MUH. $1,250

438 * 1915 6d 2 perf pair.  CP H6e.  Cat $2000.  MUH. $900

439 U 1916 8d 2 perf pair block of 4.  CP H7d.  Cat $1000.  FU. $400

1d Dominions
440 / 1909-1928 extensive accum/colln of c385 MUH, mint & used on 15 pages. Incl most basic paper/wmk 
  varieties, many plate flaws, shades, misprints, some "Official", some pmks. Many blocks noted. Better 
  items incl MUH block of 12 with official patching on back, single grossly misperfed, black proofs x 2 
  blocks of 4, 1927 2/- reversed wmk booklet (fine) incl 3 panes with "Kodak" adverts (cat $1020), but 
  ½d GV pane removed, 2 nice offset blocks, De La Rue "official" pair with grossly misplaced ovpts.  
  Considerable dupn.  Also 1923-25 1d Map mint & used x 55 on 3 pages (all 3 types).  Considerable cv. $1,500

441 * c1909 "De La Rue" chalk-surfaced "NZ & star" wmk paper, small sheet (18.3 x 11.8cm), with printed 
  black number "J 417041" in top left corner, & with 32 impressions of NZ & star wmk plus "-OSTAGE 
  -ALAND" double-lined selvedge letters wmk on 2 sides (intended for corner of larger sheet).  Nothing 
  similar seen by us before.  With full gum.  Presumed to be paper used for 1d Doms.  MUH. $500

442 * 1925 DLR unsurfaced paper block of 4 with (annotated) top selvedge.  CP J3a.  Cat $1600.  MUH 
  (selvedge hinged). $600

King George V
443  c1915 presentation seln (2 diagonal lines lower R/H corner each stamp).  Recess: p14 x 14½, 1½d x 2, 

2d violet x 2, 2d yellow, 2½d x 2, 3d, 4d yellow, 4½d x 2, 6d x 2, 7½d x 3, 9d & 1/- x 2.  P14 x 13½: 2d 
violet, 3d, 4d yellow x 3 & 9d.  Surface: ½d x 2 & 1d slate x 2.  Some shade varieties.  Total 28 stamps. $750

444  c1915 colour print ovpts Recess seln on Hagner, all in blks of 4 - 1½d, 2d, x 2, 2½d, 3d x 2, 4d x 4, 4½d 
  x 2, 7½d x 2 & 9d.  Some in issued colours, some shades. $1,500

445 P c1915 plate proof colln Recess & Surface on 4 Hagners - nearly all black in blocks of 4 - all imperf 
  except 2 blks 1½d & 2d (both in black), p12½.  Incl ½d booklet pane of 6.  121 stamps. $2,000

446 / 1915-34 strong, predominantly mint colln with excellent range of shades. Noted mint: 12 blocks (mint/
  MUH), 4d aniline violet x 4 (both perfs, touch of gum toning), 4d dull claret from very worn plate, 4d 
  plate single plate 44, 4d purple p14 x 13¼.  4 x 8d brown, 10 x 1/-, 8d Official, 1½d surface Cowan p14 
  x 15.  Recess 120+ mint, 25 used, Surface c60 mint, 3 used.  Huge cat. $2,000

447 P 1915 "COLOUR PRINTS": a) Recess (imperf) 1½d, 2d x 2, 3d x 2 diff colours, 4½d, 7½d x 3 (2 diff 
  colours); b) 2d yellow (perf) x 2.  Plate proof block of 4 in black, 5d (imperf), also surface (imperf 
  singles), 1½d, 2d & 3d & 2d p12½ - all in black.  Also "CLEANED" h/s in black on 6d x 2 & 1/-.  22v.  
  Mixed cond. $600

448 P c1915 3d recess x 3 colour trial die proofs on large wove paper pieces (70 x 75m) - orange, green & 
  carmine. $1,500

449 * 1915 4d yellow vert block of 6 with lower selvedge, p14 x 13¼ MUH.  Probably from very small printing 
  p14 x 13¼ throughout sheet (see note below CP K5c).  Very scarce item.  CP K5a var. $400

450 M* 1915-c1930 colln recess & surface as blocks of 4 on 4 Hagners.  Incl recess: both comb perfs all values 
  except 2d yellow x 2 p14 blocks only, 3d p14 & p14 x 14¼; 6d x 2 p14 blocks only.  1/- block has plate 
  41 in top selvedge.  Surface set simplified to 3d & 1d Map (DLR) blk of 6.  1926 2/-, 3/- Admirals blks 
  of 4, Jones paper MUH.  1d Field Marshal x 2 booklet panes of 6, Parisian advts, without end selvedges 
  mint/MUH.  Most blks mint/MUH & some faults.  But noted several 8d brown & 1/- (PB) MUH no faults. $2,500

451 M* 1915-c1930 Specialised colln on Hagners, all values represented recess & surface, incl officials.  All 
  identified by CP No's in many cases incl shade vars, incl 2 perf pairs & many vars.  High cv but some 
  minor toning & probably some mis-identification.  About 500 stamps, mint/MUH. $2,000

452 M* 1915 1/- orange-vermilion x 2 plate blocks of 4 - imperf & perf (p14 x 14¼). CP K12b2/z. Mint (stamps 
  all MUH).  Major GV rarity. $5,000

453 U 1915 set to 1/-, 2 perf pairs FU (cto).  Excl 2½d, 4d violet.  SG cat £2185. $575

454 M* 1915-30 2 perf pair, Cowan paper set of 14.  Mint. (4½d & 8d MUH).  Cat $2765. $1,250

455 S c1915 ½d to 1/- (11v) presentation cancels (diagonal lines but do not cross corners, as usual) with 
  accompanying "With compliments of PMG" printed letter. $300
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456 U 1916 6d block of 4 with L/H selvedge, provisional sideways wmk paper, lower pair no wmk.  CP K8dz.  
Cat $800.  MUH. $400

457 * 1916 6d Pictorial paper x 2 blocks of 12, sideways wmk.  1 block shows top row of 4 with no wmk (or 
  just touching from adjacent stamp) with wmk in selv.  1 no wmk in pair with normal. CP cat $500 each. $400

458 P c1921 1½d to 1/- (12v) imperf plate proof singles in black, also 1½d to 1/- recess (11v) presentation 
  examples mint. $300

459 U 1925 2d yellow "litho" wmk, block of 4, pmk "Tomahawk 2 DEC 25".  CP K18c.  Cat $1200.  FU. $375

460 / 1926-30 1d Field Marshal & 2/-, 3/- Admiral specialised colln of 200+ on 13 pages.  Noted 1d Cowan 
  paper, p14 listed shades in blocks of 4 MUH, p14 x 15 shades MUH, 1927 reversed wmk block of 4 & 
  single (diff shades) MUH, 1926 double gum MUH pair, Jones 2/- x 1 MUH, 2 mint 1 FU, 3/- pair mint, 
  Cowan 2/- shades x 2 mint, used x 4 FU, 3/- shades x 3 mint, Official 1d many blocks, 1d p14 "no stop" 
  in pair with normal FU, 2/- FU x 2 shades.  CP cat $5000+. $1,500

461 C 1926 1d Field Marshal on typed addressed FDC tied by Whakatane 15 NO 1926 cds.  Very minor tone 
  spots on edge of cover.  Cat $700. $350

462 M c1926 1d Field Marshal vending machine complete leader E end paper strips.  Also coil strip of 5 incl 
  reel join.  All Cowan, p14.  Leader & end papers not known to Kundin in this paper/perf type. Possibly 
  unique. $2,000

463 / 1926-30 Admirals & 1d Field Marshal colln on pgs, incl mint 2/- & 3/- both papers (extra 2/- Cowan), 
  2/- x 10 used, 3/- x 6 (most parcel).  Also 80+ used, 1ds most with identifiable pmks & annotated with 
  pmk type & Wooders rating (several rated 6-7). $650

464 * 1927 1d Field Marshal x 5 blks of 4 with top selvedges, various all different non usual shades incl 
  scarlet, Cowan reverse wmk paper.  1 block (deep claret) 2 stamps minor gum blemish.  MUH (some 
  selvedge hingeing).  Presumed to be colour trials.  CP K152-6.  Cat $1640.  MUH. $600

465 M 1927 2d yellow Surface print, p14 block of 4, variety imperf at top.  CP K18h(x).  Cat $1000.  Mint 
  (hinged on selvedge only). $300

466 * 1927 2d yellow Surface block of 4 with top selvedge, imperf at top.  Cowan paper, p14.  CP K18hx.  
  Cat $1000.  MUH. $400

467 M 1932 ½d on 1d Field Marshal, Cowan paper, p14, with diagonal blue "HALFPENNY" h/s ovpt.  No gum.  
  Ex revalued postal stationery.  CP K22e.  Cat $2000 as mint. $750

468 U 1932 1d Field Marshal, provisional ovpt Halfpenny in blue reading diagonally upwards.  Issued in 
  Greymouth, but later cancelled per favour in Wellington.  RPSNZ cert (1987).  CP K22e.  (Cat $2000 
  mint, $3000 used). $850

1935 Pictorials
469 * 1935-6 ½d, 1d, 1½d, 3d, 4d, 6d invt wmks all in blocks of 6 (3d block of 4).  1½d invt & reversed wmk 

(1 toned perf), 3d, 4d & 6d mult wmk fine paper).  CP L1az, L2az, L3c, L6bz, L7bz, L9bz. Cat $3240. MUH. $850

470 M* 1935 ½d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 8d wmk invtd group.  ½d single wmk plate block of 4, plate 1A (mounted on sel-
vedge), 3d multi wmk MUH; 4d p14 x 13½ marginal block of 4 MUH, 6d multi wmk p13½ x 14 MUH; 
8d mult wmk p14 x 13½ MUH.  CP L1a(2), L6b(3), L7b(2), L9b(2), L10b(2).  Cat $860. $400

471 U 1935 6d Harvesting, inverted single wmk.  CP L9az.  Cat $1250.  FU. $750

472 M* 1935-42 Specialised colln in Hawids on 5 pages.  Appears complete for all perf & paper varieties except 
  2/- p12½ fine paper & 3/- single wmk invt & reverse.  Over 100 stamps.  Mostly mint, some MUH. $3,000

473 M* 1935-45 2 vol specialised colln, plate blocks, plate flaws etc.  Noted ½d large Clematis flaw, blk of 9; 
  6d cracked plate no (2); 3/- wmk invtd & reversed (used); 2d official LO4F plates 2A-5A plate blks of 4 
  complete (no 5B); complete set of illustrated 1935 FDCs.  c600 stamps, 35 plate blocks, 24 covers.  
  Odd spot of toning. $2,000

474 * 1935 in blocks of 4 simplified set of 14 (no 9d reduced only).  Jury cat $750.  MUH. $250

475 U 1935-42 Specialised used colln on 3 pages in mounts.  All papers/perfs appear to be present except 
  4d p14 (line) & 3/- reverse invt wmk.  Some faults. $500

476 M* 1936 1d Kiwi p13½ x 14 plate block of 4.  B2 "imperf left" (selvedge).  CP L2b.  Cat $2600.  Mint (3 
  stamps MUH). $1,000

477 M* 1936 1d Kiwi p13½ x 14 temporary perfs, lower R/H corner vert block of 12.  Top middle stamp hinged.  
  CP L2b.  Cat $3765.  Mint/MUH. $1,250

478 M 1936 3/- Mt Egmont, single invtd & reversed wmk.  CP L14c.  Cat $900.  Mint. $500

436 U 1915 3d block of 4, invt wmks, p14 x 13½. Lower pair MUH but one has small gum tone spots. CP H3cz.  
  Cat $4000.  Mint/MUH. $1,500

437 * 1915-6 3d, 5d, 6d, 8d 2 perf pairs.  CP H3d, H5d, H6d, H7e.  Cat $4550.  MUH. $1,250

438 * 1915 6d 2 perf pair.  CP H6e.  Cat $2000.  MUH. $900

439 U 1916 8d 2 perf pair block of 4.  CP H7d.  Cat $1000.  FU. $400

1d Dominions
440 / 1909-1928 extensive accum/colln of c385 MUH, mint & used on 15 pages. Incl most basic paper/wmk 
  varieties, many plate flaws, shades, misprints, some "Official", some pmks. Many blocks noted. Better 
  items incl MUH block of 12 with official patching on back, single grossly misperfed, black proofs x 2 
  blocks of 4, 1927 2/- reversed wmk booklet (fine) incl 3 panes with "Kodak" adverts (cat $1020), but 
  ½d GV pane removed, 2 nice offset blocks, De La Rue "official" pair with grossly misplaced ovpts.  
  Considerable dupn.  Also 1923-25 1d Map mint & used x 55 on 3 pages (all 3 types).  Considerable cv. $1,500

441 * c1909 "De La Rue" chalk-surfaced "NZ & star" wmk paper, small sheet (18.3 x 11.8cm), with printed 
  black number "J 417041" in top left corner, & with 32 impressions of NZ & star wmk plus "-OSTAGE 
  -ALAND" double-lined selvedge letters wmk on 2 sides (intended for corner of larger sheet).  Nothing 
  similar seen by us before.  With full gum.  Presumed to be paper used for 1d Doms.  MUH. $500

442 * 1925 DLR unsurfaced paper block of 4 with (annotated) top selvedge.  CP J3a.  Cat $1600.  MUH 
  (selvedge hinged). $600

King George V
443  c1915 presentation seln (2 diagonal lines lower R/H corner each stamp).  Recess: p14 x 14½, 1½d x 2, 
  2d violet x 2, 2d yellow, 2½d x 2, 3d, 4d yellow, 4½d x 2, 6d x 2, 7½d x 3, 9d & 1/- x 2.  P14 x 13½: 2d 
  violet, 3d, 4d yellow x 3 & 9d.  Surface: ½d x 2 & 1d slate x 2.  Some shade varieties.  Total 28 stamps. $750

444  c1915 colour print ovpts Recess seln on Hagner, all in blks of 4 - 1½d, 2d, x 2, 2½d, 3d x 2, 4d x 4, 4½d 
  x 2, 7½d x 2 & 9d.  Some in issued colours, some shades. $1,500

445 P c1915 plate proof colln Recess & Surface on 4 Hagners - nearly all black in blocks of 4 - all imperf 
  except 2 blks 1½d & 2d (both in black), p12½.  Incl ½d booklet pane of 6.  121 stamps. $2,000

446 / 1915-34 strong, predominantly mint colln with excellent range of shades. Noted mint: 12 blocks (mint/
  MUH), 4d aniline violet x 4 (both perfs, touch of gum toning), 4d dull claret from very worn plate, 4d 
  plate single plate 44, 4d purple p14 x 13¼.  4 x 8d brown, 10 x 1/-, 8d Official, 1½d surface Cowan p14 
  x 15.  Recess 120+ mint, 25 used, Surface c60 mint, 3 used.  Huge cat. $2,000

447 P 1915 "COLOUR PRINTS": a) Recess (imperf) 1½d, 2d x 2, 3d x 2 diff colours, 4½d, 7½d x 3 (2 diff 
  colours); b) 2d yellow (perf) x 2.  Plate proof block of 4 in black, 5d (imperf), also surface (imperf 
  singles), 1½d, 2d & 3d & 2d p12½ - all in black.  Also "CLEANED" h/s in black on 6d x 2 & 1/-.  22v.  
  Mixed cond. $600

448 P c1915 3d recess x 3 colour trial die proofs on large wove paper pieces (70 x 75m) - orange, green & 
  carmine. $1,500

449 * 1915 4d yellow vert block of 6 with lower selvedge, p14 x 13¼ MUH.  Probably from very small printing 
  p14 x 13¼ throughout sheet (see note below CP K5c).  Very scarce item.  CP K5a var. $400

450 M* 1915-c1930 colln recess & surface as blocks of 4 on 4 Hagners.  Incl recess: both comb perfs all values 
  except 2d yellow x 2 p14 blocks only, 3d p14 & p14 x 14¼; 6d x 2 p14 blocks only.  1/- block has plate 
  41 in top selvedge.  Surface set simplified to 3d & 1d Map (DLR) blk of 6.  1926 2/-, 3/- Admirals blks 
  of 4, Jones paper MUH.  1d Field Marshal x 2 booklet panes of 6, Parisian advts, without end selvedges 
  mint/MUH.  Most blks mint/MUH & some faults.  But noted several 8d brown & 1/- (PB) MUH no faults. $2,500

451 M* 1915-c1930 Specialised colln on Hagners, all values represented recess & surface, incl officials.  All 
  identified by CP No's in many cases incl shade vars, incl 2 perf pairs & many vars.  High cv but some 
  minor toning & probably some mis-identification.  About 500 stamps, mint/MUH. $2,000

452 M* 1915 1/- orange-vermilion x 2 plate blocks of 4 - imperf & perf (p14 x 14¼). CP K12b2/z. Mint (stamps 
  all MUH).  Major GV rarity. $5,000

453 U 1915 set to 1/-, 2 perf pairs FU (cto).  Excl 2½d, 4d violet.  SG cat £2185. $575

454 M* 1915-30 2 perf pair, Cowan paper set of 14.  Mint. (4½d & 8d MUH).  Cat $2765. $1,250

455 S c1915 ½d to 1/- (11v) presentation cancels (diagonal lines but do not cross corners, as usual) with 
  accompanying "With compliments of PMG" printed letter. $300
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479 M 1936 3/- Mt Egmont single invtd & reversed wmk.  CP L14c.  Cat $900.  VLH mint. $500

480 * 1942 5d, 2/-, 3/- lower R/H corner vert blocks of 20 (4 x 5) plus 5d & 2/- lower selvedge blocks of 4 & 
3/- plate block (No 1) of 4.  Coarse paper, p13¾ x 13½.  CP L8f, L13g, L14f.  Cat $2368.  MUH. $750

481 * 1942 8d Tuatara complete sheet of 160, p14 x 14½, coarse paper, plate 4.  CP L10e.  Cat $1680.  MUH. $375

482 * 1942 3/- Mt Egmont complete sheet of 60, p14¼ x 13½, coarse paper.  Incl R9/4 re-entry.  CP L14g/y.  
  Cat $2075 (incl plate block).  MUH. $500

483 * 1942 3/- Mt Egmont complete sheet of 60, p14¼ x 13½, coarse paper, incl R9/4 re-entry.  CP L14g/y.  
  Cat $2075.  MUH. $750

484 M 1945 8d Tuatara coil pair (no. 12), p14 x 14½.  Top stamp diagonal crease (does not affect appearance) 
  & usual partially trimmed perfs (at right side only).  Very scarce.  CP L10ey.  Cat $8000.  Mint. $2,500

King George VI
485 / 1938-53 ultra specialised colln of officials in 2 s/bs.  Several thousand stamps incl 200+ plate blocks of 
  4 or 6, imprint blocks, shades, papers, wmks & plate flaws.  Noted 6d pl 146 & 8d pl 10 plate blocks of 
  6; 2/- MUH sideways invtd wmk block of 4, 3/- wmk sideways pl 2-1, plate blocks etc.  Huge cat. $2,000

486 C 1938-44 ½d green, ½d chestnut (horiz coil pair), 1d red, 1½d chocolate, 1½d red, 3d + officials 1d red, 
  1½d chocolate.  All on separate addressed FDCs (8) (½d green & 1d red pictorial, rest plain).  Cat $884. $400

487 * 1938 1½d chocolate albino "Official" ovpt.  CP M4az.  Cat $550.  MUH. $300

488 C 1938-52 covers x 46 incl 1st day of rate to UN of 1½d  various FDC incl unlisted 1½d & 3d on 1d plain 
  FDC, 48 x ½d officials on piece etc. $250

489 M* 1938-51 2 vol colln counter coil pairs.  Complete or nearly complete sets No's 1-19 of rubber stamped 
  & black printed No's, with extras incl scarcer.  CP cat $8250+.  Mint/MUH. $1,250

490 M* 1938-1953 specialised colln on annotated pages incl all values & colours, all stamps in mounts.  Noted 
  about 60 plate blks + other plate No blks & strips, good range paper types, several booklet panes, invt 
  wmk varieties etc.  Mint (many MUH). $650

491 * 1938-53 very specialised colln mounted on pages with detailed typed descriptions.  Nearly all as plate 
  blocks & virtually complete missing only the very scarce items.  Well over 250 PBs + some imprint 
  blocks, coil strips, booklet panes + other blocks & strips.  Strong in paper varieties & some shade 
  varieties & plate flaws.  Huge cv but many items affected by the occasional tone spot.  Mint/MUH. $1,100

492 P c1938 plate proofs - 1d green, 1½d red, 2d, 3d, 4d, 8d & 9d imperf blocks of 4 in issued colours, on 
  gummed paper as issued.  Also ½d chestnut top right corner horiz blk of 24 (8 x 2) mounted on card. $750

493 M* 1938-53 plate block colln on 25 annotated pages: ½d brown x 6, 1d red x 12; 1d green x 41; 1½d 
  chocolate x 3 (20, 21 & imprint) + booklet pane invt wmk; 1½d red x 10 + 2 booklet panes; 2d x 16; 
  3d x 7; 4d x 2; 8d x 1; 1/- x 1; 1/3d x 3; 3d x 3; 3d on 1d x 3 & 1d on ½d.  Various papers, no apparent 
  dupn, some minor blemishes.  Mint (some MUH), good CV. $1,000

494 E 1940 composite essays x 3 diff designs - 1/3d in purple, 1/6d olive & 1/3d claret with cut out images 
  of issue head design Wilding mounted on raised card produced by Bradbury Wilkinson.  Inscribed "As 
  submitted to High Commissioners Office London 12/11/40 For Forwarding to Wellington. This parti-
  cular set was sent to Mr Jamieson, but as the other one arrived in Wellington, he returned this to us" 
  (note BW printed lower vals but DLR the high vals).  A major item of New Zealand GVI philately. $6,500

495 * 1941 2d on 1½d chocolate re-inserted "2" (R10/10) in positional block of 4.  CP M5az.  Cat $1650.  MUH. $750

496 * 1944 1d green x 2 plate blocks of 8 - #84 & #85.  Coarse, horiz mesh paper.  CP M2e.  Cat $800.  MUH. $400

497 * 1947 3/- Lower quarter of sheet (10 x 4), plate 2-1 Row 15/4 & 16/6 show no signs of various stages 
  of plate flaws or re-entries discussed by CP.  This appears therefore to be pre-flaw stage. According to 
  CP, only one block with 15/4 in pre-flaw stage has been identified, this presumably a 2nd.  Exhibition 
  piece.  CP M16a var.  Cat $1000 as ordinary.  MUH. $1,500

Queen Elizabeth II Pre-decimal
498 P c1954-63 QEII plate proofs in issued colours on issued gummed paper.  Small figures: 1d, 1½d, 3d, 4d, 
  6d & 8d; large figures set of 8.  Officials: 1d, 1½d, 2½d, 4d, 9d, 1/- & 3/-.  All as blocks of 4 except 
  Officials horiz pairs.  68 stamps. $1,000

499 / 1953-7 QEII & officials.  Noted low values: 2d Stars used; plate blocks 2d redrawn dot & no dot plates 
  3 & 5, 8d plate block, useful middle value plate & value blocks.  1/- Die 1B MUH, slight gum fold; 
  useful booklet panes; strong official plate blocks incl both 1/- plate plate blocks.  No 3/- plate block 
  but 3/- MUH x 4, 1 used.  CP cat c$20,000. $3,000
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500 M* 1953-7 QEII counter coil issues.  Nearly complete diff types #1 to #19 horiz & vert pairs, reading up & 
  down etc.  Noted complete set of 9d NC5a, 1/- NC5b & 1/6d NC5c, these alone CP cat $2470.  CP cat 
  c$10,000. $1,250

501 M* 1953-58 QEII defins huge accum, ½d to 1/9d, large & small figures & officials.  Over 250 plate blocks 
  of 6 (4 for 9d to 1/9d), part sheets, plate flaw & inscription blocks etc etc.  Some officials, no 3/- 
  official or 1/-.  Die 1B evident, over 10,000 stamps MUH, few mint. $1,500

502 / 1954-58 9d-1/9d QEII ultra specialised study of medium values: plate flaws in blocks & strips, based 
  on PSNZ vol IV, chapter XI.  Few hundred stamps incl 17 blocks.  Exbn material. $250

503 * 1954 9d, 1/-, 1/6d QEII gutter blocks (4 x 4), L/H block plate block 1A1A, R/H block shows 3 stages of 
plate crack under lower left stamp, (a) no crack; (b) short crack; (c) extended crack.  All 3 stages for all 
three values, additional gutter block for 1/6d.  Unlisted by CP.  Exceptional Exbn piece.  cf PSNZ vol IV, 
p154.  CP NV 9, 10, 11 var.  MUH. $1,000

504 * 1954-7 2/6d-10/- QEII plate blocks of 4.  CP N13a(4)-N16a(4).  Cat $2475.  MUH. $1,100

505 M* 1954-7 2/6d-10/- QEII plate blocks of 4 x 4.  2/6d & 3/- MUH, 5/- & 10/- mint.  CP N13a(2)-N16a(2).  
  Cat $2475 as MUH. $500

506 * 1954-7 2/6d-10/- QEII blocks of 4 x 4 (2/6d is plate block).  CP N13a-N16a.  Cat $1080.  MUH. $500

507 * 1954-7 2/6d-10/- QEII plate blocks of 4.  CP cat $2475.  MUH. $750

508 * 1954-5 QEII defins original set to 10/-, large figures set.  1958-64 provisionals all in blocks of 9 (except 
  2/6d - 10/- top selvedge blocks of 4 & provisional blocks of 16).  2/6d-10/- plate blocks of 4.  1954 
  QEII officials to 3/- incl provisionals in blocks of 4.  Cat $4000+. $1,500

509 * 1958 2d on 1½d QEII stars ovpt error, block of 4.  Cat $1200.  MUH. $600

510 * 1958 1/- QEII, centre die 1B (with die 1A).  CP N10b.  Cat $500.  MUH. $250

511 * 1958 1/- QEII centre die 1B (with die 1A).  CP N10b.  Cat $500.  MUH. $250

512 * 1960 ½d Manuka, green colour omitted.  CP O1ay.  Cat $1000.  MUH (with normal). $500

513 * 1960 2d Kaka Beak (flower), black colour "New Zealand" etc omitted.  MUH (with normal).  CP O3az.  
  Cat $1200.  MUH. $750

514  1960 4d Puarangi (flower), massive accum with research into plate flaws etc.  Covers, sheets, 
  multiples, coil pairs, Chambon perfs, bulk used etc etc.  Plus few others, many thousands. $750

515 * 1960 8d Rata, red & green colours offset - block of 4.  CP O10az.  Cat $3000.  MUH. $2,000

516 M* 1960-68 Pictorials specialised colln on pages with detailed typed descriptions, incl plate blocks, blocks 
  showing positional flaws etc.  Noted 3/- to £1 value blocks of 4 & imprint & plate, no blocks of 6, each 
  mounted twice.  High cat!   Mint/MUH. $375

517 * 1960-6 10/- Glacier, chalk paper lower L/H corner vert plate blk of 25 & blk of 6; £1 Geyser lower L/H 
  corner horiz blk of 15 & horiz lower selvedge strip of 5.  Jury cat $1920.  MUH. $600

518 * 1961 2½d on 2d QEII, plate block of 6 - no. 19, wide setting (5½mm), small part lower selv at right 
  missing.  CP states perhaps 10 such plate blks of have reported.  CP N42b.  Cat $2000.  MUH. $1,000

519 * 1961 2½d Titoki missing pale red colour - vertical pair with L/H selvedge.  (with normal).  CP O4ax.  
  Cat $3000.  MUH. $1,500

520 / 1965 4d Puarangi (flower) chalk surfaced paper, specialised study of used stamps on 14 pages com-
  prising plated examples & dated examples (singles: earliest 5 June 1966, latest Dominion Road 14 
  October 1966, covers: 13 June 1966, latest Atiamuri 19 May 1967) showing that distribution & use 
  was restricted to only some North Island Post Offices.  Also incl R17/12 = mint example, RPSNZ (2018) 
  Cert & R9/9 retouch x 3 GU/FU [1m; 72 singles, 2 blocks of 4, 1 block of 6, 11 others & 5 covers]. 
  CP alone cat $10,000+ as used only. $7,250

521 * 1965 4d Puarangi (flower) chalk surfaced paper, part imprint & plate block of 6 MUH.  With ordinary 
  plate 2333 block of 8 for comparison. RPSNZ (2017) Cert.  (CP cat $20,000 as block of 8). $6,000

522 * 1965 4d Puarangi (flower) chalk surfaced paper, single, faint surface fault.  CP $2,000.  MUH. $600

523 * 1965 4d Puarangi (flower), chalk surfaced paper with RH selvedge.  CP O6b.  Cat $2000.  MUH (with 
  normal). $1,000

524 M* 1966 2/- Rock Drawing, chalk surfaced paper, horiz block of 10 (selvedge at base), all stamps exhibiting 
  so-called "gutless wonder" major printing defect.  Fine example (2 hinged, rest MUH).  With normal 
  blk of 10, MUH. $500
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Decimal
525 M* 1967-70 ½c to 18c specialised colln of plate blocks (incl no wmk) etc, invt wmks, plate flaws, 4c on 
  2½c missing bars in block of 12.  Mint/MUH. $200

526 * 1967 ½c Manuka block of 4 with left selvedge, wine colour shifted 5mm upwards.  Spectacular.  To be 
listed in future by CP.  MUH. $600

527 P 1967 ½c Manuka proof booklet sheet mint/MUH comprising 3 columns of 30 stamps (3 x 10) 
separated by 2 columns of unprinted paper. Sheet comprises booklet plate pane XA twice, plate 
numbers 1A 1A 1A beneath R10/1-2 & signature of S Jones in blue ink underneath R10/2. Ex DLR 
archives. Unique. $1,250

528 * 1967 2½c Kowhai, 3c Puarangi (flower) & 7c Rata in imperf horiz pairs.  Also 3c imperf selvedge block 
  of 4.  2½c & 3c are MUH, 7c is no gum.  Not listed by CP.  CP OD4a, 5a, 9a var. $1,250

529 * 1967 2½c Kowhai, 3c Puarangi (flower) & 7c Rata in imperf horiz pairs. Also 3c imperf selvedge block 
  of 4.  2½c & 3c are MUH, 7c is no gum.  Not listed by CP.  CP OD4a, 5a, 9a var. $1,250

530 M* 1967 3c Puarangi (flower) booklet pane (XA in selvedge) with purple colour completely omitted from 
  first column (1 mint/1 MUH) & 50% omitted from central column stamps, (both MUH), with normal 
  booklet pane (muh) for comparison.  RPSNZ (2010) Cert (copy).  Booklet pane missing colour not 
  listed by CP, possibly unique. $1,100

531 * 1967 7c Rata imperf block of 4.  MUH. $190

532 * 1967 8c Flag complete offset blue & red - top R/H corner horiz block of 8.  CP OD10a var.  MUH. $4,000

533 P 1967 20c Maori Rock Drawing unique DLR printer’s proof 12.7cm square with (printed by) DELACRYL 
  proof & for comparison 2/- (PHOTOGRAVURE) alongside (with £12 on incorrect £4 sheet value 
  printed!)  Also with issued stamp showing diff denomination fonts.  Vendor's comment "This 
  experimental, unique proof produced excellent results in a process that was ultimately not used". $600

534 * 1967-89 MUH colln incl plate blocks etc. Huge cat value (face value $1750) incl 1967 $2 Pink x 22, 
  1968 $2 x 22 plus FU block of 4.  Well presented in 6 Senator albums. $1,850

535 * 1970 6c Seahorses horiz block of 8, R/H 4 stamps deep green virtually completely omitted. Wmk paper.  
  CP P8a var.  MUH. $1,000

536 * 1970 Pictorials extensive 4 vol colln incl various errors (ex Baillie), omitted colours: 1c red, blue; 2c 
  black; 4c blue, yellow, purple; 6c olive; 10c deep blue, red (2), silver (2).  Also 2c yellow offset, major 
  colour shift; invtd wmk; 3c part double perf; 4c on 2½c double surcharge one albino block of 4; 7½c 
  offset; 10c silver offset (4-12), major perf shift.  These errors alone cat $5000+.  Also 4c on 2½c (weak) 
  albino surcharge block of 4 unlisted by CP.  Numerous plate blocks, plate flaws in blocks etc. 7c no 
  wmk, both plate blocks, 8c no wmk x 4 plate blocks etc etc.  Extensive counter coils, nearly all MUH. $2,500

537 P 1971 25c Hauraki Gulf Maritime Park & 30c Mt Cook National Park Bradbury Wilkinson unique imperf 
  colour proofs on grey card 11.4 x 15.2cm, annotated 25c NOT APPROVED / SEE ORDER SHEET 
  30/12/70. & 30c APPROVED together with part letter re suggestions to 25c design & single stamps as 
  issued, MUH. $1,200

538 * 1971 50c Abel Tasman Park, left (dark green) headland omitted.  CP P19av.  Cat $1000.  MUH. $500

539 * 1973 4c Moth error: vert pair deep green colour (veins) 10mm shifted to right (appearing in margins), 
  no wmk.  Also, similar but single with 7.5mm shift to right of veins.  Not listed by CP.  MUH. $450

540 * 1973 4c Moth, imperf horiz pair, no wmk.  CP P6cQ.  Cat $500.  MUH. $275

541 M* 1973 7c Leather Jacket (fish) horiz block of 6 with top selvedge, yellow colour shift approx 4mm 
  upwards, no wmk.  CP P9bx.  Cat $600.  MUH (selvedge hinged). $250

542 * 1974 8c John Dory (fish) block of 4, black colour shift 2½mm downwards ("John Dory" in lower margin, 
  fins over "8c"), no wmk.  CP P11bu.  Cat $1000.  MUH. $600

543 * 1975 4c Rose red & green colours offset - 7 stamps & 2 partial in lower R/H corner block of 9.  
  CP PA4aw.  Cat $4200+.  MUH. $2,500

544 * 1975 small s/b with Flower plate blocks etc. Incl 3c imperf pair & 8c imperf margins block of 4. MUH. $500

545 * 1976 8c Rose, green & red offset bottom 2 rows of plate (2A etc)/imprint block of 15.  Offset incl the 
  plate/imprint markings.  P14 x 13¾.  CP PA8bx.  Cat $10,000+.  MUH. $5,000

546 * 1979 $1 Scallop top right corner value vert block of 6, partial imperf 1 pair, imperf between top & side 
  2nd pair.  CP P19a(y).  Cat $2000+.  MUH. $750
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547 CM 1982 24c Map plate & imprint (# 117) block of 6 mint (CP cat $800), with single on "The Minke Whale 
Chase" cover with 29 December 1983 Wellington Packet Boat cds. $125

548 * 1988 40c Kiwi, lower 2 rows of sheet showing double perfs on bottom & sides of all stamps in 10th 
  row, p14¼ x 14.  CP PC15az.  Cat $1500.  MUH. $600

549 / 1991-97 $1-$5 Butterflies exhibit on 8 pages (+ 4 pages pictures).  Noted $3 missing grey & green 
  colours MUH (CP PC41bz, cat $1500).  16 plate blocks etc. $1,250

550 * 1991 $3 Butterfly, variety grey & green omitted error (with normal).  CP PC41bz.  Cat $1500.  MUH. $450

NEW ZEALAND - PIGEON POST
551 / 1898-99 range of 22 on 2 stockcards: 1898 1/- "Special Post" deep blue (1 mint, 4 unused no gum, 1 
  FU); 1899 Special Post, blue-green (3 mint); 1899 Marotiri Island Pigeongram, red (3 mint, incl 1 with 
  major printing flaw over "MINES", 1 with small back thin); 1899 6d, 1/- triangulars (4 sets mint, full or 
  part gum, or unusual, incl 1 x 6d damaged; also FU set).  Clean.  ACS cat $6000 (excl the 2 damaged). $1,750

552 M* 1898-99 Pigeon Post - 4 issues: 1/- blue original design, 1/- special post, 1/- pigeongram (not ovpt) & 
  1/- red Marotiri.  CP VP 1, 2, 4, 6.  Cat $1330.  Mint (1/- Marotiri MUH). $500

553 M 1898 1/- "Special Post" Pigeongram blue, in block of 4.  Fault 1 stamp.  Jury cat $1400.  Mint. $500

554 M 1899 1/- "Special Post" pigeongram vert pair, 2 distinct shades, toned on back.  Jury cat $600.  Mint. $150

555 M 1899 6d blue triangular pair, imperf (lightly toned gum).  Sanabria guarantee h/s on reverse.  Rare.  
  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie.  Mint. $350

556 M 1899 6d blue triangular complete sheet reconstruction of 20, some as multiples.  Unused no gum.  
  CP VP8.  Cat $4000 (as mint). $1,000

557 C 1899 6d blue triangular Pigeon Post on 1901 agency flimsy boxed cancel.  RPSNZ cert (2012).  On 
  nicely written up exhibit page. $1,500

558 / 1899 triangular set FU plus 6d block of 4 unused no gum.  Jury cat $1250.  (Also 8 Law Court stamps). $375

559 M* 1899 6d blue strip/"block" of 8 MUH, 1/- red single mint triangulars, plus various other related items, 
ie: 1999 Centenary issue, on 3 well written up exhibit pages.  CP VP 7, 8.  Cat $1900+.  Mint/MUH. $750

560 C 1899 1/- red triangular affixed to New Zealand Patriotic Fund Excursion Jan 29 1900 special flimsy, not 
  cancelled.  (CP cat $5000 for special event flimsies).  On well written up exhibit page.  CP VP 8. $1,000

561 * 1899 1/- "Special Post" pigeongram, top right corner vert block of 8.  Interesting variation of colour.  
  BPA cert (1972).  Jury cat $2800.  MUH. $1,000

562 U 1899 1/- "Pigeongram" ovpt on pigeon post stamp on small part flimsy tied by virtually complete 
  Great Barrier circular cancel.  Nice item.  CP VP 3.  Cat $7500. $3,000

563 M 1899 1/- "Pigeongram" ovpt on pigeon post stamp, H/H toning. Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie. Jury cat $5000.  
  Mint. $600

564 C 1899 1/- Pigeongram used on 1900 flimsy (printed with 2 pigeons) flimsy & stamp usual minor faults.  
  (With signed for receipt - not for this flimsy).  On well written up exhibit page.  RPSNZ cert (2012).  
  CP VP 4.  Cat $3500. $1,000

565 * 1899 1/- "Marotiri Pigeongram" pigeon post ovpt corner single, hinged selvedge only.  Ex Sir Gawaine 
  Baillie.  Jury cat $7500.  MUH. $2,400

566 M 1899 1/- "Marotiri Pigeongram" pigeon post ovpt, 2 small back thins.  CP VP 5.  Cat $5000.  Unused 
  no gum. $1,000

567 * 1899 1/- red Marotiri pigeongram vertical strip of 3.  Jury cat $675.  MUH. $450

568 M* 1899 1/- red Marotiri pigeongram vert block of 6 (1 thin).  Jury cat $1350.  Mint/MUH. $500

NEW ZEALAND - AIRMAIL
569 / 1931-4 seln on stock page: 3d x 13 u; 4d x 11 u; 5d x 4 m, 12 u; 7d x 6 u; 7d TT x 1 m & 2 u.  Also 1925 
  Dunedin Exbn ½d m & u, 1d m, 4d x 10 m & 3 u; 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d x 4 u.  (69v).  Some variable 
  cond.  Jury cat $3100+. $300

570 * 1931 5d green lower left corner vert block of 15 & horiz strip of 3.  Rusty paper clip marks affect 
selvedge & just lower left stamp.  Jury cat $1260.  MUH. $400

571 / 1931 set in mint horiz pairs, plus 1934 FU block of 4.  Jury cat $770. $225

572 * 1931-4 set in blocks of 4.  Jury cat $2580.  MUH. $1,100

Decimal
525 M* 1967-70 ½c to 18c specialised colln of plate blocks (incl no wmk) etc, invt wmks, plate flaws, 4c on 
  2½c missing bars in block of 12.  Mint/MUH. $200

526 * 1967 ½c Manuka block of 4 with left selvedge, wine colour shifted 5mm upwards.  Spectacular.  To be 
  listed in future by CP.  MUH. $600

527 P 1967 ½c Manuka proof booklet sheet mint/MUH comprising 3 columns of 30 stamps (3 x 10) 
  separated by 2 columns of unprinted paper. Sheet comprises booklet plate pane XA twice, plate 
  numbers 1A 1A 1A beneath R10/1-2 & signature of S Jones in blue ink underneath R10/2. Ex DLR 
  archives. Unique. $1,250

528 * 1967 2½c Kowhai, 3c Puarangi (flower) & 7c Rata in imperf horiz pairs.  Also 3c imperf selvedge block 
  of 4.  2½c & 3c are MUH, 7c is no gum.  Not listed by CP.  CP OD4a, 5a, 9a var. $1,250

529 * 1967 2½c Kowhai, 3c Puarangi (flower) & 7c Rata in imperf horiz pairs. Also 3c imperf selvedge block 
  of 4.  2½c & 3c are MUH, 7c is no gum.  Not listed by CP.  CP OD4a, 5a, 9a var. $1,250

530 M* 1967 3c Puarangi (flower) booklet pane (XA in selvedge) with purple colour completely omitted from 
  first column (1 mint/1 MUH) & 50% omitted from central column stamps, (both MUH), with normal 
  booklet pane (muh) for comparison.  RPSNZ (2010) Cert (copy).  Booklet pane missing colour not 
  listed by CP, possibly unique. $1,100

531 * 1967 7c Rata imperf block of 4.  MUH. $190

532 * 1967 8c Flag complete offset blue & red - top R/H corner horiz block of 8.  CP OD10a var.  MUH. $4,000

533 P 1967 20c Maori Rock Drawing unique DLR printer’s proof 12.7cm square with (printed by) DELACRYL 
  proof & for comparison 2/- (PHOTOGRAVURE) alongside (with £12 on incorrect £4 sheet value 
  printed!)  Also with issued stamp showing diff denomination fonts.  Vendor's comment "This 
  experimental, unique proof produced excellent results in a process that was ultimately not used". $600

534 * 1967-89 MUH colln incl plate blocks etc. Huge cat value (face value $1750) incl 1967 $2 Pink x 22, 
  1968 $2 x 22 plus FU block of 4.  Well presented in 6 Senator albums. $1,850

535 * 1970 6c Seahorses horiz block of 8, R/H 4 stamps deep green virtually completely omitted. Wmk paper.  
  CP P8a var.  MUH. $1,000

536 * 1970 Pictorials extensive 4 vol colln incl various errors (ex Baillie), omitted colours: 1c red, blue; 2c 
  black; 4c blue, yellow, purple; 6c olive; 10c deep blue, red (2), silver (2).  Also 2c yellow offset, major 
  colour shift; invtd wmk; 3c part double perf; 4c on 2½c double surcharge one albino block of 4; 7½c 
  offset; 10c silver offset (4-12), major perf shift.  These errors alone cat $5000+.  Also 4c on 2½c (weak) 
  albino surcharge block of 4 unlisted by CP.  Numerous plate blocks, plate flaws in blocks etc. 7c no 
  wmk, both plate blocks, 8c no wmk x 4 plate blocks etc etc.  Extensive counter coils, nearly all MUH. $2,500

537 P 1971 25c Hauraki Gulf Maritime Park & 30c Mt Cook National Park Bradbury Wilkinson unique imperf 
  colour proofs on grey card 11.4 x 15.2cm, annotated 25c NOT APPROVED / SEE ORDER SHEET 
  30/12/70. & 30c APPROVED together with part letter re suggestions to 25c design & single stamps as 
  issued, MUH. $1,200

538 * 1971 50c Abel Tasman Park, left (dark green) headland omitted.  CP P19av.  Cat $1000.  MUH. $500

539 * 1973 4c Moth error: vert pair deep green colour (veins) 10mm shifted to right (appearing in margins), 
  no wmk.  Also, similar but single with 7.5mm shift to right of veins.  Not listed by CP.  MUH. $450

540 * 1973 4c Moth, imperf horiz pair, no wmk.  CP P6cQ.  Cat $500.  MUH. $275

541 M* 1973 7c Leather Jacket (fish) horiz block of 6 with top selvedge, yellow colour shift approx 4mm 
  upwards, no wmk.  CP P9bx.  Cat $600.  MUH (selvedge hinged). $250

542 * 1974 8c John Dory (fish) block of 4, black colour shift 2½mm downwards ("John Dory" in lower margin, 
  fins over "8c"), no wmk.  CP P11bu.  Cat $1000.  MUH. $600

543 * 1975 4c Rose red & green colours offset - 7 stamps & 2 partial in lower R/H corner block of 9.  
  CP PA4aw.  Cat $4200+.  MUH. $2,500

544 * 1975 small s/b with Flower plate blocks etc. Incl 3c imperf pair & 8c imperf margins block of 4. MUH. $500

545 * 1976 8c Rose, green & red offset bottom 2 rows of plate (2A etc)/imprint block of 15.  Offset incl the 
  plate/imprint markings.  P14 x 13¾.  CP PA8bx.  Cat $10,000+.  MUH. $5,000

546 * 1979 $1 Scallop top right corner value vert block of 6, partial imperf 1 pair, imperf between top & side 
  2nd pair.  CP P19a(y).  Cat $2000+.  MUH. $750
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573 / 1934 7d 'Faith in Australia" x 19 MUH & 8 FU.  Jury cat $3450. $1,100

NEW ZEALAND - COMMEMORATIVES
574 M* 1906-13 Christchurch Exbn & Auckland Exbn sets, 1d Christchurch MUH, rest mint.  ½d Christchurch & 
  3d Auckland small faults.  Cat $1600. $600

575 U 1906 Christchurch Exbn: 1d vertical strip of 4, superb used 31 Jan 1907 Exbn cds; 6d x 2 GU/FU 13 Dec 
1906 (toned) & 31 Jan 1907 Exbn cdss respectively.  Jury cat $1380. $300

576 * 1906 3d Christchurch Exbn corner block of 4.  Cat $1600.  MUH. $575

577 * 1906 3d Christchurch Exbn block of 4 with gutter between.  Unusual.  Hinged on selvedge.  Jury cat 
  $1600.  MUH. $600

578 M* 1906 Christchurch Exbn set in blocks of 4.  ½d, 1d, 3d MUH, 6d mint (½d & 1d 2 stamps each light 
  crease).  Jury cat $4400. $1,500

579 M* 1906 Christchurch Exbn set in blocks of 4.  ½d, 1d & 6d 2 mint/2 MUH, 3d all mint (2 light creases).  
  Jury cat $4200. $2,000

580 M* 1906 Christchurch Exbn set in blocks of 4.  Jury cat $4450.  Mint/MUH. $1,600

581 M* 1906 Christchurch Exbn set in blocks of 4 (2 MUH). 6d slight gum discolouration. Jury cat $4500. Mint. $1,300

582 M 1913 1d Auckland Exbn horiz pair, slot machine issue, double gum.  CP S6az.  Cat $750.  Mint. $400

583 U 1913 Auckland Exbn set: 1d & 3d appear cto; ½d & 6d on piece, 6 December 1913 Exbn "C" class cancel.  
  Jury cat $1300. $300

584 U 1913 Auckland Exbn set, each on small piece with Exbn 26 March 1914 cds.  Cat $1300.  FU. $600

585 C 1913 Auckland Exbn set FU on cover, pmk 7 AP 14 Exhibition pmk. $1,500

586 M* 1913 Auckland Exbn set MUH (1d mint).  Jury cat $2000. $1,000

587 / 1920 Victory seln on Hagner: 1d x 8; 3d x 2 m & 2 u; 6d x 6 u, 1/- x 1 MNG, (& 1 damaged), 18 GU/FU. 
  (40v).  Variable cond.  Jury cat $2250+. $250

588 P 1920 Victory set of 6 imperf plate proof pair in issued colours & issued gummed wmk paper.  ½d, 1½d 
  & 3d vert;1d, 6d & 1/- horiz. $1,000

589 C 1925 Dunedin Exbn FDC.  Some tone spots.  Jury cat $450. $150

590 * 1925 Dunedin Exbn set x 13, occasional fault but generally fine.  Jury cat $2236.  MUH. $600

591 M* 1940-4 Centennial set of 14 incl 10d plate blocks of 4 (1/- strip of 4) mint, 1/- MUH.  Also 1/- 
  incomplete plate block of 4.  CP cat $2060. $500

592 M* 1940 Centennials plate block collns: 1d x 11, 2d x 20, 3d x 3, 8d, 9d x 2, 10d. All different. Many central 
  vertical fold, some tone spots.  CP cat $2290.  Nearly all MUH, a few hinged. $375

593 E 1950 1 Folder Canterbury Centennial incl 6 photographic essays for design (James Berry), printers 
  photographic proofs stuck on card from printers day book, plate proofs, imperf, gummed & wmkd.  
  Issued stamps FDCs & centenary medals & pin. $1,000

594 * 1960 2d Christmas, red colour omitted, block of 4 (with normal block of 4). CP SC1az. Cat $3600. MUH. $2,000

595 * 1962 3d Telegraph vert strip of 7 with top selvedge, top 2 stamps totally missing green colour & 3rd 
  stamp down virtually green all missing (partial perf seps between 2nd & 3rd stamps).  CP S88ay,v.  
  Cat $10,300+.  MUH. $5,000

596 * 1962 3d Telegraph, vert block of 20 (2 x 10) showing variety green colour partially omitted on 8 
  stamps.  MUH. $750

597 * 1962 3d Telegraph vert strip of 8 showing variety partial green omitted on 4 stamps.  CP S88a/v.  Cat 
  $1200+.  MUH. $575

598 M* 1963 2½d Christmas, 2 blks of 4 with striking partial missing colours: (a) half of blue sky missing on 
  right 2 stamps, giving impression of rain shower; selvedge at right, top 2 stamps hinged, other error 
  stamp with black ink mark on back; (b) 1.5cm vert band of red missing from left 2 stamps, selvedge 
  left & bottom with imprint, gum disturbed on 3 stamps incl the 2 error ones.  CP cat approx $2000.  
  Mint/MUH. $750

599 * 1965 – 1990 pre-printing paper creases: 4d ICY Lower RH sheet corner vert pair pre-perf paper crease 
  resulting in angled perfs in selvedges; 3c Thames Cent double print because of pre-printing paper 
  crease, 40c Grace Neil vert strip of 3 with dramatic vert pre-printing paper crease.  MUH. $250
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600 / 1965 4d & 5d ANZAC: balance of the exhibit, incl various singles/multiples m/muh/u, varieties/errors 
  & 10 covers. Noted: 4d plate blk of 8 & blk of 4 with triple perfs, 2 blks of 4 double perfs; part sheet of 
  30v with partial dry print & doctor blade flaws; also, 5d plate/imprint blk of 8 & a folded traffic lights 
  blk of 4 with double perfs (Vendor states: only one sheet recorded, ie: all 6 known examples are 
  present) & single partial missing red.  Also, numerous mint sheets/part sheets, bulk flaws, FDCs & 
  other covers. $1,500

601 E 1965 3d ANZAC unaccepted hand painted essay (24 x 14 cm) on card (32 x 22.7 cm) featuring calendar, 
  soldiers & outlines of Australia & New Zealand, submitted by TAURUS.  Some oily spots on rear. $600

602 * 1965 2/- Parliamentary Conference, red colour virtually totally omitted RH stamp of horiz pair, L/H 
red colour partially omitted.  MUH (plus normal pair).  Note the "red colour omitted" variety always 
has faint impression of the crossed regalia.  CP S102a.  Cat $4000+.  MUH. $2,750

603 * 1966 9d Post Office Centenary lower right corner horiz block of 8, partial black offset on LH pair incl 
  traffic light marking (hinge on lower selvedge).  MUH. $500

604 * 1967 4c Royal Society 1967 plate number (1A 1A 1A 1A 2A) errors: a) in blk of 10 MUH; 3 (folded) 
  plate blks of 6: 2 with 3rd 1A in black & the other with 3rd 1A in pale grey mint/MUH + odd oily spot.  
  Also, several ordinary plate blks of 6, mint/MUH. $250

605 * 1969 18c Cook block of 9 with left selvedge, embossed heads misplaced 9mm to right & 1½mm 
  upwards.  CP S124az.  Cat $1350.  MUH. $500

606 / 1969 3c Law Society varieties: a) block of 4 double print of blue together with 11mm vert shift, mint/
  MUH; b) blue rain in vert pair ex column 10 mint/MUH; also, single on FDC ex Raoul Island & cylinder 
  4 of four mint/MUH, latter with a few light tone spots. CP S115a(Z) & (X). $900

607 E 1971 3c One Ton Cup James Berry 15.1 x 8.5 cm hand painted watercolour essay on 20.2 x 15.3 cm 
  white card, this was the accepted design for the 5c stamp.  Also includes FDC. $900

608 U 1972 23c Scenic Lakes yellow-olive frame commercially used.  Unpriced by CP used, with normal 18c 
  & 23c for comparison.  RPSNZ cert (Sept 2019).  CP 558a(2). $1,000

609 * 1973 4c Westport Centennial block of 4 with top selvedge - black colour doubled (with normal).  
  CP S164az.  Cat $1000.  MUH. $400

610 * 1973 5c Steam Locomotive block of 4, red colour doubled.  CP S171ay.  Cat $400.  MUH. $250

611 * 1973 10c QEII Coat of Arms block of 4 with LH selvedge, rosine colour (hair ribbon) omitted, no wmk.  
  CP P12bz.  Cat $600.  MUH. $250

612 M* 1974 New Zealand Day m/s error: a magnificent misguillotined m/s incorporating printer’s imprint & 
  plate No's in lower L & R stamps respectively; upper selvedge bears undenominated parts of 3 stamps, 
  MUH. Vendor states that misguillotined sheet with plate No: 1A 1A 1A 1A [one sheet recorded].  
  Additionally, a misguillotined m/s by 12.5mm resulting in both selvedge inscriptions appearing at left, 
  mint, with normal for comparison. $1,100

613 * 1975 18c Forest Park, dark blue colour omitted.  With normal.  CP S519az.  Cat $500.  MUH $250

614 M* 1975 18c Forest Park error: dark blue colour omitted (only 1 sheet known) [CP SS19a(Z), cat $500] 
  mint, with normal for comparison. Also, 1975 Sailing Ship 23c spectacular, but unlisted, error: doubled 
  black, MUH, with normal in traffic lights block for comparison. $250

615 * 1975 3c Christmas complete offset all colours plate block of 10.  CP SC16a var.  Cat $5000.  MUH. $5,000

616 P 1977 11c, 16c, 18c & 23c Christmas x 16 different unique Courvoisier imperf colour separation proofs, 
  together with issued stamps but with changed denominations.  Vendor states that this is the only set 
  of proofs recorded for the 1977 Christmas stamps. $1,800

617 * 1980 14c Zeapex block of 6 (2 strips of 3), black omitted error, with normal.  SG 1210ab.  Cat £750.  MUH. $575

618 * 1980 14c Zeapex strip of 3, black omitted error, with normal.  SG 1210ab.  Cat £375.  MUH. $300

619 * 1981 20c Royal Wedding vert strip of 4 (2 setenant pair), silver-grey inscription shifted 2mm upwards.  
  CP SP276/7y.  Cat $700.  With normal vert pair.  MUH. $250

620 P 1984 18c, 35c & 45c Christmas x 21 diff unique, trimmed Heraclio Fournier imperf colour separation 
  proofs on unwmkd gummed paper, together with issued stamps on FDC. $600

621 * 1986 30c Music Conductor complete sheet of 100 showing major perf shifts.  CP cat block of 8 from 
  $300 = sheet $3750+.  MUH. $750

622 * 1986 25c IYP vert block of 12 (6 setenant pairs) with lower selv incl part imprint inscription, very dry 
  print one Dove stamp (R6/4) & very small part next stamp (R5/4). Apparently only 1 sheet known. MUH. $500

573 / 1934 7d 'Faith in Australia" x 19 MUH & 8 FU.  Jury cat $3450. $1,100

NEW ZEALAND - COMMEMORATIVES
574 M* 1906-13 Christchurch Exbn & Auckland Exbn sets, 1d Christchurch MUH, rest mint.  ½d Christchurch & 
  3d Auckland small faults.  Cat $1600. $600

575 U 1906 Christchurch Exbn: 1d vertical strip of 4, superb used 31 Jan 1907 Exbn cds; 6d x 2 GU/FU 13 Dec 
  1906 (toned) & 31 Jan 1907 Exbn cdss respectively.  Jury cat $1380. $300

576 * 1906 3d Christchurch Exbn corner block of 4.  Cat $1600.  MUH. $575

577 * 1906 3d Christchurch Exbn block of 4 with gutter between.  Unusual.  Hinged on selvedge.  Jury cat 
  $1600.  MUH. $600

578 M* 1906 Christchurch Exbn set in blocks of 4.  ½d, 1d, 3d MUH, 6d mint (½d & 1d 2 stamps each light 
  crease).  Jury cat $4400. $1,500

579 M* 1906 Christchurch Exbn set in blocks of 4.  ½d, 1d & 6d 2 mint/2 MUH, 3d all mint (2 light creases).  
  Jury cat $4200. $2,000

580 M* 1906 Christchurch Exbn set in blocks of 4.  Jury cat $4450.  Mint/MUH. $1,600

581 M* 1906 Christchurch Exbn set in blocks of 4 (2 MUH). 6d slight gum discolouration. Jury cat $4500. Mint. $1,300

582 M 1913 1d Auckland Exbn horiz pair, slot machine issue, double gum.  CP S6az.  Cat $750.  Mint. $400

583 U 1913 Auckland Exbn set: 1d & 3d appear cto; ½d & 6d on piece, 6 December 1913 Exbn "C" class cancel.  
  Jury cat $1300. $300

584 U 1913 Auckland Exbn set, each on small piece with Exbn 26 March 1914 cds.  Cat $1300.  FU. $600

585 C 1913 Auckland Exbn set FU on cover, pmk 7 AP 14 Exhibition pmk. $1,500

586 M* 1913 Auckland Exbn set MUH (1d mint).  Jury cat $2000. $1,000

587 / 1920 Victory seln on Hagner: 1d x 8; 3d x 2 m & 2 u; 6d x 6 u, 1/- x 1 MNG, (& 1 damaged), 18 GU/FU. 
  (40v).  Variable cond.  Jury cat $2250+. $250

588 P 1920 Victory set of 6 imperf plate proof pair in issued colours & issued gummed wmk paper.  ½d, 1½d 
  & 3d vert;1d, 6d & 1/- horiz. $1,000

589 C 1925 Dunedin Exbn FDC.  Some tone spots.  Jury cat $450. $150

590 * 1925 Dunedin Exbn set x 13, occasional fault but generally fine.  Jury cat $2236.  MUH. $600

591 M* 1940-4 Centennial set of 14 incl 10d plate blocks of 4 (1/- strip of 4) mint, 1/- MUH.  Also 1/- 
  incomplete plate block of 4.  CP cat $2060. $500

592 M* 1940 Centennials plate block collns: 1d x 11, 2d x 20, 3d x 3, 8d, 9d x 2, 10d. All different. Many central 
  vertical fold, some tone spots.  CP cat $2290.  Nearly all MUH, a few hinged. $375

593 E 1950 1 Folder Canterbury Centennial incl 6 photographic essays for design (James Berry), printers 
  photographic proofs stuck on card from printers day book, plate proofs, imperf, gummed & wmkd.  
  Issued stamps FDCs & centenary medals & pin. $1,000

594 * 1960 2d Christmas, red colour omitted, block of 4 (with normal block of 4). CP SC1az. Cat $3600. MUH. $2,000

595 * 1962 3d Telegraph vert strip of 7 with top selvedge, top 2 stamps totally missing green colour & 3rd 
  stamp down virtually green all missing (partial perf seps between 2nd & 3rd stamps).  CP S88ay,v.  
  Cat $10,300+.  MUH. $5,000

596 * 1962 3d Telegraph, vert block of 20 (2 x 10) showing variety green colour partially omitted on 8 
  stamps.  MUH. $750

597 * 1962 3d Telegraph vert strip of 8 showing variety partial green omitted on 4 stamps.  CP S88a/v.  Cat 
  $1200+.  MUH. $575

598 M* 1963 2½d Christmas, 2 blks of 4 with striking partial missing colours: (a) half of blue sky missing on 
  right 2 stamps, giving impression of rain shower; selvedge at right, top 2 stamps hinged, other error 
  stamp with black ink mark on back; (b) 1.5cm vert band of red missing from left 2 stamps, selvedge 
  left & bottom with imprint, gum disturbed on 3 stamps incl the 2 error ones.  CP cat approx $2000.  
  Mint/MUH. $750

599 * 1965 – 1990 pre-printing paper creases: 4d ICY Lower RH sheet corner vert pair pre-perf paper crease 
  resulting in angled perfs in selvedges; 3c Thames Cent double print because of pre-printing paper 
  crease, 40c Grace Neil vert strip of 3 with dramatic vert pre-printing paper crease.  MUH. $250
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623 * 1986 25c Police Centenary x 5 error: sepia misplaced 3mm upwards MUH, with normal; CP SP330-334z, 
cat $425. Also 1986 80c Scenic Bays m/s with dramatic diagonal misperf (2.3 cm to upper left), MUH.  
Latter not listed CP. $250

624 * 1990 40c Heritage, violet blue (face value) omitted error (with normal).  SG 1562a.  Cat £300. $200

625 * 1992 $1 Olympics (equestrian) perf shift 8mm upwards. Spectacular (with normal). Noted by CP. MUH. $250

626 * 2000 40c Sydney Olympics (rowing) vert pair with sheet selvedge at top, horiz perfs displaced by 5mm, 
  leaving "New Zealand" & date (complete) at bottom (instead of top) of each stamp & also repeated in 
  top selvedge.  Striking error.  Noted by CP.  With corresponding normal pair.  MUH. $400

627 * 2000 $1.10 Sydney Olympics (cycling), vert pair with sheet selvedge at top, horiz perfs displaced by 
  5mm, leaving "New Zealand" & date (complete) at bottom (instead of top) of each stamp & also 
  repeated in top selvedge.  Striking error.  Noted by CP, with normal single.  MUH. $400

628 / 2001 Garden Flowers & Page Exhibit incl original paintings/sketches by Lindy Fisher (designer).  About 
  20 pieces of artwork + several sets.  Interesting lot. $750

629 * 2003 40c Christmas self adhesive missing black "silver fern" in coil of 1st 7 stamps (error on the 6th).  
  CP SC45fy.  Cat $1000.  MUH. $250

630 P 2004 Olympic Games 4 different holographic proofs in uncut blocks of 4. $600

631 * 2004 Olympic Games self-adhesive hologram error: horiz strip of 3 45c Walker/Walker, 90c Williams/
  Ferguson & MacDonald, $1.50 Ferguson & MacDonald/Williams, (latter with several blind die-cut 
  impressions at upper left) backing paper hinged.  MUH stamps.  Also, incl 90c Williams/Walker single 
  & 45c Walker/(inverted) Snell – latter with RPSNZ (2007) opinion of manipulation, mint). $1,100

632 * 2013-14, 2017-19 Chinese New Year gold foiled m/ss in perspex stands - Year of the Snake, Horse, 
  Rooster, Dog & Pig (5). $750

NEW ZEALAND - HEALTH
633 M* 1929-42 Accum: 1929 x 24; 1930 x 19; 1933 x 2; 1935 x 52, 1936 x 60 etc.  1930 Healths mostly MUH 
  but gum flat, condition varies.  Mint/MUH. $250

634 / 1929-1966 Mint/MUH range, dupn & multiples incl 1929 x 15; 1930 x 6; 1931 1d x 3, 2d x 5; 1932 x 
  13; 1933 x 18; 1934 x 10 etc.  Some used, some minor toning.  Jury cat about $4000 as mint. $775

635 / 1929-88 colln of mint & some used in 2 s/bs incl blocks/m/s etc.  (1931 small faults). $575

636 M* 1929-2000 colln of mint/MUH pairs. $950

637 M* 1929-31 as MUH horiz pairs (1929 block of 4, 1931 2d mint).  Jury cat $2010. $450

638 U 1929-2000 sets complete.  FU. $380

639 U 1930 Nurse block of 4.  Fine Waiaupa 6 NO 30 "J" class cds.  Jury cat $400.  FU. $200

640 / 1931 Blue Boy: x 4 m & 9 FU; also 6 mint & 3 used not so fine, 22v. Cat $3,500. $600

641 * 1931 Blue Boy block of 4.  Jury cat $2200.  MUH. $750

642 * 1931 Blue Boy block of 4.  Jury cat $2200.  MUH. $750

643 / 1931 Red Boys: 2 MUH (1 toned), 1 mint, 3 VFU.  Blue Boys 3 MUH, 1 mint, 3 VFU/FU.  Jury cat $3730 
  (excl toned). $1,250

644 / 1931 Red Boys pair, selvedge horiz strip of 3 Blue Boys, all VFU.  Also pair Red & pair Blue Boys MUH 
  but with slight toning on gum side.  Jury cat $850. $500

645 U 1931 Red & Blue Boys, part slogan cancels.  GU/FU. $125

646 U 1931 Red Boy x 4, also 2d Blue Boy x 9, some variable condition.  Cat $2,090. GU/FU. $300

647 M* 1931 Red Boy x 16, some variable condition.  Cat $3,600.  Mint/MUH. $1,100

648 M 1931 Red & Blue Boys.  Jury cat $450.  Mint. $200

649 U 1931 Red & Blue Boys sets x 10.  FU. $1,500

650 M 1931 Red & Blue Boys sets x 10.  Jury cat $4500.  Mint. $2,250

651 M 1931 Red & Blue Boys sets x 10.  Mint. $2,250

652 * 1931 Red & Blue Boys.  Cat $1100.  MUH. $400

653 * 1931 Red Boy block of 4.  Very faint gum discolouration 2 stamps.  MUH. $500

654 * 1931 Red & Blue Boys.  O/c.  Jury cat $1100.  MUH. $300
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655 * 1931 Red & Blue Boys in blocks of 4.  Very fresh appearance notwithstanding slight gum discolouration 
on 2d. Jury cat $4,400.   MUH. $1,200

656 M 1931 Red & Blue Boys, blocks of 4.  Cat $1760.  Mint. $750

657 U 1932-34 blocks of 4 (1932 FDI pmk).  Jury cat $410.  Cds pmks, FU. $200

658 C 1932 Hygeia, plain FDC canc Papanui cds 18 NO 32.  Two small stains at left.  Neat.  Jury cat $600. $300

659 * 1932 Hygeia x both plates 1 & 2 in blocks of 4.  CP T4a, T4aw.  Cat $1160.  MUH. $375

660 C 1933 Pathway on two different small, plain, hand addressed FDCs 8 Nov 1933 ex Taihape & Wellington, 
  latter with sandwich eating girl cinderella on rear & minor ageing.  Cat $800.  Also incl attractive AW 
  Beale 1937 Health printed FDC (Jones “7”). $200

661 M* 1933 Pathway x 267v incl various multiples.  Some variable condition. Cat $8,000+.  Mint/MUH/MNG. $1,800

662 * 1933 Pathway x 16, 1934 Crusader x 24.  Jury cat $2040.  MUH. $750

663 * 1934 Crusader plate block of 20 (2 x 10).  Jury cat $1300. $575

664 * 1946 Soldier set of 2 in blocks of 4, blurred prints (golden shades), with normals.  CP T18a/w, T18b/z.  
  Cat $1800+.  MUH. $750

665 * 1959 3d Bird - missing (red) "white legs" - red colour major shift & normal, all in blocks of 4.  (Gum 
  tonespot on 1 missing red).  CP T31b/z/w.  Cat $1722.  MUH. $750

666 * 1964 2½d Birds m/s, black colour 2mm shift to right.  Stated only 2 sheets known. CP TM36a var. MUH. $3,000

667 * 1965 4d + 1d Fantail 3 colour offset - black, green & brown offset on 3 stamps & partially on 4 stamps 
  contained in top left corner block of 15 (5 x 3).  CP 37b var.  Cat $2500.  MUH. $2,500

668 M 1970 2½c+1c Netball, imperf m/s.  Stated to be ex De La Rue archives.  Light creasing & adhesions.  
  CP TM42a(Z).  Cat $1000. $250

669 * 1973 Prince Edward green & red colours offset respectively on 3c+1c & 4c+1c m/ss.  Also 4c+1c m/s 
  with impressive red Dr blade flaw in R/H selvedge.  Offsets not listed by CP for m/ss but 4c sheet 
  stamp listed cat $300.  CP TM45a,b vars.  MUH. $1,750

670 * 1986 80c Prince Beatrice top right corner value block of 16, clear double black (2nd fainter approx 
  1mm upwards).  MUH. $1,000

671 * 1996 40c Teddy Bear sheet stamp error with lower selvedge.  MUH.  With normal.  Jury cat $1500. $675

672 * 1996 40c Teddy Bear errors - sheet & self adhesive stamps.  MUH.  With normal. $1,500

673 * 1996 40c Teddy Bear self adhesive stamp error.  MUH.  With normal.  Jury cat $3250. $950

674 * 1996 40c Teddy Bear self adhesive stamp error.  MUH.  With normal.  Jury cat $3250. $950

675 * 1996 40c Teddy Bear error; both ordinary gummed and self adhesive stamps, with normals for 
  comparison.  MUH. $1,500

676 M 1996 Teddy Bear Capex m/s in Enschede presentation folder with Thailand m/s.  Selvedge adhered to 
  folder.  Unusual in this format.  Jury cat $10,000. $3,000

NEW ZEALAND - OFFICIALS
677 U c1897 2½d SSF "O.P.S.O." ovpt in violet, p11.  Fine part Wellington cds.  Excellent example.  RPSNZ 

cert (2018).  SG O11.  CP DP4j.  Cat $2500. $1,250

678 C 1899 2½d Wakatipu O.P.S.O ovpt in violet, p11, no wmk on OPSO cover to Luxembourg.  Wellington 
  20 Sept 1899 machine cancel, b/s Luxembourg 2 Nov 1899.  Cover slightly trimmed at sides & stamp 
  small faults incl pinhole.  On well written up page.  RPSNZ cert (2006).  CP EP8b, cat $2000.  SG O18, 
  cat £850 - £4250 (ie: £850 x 5 on cover). $1,000

679 M 1907 1/- Reefton provisional, official reading up from left to right, diagonal crease & small filing 
  pinholes.  Only 20 stamps prepared.  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie.  SG P6.  Cat £3000. $1,200

680 / 1907-54 colln incl Pictorials 1/- & 2/- mint (2/- toned), 2 x 2/- used; 2 x 1907 1d Universal booklet 
  pane mint/MUH; QVLT 4 x 2/- mint, 5/- mint, £1 used, EVII 6d, 8d, 1/- mint; 1d Dominion 4 x blocks 
  of 4 (diff prints) incl "Globe" flaw mint/MUH, GV 8d mint, numerous blocks incl 1/- block MUH & 6 x 
  9d MUH, 2/- Admiral FU; 5/- vert Arms used. $2,000

681 U 1907 2d, 3d, 6d (original & reduced), 1/-, 2/- & 5/- Pictorials all in FU blocks of 4.  Cat $4000+. $1,500

682 U 1907 3d - 5/- Pictorials set of 4 (5/- imperf at top).  Jury cat $850.  FU. $300

623 * 1986 25c Police Centenary x 5 error: sepia misplaced 3mm upwards MUH, with normal; CP SP330-334z, 
  cat $425. Also 1986 80c Scenic Bays m/s with dramatic diagonal misperf (2.3 cm to upper left), MUH.  
  Latter not listed CP. $250

624 * 1990 40c Heritage, violet blue (face value) omitted error (with normal).  SG 1562a.  Cat £300. $200

625 * 1992 $1 Olympics (equestrian) perf shift 8mm upwards. Spectacular (with normal). Noted by CP. MUH. $250

626 * 2000 40c Sydney Olympics (rowing) vert pair with sheet selvedge at top, horiz perfs displaced by 5mm, 
  leaving "New Zealand" & date (complete) at bottom (instead of top) of each stamp & also repeated in 
  top selvedge.  Striking error.  Noted by CP.  With corresponding normal pair.  MUH. $400

627 * 2000 $1.10 Sydney Olympics (cycling), vert pair with sheet selvedge at top, horiz perfs displaced by 
  5mm, leaving "New Zealand" & date (complete) at bottom (instead of top) of each stamp & also 
  repeated in top selvedge.  Striking error.  Noted by CP, with normal single.  MUH. $400

628 / 2001 Garden Flowers & Page Exhibit incl original paintings/sketches by Lindy Fisher (designer).  About 
  20 pieces of artwork + several sets.  Interesting lot. $750

629 * 2003 40c Christmas self adhesive missing black "silver fern" in coil of 1st 7 stamps (error on the 6th).  
  CP SC45fy.  Cat $1000.  MUH. $250

630 P 2004 Olympic Games 4 different holographic proofs in uncut blocks of 4. $600

631 * 2004 Olympic Games self-adhesive hologram error: horiz strip of 3 45c Walker/Walker, 90c Williams/
  Ferguson & MacDonald, $1.50 Ferguson & MacDonald/Williams, (latter with several blind die-cut 
  impressions at upper left) backing paper hinged.  MUH stamps.  Also, incl 90c Williams/Walker single 
  & 45c Walker/(inverted) Snell – latter with RPSNZ (2007) opinion of manipulation, mint). $1,100

632 * 2013-14, 2017-19 Chinese New Year gold foiled m/ss in perspex stands - Year of the Snake, Horse, 
  Rooster, Dog & Pig (5). $750

NEW ZEALAND - HEALTH
633 M* 1929-42 Accum: 1929 x 24; 1930 x 19; 1933 x 2; 1935 x 52, 1936 x 60 etc.  1930 Healths mostly MUH 
  but gum flat, condition varies.  Mint/MUH. $250

634 / 1929-1966 Mint/MUH range, dupn & multiples incl 1929 x 15; 1930 x 6; 1931 1d x 3, 2d x 5; 1932 x 
  13; 1933 x 18; 1934 x 10 etc.  Some used, some minor toning.  Jury cat about $4000 as mint. $775

635 / 1929-88 colln of mint & some used in 2 s/bs incl blocks/m/s etc.  (1931 small faults). $575

636 M* 1929-2000 colln of mint/MUH pairs. $950

637 M* 1929-31 as MUH horiz pairs (1929 block of 4, 1931 2d mint).  Jury cat $2010. $450

638 U 1929-2000 sets complete.  FU. $380

639 U 1930 Nurse block of 4.  Fine Waiaupa 6 NO 30 "J" class cds.  Jury cat $400.  FU. $200

640 / 1931 Blue Boy: x 4 m & 9 FU; also 6 mint & 3 used not so fine, 22v. Cat $3,500. $600

641 * 1931 Blue Boy block of 4.  Jury cat $2200.  MUH. $750

642 * 1931 Blue Boy block of 4.  Jury cat $2200.  MUH. $750

643 / 1931 Red Boys: 2 MUH (1 toned), 1 mint, 3 VFU.  Blue Boys 3 MUH, 1 mint, 3 VFU/FU.  Jury cat $3730 
  (excl toned). $1,250

644 / 1931 Red Boys pair, selvedge horiz strip of 3 Blue Boys, all VFU.  Also pair Red & pair Blue Boys MUH 
  but with slight toning on gum side.  Jury cat $850. $500

645 U 1931 Red & Blue Boys, part slogan cancels.  GU/FU. $125

646 U 1931 Red Boy x 4, also 2d Blue Boy x 9, some variable condition.  Cat $2,090. GU/FU. $300

647 M* 1931 Red Boy x 16, some variable condition.  Cat $3,600.  Mint/MUH. $1,100

648 M 1931 Red & Blue Boys.  Jury cat $450.  Mint. $200

649 U 1931 Red & Blue Boys sets x 10.  FU. $1,500

650 M 1931 Red & Blue Boys sets x 10.  Jury cat $4500.  Mint. $2,250

651 M 1931 Red & Blue Boys sets x 10.  Mint. $2,250

652 * 1931 Red & Blue Boys.  Cat $1100.  MUH. $400

653 * 1931 Red Boy block of 4.  Very faint gum discolouration 2 stamps.  MUH. $500

654 * 1931 Red & Blue Boys.  O/c.  Jury cat $1100.  MUH. $300
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683 U 1907 3d, 1/-, 2/-, 5/- Pictorials.  Jury cat $850.  FU. $400

684 * 1907 6d Kiwi reduced block of 4.  ACS cat $7200. $3,250

685 M 1907 6d Kiwi original design, horiz pair, imperf vert, light perf tone.  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie.  SG O64a.  
  Mint. $500

686 / 1907-61 colln on 6 pages, a very pleasing selection incl some nice GVI plate blocks.  Mostly mint. $1,000

687 U 1907 1/- Kaka, orange-red, p14 (normally with wmk NZ & star sideways).  Horiz pair with variety 
  unlisted by CP: left stamp no wmk, right stamp large double-lined "N" wmk (intended as sheet selvedge 
  wmk).  Roller cancel.  CP EO18e var. $300

688 M 1907 2/- Milford x 3 shades.  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie.  Jury cat $900.  Mint. $150

689 U 1907 5/- Mt Cook, block of 4, GU/FU, CHRISTCHURCH 4 July 1907 "C" class cancels.  Cat $2400. $600

690 M 1907 5/- Mt Cook.  Jury cat $600.  Mint. $200

691  1908 6d Kiwi  reduced presentation stamp with diagonal lines corner cancel.  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie. $100

692 * 1908 6d Kiwi reduced, p14 x 12¾-13¼, o/c. Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie. SG O71. CP EO156. Cat $2000. MUH. $250

693 M 1908 2/- to £1 QVLT.  Jury cat $2400.  Mint. $750

694 M 1908 2/-, 5/-, £1 QVLT set of 3 (5/- small back thin).  Jury cat $2400.  Mint. $750

695 P 1908 2/- QVLT imperf plate proof on gummed chalk surface paper, very scarce.  Ex Midas, Sir Gawaine 
  Baillie. $250

696 U 1908 5/-, £1 QVLT.  Jury cat $1300.  FU. $600

697 U 1908 £1 QVLT, blk of 4, Wellington roller cancel.  Cat Jury $4000.  FU. $1,500

698 M* 1909 EVII set in blocks of 4.  Jury cat $3070.  MUH (1/- x 2 mint, 2 MUH). $1,125

699 M* 1909 EVII simplified short set of 5 to 8d incl 1d Dom in blocks of 4.  1d & 8d MUH; ½d, 3d & 6d mint/
  MUH (½d both MUH small tone spots).  Jury cat $1260. $850

700 * 1909 EVII set, QVLT 2/-, 5/- p14, 5/- p14 x 14½.  CP cat $2615.  MUH. $1,100

701 U 1910 ½d EVII invtd "OFFICIAL." ovpt (sideways reading downward) part 1910 "H" class cancel.  Very 
  likely "Hastings" (but only "S" visible).  RPSNZ (2018).  This example a recent discovery.  CP HO1ax.  
  Cat $8000.  FU. $6,000

702 * 1910 EVII set of 6 to 1/-.  Jury cat $725.  MUH. $250

703 M 1913 £1 QVLT chalky paper, faint horiz crease, ex Sir Gawaine Baillie. Jury cat $2000 (CP $2250). Mint. $500

704 * 1915-6 GV 3d, 6d, 2 perf pairs, blocks of 4.  CP cat $1250.  MUH. $550

705 / c1915 6d EVII irregular block of 32 VFU (27 July 1914); 8d invt wmk GU/FU; block of 12 GU/FU (21 
  December 1920) & misc odds.  Cat CP $2400+. $375

706 U 1915 2/- QVLT block of 15 (5 x 3), DLR, p14½ x 14.  Vert crease across 5 stamps.  CP ZO2h.  FU. $575

707 S 1926 2/- Admiral ovpt specimen.  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie.  Very scarce, no gum. $150

708 U 1933 5/- Arms, vert ovpt, cds.  Jury cat $900.  GU nearly FU. $300

709 * 1933 5/- Arms, vert ovpt.  Jury cat $1200.  MUH. $375

710 M* 1935 Pictorials simplified set of 12 (no 9d reduced) in MUH blocks of 4 (1½d x 6d 1 stamp mint, 2/- 2 
  stamps mint).  2/- incl COQK flaw (mint), p12½, coarse paper.  Also 1940 9d Centennial block of 4.  
  Jury cat approx $4000. $750

711 * c1935-42 Pictorials MUH accum: 37 x ½d; 47 x 1d; 13 x 1½d; 71 x 2d; 2 x 2½d; 80 x 4d; 42 x 6d; 2 x 1/-.  
  Appear to be mainly multiple wmk, coarse paper.  Jury cat $2,275. $400

712 M* 1936 1d Kiwi block of 4, p13½ x 14, top pair.  CP LO2b.  Cat $1350.  VLH mint/MUH. $600

713 * 1940 ½d, 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 9d Centennial top selvedge pairs, 2½d strip of 3.  All containing joined "ff" 
  varieties.  All MUH (hinged in selvedge apart from 2½d, ½d has faults).  SG O141-49a.  Cat £545. $450

714 * 1940 9d Centennial complete sheet of 120.  Jury cat $2400.  MUH. $900

715 M 1940 1/2d-8d Centennial pairs, joined "ff" variety.  SG cat £545.  Mint. $675

716 * 1942 3d GVI lower R/H corner blk of 9 with 5 stamps complete "Official" offset and 2 partial.  Coarse 
  VM paper.  CP M07cy.  Cat approx $1500.  MUH. $750
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717 * 1942 1/- Tui plate A1 block of 4, p12½.  CP LO12c.  Cat $600.  MUH. $200

718 * 1947 8d GVI horiz block of 6 with LH selvedge.  LH pair partial but very clear "OFFIC(IAL)" offset.  MUH. $300

NEW ZEALAND - LIFE INSURANCE
719 M* 1891 2d chestnut VR mint/MUH block of 4 (2 MUH).  Jury cat $1520. $750

720 U 1891 3d brown VR vert block of 6.  Rare multiple.  CP cat $720.  FU. $375

721 U 1891 6d, 1/- VR horiz pairs.  Jury cat $1500.  FU. $725

722 M 1891 6d green VR.  BPA cert 2008.  Jury cat $1100.  Unused no gum. $150

723 M 1891 6d green VR.  Jury cat $1100.  Mint. $375

724 U 1891 1/- rose VR interpanneau pair.  Rare in this format.  Jury cat $1000.  FU. $575

725 M 1891 1/- rose VR, centred to left, 1 short perf.  Jury cat $1850.  Mint. $375

726 U 1891 VR set (+ extra 2d) horiz pairs.  Jury cat $1700+.  GU/FU. $450

727 / 1891-1981 range of mint/FU on leaves/Hagners.  A nice range incl 1891 1/- mint/2 used; 1905 2 x 2d 
  chestnut FU, 1947 set of 8 proof pairs. $4,000

728 M 1891 VR set to 1/- excl 3d.  1/- minor ageing.  Jury cat $3500.  1d, 6d no gum.  Mint. $750

729 M 1891 VR set.  Jury cat $4400.  Mint. $1,850

730 M 1891 VR simplified set of 6, mint.  Cat $4400.  (1d, 3d no gum). $2,000

731 U 1891-1947 Specialised used colln on annotated pages, noted: 1891 set; 1d VR p12 x 11½ wmk invtd & 
  reversed; 1905 1d blue x 2 & 2d chestnut no VR. $750

732 U 1891 VR set.  Jury cat $850.  FU/VFU. $375

733 M* 1897-8 1d blue VR, p11, vert block of 6, 2 stamps variety double perfs (2 toned perfs).  CP X2f/z.  Cat 
  $1500+.  Mint/MUH. $300

734 M* 1905 1d blue no VR mint/MUH horiz block of 8 (4 MUH), 2 stamps creased.  Jury cat $12,000.  Rare 
  large multiple. $4,500

735 M* 1905 1d blue no VR block of 4, 3 stamps creased.  Jury cat $5000.  Mint/MUH. $1,300

736 M 1905 1d blue, 2d chestnut no VR: 2d w/c for this issue.  Jury cat $6250.  Mint. $2,500

737 * 1905 1d blue no VR MUH block of 4, top 2 selvedge stamps creased.  Jury cat $7000. $2,250

738 U 1905 2d chestnut no VR, a superb used horiz block of 6, except lower middle stamp damaged.  Exbn 
  piece.  Cat $2100 (as 6 singles!) $900

739 U 1905 2d chestnut no VR, horiz pair.  Jury cat $700.  FU. $325

740 M 1905 2d chestnut no VR.  Tone spots.  Mint .  CP cat $5500. $450

741 M 1905 2d chestnut no VR.  Usual uneven perfs.  Jury cat $5500.  Mint. $2,250

742 M 1905 2d chestnut no VR.  Jury cat $5500.  Mint. $2,250

743 M 1905 2d chestnut no VR.  Jury cat $5500.  Mint. $2,250

744 * 1913 ½d, 1d, 1½d brown, 2d yellow, 3d chocolate, 6d pink, complete sheets of 120.  Jury cat $17720.  
  MUH. $2,400

745 * 1944-47 ½d, 1d red, 1½d brown, 2d yellow, 6d complete sheets of 120, WT, p14 x 15 (the last issues).  
  (Some toning 2d, ocassional on 6d).  Jury cat $12720.  MUH. $2,250

746 P 1947 1d Taiaroa vert imperf proof pair. $150

747 M* 1947-81 colln mint/MUH incl blocks/plate blocks etc.  Plus sheet of 2005 $1.35 Sesqui (6d Life Ins) 
  (FV $33.75).  Jury cat approx $1200. $300

748 * 1967 1c to 10c ovpts set as complete MUH sheets of 120.  Few very small hints of toning, 99% of 
  stamps VF, 1 fold.  CP X21a, 22a, 23b, 24a, 25b, 26c.  Cat $6719. $1,000

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, EMAIL OR ONLINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM

683 U 1907 3d, 1/-, 2/-, 5/- Pictorials.  Jury cat $850.  FU. $400

684 * 1907 6d Kiwi reduced block of 4.  ACS cat $7200. $3,250

685 M 1907 6d Kiwi original design, horiz pair, imperf vert, light perf tone.  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie.  SG O64a.  
  Mint. $500

686 / 1907-61 colln on 6 pages, a very pleasing selection incl some nice GVI plate blocks.  Mostly mint. $1,000

687 U 1907 1/- Kaka, orange-red, p14 (normally with wmk NZ & star sideways).  Horiz pair with variety 
  unlisted by CP: left stamp no wmk, right stamp large double-lined "N" wmk (intended as sheet selvedge 
  wmk).  Roller cancel.  CP EO18e var. $300

688 M 1907 2/- Milford x 3 shades.  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie.  Jury cat $900.  Mint. $150

689 U 1907 5/- Mt Cook, block of 4, GU/FU, CHRISTCHURCH 4 July 1907 "C" class cancels.  Cat $2400. $600

690 M 1907 5/- Mt Cook.  Jury cat $600.  Mint. $200

691  1908 6d Kiwi  reduced presentation stamp with diagonal lines corner cancel.  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie. $100

692 * 1908 6d Kiwi reduced, p14 x 12¾-13¼, o/c. Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie. SG O71. CP EO156. Cat $2000. MUH. $250

693 M 1908 2/- to £1 QVLT.  Jury cat $2400.  Mint. $750

694 M 1908 2/-, 5/-, £1 QVLT set of 3 (5/- small back thin).  Jury cat $2400.  Mint. $750

695 P 1908 2/- QVLT imperf plate proof on gummed chalk surface paper, very scarce.  Ex Midas, Sir Gawaine 
  Baillie. $250

696 U 1908 5/-, £1 QVLT.  Jury cat $1300.  FU. $600

697 U 1908 £1 QVLT, blk of 4, Wellington roller cancel.  Cat Jury $4000.  FU. $1,500

698 M* 1909 EVII set in blocks of 4.  Jury cat $3070.  MUH (1/- x 2 mint, 2 MUH). $1,125

699 M* 1909 EVII simplified short set of 5 to 8d incl 1d Dom in blocks of 4.  1d & 8d MUH; ½d, 3d & 6d mint/
  MUH (½d both MUH small tone spots).  Jury cat $1260. $850

700 * 1909 EVII set, QVLT 2/-, 5/- p14, 5/- p14 x 14½.  CP cat $2615.  MUH. $1,100

701 U 1910 ½d EVII invtd "OFFICIAL." ovpt (sideways reading downward) part 1910 "H" class cancel.  Very 
  likely "Hastings" (but only "S" visible).  RPSNZ (2018).  This example a recent discovery.  CP HO1ax.  
  Cat $8000.  FU. $6,000

702 * 1910 EVII set of 6 to 1/-.  Jury cat $725.  MUH. $250

703 M 1913 £1 QVLT chalky paper, faint horiz crease, ex Sir Gawaine Baillie. Jury cat $2000 (CP $2250). Mint. $500

704 * 1915-6 GV 3d, 6d, 2 perf pairs, blocks of 4.  CP cat $1250.  MUH. $550

705 / c1915 6d EVII irregular block of 32 VFU (27 July 1914); 8d invt wmk GU/FU; block of 12 GU/FU (21 
  December 1920) & misc odds.  Cat CP $2400+. $375

706 U 1915 2/- QVLT block of 15 (5 x 3), DLR, p14½ x 14.  Vert crease across 5 stamps.  CP ZO2h.  FU. $575

707 S 1926 2/- Admiral ovpt specimen.  Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie.  Very scarce, no gum. $150

708 U 1933 5/- Arms, vert ovpt, cds.  Jury cat $900.  GU nearly FU. $300

709 * 1933 5/- Arms, vert ovpt.  Jury cat $1200.  MUH. $375

710 M* 1935 Pictorials simplified set of 12 (no 9d reduced) in MUH blocks of 4 (1½d x 6d 1 stamp mint, 2/- 2 
  stamps mint).  2/- incl COQK flaw (mint), p12½, coarse paper.  Also 1940 9d Centennial block of 4.  
  Jury cat approx $4000. $750

711 * c1935-42 Pictorials MUH accum: 37 x ½d; 47 x 1d; 13 x 1½d; 71 x 2d; 2 x 2½d; 80 x 4d; 42 x 6d; 2 x 1/-.  
  Appear to be mainly multiple wmk, coarse paper.  Jury cat $2,275. $400

712 M* 1936 1d Kiwi block of 4, p13½ x 14, top pair.  CP LO2b.  Cat $1350.  VLH mint/MUH. $600

713 * 1940 ½d, 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 9d Centennial top selvedge pairs, 2½d strip of 3.  All containing joined "ff" 
  varieties.  All MUH (hinged in selvedge apart from 2½d, ½d has faults).  SG O141-49a.  Cat £545. $450

714 * 1940 9d Centennial complete sheet of 120.  Jury cat $2400.  MUH. $900

715 M 1940 1/2d-8d Centennial pairs, joined "ff" variety.  SG cat £545.  Mint. $675

716 * 1942 3d GVI lower R/H corner blk of 9 with 5 stamps complete "Official" offset and 2 partial.  Coarse 
  VM paper.  CP M07cy.  Cat approx $1500.  MUH. $750
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NEW ZEALAND - POSTAL FISCALS
Queen Victoria Long Types

749 C 1867 1d Die I, blue & red, imperf (4 margins) on small neat cover to Wanganui, bearing 5 July 1897 
Wanganui, index 3 "F" class arrival cancel on cover, 6 July Wanganui index 2 "F" class cancel tying 
stamp to cover, TO PAY / 2d / DOUBLE DEFICIENT POSTAGE h/s in black.  Rear appears to have had a 
notice (re postage deficiency?) affixed but since removed.  QVLT stamp valid for postage until 1913, 
but postage underpaid by 1d + 1d fine, hence applied h/s. $200

750 U 1878 1d blue QV small type, with major retouch by mouth, Balcairn 10/4/82 m/s cancel & indis-
  tinguishable over cancel. $125

751 M 1d lilac & 1d blue QV small types, former fiscal, latter mint, slight oily patch. $125

752 / 1878 1d lilac QV small types x 2 mint, x 1 GU/FU, x 28 fiscally used, some variable condition. $1,200

753 C 1882 1d blue QV small type vert pair on envelope tied by barred "C" cancels (Christchurch) addressed 
  to Timaru.  B/s Christchurch 19 AP 82 & Timaru 20 AP 1882.  Correctly used during the short Feb-May 
  1882 interim period. $500

754 M 1882 1d QV small types lilac. OG, H/H mint. Very scarce in this condition. Minor blemishes. Cat $3250. $1,000

755 M 1882 1/- pink, p12 nearly 12, NZ & star wmk (CP type 3).  Horiz crease does not affect appearance.  
  RPSNZ cert (2019).  CP Z1h.  Unused no gum. $1,000

756 P c1882 4d, 1/-, 2/-, 2/6d, 3/-, 4/-, 5/-, 6/-, 7/-, 8/-, 9/- x 2 shades, 10/-, 15/- & £1 (15), imperf plate 
  proofs in issued colours, on thin card. $1,500

757 U 1882 5/- green, orignal 1880 issue, NZ wmk, p11¾.  Postally used, canc postal duplex pmk (?) (?) 82 
  (town name illegible) during initial transitional postal period.  With RPSNZ certificate (2012).  Unlisted 
  by both SG & CP.  Even rarer PU than the 4d, 6d, 8d, 1/- with the same wmk.  No price quoted by SG 
  for similar 2/6d to 10/- values with the NZ wmk (SG F10a, F12a, F14a, F15a, F17a, F19c).  The NZ wmk 
  was replaced by the NZ & star wmk later in 1882.  Ex Francis ex Spence.  With copy of recent article 
  by David Smitham. $2,000

758 * 1882-1925 5/- & 6/- with RH selvedges (6/- lightly toned gum).  Jury cat $3000.  MUH. $600

759 U 1882-1925 £3 Nelson 31 MY 8? cds pmk.  VFU. $150

760 U 1882 £400 rose, 6mm NZ & star wmk (horiz mesh), p11¾.  Newly discovered top value, unlisted in 
  Kiwi catalogue.  Neat partial fiscal cds cancel (?) (?) 87, with also embossing & 2 foil slits at sides.  This 
  is the earliest printing of a £400 denomination (previously not known till the 1888 p12½ printing). The 
  recently recorded £200 value (Kiwi R498B) is cat $1500 punched.  To be listed as R500B.  With copy 
  of recent article by David Smitham. $1,500

761 U 1906 7/6d bronze-grey, p14, unsurfaced paper.  Very reasonable part 1934 parcel pmk.  Indisputable 
  postal use.  CP Z9d.  Cat £1000.  GU. $300

Arms
762 U c1931-56 specialised used colln on pages to £5 incl all values (except 35/-) plus Surcharges to 35/-.  

Nearly all above 7/- fiscal, however noted: 7/6d, 30/-, £3 all FU & £4 GU.  Also £400 QVLT horiz pair 
fine fiscal cds. $750

763 M 1931-67 mint colln on pgs identified by SG No's.  Noted: Cowan set to £1; WT mult 7/-, 7/6d, 9/-, 10/-, 
  15/-, £1; Surcharges short set to 22/- (incl 3/6d sans serif). $750

764 M 1931-56 1/3d lemon, 1/3d blue letters, 2/6d-10/-, 15/-, £1, 3/6d ovpt x 2 incl sans serif, 5/6d ovpt.  
  Jury cat $1977.  Mint/MUH. $450

765 M 1931-56 1/3d to £1, incl 1/3d lemon, 1/3d blue lettering.  (16v).  Mint. $525

766 M 1931-56 complete simplified, to £1.  Jury cat $1500.  Mint. $525

767 * 1931-56 set 1/3d (all 4 diff types) to £1 (excl 6/-, 8/- & 12/6d), then £2.  Jury cat $1800.  MUH. $750

768 M 1931 35/- Cowan paper, fine & well centred.  Odenweller (2016) & CP certs.  Jury cat $10,000.  Mint. $5,250

769 M 1931-56 £2.  Jury cat $300.  Mint. $150

770 M 1931-56 £2.10, £3, £4, £5 (VLH).  Jury cat $1800.  Mint. $675

771 M 1932-52 £2.10, £3, £4, £5 (£2.10 Cowan, £3, £5 WT mult upright wmk, £4 WT mult invt wmk). CP Z47a, 
  Z48c, Z50b, Z52c.  Cat $1925.  Mint. $750
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772 M* 1936-58 range on 5 pages.  63 stamps incl £3.10 x 2 (wmk upright, wmk invtd).  A lovely lot, condition 
  fine.  SG F169-F218.  Mostly MUH. $6,000 

773 M* 1939 3/6d to 35/- ovpts, mint (22/-, 35/- MUH), 3/6d is sans serif.  Jury cat $2845. $1,125

774 M 1939 3/6d - 35/- ovpts set incl sans serif 3/6d (35/- part gum).  Jury cat $2225.  Mint. $500

775 M 1939 ovpts set (both 3/6d) to 35/-.  Jury cat $2225.  Mint. $1,100

776 M 1940 3/6d-22/- ovpts  (4v).  Jury cat $905.  Mint. $500

777 U 1940 5/6d, 22/-, 35/- ovpts block of 4.  Jury cat $5900.  FU. $1,500

778 M 1940 11/-, 22/-, 35/- ovpts.  Jury cat $2050.  Mint. $1,250

779 M 1940 35/- ovpt.  Jury cat $1250.  Mint. $350

780 * 1948 £3.10 with LH selvedge, WT paper, mult upright wmk.  CP Z49b.  Cat $8000.  MUH. $3,000

781 M 1948 £3.10 WT mult upright wmk.  CP Z49b.  Cat $4000.  Mint. $3,000

782 M 1951 £2.10, WT paper.  Cat CP $700.  Mint. $450

783 * 1952 £2 purple, WT mult invt wmk.  CP Z46d.  Cat $450.  MUH. $150

784 * 1952 £3 green, WT mult invt wmk.  CP Z48d.  Cat $525.  MUH. $175

785 * 1952 £4 light blue, WT mult invt wmk.  CP Z50b.  Cat $600.  MUH. $200

786 * 1984 $4, $6, $10 blocks of 4 with top selvedges, p14 (comb), sideways invt wmks.  All unsurfaced 
  paper.  CP Z58bz, Z60bz, Z61bz.  Cat $800.  MUH. $250

NEW ZEALAND - BOOKLETS
787 * 1907 10/- Official.  Complete 20 panes with interleaving minor marks on end covers.  CP WO2a.  Cat 

$2000.  MUH. $1,000

NEW ZEALAND - OTHER
788 * 2004 $4.50 Fastways Wairarapa scenes booklet of 10, missing yellow.  With normal.  MUH.  Vendor 

states only 2 known. $250

789 * 2009 $5 NZ Mail scenic booklets imperf x 2 - mountain scene & fern cover designs.  MUH. $500

790 * 2004 40c Wellington Arts Festival "Stuffed Kiwi" CAL.  Jury cat $3750.  MUH. $1,500

791 * 2004 ANZ set of 3, BMW CALs.  Cat $430.  MUH. $250

792 * 2004 40c Wellington Arts Festival "Stuffed Kiwi" CAL.  Cat $3750.  MUH. $1,250

793 * 2009 50c & $1 Free Tibet customised advertising stamps as complete sheets of 50.  MUH. $1,500 

794  1906 Christchurch Exbn set of 7; 1913 Auckland Exbn set of 5 labels.  Usual minor blemishes but well 
  above average cond.  Cat $992. $400

795 * 1895 ½d Express Freighter, NZ Express Company, Campbell & Crust.  VF MUH.  Rare thus. $200

796 / 1903-1948 6d Express Delivery Fernleaves x 545 mint/MUH/used; Car x 445 mint/MUH/used & 1 cover.  
  This massive colln on 36 pages/part pages & 16 Hagners comprises singles, blocks of 4 & other 
  multiples/sheets, wmk/perf/paper varieties, some of which are annotated on pages.  Catalogue price 
  taken as cheapest simplified listing for each type ($75 & $6 respectively).  Fernleaves cat $40,875 & 
  Car cat $2,670. $3,750

797 / 1903-1939 6d Express Delivery x 44 (singles/multiples) mint/MUH; x 3 presentation examples; x 90 
  GU/FU, some variable cond. $600

798 M* 1903 6d Express Delivery error: left selvedge block of 4 with vert doubled perfs, officially repaired/
  patched; 3 mint/1 MUH, upper two stamps small thins & minor ageing.  CP U1a(Y).  Cat $2,000. $300

799 / 1910-1980s two folders of Express Mail material incl early & unusual covers & labels.  16 Exbn pages & 
  much else. $500

800 / 1926 6d Express Delivery, Cowan, p14 x 14½, sel’n of 28 mint/MUH – shades & flaws, (singles & blocks 
  of 4), 2 used & 5 covers, incl small neat commercial express airmail cover ex 3 July 1936 Nelson to 
  Wellington bearing Aeroplane Trip Cancelled purple h/s, this flight not listed by Stapleton. $1,000

NEW ZEALAND - POSTAL FISCALS
Queen Victoria Long Types

749 C 1867 1d Die I, blue & red, imperf (4 margins) on small neat cover to Wanganui, bearing 5 July 1897 
  Wanganui, index 3 "F" class arrival cancel on cover, 6 July Wanganui index 2 "F" class cancel tying 
  stamp to cover, TO PAY / 2d / DOUBLE DEFICIENT POSTAGE h/s in black.  Rear appears to have had a 
  notice (re postage deficiency?) affixed but since removed.  QVLT stamp valid for postage until 1913, 
  but postage underpaid by 1d + 1d fine, hence applied h/s. $200

750 U 1878 1d blue QV small type, with major retouch by mouth, Balcairn 10/4/82 m/s cancel & indis-
  tinguishable over cancel. $125

751 M 1d lilac & 1d blue QV small types, former fiscal, latter mint, slight oily patch. $125

752 / 1878 1d lilac QV small types x 2 mint, x 1 GU/FU, x 28 fiscally used, some variable condition. $1,200

753 C 1882 1d blue QV small type vert pair on envelope tied by barred "C" cancels (Christchurch) addressed 
  to Timaru.  B/s Christchurch 19 AP 82 & Timaru 20 AP 1882.  Correctly used during the short Feb-May 
  1882 interim period. $500

754 M 1882 1d QV small types lilac. OG, H/H mint. Very scarce in this condition. Minor blemishes. Cat $3250. $1,000

755 M 1882 1/- pink, p12 nearly 12, NZ & star wmk (CP type 3).  Horiz crease does not affect appearance.  
  RPSNZ cert (2019).  CP Z1h.  Unused no gum. $1,000

756 P c1882 4d, 1/-, 2/-, 2/6d, 3/-, 4/-, 5/-, 6/-, 7/-, 8/-, 9/- x 2 shades, 10/-, 15/- & £1 (15), imperf plate 
  proofs in issued colours, on thin card. $1,500

757 U 1882 5/- green, orignal 1880 issue, NZ wmk, p11¾.  Postally used, canc postal duplex pmk (?) (?) 82 
  (town name illegible) during initial transitional postal period.  With RPSNZ certificate (2012).  Unlisted 
  by both SG & CP.  Even rarer PU than the 4d, 6d, 8d, 1/- with the same wmk.  No price quoted by SG 
  for similar 2/6d to 10/- values with the NZ wmk (SG F10a, F12a, F14a, F15a, F17a, F19c).  The NZ wmk 
  was replaced by the NZ & star wmk later in 1882.  Ex Francis ex Spence.  With copy of recent article 
  by David Smitham. $2,000

758 * 1882-1925 5/- & 6/- with RH selvedges (6/- lightly toned gum).  Jury cat $3000.  MUH. $600

759 U 1882-1925 £3 Nelson 31 MY 8? cds pmk.  VFU. $150

760 U 1882 £400 rose, 6mm NZ & star wmk (horiz mesh), p11¾.  Newly discovered top value, unlisted in 
  Kiwi catalogue.  Neat partial fiscal cds cancel (?) (?) 87, with also embossing & 2 foil slits at sides.  This 
  is the earliest printing of a £400 denomination (previously not known till the 1888 p12½ printing). The 
  recently recorded £200 value (Kiwi R498B) is cat $1500 punched.  To be listed as R500B.  With copy 
  of recent article by David Smitham. $1,500

761 U 1906 7/6d bronze-grey, p14, unsurfaced paper.  Very reasonable part 1934 parcel pmk.  Indisputable 
  postal use.  CP Z9d.  Cat £1000.  GU. $300

Arms
762 U c1931-56 specialised used colln on pages to £5 incl all values (except 35/-) plus Surcharges to 35/-.  
  Nearly all above 7/- fiscal, however noted: 7/6d, 30/-, £3 all FU & £4 GU.  Also £400 QVLT horiz pair 
  fine fiscal cds. $750

763 M 1931-67 mint colln on pgs identified by SG No's.  Noted: Cowan set to £1; WT mult 7/-, 7/6d, 9/-, 10/-, 
  15/-, £1; Surcharges short set to 22/- (incl 3/6d sans serif). $750

764 M 1931-56 1/3d lemon, 1/3d blue letters, 2/6d-10/-, 15/-, £1, 3/6d ovpt x 2 incl sans serif, 5/6d ovpt.  
  Jury cat $1977.  Mint/MUH. $450

765 M 1931-56 1/3d to £1, incl 1/3d lemon, 1/3d blue lettering.  (16v).  Mint. $525

766 M 1931-56 complete simplified, to £1.  Jury cat $1500.  Mint. $525

767 * 1931-56 set 1/3d (all 4 diff types) to £1 (excl 6/-, 8/- & 12/6d), then £2.  Jury cat $1800.  MUH. $750

768 M 1931 35/- Cowan paper, fine & well centred.  Odenweller (2016) & CP certs.  Jury cat $10,000.  Mint. $5,250

769 M 1931-56 £2.  Jury cat $300.  Mint. $150

770 M 1931-56 £2.10, £3, £4, £5 (VLH).  Jury cat $1800.  Mint. $675

771 M 1932-52 £2.10, £3, £4, £5 (£2.10 Cowan, £3, £5 WT mult upright wmk, £4 WT mult invt wmk). CP Z47a, 
  Z48c, Z50b, Z52c.  Cat $1925.  Mint. $750
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801 C 1926 6d Express Delivery, Cowan p14 x 14½ + 1d ANZAC on printed Anzac FDC ex 27 April 1936 
Christchurch to Dunedin bearing 2nd type P Dues 1d strip of 3 cancelled with red oval STAMPS 
BRANCH, O.P.O. / 28 April 1936 / DUNEDIN d/s. A very colourful, but different FDC. $150

802 / 1926 6d Express Delivery, Cowan p14 x 14½, both shades, mint singles and blocks of four; also, 
  underpaid 10 DEC 1926 Wellington to Palmerston North cover bearing only 6d Express Delivery TO 
  PAY / 2d h/s in black & 2nd type P Dues 1d x 2 owing to postal clerk’s error; 20 NOV 1930 & 27 FEB 
  1931 local Christchurch Express covers. (10 stamps, 3 covers). $375

803 C 1937 6d Express Delivery, WT, p14 x 14½ + 3d Airmail block of 4 on long cover endorsed NEW 
  ZEALAND TO NEW CALEDONIA VIA FIRST FLIGHT purple ex 19 July 1940 Auckland to New York, USA 
  bearing boxed purple NEW ZEALAND – U.S.A. / AIR MAIL SERVICE cachet, American bilingual EXPRÈS / 
  Special Delivery & Par Avion / By Air Mail labels (latter crossed out), Pan American Airways, Noumea, 
  San Pedro & New York cancels on rear (address label partly removed). $150

804 / 1939 6d Express Delivery Fernleaves, WT, p14 x 15 upper right corner, sheet number (000535) block 
  of 20 (R1/3-R5/6) 2 mint/18 MUH, also 5 singles (4 mint & 1 FU) illustrating varieties. Some variable 
  condition. $600

805 C 1939 6d Express Delivery Motorcar on censored airmail Active Service cover together with ½d & 2½d 
  Centennials ex M.P.O. / 25 January 1942 / K.W.3. to Palmerston North.  Vendor states: this is one of 
  the few usages of express stamps from an overseas location. $300

806 C 1939 6d Express Delivery Motorcar FDC, pmk Wanganui 16 AU 39.  Jury cat $600. $175

807 U 1894 3d & 6d Railway Parcels stamps.  Usual minor creasing.  Kiwi RN8-9.  Cat $750. $400

NEW ZEALAND - REVENUES
Queen Victoria Long Types

808 S c1867 6/8d Die I imperf 4 good margins, "SPECIMEN" ovpt (15½ x 1¾mm), NZ invert & reversed wmk.  
Not recorded as such by Kiwi. $1,000

809 R 1922 35/- "Fine Paid" yellow, unpunched but some creasing/small tears down RH side.  Fine stamps 
  duties cds.  Kiwi R82.  Cat $2000. $750

Arms
810 R 1931 35/- Cowan paper, (small) punch holes, stamp duties cds.  Kiwi R523A.  Cat $600. $400

811 R 1939 9/- Fine Paid, Cowan, unpunched clearly dated 25 JE 49 stamp duties cds (only 800 printed).  
  Kiwi R95.  Cat $750. $600

812 R 1939 £500 on £500 horiz pair, Howard & Roughway (DLR) paper.  Fine cds cancel, punched.  L/H stamp 
  closed 10mm tear.  Not previously recorded.  RPSNZ cert (2019).  Kiwi R579B.  Cat $1500. $1,000

Other
813 R 1880 4/6d Beer Duty, reasonable condition manuscript cancel.  Kiwi R21.  Cat $2500. $1,000

814 R 1938-53 2/6d Honey Seal, brown, cracked wax on surface, & surface scuff, used.  Scarce.  Kiwi R132.  
  Cat $175. $75

815 R c1938 2/- Cook "Fine Paid" in red, p13½ x 14.  Embossed not punch.  Kiwi R115a.  Cat $500. $350

NEW ZEALAND - POSTAGE DUES
816 C 1895-1965 seln of Postage Due mail: 5 compulsorily reg'd (incl an 1895 opened out reinforced 10d to 

pay cover); 5 domestic (incl 1951 Last Day Cover of 3rd series); 1962 Lyttelton Postage Due in red biro 
on pair 2½d defins; 2 inwards & 1 outwards overseas covers. (13 covers). $600

817 / 1899-1939 mint/used, singles/multiples: 1899s incl 10d x 5 mint, 1 used; 1/- x 8 mint, 5 used; 2/- x 7 
  mint.  (170v).  Also a few 1935 Airs on first page.  Variable condition.  Cat $15,000+. $1,800

818 / 1899 ½d, small NZ error: POSTAGE DUE appears at top owing to spectacular misperf!  Cancellation 
  part date (15 OC) only visible.  Minor flaws indicate this stamp is from R2/5 from the lower right pane 
  with a mint upper right sheet corner block of 9.  Not listed CP & possibly the only one existing.  Ex 
  Garlick, RPSNZ (2013) cert. $1,500

819 P 1899 ½d carmine & green imperf plate proof block of 4 with L/H selvedge, wover paper. $500

820 P 1899 ½d x 5 imperf proof singles, range of centre & frame colours, as requested. Oily spots. $1,100

821 P 1899 ½d green & carmine imperf proof block of 4, couple small oily spots. $900
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822 C 1899 1d on underpaid p/c ex 16 NOV 1905, Nottingham, England, to Dunedin NZ.  Circular 1d double 
deficiency h/s & postage due applied, Dunedin 27 DEC 1905 arrival cancel.  Readdressed to Sydney, 
Australia & again readdressed to Bulyeroi NSW.  1d Australia (2nd issue) postage due applied & 
cancelled Bulyeroi 13 January 1906.  A very difficult multiple country P Due combination use cover. $300

823 C 1899 1d on Lourenco Marques postal stationery p/c to Auckland bearing Lourenco Marques King 
  Carlos 5 reis & vert pair 2½ reis, dated 21 MAI 09 (sic), circular T taxe mark & hexagonal framed 5 in 
  blue, 28 May 1900 Durban, 11 July 1900 Sydney transit cancels, 18 July 1900 Auckland arrival cancel, 
  TO PAY / 1d / DOUBLE DEFICIENT POSTAGE h/s in black & 19 July 1900 Auckland "A" class cds can-
  celling postage due.  A most unusual origin (modern day Mozambique) underpaid cover. $450

824 C 1899 1d & 2d, on illustrated cover ex Bahia Blanca, Argentina, 6 centavos (prepaying local inland rate) 
  stamp to Hamilton, NZ.  Black T (Taxe) mark, 15 in black pencil, 3d double deficiency h/s, Hamilton & 
  Kiririroa 28 March 1900 arrival cancels.  This is an example of how an enclosed p/c, was treated as an 
  attempt to avoid additional postage charges. $600

825 M 1899 1/- x 5, four with minor centre plate flaws.  Mint. $375

826 U 1899 2d (plated as R5/5 RH pane) double perfs vertically at LHS, part Wellington cancel.  Listed as 
  CP Y5a(Z) but unpriced.  RPSNZ cert (2008). $1,200

827 C 1899 2d pair on mourning cover ex Melbourne 27 AUG 1903 to Dunedin, NZ.  Invalid 2d NSW uncan-
  celled, oval T4D. mark & Dunedin 2 SEP 1903 cancel.  Use of any Australian State stamps in any 
  Australian State only became legal from 13 October 1910; hence ½ oz letter charged 2d postage 
  deficient + 2d fine. $150

828 C 1899 2d + 1d on unstamped cover ex Hokitika 12 DEC 1899, to Rimu.  4d deficiency h/s (2d unpaid + 
  2d fine), however only 3d paid in error upon collection, Rimu 12 DEC 1899 "A" class cancel. $450

829 U 1899 2d double perfs horiz at base, 16 December 1905 cancel.  Listed as CP Y5a(Z) but unpriced. $1,200

830 U 1899 2/- lower selvedge block of 4 (R9/1-R10/2) with base flaws on lower pair, 23 May 1912 
  Wellington parcels steel cds. GU/FU. $600

831 C 1899 3d on overweight cover ex Hangchow, China bearing 1c + 3 x 3c Chinese Junks, to Auckland, NZ, 
  bearing black boxed T … Ctms h/s, 50 applied in pencil, Shanghai 13 March 1924 transit b/s, COLLECT 
  / AFFIX STAMPS / BEFORE / DELIVERY h/s in black & 5d inserted in pencil, 3d (1st series) & 2d (2nd 
  series) postage dues cancelled Auckland 14 April 1924.  Base letter rate of 25 gold centimes (10c) 
  only was paid, thus 25 gold centimes underpaid + 25 gold centimes fine = 5d. $450

832 C 1899 3d pair on compulsorily reg'd purple AIR MAIL - FIRST FLIGHT / WELLINGTON - WEST COAST S.I. 
  / BY AIR FROM WELLINGTON / 20TH JANUARY 1932 cacheted cover, bearing 5d airmail ex Greymouth 
  15 JAN 1932, endorsed per Wellington / to Hokitika Air / Mail in blue m/s, 8d to pay h/s, & Greymouth 
  reg'n label # 318 on front. Rear bears Hokitika 20 JAN 1932 transit cancel, pair 3d (1st series) + 2d (2nd 
  series) postage dues canc Greymouth 21 JAN 1932. This is 1 of only 106 such covers flown Wellington-
  Hokitika (NZ Airmail cat #70c) & probably the only one compulsorily reg'd! $375

833 M* 1899 3d block of 4 (1?rds imperf at RHS), with irregular perfs & guillotined RH selvedge caused by 
  paper fold, affecting R6/5-R7/6 (left hand pane), 1 perf tone, mint/MUH. $600

834 * 1899 3d with upper selvedge, letter "E" wmk, with additional row of perfs (p14¼) 1mm below sheet 
  edge.  Hinged on selvedge. $100

835 C 1899 4d pair + 2d on overweight, unpaid commercial cover ex 5 DEC 1900 Curaçao, Netherlands West 
  Indies to Dunedin, NZ., bearing black T (Taxe) mark boxed by blue crayon, TO PAY / DOUBLE DEFICIENCY 
  h/s & 10d inserted in m/s, 26 JAN 1901 Dunedin "F" class cancels postage dues. On rear are transit 
  cancels of New York & San Francisco.  Vendor states: the cover is the highest known taxed letter to 
  NZ prior to WWI & 1 of a few taxed at the 10d rate. $750

836 C 1899 4d + 2d on opened out irregularly posted, officially sealed (found open & compulsorily 
  registered) cover endorsed Recd at P.O. Auckland / open evidently never closed / containing 21 one 
  pound note 28.3.03, FINE TO PAY / 6D / IRREGULARLY POSTED h/s in black, pre-cancelled (Auckland) 
  postage dues affixed partly over 1d Universal cancelled 26 (March) 1903 WAI?. Rear contains officially 
  sealed label tied by two ring Registered / Auckland / 30 March 1903 cds. The cover should have been 
  charged registration (3d) at single rate. Vendor states that this is one of very few covers bearing 
  "Irregulary posted" marking.  RPSNZ cert (2001). $750

837 * 1899 4d, 8d & 10d, 4d small gum tone spot.  Jury cat $850 excl 4d.  MUH. $400

838 U 1899 5d, 6d, blocks of 4 (pmk 1900, 1903).  Scarce multiples.  FU. $575

839 M 1899 5d, 6d, 10d, 2/-.  Jury cat $890.  Mint. $350

840 M 1899 6d + 6d error: single with 2 centre values printed!  It appears that a sheet with the 6d centre 
  impression was under-inked, then re-inserted into the stack of sheets & was subsequently submitted 
  into the 6d centre printing process, mint.  5 examples (2 mint & 3 used) are known.  Not listed by CP. $900

801 C 1926 6d Express Delivery, Cowan p14 x 14½ + 1d ANZAC on printed Anzac FDC ex 27 April 1936 
  Christchurch to Dunedin bearing 2nd type P Dues 1d strip of 3 cancelled with red oval STAMPS 
  BRANCH, O.P.O. / 28 April 1936 / DUNEDIN d/s. A very colourful, but different FDC. $150

802 / 1926 6d Express Delivery, Cowan p14 x 14½, both shades, mint singles and blocks of four; also, 
  underpaid 10 DEC 1926 Wellington to Palmerston North cover bearing only 6d Express Delivery TO 
  PAY / 2d h/s in black & 2nd type P Dues 1d x 2 owing to postal clerk’s error; 20 NOV 1930 & 27 FEB 
  1931 local Christchurch Express covers. (10 stamps, 3 covers). $375

803 C 1937 6d Express Delivery, WT, p14 x 14½ + 3d Airmail block of 4 on long cover endorsed NEW 
  ZEALAND TO NEW CALEDONIA VIA FIRST FLIGHT purple ex 19 July 1940 Auckland to New York, USA 
  bearing boxed purple NEW ZEALAND – U.S.A. / AIR MAIL SERVICE cachet, American bilingual EXPRÈS / 
  Special Delivery & Par Avion / By Air Mail labels (latter crossed out), Pan American Airways, Noumea, 
  San Pedro & New York cancels on rear (address label partly removed). $150

804 / 1939 6d Express Delivery Fernleaves, WT, p14 x 15 upper right corner, sheet number (000535) block 
  of 20 (R1/3-R5/6) 2 mint/18 MUH, also 5 singles (4 mint & 1 FU) illustrating varieties. Some variable 
  condition. $600

805 C 1939 6d Express Delivery Motorcar on censored airmail Active Service cover together with ½d & 2½d 
  Centennials ex M.P.O. / 25 January 1942 / K.W.3. to Palmerston North.  Vendor states: this is one of 
  the few usages of express stamps from an overseas location. $300

806 C 1939 6d Express Delivery Motorcar FDC, pmk Wanganui 16 AU 39.  Jury cat $600. $175

807 U 1894 3d & 6d Railway Parcels stamps.  Usual minor creasing.  Kiwi RN8-9.  Cat $750. $400

NEW ZEALAND - REVENUES
Queen Victoria Long Types

808 S c1867 6/8d Die I imperf 4 good margins, "SPECIMEN" ovpt (15½ x 1¾mm), NZ invert & reversed wmk.  
  Not recorded as such by Kiwi. $1,000

809 R 1922 35/- "Fine Paid" yellow, unpunched but some creasing/small tears down RH side.  Fine stamps 
  duties cds.  Kiwi R82.  Cat $2000. $750

Arms
810 R 1931 35/- Cowan paper, (small) punch holes, stamp duties cds.  Kiwi R523A.  Cat $600. $400

811 R 1939 9/- Fine Paid, Cowan, unpunched clearly dated 25 JE 49 stamp duties cds (only 800 printed).  
  Kiwi R95.  Cat $750. $600

812 R 1939 £500 on £500 horiz pair, Howard & Roughway (DLR) paper.  Fine cds cancel, punched.  L/H stamp 
  closed 10mm tear.  Not previously recorded.  RPSNZ cert (2019).  Kiwi R579B.  Cat $1500. $1,000

Other
813 R 1880 4/6d Beer Duty, reasonable condition manuscript cancel.  Kiwi R21.  Cat $2500. $1,000

814 R 1938-53 2/6d Honey Seal, brown, cracked wax on surface, & surface scuff, used.  Scarce.  Kiwi R132.  
  Cat $175. $75

815 R c1938 2/- Cook "Fine Paid" in red, p13½ x 14.  Embossed not punch.  Kiwi R115a.  Cat $500. $350

NEW ZEALAND - POSTAGE DUES
816 C 1895-1965 seln of Postage Due mail: 5 compulsorily reg'd (incl an 1895 opened out reinforced 10d to 
  pay cover); 5 domestic (incl 1951 Last Day Cover of 3rd series); 1962 Lyttelton Postage Due in red biro 
  on pair 2½d defins; 2 inwards & 1 outwards overseas covers. (13 covers). $600

817 / 1899-1939 mint/used, singles/multiples: 1899s incl 10d x 5 mint, 1 used; 1/- x 8 mint, 5 used; 2/- x 7 
  mint.  (170v).  Also a few 1935 Airs on first page.  Variable condition.  Cat $15,000+. $1,800

818 / 1899 ½d, small NZ error: POSTAGE DUE appears at top owing to spectacular misperf!  Cancellation 
  part date (15 OC) only visible.  Minor flaws indicate this stamp is from R2/5 from the lower right pane 
  with a mint upper right sheet corner block of 9.  Not listed CP & possibly the only one existing.  Ex 
  Garlick, RPSNZ (2013) cert. $1,500

819 P 1899 ½d carmine & green imperf plate proof block of 4 with L/H selvedge, wover paper. $500

820 P 1899 ½d x 5 imperf proof singles, range of centre & frame colours, as requested. Oily spots. $1,100

821 P 1899 ½d green & carmine imperf proof block of 4, couple small oily spots. $900
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841 U 1899 8d horiz strip of 3 marked COMPULSORILY REGISTERED & cancelled 3 May 1904 covering letter 
rate & registration fee. $375

842 M* 1899 8d block of 4 with R/H interpanneau margin, top left stamp L/H, rest MUH.  Jury cat $1400. $600

843 M 1899 8d + 4d error:  2 diff centre values printed!  It appears that a sheet with the 8d centre impression 
  was under-inked.  It was re-inserted into the stack of sheets & was subsequently submitted into the 
  4d centre printing process, mint & is not listed by CP. $2,250

844 * 1899 8d selvedge block of 4 showing strong & listed offset variety.  Cat $1600 as normal.  MUH. $550

845 C 1899-1939 on 23 domestic covers: 2 x 1d 2nd series, & 6 x 1d 3rd series on Business Reply Cards; 12 
  assorted covers; & 3 reg'd covers (2 compulsorily). $750
846 U 1899 ½d x 7; 1d x 1240, 2d x 261, 3d x 8, 4d x 2, 5d x 5 & 6d x 1.  Vendor states: will bear fruit for 
  anyone into them with December 1899 dates.  Also a few misc 2nd & 3rd series etc. (36v). Simplified 
  cat $7,000+.   GU/FU. $450
847 U 1899-1939 complete.  Jury cat $1900.  FU. $750
848 U 1899 1/- lower right interpanneau corner block of 4.  Rare multiple.  Pmk Wellington FE 19 09.  Jury 
  cat $1400.  FU. $750
849 M 1899 1/- error: horiz selvedge pair (R1/5-6) with value offset twice!  Mint. $300

850 M* 1899 1/- error: vert pair with double horiz perfs. CP Y13a(Z).   Mint/MUH. $600

851 M 1899 complete set of 14.  Mint. $300

852 M 1899 set with annotated frame plate settings.  Odd one odd tone.  Simplified cat $1800.  Mint. $275

853 M 1899 set mint to 2/- (1/- faint tone, 2/- pulled perf).  Jury cat $1400. $450

854 / 1899-1939 sets mint plus a few used blocks of 4 (2 blocks of 6), 1899, 1902 issues on 6 pages.  CP cat 
  $3100. $950

855 M* 1899 set of 14 (incl ½d, 1d, 2d variants). Also 1939 & 1949 sets. 8d, 1/- VLH mint, rest MUH. CP $2,500+. $500

856 C 1902 ½d Cowan, p11 wmkd paper on local 28 JAN 1914 Wellington consignee's letter only cover 
  bearing ½d KE VII, COLLECT / AFFIX STAMP / BEFORE/ DELIVERY h/s in black, ½ inserted in blue pencil 
  & 28 JAN 1914 Wellington cancel tieing postage due to cover.  From 1908 to 1915 a ½d fee applied for 
  such mail & was a single deficiency rate for this service.  Vendor states that very few consignee's 
  letters are recorded. $750

857 U 1902 ½d Cowan, p11, no wmk, error: double vert perfs at LHS of left stamp in horiz pair, CP y15a/z, ex 
  24 FEB 1903 Winslow. $250

858 M* 1902 ½d Cowan, p11, no wmk, upper half sheet (120v in 2 panes of 60 each), with various flaws 
  identified.  Mint/MUH.  Cat $1,800. $450

859 S 1902 ½d, 1d, & 2d SPECIMEN, 3d x 2 diff ESPECIMEN also ½d, 1d (x 2) & 2d each with parallel presen-
  tation bar cancels. $750

860 * 1902 simplified set blocks of 4.  Jury cat $700.  MUH. $350

861 / 1904-1906 p11, Cowan wmk paper, mint/MUH/MNG/used research stock, in singles & multiples etc: 
  ½d x 65 m, 78 u; 1d x 124 m, 52 u; 2d x 2 m, x 7 u.  Some variable condition.  SG D18-20, CP Y15b, 
  Y16a, Y17a, cat $6,600+. $400

862 C 1904 ½d Cowan, p11 wmkd paper, pair on local loose letter 1 April 1914 Wellington consignee's letter 
  only cover bearing ½d KE VII, COLLECT / AFFIX STAMP / BEFORE/ DELIVERY h/s in black, 1 inserted in 
  black pencil & 14 April 1914 Wellington cancel tieing P Dues to cover.  From 1908 to 1915 a ½d fee 
  applied for such mail & was a single deficiency rate for this service.  Vendor states that very few 
  consignee's letters are recorded. $275

863 M 1904 ½d Cowan, p11, wmk paper error: double perf horiz repaired by printer (LH perfs scissor cut), 
  FU, part Christchurch cds.  Unpriced used by CP.  Also an impressive m/MUH vert block of 10 with 
  lower selvedge, having double perfs vert in left column of stamps.  Both with RPSNZ (2008) certs. $600

864 * 1904 ½d vert block of 8 with L/H selvedge, imperf between 1st & 2nd columns, p11, Cowan, sideways 
  invtd wmk.  RPSNZ cert (2008).  Major rarity.  CP Y15by.  Cat $16,000+.  Ex Shaw, Wood.  MUH. $7,500

865 U 1905 2d Cowan, p11 x 3 singles (dated 19 Nov 1806, 28 Jan 1907 & 5 Nov 1907) & 1 on piece (ex 
  Melbourne, dated 4 Feb 1907).  FU. $450

866 C 1906 1d Cowan unsurfaced p11, irregular block of 3 on unstamped p/c ex Nelson to New Plymouth, 
  double boxed LOOSE LETTER h/s in black, TO PAY / 3d / DOUBLE DEFICIENCY POSTAGE h/s in black, 
  canc 7 May 1907 New Plymouth; charged a loose letter fee for a rural (or railway post office) collection, 
  but subject to the 1d card rate, hence 3 x 1d dues affixed. $450
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867 C 1906 1d & 2d p14 on 23 April 1909 Greytown cover bearing 1d Universal, addressed to Tenerife, with 
TOO LATE FOR SHIP purple r/s, a taxe marking subsequently obliterated as cover was readdressed to 
sender, 78 in blue pencil, a poorly struck but pencil enhanced T / 30 / CENTIMES taxe mark, black 
numeral 3 & P Dues canc 3 August 1909 Greytown.  Rear bears various transit cancels incl scarce 
Wellington AP 23 1909 d/s in blue. $300

868 C 1906 1d p14 x 2 (1 also removed) on leather p/c (featuring Teddy & his little bear behind) ex 28 April 
  Minneapolis, USA, to Christchurch, NZ, bearing American 2c stamp, 30 / T taxe mark, TO PAY / 3d / 
  DOUBLE DEFICIENT POSTAGE h/s in black & 16 June 1908 Christchurch arrival cancel.  Such p/cs were 
  deemed liable to letter rates, hence 30 gold centimes = 1½d underpaid + 1½d fine charged. $150

869 M 1906 1d Cowan p11, error: double perfs at top.  Mint.  Ex Garlick. $1,200

870 * 1906 1d p11 horiz strip of 3 with inter-panneau selvedge, variety red colour offset - not listed by CP.  
  (CPY16a, cat $180 as normals).  MUH. $600

871 U 1906 2d Cowan, p14 (R2/6) compound p14 x 11 x 14 x 14.  RPSNZ (2000) cert.  CP Y17b(Y).  GU. $450

872 C 1912 1d on Consignee’s Letter bearing KG V ½d pair ex 28 March 1916 Motueka Wharf, COLLECT / 
  1d / AFFIX STAMPS / BEFORE / DELIVERY h/s in black & 29 March 1916 Wellington cds. $150

873 C 1912 1d DLR single & pair 3d 1st series (one partly removed) on compulsorily reg'd local 1 June 1915 
  Auckland cover bearing 3d (1st series) postage due cancelled 31 May 1915 Letter Carriers Auckland 
  overlapping TO PAY 4d COMPULSORILY REGISTERED h/s in black, 1d postage due cancelled 1 June 
  1915 Letter Carriers Auckland, & PO 135 (Compulsory registration) label on rear. $300

874 / 1919-1920 p14 x 15, DLR paper, mint/MUH/MNG/used research stock, in singles & multiples etc: ½d 
  x 40 m, 37 u; 1d x 78 m, 166 u; 2d x 4 m, 130 u.  Some variable condition.  SG D23-25, CP Y15c, Y16c, 
  Y17c, cat $4,000+. $225

875 C 1919 1d DLR strip of 3 on very attractive unstamped Eneret Mittet & Co. Kristiana, Norge.  PPC 
  featuring polar bear & cub in colour on view side, to Wellington, NZ.  Address side bears facsimile 
  signature of Roald Amundsen, illustration of Nansen's FRAM, printed quadri-lingual message re 
  crossing the (North) Polar Sea & onward delivery, pictorial POLHAVET ship's cancel x 2 (4 VIII 24 & 13 
  IX 24), T taxe mark in black, 2½c(?) in blue pencil, TO PAY / 3d / DEFICIENT POSTAGE h/s in black & 
  Wellington dumb "A" class cancels. $600

876 C 1919 1d DLR p,14 x 15 blk of 12 (R1/4-R4/6) on rear of opened out OHMS returned letter [Env. No. 61. 
  (4014.)] to Christchurch, bearing TO PAY / 1½d / RETURNING FEE h/s in black, 1½d overwritten by 
  1/1½ in red m/s, 2 octagonal purple 21 June 1922 unclaimed d/s.  Postage dues canc 23 June 1922 
  Christchurch Delivery counter & clearly showing the removal of 2 (1d & ½d) postage dues.  Vendor 
  states that this is one of a few recorded covers bearing marking the TO PAY / 1½d / RETURNING FEE h/s. $750

877 C 1925 1d Cowan p14 x 15, x 2 pairs + single, + 2d p14 x 15 pair on double weight cover with illicit use 
  of (isolated) Iraq 8a (camel) Official stamp ex 30 January 1928 Erbil, Mosul, Iraq to well-known phila-
  telist in Palmerston North, NZ. Cover bears ERBIL MOSUL / DUE / AS undenominated bilingual horses-
  hoe taxe mark in black, 12 inserted in pencil, circular T taxe mark in black, 90 in red pencil, OVERLAND 
  MAIL bilingual red & white perforated label & Palmerston North 14 March arrival cds.  Rear bears 
  Baghdad, Qantara & Post Said back stamps.  P Due charged at 90 gold centimes = 4½d underpaid + 
  4½d fine.  A most attractive, scarce cover. $750

878 C 1925 1d & 1926 2d Cowan, p 14 x 15, on well-travelled, twice readdressed cover ex 13 NOV 1928, 
  Baghdad, Iraq, to Palmerston North, then Kelburn & ultimately Marton, NZ bearing 1a Iraq stamp x 3, 
  circular T (taxe mark) in black, 30 added in red m/s, TO PAY / 3D / DOUBLE DEFICIENT POSTAGE h/s in 
  black, Wellington undated “A” class cancels on P Dues & 29 DEC 1928 Wellington “C” class transit 
  cancel.  Rear bears 15 NOV 1928 Baghdad & 27 DEC 1928 Palmerston North Delivery “C” class cancels.  
  2d is plated as being R4/1. $450

879 C 1925 1d Cowan p14 x 15 strip of 6 on underpaid (sealed) commercial papers rate cover, ex 4 October 
  1932 Waiuku, to Hamilton, NZ, bearing ½d meter frank + ½d KG V, TO PAY (6d) h/s in black mostly 
  obscured by P Dues with 10 October 1932 Hamilton "J" class cancel.  Being sealed the cover incurred 
  a 3d deficient postage fee + 3d fine. $300

880 C 1925 1d Cowan p14 x 15 pair (R2/10-11) on underpaid British cover to Palmerston North NZ, bearing 
  1½d GV, hexagonal T / 20 L London taxe mark in black, TO PAY / 2d / DOUBLE DEFICIENCY POSTAGE 
  h/s in black, 4 Post Office officially sealed labels tied by treble lined oval N.Z. MARINE POST OFFICE / 
  10 JUN / R.M.S. NIAGARA date stamp in purple & 11 June 1934 Palmerston North registered "C" class 
  cancel.  P Due charged at 1d deficiency + 1d fine. $750

881 C 1925 1d Cowan x 21, p14 x 15 on air cover ex 10 December 1934 London to Christchurch NZ, bearing 
  British GV ½d & 4d stamps, British taxe mark obscured by blk of 4 1d P Dues on front, double ringed 
  TO PAY h/s in black with 1/9 inserted in blue m/s.  Cover’s rear bear an additional 17 P Dues, all canc 
  3 JAN 1935 on arrival. P Due deficiency calculated as being airmail deficiency of 10½d + 10½d fine = 1/9d. $450

841 U 1899 8d horiz strip of 3 marked COMPULSORILY REGISTERED & cancelled 3 May 1904 covering letter 
  rate & registration fee. $375

842 M* 1899 8d block of 4 with R/H interpanneau margin, top left stamp L/H, rest MUH.  Jury cat $1400. $600

843 M 1899 8d + 4d error:  2 diff centre values printed!  It appears that a sheet with the 8d centre impression 
  was under-inked.  It was re-inserted into the stack of sheets & was subsequently submitted into the 
  4d centre printing process, mint & is not listed by CP. $2,250

844 * 1899 8d selvedge block of 4 showing strong & listed offset variety.  Cat $1600 as normal.  MUH. $550

845 C 1899-1939 on 23 domestic covers: 2 x 1d 2nd series, & 6 x 1d 3rd series on Business Reply Cards; 12 
  assorted covers; & 3 reg'd covers (2 compulsorily). $750
846 U 1899 ½d x 7; 1d x 1240, 2d x 261, 3d x 8, 4d x 2, 5d x 5 & 6d x 1.  Vendor states: will bear fruit for 
  anyone into them with December 1899 dates.  Also a few misc 2nd & 3rd series etc. (36v). Simplified 
  cat $7,000+.   GU/FU. $450
847 U 1899-1939 complete.  Jury cat $1900.  FU. $750
848 U 1899 1/- lower right interpanneau corner block of 4.  Rare multiple.  Pmk Wellington FE 19 09.  Jury 
  cat $1400.  FU. $750
849 M 1899 1/- error: horiz selvedge pair (R1/5-6) with value offset twice!  Mint. $300

850 M* 1899 1/- error: vert pair with double horiz perfs. CP Y13a(Z).   Mint/MUH. $600

851 M 1899 complete set of 14.  Mint. $300

852 M 1899 set with annotated frame plate settings.  Odd one odd tone.  Simplified cat $1800.  Mint. $275

853 M 1899 set mint to 2/- (1/- faint tone, 2/- pulled perf).  Jury cat $1400. $450

854 / 1899-1939 sets mint plus a few used blocks of 4 (2 blocks of 6), 1899, 1902 issues on 6 pages.  CP cat 
  $3100. $950

855 M* 1899 set of 14 (incl ½d, 1d, 2d variants). Also 1939 & 1949 sets. 8d, 1/- VLH mint, rest MUH. CP $2,500+. $500

856 C 1902 ½d Cowan, p11 wmkd paper on local 28 JAN 1914 Wellington consignee's letter only cover 
  bearing ½d KE VII, COLLECT / AFFIX STAMP / BEFORE/ DELIVERY h/s in black, ½ inserted in blue pencil 
  & 28 JAN 1914 Wellington cancel tieing postage due to cover.  From 1908 to 1915 a ½d fee applied for 
  such mail & was a single deficiency rate for this service.  Vendor states that very few consignee's 
  letters are recorded. $750

857 U 1902 ½d Cowan, p11, no wmk, error: double vert perfs at LHS of left stamp in horiz pair, CP y15a/z, ex 
  24 FEB 1903 Winslow. $250

858 M* 1902 ½d Cowan, p11, no wmk, upper half sheet (120v in 2 panes of 60 each), with various flaws 
  identified.  Mint/MUH.  Cat $1,800. $450

859 S 1902 ½d, 1d, & 2d SPECIMEN, 3d x 2 diff ESPECIMEN also ½d, 1d (x 2) & 2d each with parallel presen-
  tation bar cancels. $750

860 * 1902 simplified set blocks of 4.  Jury cat $700.  MUH. $350

861 / 1904-1906 p11, Cowan wmk paper, mint/MUH/MNG/used research stock, in singles & multiples etc: 
  ½d x 65 m, 78 u; 1d x 124 m, 52 u; 2d x 2 m, x 7 u.  Some variable condition.  SG D18-20, CP Y15b, 
  Y16a, Y17a, cat $6,600+. $400

862 C 1904 ½d Cowan, p11 wmkd paper, pair on local loose letter 1 April 1914 Wellington consignee's letter 
  only cover bearing ½d KE VII, COLLECT / AFFIX STAMP / BEFORE/ DELIVERY h/s in black, 1 inserted in 
  black pencil & 14 April 1914 Wellington cancel tieing P Dues to cover.  From 1908 to 1915 a ½d fee 
  applied for such mail & was a single deficiency rate for this service.  Vendor states that very few 
  consignee's letters are recorded. $275

863 M 1904 ½d Cowan, p11, wmk paper error: double perf horiz repaired by printer (LH perfs scissor cut), 
  FU, part Christchurch cds.  Unpriced used by CP.  Also an impressive m/MUH vert block of 10 with 
  lower selvedge, having double perfs vert in left column of stamps.  Both with RPSNZ (2008) certs. $600

864 * 1904 ½d vert block of 8 with L/H selvedge, imperf between 1st & 2nd columns, p11, Cowan, sideways 
  invtd wmk.  RPSNZ cert (2008).  Major rarity.  CP Y15by.  Cat $16,000+.  Ex Shaw, Wood.  MUH. $7,500

865 U 1905 2d Cowan, p11 x 3 singles (dated 19 Nov 1806, 28 Jan 1907 & 5 Nov 1907) & 1 on piece (ex 
  Melbourne, dated 4 Feb 1907).  FU. $450

866 C 1906 1d Cowan unsurfaced p11, irregular block of 3 on unstamped p/c ex Nelson to New Plymouth, 
  double boxed LOOSE LETTER h/s in black, TO PAY / 3d / DOUBLE DEFICIENCY POSTAGE h/s in black, 
  canc 7 May 1907 New Plymouth; charged a loose letter fee for a rural (or railway post office) collection, 
  but subject to the 1d card rate, hence 3 x 1d dues affixed. $450
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882 M* 1926 ½d Cowan p14 x 15 left selvedge block of 60 (R5/1 – R10/6) with damaged electro (R7/1) 
  replaced & R10/12 patched in. Also similar 1d R7/1 substituted electro but in block of 4. Mint/MUH. $150

883 C 1926 2d horiz pair, Cowan p14 x 15, on parcel tag ex 22 FEB 1932 Palmerston North to Utiku, bearing 
2d GV x 3 on rear, TO PAY / 4d / DOUBLE DEFICIENT POSTAGE h/s in black & 23 FEB 1932 Utiku 
arrival cancel.  Vendor states it appears that this parcel (probably containing car parts) travelled by 
train for it to be delivered the following day. $300

884 U 1928, 1935 & 1937 3d (Cowan p14, 14 x 15, & WT p14 x 15) in blocks of 4. GU/FU. CP cat $980. $300

885 M* 1936 ½d Cowan p14 x 15, carmine & yellow-green, (R1/4 & R 2/4 frame plate flaw state) complete 
  sheet of 120.  This is 1 of 250 unnumbered sheets printed in 1935. As a security measure a 6-digit 
  number commencing with 000 was added of which this is sheet # 000248.  Mint/MUH.  Cat $1,750. $450

886 / 1937-1938  p14 x 15 WT paper, mint/MUH/MNG/used research stock, in singles & multiples etc: ½d 
  x 58 m, 15 u; 1d x 43 m, 38 u, 2d x 7 m, 52 u, 3d x 13 m, 27 u.  Some variable cond.  SG 37-40, CP Y15h, 
  Y16f, Y17h, Y18c.  Cat $7,400+. $450

887 C 1937 2d WT strip of 4 (R10/1-4) p14 x 15, + 1d on 1939 front ex British Columbia, endorsed via 
  “Monowai” to Auckland, NZ bearing GVI 1c x 3 Canadian stamps, PLEASE ADVISE YOUR 
  CORRESPONDENTS THAT / THE LETTER RATE FROM CANADA IS SIX CENTS / PER HALF OUNCE.  Blue 
  r/s, circular T /90 taxe mark in black, red COLLECT / d. / AFFIX STAMPS / BEFORE / DELIVERY r/s with 
  9 & initials inserted in pencil & P Dues canc 27 June 1939 on arrival.  Postage deficiency of 90 gold 
  centimes calculated as being 4½d + 4½d fine.  However, it appears that the cover was overcharged by 
  3d (1½d + 1½d) & only 6d P Due should have been charged.  2d stamps partially over edge. $450

888 C 1937 3d WT pair, also pair 1d on underpaid internal cover ex 28 DEC 1939 Auckland to Christchurch 
  bearing GVI 1d red x 2, red TO PAY / 8D. / DOUBLE DEFICIENT POSTAGE h/s undated Christchurch 
  cancel on dues. $200

889 C 1939 1d single wmk x 3 on 15 December 1942 Waipukurau cover to Ormondville, bearing TO PAY / 
  1D / DEFICIENT POSTAGE h/s in black m/s, Tax 3d in indelible pencil & covering the 16 DEC 1942 
  Ormondville canc P Dues is a pink R.M.D. 9. P Due form. $300

890 C 1939 1d 3rd type on 8 inwards covers: 1d x 3, 2d x 3 (incl 1945 Fanning Island underpaid censored 
  cover), 6d x 1 & 2/6d x 1 (1947 overweight air cover from Scotland - 10 P Dues on front & 20 on rear!)  
  Variable condition. $375
891 C 1939 2d on small neat postally used FDC 16 August 1939 Wellington reg'd cds. $150
892 C 1939 2d vert pair on rural mail window envelope ex 29 February 1940 Hamilton, to Walton, bearing 
  red RMD 9 POSTAGE DUE notice (printing order # 50,000/2/37-18423]) with 1 March 1940 Walton 
  M.O.&S.B. purple octagonal date stamp requesting 4d uncancelled stamps to be attached affixed to 
  front, & Walton 1 March 1940 "J" class cancel on front.  The rear inadvertently bears red 2d meter 
  frank prepaying inland letter rate postage.  The addressee protested the charge, as 2d postage had 
  been prepaid. Consequently, REDIRECTED POSTAGE DUE. accounting form {Acct. 78 (old No. Acct 
  154). 7,500/3/24-3079]} to Chief Postmaster, Hamilton requesting 4d worth of uncancelled postage 
  due stamps to be returned, inadvertently taxed in error at / your office. Please see Rule 297 in black 
  m/s with purple octagonal 4 March 1940 Walton M.O.&S.B. date stamp, was attached. Vendor states 
  that these documents are the only reported examples that were left tied to mail ie: very scarce. $600
893 E 1939 James Berry unadopted 2d essay on thin tracing paper featuring the attractive Mokau Falls. $900
894 C 1939 3d on unpaid small, neat typed cover ex 15 August 1939 Porangahau to Waipukurau, NZ, 
  bearing TO PAY / DOUBLE DEFICIENT POSTAGE h/s in black, 2d inserted in pencil, subsequently 
  crossed out with 3d in red pencil inserted, 2 in red pencil & Waipukurau 16 August 1939 "J" cds.  
  Interesting single use commercial, non-philatelic FDC. $225
895 C 1939 3d vert block of 6 + 1d single on overweight commercial cover ex 27 July 1939 New Westminster, 
  Canada, to Auckland, NZ., bearing Canadian 2c + 5c stamps, oval T taxe mark with 190 inserted in 
  pencil, COLLECT / d. / AFFIX STAMPS / BEFORE / DELIVERY h/s in red with 1/7 inserted in pencil, & 21 
  AUG 1939 Auckland "C" cds. In 1939 Canada withdrew from the all-up British Empire letter scheme. 
  The then letter rate to NZ was 6c per ½oz, & as cover weighed over 1½ oz postage applicable was 24c. 
  P Due charged as 19c underpaid = 190 gold centimes = 1/7d. $225
896 C 1939 3rd Type in combination with postage stamps used as P Dues on 6 inwards covers & 1 rear: ½d 
  x 9 + 6d GVI (1951 10½d P Due cover), 2d + 1/- Peace [inscribed Postage / Due in blue ink] (1947 1/2d 
  P Due), 2d + ½d GVI (1949 2½d P Due), 2d x 3 + 1d + 1/- Centennial x 9 (1941 9/7d P Due rear), 3d x 2 
  + 1/- GVI (1947 1/6d P Due), 3d x 2 + 1/- GVI x 2 (1949 2/6d P Due), & 3d x 2 + 2/- GVI (1950 2/6d P 
  Due). Various instructional markings & various condition. $400
897 C 1939 x 3 different FDCs: a) ½d, 1d & 2d (Waipukurau); b) 1d, 2d & 3d (Queenstown); c) set in blocks 
  of 4 on plain cover with FIRST DAY COVER r/s in blue (Blenheim), first FDC we’ve seen with blocks of 4.  
  Also, unstamped RNZAF cover ex 19 March 1941 Levin Air Force to Morrinsville (1d x 2 + 2d P Dues) 
  & set on Last Day Cover (Dunedin).  5 covers. $300
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898 C 1939 set on plain hand addressed FDC - Masterton 16 AU 39 cds.  Cat $650. $300

899 / 1939 simplified set in MUH blocks of 4 & FU in block of 4.  Jury cat $402. $175

900 C 1943 3d multiple upright wmk, vert block of 12 (3 x 4) + 1d on opened out underpaid commercial 
  airmail cover ex 17 December 1945 Montreal, Canada, to Auckland, NZ, bearing Canadian 8c, 10c & 
  20c stamps, T / 370 taxe indicator in pencil, somewhat indistinct COLLECT / d. / AFFIX STAMPS / 
  BEFORE / DELIVERY h/s in red with 3/1 inserted in pencil & initialled, on front.  Rear bears 7 JAN 1946 
  Auckland P Due "C" class cancels. P Due charged 37c underpaid [75c rate] = 370 gold centimes = 3/1d.  
  Vendor states that this is one of only a few covers recorded with upright wmk 3d P Dues. CP Y22b, cat 
  $55 each ($660)! $450

901 C 1945 3d mult sideways invt wmk, horiz strip of 5, + 1d + 2d on telegram form, canc 13 April 1951 New 
  Plymouth Postmen's Branch "J" class cancels.  Unusual use of P Dues for a service, as opposed to 
  covering deficient postages. $300

902 U 1945 3d, p15 x 14, mult sideways invt wmk, complete sheet (120v) canc by somewhat indistinct purple 
  oval r/s thought to be AUCKLAND / 17 MAR 1948 / REVENUE CHECK - a remarkable intact item of 
  internal accounting!  Cat $2,400 $600

903 C 1946 2d mult sideways invt wmk on local State Fire And Accident Insurance Office cover ex 8 OCT 
  1946 Auckland (slogan cancel), bearing 2d Official whare, TO PAY / DOUBLE DEFICIENT POSTAGE h/s 
  in red in error & initialled in pencil & 9 OCT 1946 Auckland P Due cds. P Due charged at single rate (2d) 
  & no fine as mail emanated from a Govt department; however, it appears that an incorrect h/s was 
  used instead of TO PAY / 2D DEFICIENT POSTAGE. $450

904 M* 1949 2d mult sideways wmk single patched in a blk of 4; the remaining stamps have multiple s/ws 
  invtd wmk.  Patching was an economy method employed by the government printer to avoid waste.  
  When a stamp(s) was damaged it/they were replaced.  Mint/MUH. $250

POLAR
905 M* 1908-82 colln on 15 pages.  Noted 1908 King Edward VII Land FU block of 4 (faint toning); 1d Victoria 
  Land x 5 mint/MUH block of 4 & MUH single, 1 FU on certificate; 1967-82 Ross Dep colln; 1967 
  Pictorials set as plate blocks of 4.  Jury cat $2884. $950

906 C Antarctica-USA 1929-1934 Byrd Antarctic Expeditions, dealer's stock of 22 cacheted covers (almost 
all to NZ), all with expdn cachets & ships' cancels (on US stamps), incl SS Eleanor Bolling FEB 22 1929, 
MAR 21 1929 (& 2 sample impressions on paper NOV 23 1928), SS City of New York FEB 1930 (16, incl 
6 with printed expdn heading & typed "J.J. Bayer" & extra "Little America" globe cachet.  Also 2 to NZ 
ex 1934 2nd expdn with "delayed for one year...;" cachet, & 5 1947 "Operation Highjump" cacheted 
covers (canc USS Mount Olympus 10 JAN).  Fine cond (except 1).  Total 27 covers & 1 piece. $600

907 M* BAT 1963 original set mint, plus 1966 Churchill MUH, 1971 Decimal Currency ovpts mint.  Cat £190. $150

908 U King Edward VII Land 1908 1d vert block of 40 (4 x 10) with sheet selvedge on 3 sides (last 4 cols of 
  the sheet, with arrow on R/H selvedge).  CTO expedition cds 2.30pm MR 4 09.  With full gum. Fine 
  Exbn display item.  Jury cat $5000 as singles. $2,500

909 U King Edward VII Land 1908 1d, 4 blocks of 4 & 1 vert block of 6, all canc central expedition cds.  One 
  block of 4 with cds FE 27.08, others MR 4 09.  Jury cat $2750. $1,250

910 M* King Edward VII Land 1908 1d block of 4, with sheet selvedge at left.  Adhesions on selvedge.  Lower 
  pair unhinged.  Jury cat $5000.  Mint/MUH. $3,000

911 U King Edward VII Land 1908 block of 4 with part arrow in selvedge.  Jury cat $500.  FU. $225

912 M* King Edward VII Land 1908 block of 4 (2 stamps very L/H).  Jury cat $5000.  Mint/MUH. $2,000

913 * Ross Dep 1957-95 bulk stock of MUH sets in sheet file. Incl 1967 1st decimal set x 11 sets, 1872 x 135 
  sets (& odds), 1982, 1994-5 sets x 100, 1995 x 50 sets.  Also NZ Antarctic issues, 1988 Whales, 1990 
  Birds, 1992 Seals, each x 100 sets.  Fine.  FV $3050.  ACS cat $8970. $1,500

914 / Victoria Land 1911 1d x 4 block (of 10, 6, 4, 4) MUH.  Noted at least 2 ovpt varieties: deformed L.  
  Also horiz pair on neat piece, canc 2 fine strikes of Expedition cds 1.30PM JA 18 13. FU. CP cat $6000. $2,500

915 U Victoria Land ½d, 1d on separate pieces, each tied by complete British Antarctic Expo FDI cds (½d: JA 
  18 13, 1d: 9 FE 11).  Jury cat $2525. $1,000

916 U Victoria Land 1911-3 ½d, 1d set of 2 in block of 4, canc central Expedition cds 3.15am FE 4 13 (½d on 
  neat piece), 10.15 AM 9 FE 11 (1d).  The ½d is rare in blocks.  Jury cat $10,100.  FU. $6,000

882 M* 1926 ½d Cowan p14 x 15 left selvedge block of 60 (R5/1 – R10/6) with damaged electro (R7/1) 
  replaced & R10/12 patched in. Also similar 1d R7/1 substituted electro but in block of 4. Mint/MUH. $150

883 C 1926 2d horiz pair, Cowan p14 x 15, on parcel tag ex 22 FEB 1932 Palmerston North to Utiku, bearing 
  2d GV x 3 on rear, TO PAY / 4d / DOUBLE DEFICIENT POSTAGE h/s in black & 23 FEB 1932 Utiku 
  arrival cancel.  Vendor states it appears that this parcel (probably containing car parts) travelled by 
  train for it to be delivered the following day. $300

884 U 1928, 1935 & 1937 3d (Cowan p14, 14 x 15, & WT p14 x 15) in blocks of 4. GU/FU. CP cat $980. $300

885 M* 1936 ½d Cowan p14 x 15, carmine & yellow-green, (R1/4 & R 2/4 frame plate flaw state) complete 
  sheet of 120.  This is 1 of 250 unnumbered sheets printed in 1935. As a security measure a 6-digit 
  number commencing with 000 was added of which this is sheet # 000248.  Mint/MUH.  Cat $1,750. $450

886 / 1937-1938  p14 x 15 WT paper, mint/MUH/MNG/used research stock, in singles & multiples etc: ½d 
  x 58 m, 15 u; 1d x 43 m, 38 u, 2d x 7 m, 52 u, 3d x 13 m, 27 u.  Some variable cond.  SG 37-40, CP Y15h, 
  Y16f, Y17h, Y18c.  Cat $7,400+. $450

887 C 1937 2d WT strip of 4 (R10/1-4) p14 x 15, + 1d on 1939 front ex British Columbia, endorsed via 
  “Monowai” to Auckland, NZ bearing GVI 1c x 3 Canadian stamps, PLEASE ADVISE YOUR 
  CORRESPONDENTS THAT / THE LETTER RATE FROM CANADA IS SIX CENTS / PER HALF OUNCE.  Blue 
  r/s, circular T /90 taxe mark in black, red COLLECT / d. / AFFIX STAMPS / BEFORE / DELIVERY r/s with 
  9 & initials inserted in pencil & P Dues canc 27 June 1939 on arrival.  Postage deficiency of 90 gold 
  centimes calculated as being 4½d + 4½d fine.  However, it appears that the cover was overcharged by 
  3d (1½d + 1½d) & only 6d P Due should have been charged.  2d stamps partially over edge. $450

888 C 1937 3d WT pair, also pair 1d on underpaid internal cover ex 28 DEC 1939 Auckland to Christchurch 
  bearing GVI 1d red x 2, red TO PAY / 8D. / DOUBLE DEFICIENT POSTAGE h/s undated Christchurch 
  cancel on dues. $200

889 C 1939 1d single wmk x 3 on 15 December 1942 Waipukurau cover to Ormondville, bearing TO PAY / 
  1D / DEFICIENT POSTAGE h/s in black m/s, Tax 3d in indelible pencil & covering the 16 DEC 1942 
  Ormondville canc P Dues is a pink R.M.D. 9. P Due form. $300

890 C 1939 1d 3rd type on 8 inwards covers: 1d x 3, 2d x 3 (incl 1945 Fanning Island underpaid censored 
  cover), 6d x 1 & 2/6d x 1 (1947 overweight air cover from Scotland - 10 P Dues on front & 20 on rear!)  
  Variable condition. $375
891 C 1939 2d on small neat postally used FDC 16 August 1939 Wellington reg'd cds. $150
892 C 1939 2d vert pair on rural mail window envelope ex 29 February 1940 Hamilton, to Walton, bearing 
  red RMD 9 POSTAGE DUE notice (printing order # 50,000/2/37-18423]) with 1 March 1940 Walton 
  M.O.&S.B. purple octagonal date stamp requesting 4d uncancelled stamps to be attached affixed to 
  front, & Walton 1 March 1940 "J" class cancel on front.  The rear inadvertently bears red 2d meter 
  frank prepaying inland letter rate postage.  The addressee protested the charge, as 2d postage had 
  been prepaid. Consequently, REDIRECTED POSTAGE DUE. accounting form {Acct. 78 (old No. Acct 
  154). 7,500/3/24-3079]} to Chief Postmaster, Hamilton requesting 4d worth of uncancelled postage 
  due stamps to be returned, inadvertently taxed in error at / your office. Please see Rule 297 in black 
  m/s with purple octagonal 4 March 1940 Walton M.O.&S.B. date stamp, was attached. Vendor states 
  that these documents are the only reported examples that were left tied to mail ie: very scarce. $600
893 E 1939 James Berry unadopted 2d essay on thin tracing paper featuring the attractive Mokau Falls. $900
894 C 1939 3d on unpaid small, neat typed cover ex 15 August 1939 Porangahau to Waipukurau, NZ, 
  bearing TO PAY / DOUBLE DEFICIENT POSTAGE h/s in black, 2d inserted in pencil, subsequently 
  crossed out with 3d in red pencil inserted, 2 in red pencil & Waipukurau 16 August 1939 "J" cds.  
  Interesting single use commercial, non-philatelic FDC. $225
895 C 1939 3d vert block of 6 + 1d single on overweight commercial cover ex 27 July 1939 New Westminster, 
  Canada, to Auckland, NZ., bearing Canadian 2c + 5c stamps, oval T taxe mark with 190 inserted in 
  pencil, COLLECT / d. / AFFIX STAMPS / BEFORE / DELIVERY h/s in red with 1/7 inserted in pencil, & 21 
  AUG 1939 Auckland "C" cds. In 1939 Canada withdrew from the all-up British Empire letter scheme. 
  The then letter rate to NZ was 6c per ½oz, & as cover weighed over 1½ oz postage applicable was 24c. 
  P Due charged as 19c underpaid = 190 gold centimes = 1/7d. $225
896 C 1939 3rd Type in combination with postage stamps used as P Dues on 6 inwards covers & 1 rear: ½d 
  x 9 + 6d GVI (1951 10½d P Due cover), 2d + 1/- Peace [inscribed Postage / Due in blue ink] (1947 1/2d 
  P Due), 2d + ½d GVI (1949 2½d P Due), 2d x 3 + 1d + 1/- Centennial x 9 (1941 9/7d P Due rear), 3d x 2 
  + 1/- GVI (1947 1/6d P Due), 3d x 2 + 1/- GVI x 2 (1949 2/6d P Due), & 3d x 2 + 2/- GVI (1950 2/6d P 
  Due). Various instructional markings & various condition. $400
897 C 1939 x 3 different FDCs: a) ½d, 1d & 2d (Waipukurau); b) 1d, 2d & 3d (Queenstown); c) set in blocks 
  of 4 on plain cover with FIRST DAY COVER r/s in blue (Blenheim), first FDC we’ve seen with blocks of 4.  
  Also, unstamped RNZAF cover ex 19 March 1941 Levin Air Force to Morrinsville (1d x 2 + 2d P Dues) 
  & set on Last Day Cover (Dunedin).  5 covers. $300
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917 U Victoria Land 1911-3 ½d, 1d set of 2.  Expedition corner cds.  Jury cat $2525.  FU. $1,250

918 M* Victoria Land 1911-13 ½d, 1d blocks of 4.  ½d no gum; 1d MUH.  (1 x  1d stamp deformed "A" in 
  "VICTORIA").  Jury cat $7900. $1,850

919 * Victoria Land 1911-13 ½d, 1d set of 2 in blocks of 4.  MUH.  The ½d block with ovpt variety on upper 
  left stamp: tops of -CTOR- shaved off.  This variety not mentioned in RPSNZ Vol 5 Ch 53 or in CP.  The 
  ½d is rare in blocks.  ½d some very minor perf toning affects 4 stamps.  ACS cat $11600. $5,000

920 * Victoria Land 1911-3 ½d, 1d set of 2.  Hint of perf toning on both.  ACS cat $2725.  MUH. $850

921 * Victoria Land 1911 1d Dom block of 4 with left selvedge.  Cat $900.  MUH. $400

922 * Victoria Land 1911 1d block of 20 (5 x 4), with lower selvedge, incl 4 clear overprint flaws:  R7/5 no 
  stop after LAND (CP RD3a(Z), cat $800); R7/3 broken top of left arm of V; R10/5 raised D & R10/14 
  comma instead of stop after LAND.  The last 3 are unlisted by CP.  Very minor perf tone affects 2 
  stamps (R7/3 & R8//3).  CP cat $4775.  MUH. $2,250

923 U Victoria Land 1913 ½d.  Jury cat $2250.  FU. $1,000

FLIGHT COVERS
924 C Burma-India-Japan 1937 GVI Coronation "Rocketgram".  Japanese Goodwill coronation flight "Divine 

Wind" 18.5.37 with coronation rocket cinderella.  2A Burma stamp, canc Rangoon & flight canc + 
Japan Consulate General, Calcutta.  Message on reverse "long life & happiness to their Imperial 
Majesties ... God Save the King & Queen".  Flight by Karakaze-go aircraft.  Numbered 39 of 54. $500

925 C India (Australia) 1933-34 15 items: 1) Wood Australia-England flight July 33 Lucknow-Calcutta flight 
  h/s, DUM DUM airport label (Eustis 317, (flight reversed) cat A$400); 2) 16 Jan 33 cover with large 
  label "Prince Ali Khan Penang-Bombay Puss Moth - Dum Dum canc Santa Cruz 17 Ja 33; 3) 2/- Earth-
  quake relief fund label Dum Dum to Calcutta return; 4) 1934 label, 1st parachute delivery in India; 5) 
  to 15) Trans-India FFCs 1933. $500

926 C NZ 1920-38 10 scarce flight covers 1) 4 SP 20, Cantab Aviation Co; Kaikoura to Christchurch signed by 
  pilot (Stapleton 25c) grubby & torn; 2) 31.1.1921 Cantab Aviation Co Chch-Timaru (St 27b); 3)-4) 6 FE 
  31 Napier earthquake 2 covers Napier (st 41); 5)-6) 19 FE 32 Dunedin-Chch (signed by Director Air 
  Service) & Oamaru-Chch (signed pilot), emergency flights due to floods (St 72a, 72b); 7)-8) 4.5.33 
  Blenheim-Wgtn & reverse Cook Straight shipping strike emergency flights (St 95a, 95b); 9) 29.5.33 
  Hastings-Gisborne flooding emergency flights signed by pilot (St 96a); 10) 24.11.38 Calpurnia crash 
  cover (SG 198).  Stapleton cat $5000. $1,500

927 C NZ 1921 Timaru-Christchurch Express Delivery cover, signed by pilot Euan Dickson. Timaru 31 Jan cds's 
  tieing 6d, 1½d & 5d Victory + 6d Express stamp.  103 flown but few Express Delivery.  Stapleton 27x. $1,500

928 C NZ 1928 Kingsford Smith Southern Cross flight from NZ (13 OCT) cover carried by T McWilliams. Cover 
  addressed to E Graham (for E Nichol) has pencil notation on reverse "Left Blenheim (NZ) 4.51am 13 
  OCT 1928 arrived Richmond (NSW 4.16am 14 OCT 1928 NZ time, 2.16 Sydney time".  NZ summer 
  time advance ½ hour during flight.  A fine & rare cover.  Stapleton #32.  Cat $5000.  16 carried. $4,000

929 C NZ, Australia, Belgium, USA etc 1930s-40s 3 vols of FFC etc.  Noted Stapleton 39, 43 x 2, 45 x 3; 56 x 7; 
  57-58 x 18, 71; 79 x 1; 122 x 2; 213 x 2.  These alone cat $2700+.  Many others incl crash covers, 
  balloon races etc.  Nicely written up with newspaper articles etc.  Eustis 161 & 207 (cat A$200). $1,500

930 C NZ 1930s-50s 40 inward varied covers.  Noted 1st x 4d cover GB to NZ Air posted 12/7/31 rec Air Mail 
  Sydney 21/1/32. From flight Irkutsk-Hong Kong caught up in Manchuria incident & pilots imprisoned 
  (cf Newall 31-22).  Also 2/6d 2nd Seahorse on cover to NZ & German 2DM + 3DM Airs on cover to NZ; 
  Prisoner of War cover Italy to NZ etc. $750

931 C NZ 1931 Auckland-Hamilton & return reg'd cover with 3d, 7d Airs, Blue Boy & 1929 Nurse tied by 
  Auckland 10 DEC 8am cdss, & 4d Air, Red Boy & 1d Field Marshal tied by Hamilton 10 DEC "4" cdss.  
  B/s Hamilton 10 DEC 2 ? & Auckland 10 DEC 8pm cdss. $500

932 C NZ-Australia 1933 Southern Cross trans-Tasman flight.  WAIPAPAKAURI hotel envelope franked 1d 
  Admiral canc Waipapakauri 25 MR 33 + 2d Oz franked Sydney 25 MA 33.  Signed Kingsford-Smith.  
  Addressed to Sqdn Ldr T While, NZ Airways Ltd, Timaru Airport & "Carried Southern Cross New 
  Zealand & Australia".  B/s Sydney 26 MR 33 & ANSNZ expertisation.  Minor toning.  Eustis 299a 1 of 
  10.  Cat A$1500. $1,000

BIDS BELOW 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
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AUSTRALIA
933 U New South Wales 1850 1d Sydney Views specialised used colln on 3 annotated s/b pages - plate I x 9 

incl 2 horiz pairs; plate II x 17 incl 1 horiz pair.  Various papers & shades incl "no clouds" variety.  Well 
above average cond, nearly all 4 margins.  Annotations also indicate provenance & that at least 2 
stamps certified (but certs not present).  Cat £12,500+. $4,000

934 U New South Wales 1850-1 2d Sydney Views specialised used colln on 3 s/b pages - annotated indicating 
  provenance & varieties.  Incl plate I x 11; plate II x 25; plate III x 6; plate IV x 11 & plate V x 12.  Nice 
  range of shades & papers.  Noted several no "crevit" flaws etc.  Cat approx £22,500, well above 
  average cond, mostly 4 margins. $7,500

935 U New South Wales 1850 3d Sydney Views specialised seln on annotated s/b page, some shades, all 
  wove paper, incl "no whip" variety.  Nearly all 4 margins.  SG £3925.  Used. $1,250

936 M South Australia 1866 "TEN PENCE" ovpt in blue on 9d orange-red (1st issue), rouletted.  SG 35.  Cat 
  £600.  LH mint.  Ex Lovis. $350

937 U Tasmania 1853 1d QV "VAN DIEMENS LAND", pale blue, early state, imperf 3 margins. Cancelled clear 
  "64" obliterator of Hobart.  SG 1.  Cat £1500.  GU/FU.  Ex Lovis. $350

938 M Tasmania 1853 4d QV "VAN DIEMENS LAND" yellowish-orange, imperf, cut square, 4 margins, closed 
  tear, attractive appearance.  SG 12.  Cat £7000.  Unused no gum. $575

939 U Tasmania 1858 1/- vermilion, wmk double-lined "12", imperf.  Horiz block of 10, each stamp with 
  faint manuscript (fiscal?) cancel.  Good margins.  Folded horiz between the 2 rows.  Large blocks of 
  this size are rare.  Previously sold Prestige 2009 for A$515.  Ex Lovis. $350

940 M Tasmania 1858 1/- vermilion, wmk double-lined "12", imperf.  Two contrasting shades: vermilion (4 
  margins, unused), pale vermilion (4 margins but cut close on 2 sides, mint).  Also Perkins Bacon proof 
  in black on handmade wove paper.  SG 41.  Cat £1600.  Ex Lovis. $575

941 M Tasmania 1860 6d QV; dull slate-grey, wmk double-lined "6", imperf.  Horiz pair (1 4 margins, 1 slightly 
  cut into on right side).  Unused.  SG 44.  Cat £1900.  Ex Lovis. $600

942 M Tasmania 1863-67 1d QV "VAN DIEMENS LAND", wmk double-lined "1", imperf 4 margins.  Three SG-
  listed shades: SG 27 brick-red, SG 28 dull vermilion, SG 29 carmine (touching 1 corner).  SG cat £1425.  
  Unused.  Ex Lovis. $525

943 M Tasmania 1864 1d dull vermilion & 1/- vermilion, wmk double-lined numerals, p12½. Unused no gum.  
  SG 81, 90.  Cat £1070.  Ex Lovis. $150

944 M Victoria 1850 2d QV half length, imperf about 2 margins.  Surface abrasions especially at base, part OG.  
  RPSL cert (2019).  SG 15.  Cat £8500.  Mint. $1,250

945 M Victoria 1852 3d blue unused (3rd die state), fresh colour, 2 margins, horiz crease, BPA cert.  SG 11.  
  Cat £3250.  Mint. $600

946 M Western Australia 1854 4d Swan pale blue, imperf, 4 margins (huge at top).  Unused. SG 3.  Cat £375.  
  Ex Lovis. $200

947 M Western Australia 1854 4d Swan blue, imperf, 4 margins.  Unused.  SG 3a.  Cat £450.  Ex Lovis. $250

948 U Western Australia 1858 2d Swan brown-black on red, imperf, 4 close margins (full margins are rare 
  on this stamp).  Variety printed both sides (image on back upright).  Light horiz crease.  VFU cancel.  
  Alcuri 1985 cert.  SG 15a.  Cat £800.  Ex Lovis. $350

949 U Western Australia 1858 2d Swan brown-black on red, imperf, 3 margins (2 close), cut slightly into 
  design on 4th side.  Image on back invtd.  SG 15a.  Cat £850.  FU.  Ex Lovis. $375

950 U Western Australia 1854 4d dull blue, imperf 4 good margins.  "F" of "FOUR" slanting to left.  With 
  normal (cut to shape) for comparison.  SG 3p.  Cat £1600 (variety stamp only). $1,000

951 M 1913 Roos short set to 9d, 1st wmk, fine & fresh.  SG 1-10.  Cat £560.  Also 1/- without gum.  Mint. $450

952 M 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge set of 4 (incl 2d typo). Cat £425.  LH mint. $300

953 U 1932 5/- Sydney Harbour Bridge.  CTO FU.  SG 143.  Cat £200. $250

954 M 1932 10/- Roo grey & pink, C of A wmk, with RH selvedge.  BW 50A.  Cat A$750.  LH mint. $400

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ONLINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM

917 U Victoria Land 1911-3 ½d, 1d set of 2.  Expedition corner cds.  Jury cat $2525.  FU. $1,250

918 M* Victoria Land 1911-13 ½d, 1d blocks of 4.  ½d no gum; 1d MUH.  (1 x  1d stamp deformed "A" in 
  "VICTORIA").  Jury cat $7900. $1,850

919 * Victoria Land 1911-13 ½d, 1d set of 2 in blocks of 4.  MUH.  The ½d block with ovpt variety on upper 
  left stamp: tops of -CTOR- shaved off.  This variety not mentioned in RPSNZ Vol 5 Ch 53 or in CP.  The 
  ½d is rare in blocks.  ½d some very minor perf toning affects 4 stamps.  ACS cat $11600. $5,000

920 * Victoria Land 1911-3 ½d, 1d set of 2.  Hint of perf toning on both.  ACS cat $2725.  MUH. $850

921 * Victoria Land 1911 1d Dom block of 4 with left selvedge.  Cat $900.  MUH. $400

922 * Victoria Land 1911 1d block of 20 (5 x 4), with lower selvedge, incl 4 clear overprint flaws:  R7/5 no 
  stop after LAND (CP RD3a(Z), cat $800); R7/3 broken top of left arm of V; R10/5 raised D & R10/14 
  comma instead of stop after LAND.  The last 3 are unlisted by CP.  Very minor perf tone affects 2 
  stamps (R7/3 & R8//3).  CP cat $4775.  MUH. $2,250

923 U Victoria Land 1913 ½d.  Jury cat $2250.  FU. $1,000

FLIGHT COVERS
924 C Burma-India-Japan 1937 GVI Coronation "Rocketgram".  Japanese Goodwill coronation flight "Divine 
  Wind" 18.5.37 with coronation rocket cinderella.  2A Burma stamp, canc Rangoon & flight canc + 
  Japan Consulate General, Calcutta.  Message on reverse "long life & happiness to their Imperial 
  Majesties ... God Save the King & Queen".  Flight by Karakaze-go aircraft.  Numbered 39 of 54. $500

925 C India (Australia) 1933-34 15 items: 1) Wood Australia-England flight July 33 Lucknow-Calcutta flight 
  h/s, DUM DUM airport label (Eustis 317, (flight reversed) cat A$400); 2) 16 Jan 33 cover with large 
  label "Prince Ali Khan Penang-Bombay Puss Moth - Dum Dum canc Santa Cruz 17 Ja 33; 3) 2/- Earth-
  quake relief fund label Dum Dum to Calcutta return; 4) 1934 label, 1st parachute delivery in India; 5) 
  to 15) Trans-India FFCs 1933. $500

926 C NZ 1920-38 10 scarce flight covers 1) 4 SP 20, Cantab Aviation Co; Kaikoura to Christchurch signed by 
  pilot (Stapleton 25c) grubby & torn; 2) 31.1.1921 Cantab Aviation Co Chch-Timaru (St 27b); 3)-4) 6 FE 
  31 Napier earthquake 2 covers Napier (st 41); 5)-6) 19 FE 32 Dunedin-Chch (signed by Director Air 
  Service) & Oamaru-Chch (signed pilot), emergency flights due to floods (St 72a, 72b); 7)-8) 4.5.33 
  Blenheim-Wgtn & reverse Cook Straight shipping strike emergency flights (St 95a, 95b); 9) 29.5.33 
  Hastings-Gisborne flooding emergency flights signed by pilot (St 96a); 10) 24.11.38 Calpurnia crash 
  cover (SG 198).  Stapleton cat $5000. $1,500

927 C NZ 1921 Timaru-Christchurch Express Delivery cover, signed by pilot Euan Dickson. Timaru 31 Jan cds's 
  tieing 6d, 1½d & 5d Victory + 6d Express stamp.  103 flown but few Express Delivery.  Stapleton 27x. $1,500

928 C NZ 1928 Kingsford Smith Southern Cross flight from NZ (13 OCT) cover carried by T McWilliams. Cover 
  addressed to E Graham (for E Nichol) has pencil notation on reverse "Left Blenheim (NZ) 4.51am 13 
  OCT 1928 arrived Richmond (NSW 4.16am 14 OCT 1928 NZ time, 2.16 Sydney time".  NZ summer 
  time advance ½ hour during flight.  A fine & rare cover.  Stapleton #32.  Cat $5000.  16 carried. $4,000

929 C NZ, Australia, Belgium, USA etc 1930s-40s 3 vols of FFC etc.  Noted Stapleton 39, 43 x 2, 45 x 3; 56 x 7; 
  57-58 x 18, 71; 79 x 1; 122 x 2; 213 x 2.  These alone cat $2700+.  Many others incl crash covers, 
  balloon races etc.  Nicely written up with newspaper articles etc.  Eustis 161 & 207 (cat A$200). $1,500

930 C NZ 1930s-50s 40 inward varied covers.  Noted 1st x 4d cover GB to NZ Air posted 12/7/31 rec Air Mail 
  Sydney 21/1/32. From flight Irkutsk-Hong Kong caught up in Manchuria incident & pilots imprisoned 
  (cf Newall 31-22).  Also 2/6d 2nd Seahorse on cover to NZ & German 2DM + 3DM Airs on cover to NZ; 
  Prisoner of War cover Italy to NZ etc. $750

931 C NZ 1931 Auckland-Hamilton & return reg'd cover with 3d, 7d Airs, Blue Boy & 1929 Nurse tied by 
  Auckland 10 DEC 8am cdss, & 4d Air, Red Boy & 1d Field Marshal tied by Hamilton 10 DEC "4" cdss.  
  B/s Hamilton 10 DEC 2 ? & Auckland 10 DEC 8pm cdss. $500

932 C NZ-Australia 1933 Southern Cross trans-Tasman flight.  WAIPAPAKAURI hotel envelope franked 1d 
  Admiral canc Waipapakauri 25 MR 33 + 2d Oz franked Sydney 25 MA 33.  Signed Kingsford-Smith.  
  Addressed to Sqdn Ldr T While, NZ Airways Ltd, Timaru Airport & "Carried Southern Cross New 
  Zealand & Australia".  B/s Sydney 26 MR 33 & ANSNZ expertisation.  Minor toning.  Eustis 299a 1 of 
  10.  Cat A$1500. $1,000

BIDS BELOW 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
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PACIFIC ISLANDS
955 C Aitutaki & Tokelau 1911-29 x 4 unusual covers:  (a) 1911 Regd cover Aitutaki to Bremen, regn label 

no. 27 canc violet undated Aitutaki cds.  Franked 3 x 2½d (SG 4), 2 x 3d (SG 5), 2 x 6d (SG 6, both 
imperf at top variety), 2 x 1/- (SG 7b).  Aitutaki black cds AU 19 11.  (b) 1914 ditto cover, regn label no. 
93 canc violet Aitutaki straight line.  Franked ½d (SG 9), 2½d (SG 4, diff shade), 3d (SG 5), 6d (SG 5 diff 
shade), 1/- (SG 7).  Aitutaki violet cds JA ?? 14.  Various backstamps on (a) & (b).  (c) Atafu Isl (Tokelau) 
violet canc 'Gilbert & Ellice Isl Colony' undated on EVII 2½d addressed Samoa.  (d) Fakaofo, Union 
Isl cds 18 MY 29 on 2 x GV ½d ovpt Samoa.  Addressed to NZ. $600

956 / British Solomon Isl 1907-8 large & small Canoes sets mint.  Also small Canoes "SPECIMEN" ovpt set of 
  11.  Also a few small Canoes FU.  SG 1-17.  Cat £800+. $500

957 M British Solomon Isl 1913-31 GV sets: 1913 inscribed "POSTAGE POSTAGE" set of 4; 1914-23 inscribed 
  POSTAGE REVENUE" set of 14, wmk mult crown CA; 1922-31 wmk mult script CA set of 15.  Also later 
  2 sets specimen ovpts (4½d perf).  SG 18-52.  Cat £1489.  Mint. $1,000

958 U Cook Isl 1901 1d Queen Makea, Crown ovpt block of 4, FU with 10 JA 01 (error of date for 1902).  
  Plus single on cover to NZ, Cook Isl 6 JE 02 cds.  SG 22.  Cat £1120 (incl 4 x rate on cover). $600

959 M Cook Isl 1902 ½d Tern blue-green vert pair, imperf horiz.  SG 23a.  Cat £1300.  Mint. $850

960 M* Cook Isl 1931 Arms ovpt Rarotonga set to £1, 1936 set to £1 ovpt Cook Isl (2/6d, £1 MUH), WT paper, 
  2/6d, £3 (£3 small tone spot).  SG 95-8, 118-121, 122, 123b.  Cat £1137. $600

961 * Cook Isl 1932 1d Capt Cook, no wmk.  LL corner block of 4 with two LH stamps showing mixed perf at 
  left (extra row p14) in left hand side (mounted one on lower selvedge).  Some gum crackling.  SG 100, 
  100b.  Cat £472.  MUH. $300

962 U Fiji 2011 Bird ovpts 3c on 31c, but first two XXs of ovpt almost entirely omitted (SG F1370 var), with 
  5c on 31c (SG F1372) on small piece.  FU. $250

963 C Gilbert & Ellice Isl 1911-1944 7 covers: 1) long OHMS regd cover to France (vert fold & tear), franked 
  EVII 5d & 1/- ovpt FU, canc 2 strikes Ocean Isl double ring cds JY 15 11, G&E reg label.  Stated to be 
  earliest known usage of such label.  2) 1922 x 3 reg'd covers (Ocean Isl) to Samoa with GV set to 5/- 
  & 1d War Tax canc double circle G&E Isl colony cds JA 17 22, Apia receiving mark 15 FE 22.  3) Silver 
  Jubilee set on reg'd cover.  4) GVII set to 5/- on regd cover to Fiji, handwritten reg Tarawa double circle 
  G&E Isl Colony, Tarawa, PO Tara cancels undated receiving b/s Suva.  Also regd cover Canton Isl with 
  GVI to 2/-. $575

964 M Gilbert & Ellice Isl 1924 10/- & £1 GV, VLH.  SG 24 & 35.  Cat £710.  Mint. $450

965 M New Caledonia 1932 50c Paris-Noumea flight ovpt. Patchy gum. RPSL cert (2019). SG 184. C£550. Mint. $350

966 M New Guinea 1939 Airmail set of 14.  SG 212-225.  Cat £1100.  Mint. $850

967 M* New Hebrides 1908-10 Fiji ovpts: 1st type ovpt set of 9, 2nd type ovpt set of 7, 2nd type Specimen 
  ovpts set of 7.  Cat £494.  Mint (some MUH) $300

968 * New Hebrides 1938 10fr gold currency.  SG 63.  Cat £225.  MUH. $175

969 U Niue 1902 1d Universal ovpt "NIUE".  SG 1.  Cat £300.  FU. $250

970 U Papua 1932 Pictorials set of 16 plus ½d black & buff shade (pulled perf) + extras 1d, 3d & 5d.  SG 130
  -45, 130a.  Cat £500+.  FU. $350

971 U Samoa 1878-9 5/- Express, 2nd state, position R1/1, p12½ imperf top & left.  Fine APR 21 1879 cds 
  cancels.  Surface thin top left corner.  SG 9.  Cat £1300.  APS cert (2002).  FU. $500

972 M* Samoa 1879 1d Blue Express stamps complete sheet of 20, 3rd state, p12.  OG.  Mint/MUH.  Some 
  minor blemishes incl tropicalised gum as to be expected.  SG 15.  Cat £800. $750

973 P Samoa c1921 Huts set of 12 imperf plate proofs in blue on wove paper. $250

974 M Samoa 1935 £10 Arms, Cowan.  Only 800 stamps printed.  Noted but not listed by SG.  Mint. $480

975 M Samoa 1935 £10 Arms, Cowan.  Noted but not listed by SG.  Mint. $480

976 M* Tonga 1899 1d Royal Wedding block of 4, top left stamp ovpt "1889" (instead of "1899").  Top pair 
  hinged.  SG 54/a.  Cat £376.  Mint/MUH. $250

GREAT BRITAIN
977 P 1840(?) 3 diff essays (script & crown design), also 2 x 1879(?) essays. $450

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, EMAIL OR ONLINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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978 U 1840 1d Blacks: plate 1A (FB) red Maltese Cross; 1B (CL), (DB), (LC - 4 margins, red MC, Ivory Head); 
3 (IC) red MC; 4 (MC), (TK - 4 margins); 5 (HC), (ME); 6 (RC) red MC; 9 (HL) red MC; 10 (LD) & (TL). 13 
GU/FU examples with black MC cancels unless indicated, variable margins (2½+ to 4) & mixed 
condition.  Cat £6,450. $1,500

979 U 1840 1d Black (plate 1a, TH), 4 margins, light red MC cancel.  SG cat £425.  FU. $275

980 U 1840 1d Black, 2d Blue x 3, all the 6 SG concise listed shades.  1d Blacks all 4 margins, nice red MC 
  cancels FU, 2d Blues all about 4 margins minor faults SG 4 & 6 black MC cancels, (SG 5 red).  SG 1-6.  
  Cat £4575.  GU/FU. $1,125

981 U 1840 1d Black (KK, plate 1a), 4 good margins, fine red MC cancel & 2d Blue (KK) 4 margins, smudged 
  red MC cancel (plus a couple related modern issues) on 2 pages.  SG cat £1400. $400

982 U 1840 2d blue x 7 GU/FU.  All 3 to 4 margins (1 thinned, 1 creased).  Plus 13 x 1841 2d, all 3-4 margins.  
  SG cat £7500+. $2,250

983 / 1841 1d red imperf x 18 FU, 3 mint.  SG 8-12 range.  3 to 4 margins.  Cat £2650. $750

984 U 1841 1d Black & 1d red, plate 11, a matched pair, both lettered DD, each showing variety doubled 
  (1st) "D". Black - 3+ margins with black MC.  Red - a fine used 4 margin example neatly cancelled by a 
  crisp black MC.  SG 2 & 7, (SG specialised A73b & A74b).  Cat £6,175. $4,000

985 U 1841 1d Black (HA) plate 11, almost 4 margins with black MC cancel.  BPA (2003) cert.  SG 2, (SG 
  specialised A73).  Cat £4,600. $3,000

986 U 1847-54 embossed issues: 1/- x 6, 10d x 3, 6d x 6.  Nice GU/FU range, most 3 to 4 margins.  Odd fault.  
  SG 54-60.  Cat £16700. $3,000

987 U 1855-7 no corner letters: 4d x 12, 6d, x 3, 1/- x 4.  Incl shades etc.  SG 62-73.  Cat £6000.  GU/FU. $750

988 U c1856-85 1d red 2 corner letters, complete corner letter sheet reconstruction of 240.  Over all nice 
  cond.  Cat simpl £2880.  Used. $500

989 / 1858-70 ½d x 15 used incl plate nos, 9 in block mint; 1d red x 20; 1½d x 4 used, 4 mint; 2d x 16 used.  
  SG 45-52.  Cat £6270. $1,125

990 U 1862-4 small corner letters: 3d x 4, 4d x 8, 6d x 4, 9d x 4, 1/- x 4.  Incl shades etc. SG 75-91. Cat £6180.  
  GU/FU. $1,125

991 M 1862 3d bright carmine rose, small letters in corners.  SG 76.  Cat £2700.  Unused. $450

992 M 1862 3d-1/- small white letters mint (4d unused no gum, 1/- faint perf tone).  Range SG 76-90.  Cat 
  £14,150. $3,000

993 U 1864-79 1d reds 4 corner letter complete colln 151 No's (no plate 77!)  Very reasonable condition incl 
  plate 225.  SG cat £1500. $750

994 M 1865-83 Surface printed: large white corner letters: 4d SG 94 plate 11.  Coloured corner letters: 3d on 
  3d SG 159, 4d brown SG 160 plate 17; 6d grey SG 161 plate 18; 1/- vermilion SG 163 plate 13; 2/6d 
  lilac SG 178.  Good colour throughout.  Cat £3600.  Mint. $900

995 M 1865 1d Black (RC) Royal reprint.  VF OG.  4 margins , wmk invt.  Ex "VERSUS", Stanley Gibbons.  SG 
  Spec DP35a.  Cat £3500. $4,000

996 U 1865-80 large white letters 3-page range: 3d x 12, 4d x 8, 6d lilac x 12, 9d x 6, 10d x 4, 1/- x 8, 2/- blue 
  x 4, 2/- brown x 3, 6d brown x 6, 6d grey x 4.  SG 92-125.  Cat £21,000+.  GU/FU. $2,250

997 M 1867 3d-1/- blue, large uncoloured letters (3d, 9d discoloured perfs).  SG 103-118 range (6 stamps).  
  Reasonable average condition.  Mint. $2,250

998 P 1867 1/- large white letters, plate 4, imperf pair RG-RH on Dr Perkins blued paper.  Ex Stanley Gibbons.  
  Cat SG Spec £7000.  Mint. $5,000

999 U 1867 5/-, wmk Maltese Cross.  SG 126.  Cat £675.  GU/FU. $200

1000 M 1867 5/- pale rose, wmk Maltese Cross. A trifle soiled but a scarce stamp. SG 127. Cat £9500. HH mint. $1,500

1001 U 1867 10/- greenish-grey, wmk Maltese Cross.  Cds "Nairn JA 6 82".  SG 128.  Cat £3200. $1,650

1002 U 1867 10/- greenish-grey, wmk Maltese Cross.  SG 128.  Cat £3200.  FU. $1,500

1003 M 1872 6d brown, 6d grey, large uncoloured letters.  Mint (gum remnants only, HH).  SG 122b, 125, cat 
  £2600. $375

PACIFIC ISLANDS
955 C Aitutaki & Tokelau 1911-29 x 4 unusual covers:  (a) 1911 Regd cover Aitutaki to Bremen, regn label 
  no. 27 canc violet undated Aitutaki cds.  Franked 3 x 2½d (SG 4), 2 x 3d (SG 5), 2 x 6d (SG 6, both 
  imperf at top variety), 2 x 1/- (SG 7b).  Aitutaki black cds AU 19 11.  (b) 1914 ditto cover, regn label no. 
  93 canc violet Aitutaki straight line.  Franked ½d (SG 9), 2½d (SG 4, diff shade), 3d (SG 5), 6d (SG 5 diff 
  shade), 1/- (SG 7).  Aitutaki violet cds JA ?? 14.  Various backstamps on (a) & (b).  (c) Atafu Isl (Tokelau) 
  violet canc 'Gilbert & Ellice Isl Colony' undated on EVII 2½d addressed Samoa.  (d) Fakaofo, Union 
  Isl cds 18 MY 29 on 2 x GV ½d ovpt Samoa.  Addressed to NZ. $600

956 / British Solomon Isl 1907-8 large & small Canoes sets mint.  Also small Canoes "SPECIMEN" ovpt set of 
  11.  Also a few small Canoes FU.  SG 1-17.  Cat £800+. $500

957 M British Solomon Isl 1913-31 GV sets: 1913 inscribed "POSTAGE POSTAGE" set of 4; 1914-23 inscribed 
  POSTAGE REVENUE" set of 14, wmk mult crown CA; 1922-31 wmk mult script CA set of 15.  Also later 
  2 sets specimen ovpts (4½d perf).  SG 18-52.  Cat £1489.  Mint. $1,000

958 U Cook Isl 1901 1d Queen Makea, Crown ovpt block of 4, FU with 10 JA 01 (error of date for 1902).  
  Plus single on cover to NZ, Cook Isl 6 JE 02 cds.  SG 22.  Cat £1120 (incl 4 x rate on cover). $600

959 M Cook Isl 1902 ½d Tern blue-green vert pair, imperf horiz.  SG 23a.  Cat £1300.  Mint. $850

960 M* Cook Isl 1931 Arms ovpt Rarotonga set to £1, 1936 set to £1 ovpt Cook Isl (2/6d, £1 MUH), WT paper, 
  2/6d, £3 (£3 small tone spot).  SG 95-8, 118-121, 122, 123b.  Cat £1137. $600

961 * Cook Isl 1932 1d Capt Cook, no wmk.  LL corner block of 4 with two LH stamps showing mixed perf at 
  left (extra row p14) in left hand side (mounted one on lower selvedge).  Some gum crackling.  SG 100, 
  100b.  Cat £472.  MUH. $300

962 U Fiji 2011 Bird ovpts 3c on 31c, but first two XXs of ovpt almost entirely omitted (SG F1370 var), with 
  5c on 31c (SG F1372) on small piece.  FU. $250

963 C Gilbert & Ellice Isl 1911-1944 7 covers: 1) long OHMS regd cover to France (vert fold & tear), franked 
  EVII 5d & 1/- ovpt FU, canc 2 strikes Ocean Isl double ring cds JY 15 11, G&E reg label.  Stated to be 
  earliest known usage of such label.  2) 1922 x 3 reg'd covers (Ocean Isl) to Samoa with GV set to 5/- 
  & 1d War Tax canc double circle G&E Isl colony cds JA 17 22, Apia receiving mark 15 FE 22.  3) Silver 
  Jubilee set on reg'd cover.  4) GVII set to 5/- on regd cover to Fiji, handwritten reg Tarawa double circle 
  G&E Isl Colony, Tarawa, PO Tara cancels undated receiving b/s Suva.  Also regd cover Canton Isl with 
  GVI to 2/-. $575

964 M Gilbert & Ellice Isl 1924 10/- & £1 GV, VLH.  SG 24 & 35.  Cat £710.  Mint. $450

965 M New Caledonia 1932 50c Paris-Noumea flight ovpt. Patchy gum. RPSL cert (2019). SG 184. C£550. Mint. $350

966 M New Guinea 1939 Airmail set of 14.  SG 212-225.  Cat £1100.  Mint. $850

967 M* New Hebrides 1908-10 Fiji ovpts: 1st type ovpt set of 9, 2nd type ovpt set of 7, 2nd type Specimen 
  ovpts set of 7.  Cat £494.  Mint (some MUH) $300

968 * New Hebrides 1938 10fr gold currency.  SG 63.  Cat £225.  MUH. $175

969 U Niue 1902 1d Universal ovpt "NIUE".  SG 1.  Cat £300.  FU. $250

970 U Papua 1932 Pictorials set of 16 plus ½d black & buff shade (pulled perf) + extras 1d, 3d & 5d.  SG 130
  -45, 130a.  Cat £500+.  FU. $350

971 U Samoa 1878-9 5/- Express, 2nd state, position R1/1, p12½ imperf top & left.  Fine APR 21 1879 cds 
  cancels.  Surface thin top left corner.  SG 9.  Cat £1300.  APS cert (2002).  FU. $500

972 M* Samoa 1879 1d Blue Express stamps complete sheet of 20, 3rd state, p12.  OG.  Mint/MUH.  Some 
  minor blemishes incl tropicalised gum as to be expected.  SG 15.  Cat £800. $750

973 P Samoa c1921 Huts set of 12 imperf plate proofs in blue on wove paper. $250

974 M Samoa 1935 £10 Arms, Cowan.  Only 800 stamps printed.  Noted but not listed by SG.  Mint. $480

975 M Samoa 1935 £10 Arms, Cowan.  Noted but not listed by SG.  Mint. $480

976 M* Tonga 1899 1d Royal Wedding block of 4, top left stamp ovpt "1889" (instead of "1899").  Top pair 
  hinged.  SG 54/a.  Cat £376.  Mint/MUH. $250

GREAT BRITAIN
977 P 1840(?) 3 diff essays (script & crown design), also 2 x 1879(?) essays. $450

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, EMAIL OR ONLINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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1004 M 1873-80 2½d (pl 11) SG 141, 3d (pl 17) SG 144 , 6d (pl 16) SG 147, & 1880 1½d SG 167.  All with part 
  original gum & huge hinge remainders.  H/H mint.  Cat £1800. $750

1005 M 1873 4d vermilion, plate 14, large uncoloured letters.  SG 94.  Cat £775.  Mint. $300

1006 S 1880 2/- brown, wing margin at right, ovpt SPECIMEN.  SG 121s.  Cat £3000. $1,500

1007 U 1882 5/- rose, large uncoloured letters, wmk anchor.  FU 'Queen's Square Bristol' cds.  SG 134.  Cat 
  £3800. $1,500

1008 U 1882 5/- rose, uncoloured letters, wmk anchor, indistinct pmk.  SG 134.  Cat £3800.  GU/FU. $900
1009 U 1882 5/- rose, uncoloured letters, wmk anchor.  SG 134.  Cat £3800.  GU/FU. $750
1010 U 1882 10/- greenish-grey, uncoloured letters, wmk anchor.  "Burlington House' pmk.  SG 135.  Cat 
  £4000.  GU. $1,500
1011 S 1882 £5 orange, blued paper, ovpt SPECIMEN (small letters SG Type 9).  Slight creases.  SG 1335.  Cat 
  £3000. $950
1012 U 1883 2/6d lilac, blued paper, coloured letters.  SG 175.  Cat £1500.  GU/FU. $375

1013 U 1883 5/- rose, blued paper, coloured letters, wmk anchor.  RPSL cert 1975, "Not Pronounced Example".  
  SG 176.  Cat £4000.  FU. $1,850

1014 U 1883 10/- greenish-grey, uncoloured letters, wmk anchor.  SG 135.  Cat £400.  FU. $2,000

1015 M 1884 lilac & green 1½d, 2½d x 2, 3d, 6d (creased).  SG 188, 190, 191, 194.  Cat £1220.  Mint. $250

1016 M 1884 2/6d lilac, white paper, with left selvedge.  SG 178.  Cat £600.  Mint. $250

1017 U 1884 5/- rose & crimson shades, coloured letters.  Each fine cds.  SG 180, 181.  Cat £500.  FU. $225

1018 M 1887 9d Jubilee issue ovpt Govt parcels.   Fine but slight crease.  Also 1d Army official SG O43, O67.  
  Cat £433.  Mint. $175
1019 M* 1887-1900 Jubilee set of 14, incl basic set plus 7 extra to 1/-.  SG 197-214.  Cat £650+.  Mostly fine, 
  some MUH. $200

1020 U 1888 £1 brown-lilac, wmk orbs.  SG 186.  Cat £4500.  GU/FU. $1,850

1021 U 1891 £1 green.  SG 212.  Cat £800.  GU/FU. $375

1022 U 1902 2/6d EVII lilac, ordinary paper, invt wmk.  Lightish but blurred parcel cancel.  Light creases & 
  light toning.  SG 260Wi.  Cat £3500.  GU. $600

1023 M 1902 10/- EVII, vert crease & pinhole.  Well centred.  Cat £1000.  Mint. $200

1024 S 1902 £1 EVII, "SPECIMEN" ovpt, full gum.  SG 266s.  Cat £1400. $575

1025 P 1911 1d scarlet, die proof, Die 2.  Uncleared stage 1a proof.  Dull grey on proof paper (73mm x 68mm).  
  Ex Stanley Gibbons.  Cat SG Spec 341 var £4750. $4,000

1026 M 1912-24 GV 1d Downey Head revised, proof, issued colour, ordinary wove paper, no wmk imperf.  
  Mackennal Heads: Royal Cypher 2½d horiz pair imperf ovpt 'Cancelled'.  Block Cypher ovpt 'Specimen'; 
  imperf 1d right selvedge single & pair, 10d right selvedge single, 1/- single & horiz pair. Mint. (7 items). $600

1027 / 1913-34 Seahorses: BW 2/6d x 3 m (1MNG) & 10/- m; BW 2/6d x 10 u; Waterlow 5/- x 2 u & 10/- x 2 
  u; also range shades; 1934 re-engraved 2/6d m & 5/- x 3 m; 2/6d x 14 u; 5/- x 9 u & 10/- x 7 u.  Some 
  variable cond.  (65v).  Vendor's STC $6300+. $450

1028 * 1913 £1 Seahorses deep green with L/H selvedge.  Ex Baillie.  SG Spec N72(2).  Cat £6500.  MUH. $6,000

1029 M 1915 2/6d-10/- Seahorses, DLR print.  SG 406, 409. 412.  Cat £4225.  Mint. $2,250

1030 M 1918-9 2/6d chocolate-brown, 5/- Seahorses, BW printing.  SG 414, 416.  Cat £485.  Mint. $275

1031 M 1918-19 2/6d-10/- Seahorses, BW printing.  SG 415-7.  Cat £960.  Mint. $600

1032 M 1919 10/- Seahorses dull grey-blue, BW printing.  O/c.  SG 17.  Cat £475.  LH mint. $250

1033 * 1924 10d GV turquoise-blue, block wmk invt.  U/L corner example with full selvedge.  EG 428wi.  Cat 
  £3750.  Ex Stanley Gibbons. $3,500

1034 M 1929 PUC set.  SG 434-8.  Cat £765.  Mint. $575

1035 M 1929 £1 PUC, with RH selvedge.  SG 438.  Cat £750.  VLH mint. $750

1036 * 1929 £1 PUC.  SG 438.  Cat £1100.  MUH. $900

1037 M 1939-48 2/6d - £1 GVI high values set of 6.  SG 476-478c.  Cat £425.  LH mint. $200
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1038 C 1940-2 WWII seln of 11 censored covers: 5 inwards "Under Cover Mail" items sent to GB via Thos Cook, 
PO Box 506, Lisbon, Portugal (4 ex Belgium & 1 ex Italy); 1 ex Belgium prior to German invasion; 1 ex 
Vichy France; 2 to Vichy France ex GB & other than GB censorship were not subject to Portuguese or 
French censorship & 2 domestic (Southern coastal areas) covers censored to prevent leakage of vital 
(troop movements etc) information.  Such mail was delayed until after troop movements ceased (eg 
after 1944 Normandy Landings). $1,200

1039 * 1948 £1 Silver Wedding cylinder block of 4.  SG Spec cat £200.  MUH. $125

1040 * 1961 6d & 1/3d 7th Parliamentary Conference Set, imperforate imprimatur.  "NPM IMPRIMATUR" h/s 
  on reverse.  Cat SG 629-30 var.  Cat SG Spec £2000.  MUH.  Ex Stanley Gibbons. $1,500

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
1041 U Aden 1937 10R top value, exceptional example.  SG 12.  Cat £650.  VFU & centered. $400

1042 M Barbados 1897 Diamond Jubilee set.  SG 116-24.  Cat £300.  Mint. $225

1043 M British Guiana 1938, 1954 Picts sets incl GVI $3 x 3, QEII $5 x 3.  SG 308-377.  Noted SG 317a.  Mint. $300

1044 U Canada c1852-7 imperf seln: ½d x 2, 3d x 3, 6d, 7½d & 10d various papers, shades (3d).  All 4 margins 
  (except ½d x 1 3 margins).  Some minor faults.  Cat simpl £7175.  GU/FU. $2,000

1045 U Canada 1859-64 decimal colonial era used seln: 1c, 2c, 5c x 2, 10c brown, 10c purple, 12½c & 17c.  
  Sound except 2c & 12½c small back thins.  Cat simpl £755.  GU/FU. $275

1046 / Canada c1868-93 large & small queens specialised colln on page, mostly used.  Large queens (16) & 
  small queens 28 + 1893 20c & 50c ¾ face mint & FU.  Range of shades & printings.  Cat simpl £3000+. $1,250

1047 * Canada 1897 50c Jubilee, pale ultramarine & $1 lake.  Both have minor perf faults.  SG 134, 136.  Cat 
  £740.  MUH. $400

1048 M Canada 1897 Jubilee set of 16, some rather H/H, $3 small hinge thin, 5c damaged, 3c no gum.  SG 
  121-140.  Cat £6000.  Mint. $2,000

1049 M* Canada 1897 QV 4 corner Maple Leaves set of 8.  1c, 2c, 6c & 10c MUH, rest L/H mint. Cat Unisys C$3220. $750

1050 M Canada 1897 Jubilee set of 16.  Mint (½c to 50 OG, $1-$5 regummed).  Holcombe cert (whole set) 
  1995.  SG 141-40.  Cat £6000. $1,250

1051 U Canada 1897 Jubilee set of 16 plus (extra shades of 1c, 2c, 5c & 50c).  Usual heavy cancels on $2, $3, 
  $4 & $5 (6c, 10c, 20c & $1 very fine).  (5c x 1 toned).  SG 121-40.  Cat £3600+.  Used. $950

1052 M Canada 1898-1902 QV 2 corner Maple Leaves set of 11 + 2c on 3c.  3c & 2c on 3c small faults; 8c no 
  gum, grubby.  SG 150-65, 172.  Cat £970.  Mint. $400

1053 M* Canada 1903 EVII set of 7.  1c, 2c no gum, 20c H/H.  1c blk of 4 mint/MUH & 2c horiz pair & blk of 4 
  mint.  SG 173-87 range incl 177a.  Cat £1330. $600

1054 M* Canada 1929 50c Bluenose block of 4, lower pair unhinged.  SG 284.  Cat £600+.  Mint/MUH. $500

1055 U Cape of Good Hope 1853-54 triangular, range of 11 Perkins Bacon prints, blued paper, imperf, almost 
  all full 3 margins & FU incl: 1d SG 1 (back thin); 4d SG 2 x 3 (1 with back thin); 1d SG 3 x 6 incl pair; 1d 
  SG 3a.  Attractive.  SG cat £3750.  Ex Lovis. $950

1056 U Cape of Good Hope 1855 1d triangular, brick-red, imperf, 3 margins.  SG 5.  Cat £900.  FU.  Ex Lovis. $350

1057 M Cape of Good Hope 1858 1d triangular, rose, imperf, 3 margins.  SG 5a.  Cat £800.  Unused.  Ex Lovis. $300

1058 M Cape of Good Hope 1858 1d triangular, rose, imperf & 1d deep rose-red, both 3 margins but close.  
  SG 5a, 5b.  Cat £2000.  Mint.  Ex Lovis. $450

1059 U Cape of Good Hope 1858-9 1/- triangular, imperf x 3, all FU 3 margins: 1858 bright yellow-green, 
  1859 deep dark green x 2 shades.  Attractive trio.  SG 8, 8a.  Cat £1400.  FU.  Ex Lovis. $600

1060 M Cape of Good Hope 1858 1/- triangular, bright yellow-green, imperf, 3 margins.  Small back stain 
  (showing through to front).  SG 8.  Cat £3500.  Unused.  Ex Lovis. $450

1061 U Cape of Good Hope 1861 4d "woodblock" triangular, pale milky blue, imperf (1 good margin, 2 cut 
  very close).  SG 14.  Cat £2000.   FU.  Ex Lovis. $375

1062 / Cape of Good Hope 1863-64 triangular, printed De La Rue, range of 29, almost all used, on 2 Hagner 
  pages.  Mostly FU & 3 margins (provenance mainly ex international auction houses).  Noted: 1d SG 
  18 x 4, 18b unused & 4 used, 18c unused (weak corner); 4d SG 19 used, 19a mint (light gum tone), 
  19a x 3 used, 19c x 5; 6d SG 20 x 5; 1/- SG 21 x 4.  Odd small faults but mostly sound.  SG cat £11550.  
  Ex Lovis. $2,800

1004 M 1873-80 2½d (pl 11) SG 141, 3d (pl 17) SG 144 , 6d (pl 16) SG 147, & 1880 1½d SG 167.  All with part 
  original gum & huge hinge remainders.  H/H mint.  Cat £1800. $750

1005 M 1873 4d vermilion, plate 14, large uncoloured letters.  SG 94.  Cat £775.  Mint. $300

1006 S 1880 2/- brown, wing margin at right, ovpt SPECIMEN.  SG 121s.  Cat £3000. $1,500

1007 U 1882 5/- rose, large uncoloured letters, wmk anchor.  FU 'Queen's Square Bristol' cds.  SG 134.  Cat 
  £3800. $1,500

1008 U 1882 5/- rose, uncoloured letters, wmk anchor, indistinct pmk.  SG 134.  Cat £3800.  GU/FU. $900
1009 U 1882 5/- rose, uncoloured letters, wmk anchor.  SG 134.  Cat £3800.  GU/FU. $750
1010 U 1882 10/- greenish-grey, uncoloured letters, wmk anchor.  "Burlington House' pmk.  SG 135.  Cat 
  £4000.  GU. $1,500
1011 S 1882 £5 orange, blued paper, ovpt SPECIMEN (small letters SG Type 9).  Slight creases.  SG 1335.  Cat 
  £3000. $950
1012 U 1883 2/6d lilac, blued paper, coloured letters.  SG 175.  Cat £1500.  GU/FU. $375

1013 U 1883 5/- rose, blued paper, coloured letters, wmk anchor.  RPSL cert 1975, "Not Pronounced Example".  
  SG 176.  Cat £4000.  FU. $1,850

1014 U 1883 10/- greenish-grey, uncoloured letters, wmk anchor.  SG 135.  Cat £400.  FU. $2,000

1015 M 1884 lilac & green 1½d, 2½d x 2, 3d, 6d (creased).  SG 188, 190, 191, 194.  Cat £1220.  Mint. $250

1016 M 1884 2/6d lilac, white paper, with left selvedge.  SG 178.  Cat £600.  Mint. $250

1017 U 1884 5/- rose & crimson shades, coloured letters.  Each fine cds.  SG 180, 181.  Cat £500.  FU. $225

1018 M 1887 9d Jubilee issue ovpt Govt parcels.   Fine but slight crease.  Also 1d Army official SG O43, O67.  
  Cat £433.  Mint. $175
1019 M* 1887-1900 Jubilee set of 14, incl basic set plus 7 extra to 1/-.  SG 197-214.  Cat £650+.  Mostly fine, 
  some MUH. $200

1020 U 1888 £1 brown-lilac, wmk orbs.  SG 186.  Cat £4500.  GU/FU. $1,850

1021 U 1891 £1 green.  SG 212.  Cat £800.  GU/FU. $375

1022 U 1902 2/6d EVII lilac, ordinary paper, invt wmk.  Lightish but blurred parcel cancel.  Light creases & 
  light toning.  SG 260Wi.  Cat £3500.  GU. $600

1023 M 1902 10/- EVII, vert crease & pinhole.  Well centred.  Cat £1000.  Mint. $200

1024 S 1902 £1 EVII, "SPECIMEN" ovpt, full gum.  SG 266s.  Cat £1400. $575

1025 P 1911 1d scarlet, die proof, Die 2.  Uncleared stage 1a proof.  Dull grey on proof paper (73mm x 68mm).  
  Ex Stanley Gibbons.  Cat SG Spec 341 var £4750. $4,000

1026 M 1912-24 GV 1d Downey Head revised, proof, issued colour, ordinary wove paper, no wmk imperf.  
  Mackennal Heads: Royal Cypher 2½d horiz pair imperf ovpt 'Cancelled'.  Block Cypher ovpt 'Specimen'; 
  imperf 1d right selvedge single & pair, 10d right selvedge single, 1/- single & horiz pair. Mint. (7 items). $600

1027 / 1913-34 Seahorses: BW 2/6d x 3 m (1MNG) & 10/- m; BW 2/6d x 10 u; Waterlow 5/- x 2 u & 10/- x 2 
  u; also range shades; 1934 re-engraved 2/6d m & 5/- x 3 m; 2/6d x 14 u; 5/- x 9 u & 10/- x 7 u.  Some 
  variable cond.  (65v).  Vendor's STC $6300+. $450

1028 * 1913 £1 Seahorses deep green with L/H selvedge.  Ex Baillie.  SG Spec N72(2).  Cat £6500.  MUH. $6,000

1029 M 1915 2/6d-10/- Seahorses, DLR print.  SG 406, 409. 412.  Cat £4225.  Mint. $2,250

1030 M 1918-9 2/6d chocolate-brown, 5/- Seahorses, BW printing.  SG 414, 416.  Cat £485.  Mint. $275

1031 M 1918-19 2/6d-10/- Seahorses, BW printing.  SG 415-7.  Cat £960.  Mint. $600

1032 M 1919 10/- Seahorses dull grey-blue, BW printing.  O/c.  SG 17.  Cat £475.  LH mint. $250

1033 * 1924 10d GV turquoise-blue, block wmk invt.  U/L corner example with full selvedge.  EG 428wi.  Cat 
  £3750.  Ex Stanley Gibbons. $3,500

1034 M 1929 PUC set.  SG 434-8.  Cat £765.  Mint. $575

1035 M 1929 £1 PUC, with RH selvedge.  SG 438.  Cat £750.  VLH mint. $750

1036 * 1929 £1 PUC.  SG 438.  Cat £1100.  MUH. $900

1037 M 1939-48 2/6d - £1 GVI high values set of 6.  SG 476-478c.  Cat £425.  LH mint. $200
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1063 U Cape of Good Hope 1863 1/- triangular, bright emerald-green, imperf 2 wide margins (1 huge), 3rd 
margin close.  SG 21.  Cat £700.  VFU. $375

1064 U Ceylon 1857 6d purple-brown on blued paper, imperf 4 margins, cert marks.  SG 1.  Cat £450.  FU. $250

1065 M Ceylon 1888-90 2c on 4c QV range of 24 ovpt errors on annotated page, both mauve & rose issues, all 
  5 ovpt types covers & nearly all the errors.  SG 202a-211c range.  Cat £2130+.  Mint. $750

1066 M Ceylon 1927-9 GV, high values 1r - 20r, complete, notable fresh colours. SG 363-7. Cat £350. Fine mint. $350

1067 * Ceylon 1938 50c GVI, p13 x 13½, scarcest perf variety of this issue.  SG 394a.  Cat £450.  Fine MUH. $400

1068 C Hong Kong 1912 temporary PO at University of HK, 11-16 March 1912.  Penultimate Day cover with 
  1907 1c-6c, 10c & 20c plus 1904 8c & 12c each neatly canc with University pmk. Also commemorative 
  cover with 2c so cancelled & 2c on piece so cancelled MAR 12. $750

1069 C Hong Kong 1941 cover to NZ posted 6 DE 41 with clear strike in violet of boxed cachet "Detained in 
  Hong Kong by Japanese From December 1941 to September 1945".  Also with "No Service" & "retour" 
  boxed h/s.  No NZ receipt b/s (possibly returned to sender?)  Good condition, very scarce item.  
  According to FW Webb (1961), 7 bags of mail for overseas were detained ("several examples have 
  survived"). $400

1070 U India 1855 4a QV imperf, cut square, 4 good margins, Die III head, Die I frame.  Octagonal "B/75" 
  cancel.  SG 21.  Cat £2250.  FU. $1,250

1071 M India 1926 GV high values, 2R, 5R, 10R, 25R mult star wmk.  25R wmk invt.  SG 215-7, 219aw.  Cat 
  £620.  Mint. $500

1072 M Long Isl 1916 1/- mauve, typewritten on horiz laid paper.  Unused block of 8 (4 x 2), plate 4.  Top 2 
  rows of sheet of 20 (4 x 5) with full margins with plate no. 4 at U/L.  Unique positional multiple.  
  ISCANA error at position 2 (1 of 2 recorded examples) & 112 semi-colours for colours on left frame 
  (positions 1 & 5).  141 1/- stamps issued, 3 x blocks of 8 recorded (of which this is one).  Ex Mount 
  Robeck.  SG 22, 22a.  Cat £6775. $8,000

1073 M Malaya-Kelantan 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exbn set of 9.  SG 30-8.  Cat £425.  Mint. $375

1074 U Malaya-Kelantan 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exbn set of 9.  SG 30-8.  Cat £1100.  FU. $1,000

1075 U Malaya-Kelantan 1937 Sultan Ismail set of 15.  SG 40-54.  Cat £1300.  FU. $1,250

1076 M Maldive Isl 1906 EVII ovpts set of 6 (plus extra 2c x 2, 3c x 2, 4c, 5c x 6 & 15c).  SG cat £626.  Mint. $350

1077 F Newfoundland 8d scarlet-vermilion Heraldic Flowers Sperati reproduction "C" No. 227.  Inscribed as 
  such on back. $250

1078 M* North Borneo: Labuan 1883-94 complete mint sheets of 10 with selvedge of SG 21, 30, 30a, 32, 35 (2), 
  40, 45, 46, 52, 55 & 56.  Complete mint sheet of 30 x SG 51 plus CTO sheet of same (with notes), mostly 
  MUH, mounted on selvedge.  SG cat £2700. $750

1079 M Orange Free State 1905 4d 'IOSTAGE' variety in left selvedge strip of 3 with normal either side.  Also a 
  dangerous used fake with RPSL cert (1994).  SG 150a.  Cat £209.  Mint. $175

1080 M Prince Edward Isl 1861 original set, 2d rose, 3d blue, 6d yellow green, p9, unused or mint.  Attractive 
  appearance but we cannot guarantee the gum!  Also 1862 6d yellow green, compound perf, SG 25, 
  unused no gum.  SG 1, 2, 4, 25.  Cat £3125. $1,250

1081 M Prince Edward Isl 1861 2d rose-carmine, 3d blue, 6d yellow-green x 3 shades, p9.  All no gum except 
  3d 1 x 6d hinge thin.  SG 2, 3, 4.  Cat £6750.  Mint. $2,500

1082 M Prince Edward Isl 1862-72 simplified colln of 13 stamps complete all mint except 9d GU.  12c gum 
  adhesions.  SG cat £538.  Mint. $250

1083 M* Prince Edward Isl 1862-70 pre decimal seln, incl 2d: 2 blks of 6 each incl broken "O" of "TWO" flaw 
  (cat C$200 ea), 2 top selvedge blk of 4s, blk of 36 (6 x 6) R/H side of sheet.  3d: 3 blk of 4s & blk of 8.  
  1/- blk of 4.  4d blk of 4.  4½d: 3 blks of 4 incl 1 imperf at left.  MUH (except 3d x 2, 1/- & 4½d 2 blks 
  mint/MUH, other no gum).  Cat approx £2200+ flaws. $1,500

1084 C Prince Edward Isl 1864 internal letter to Summerside with 2d rose-carmine (p9) tied by oval barred 
  cancel.  B/s indistinct "...D ISLAND FE 12 1864" unframed cds.  Some perf toning & tears. $400

1085 * Prince Edward Isl 1870 4d black complete sheet of 30 (5 x 6), incl imperf at left (ie: 6 of variety). Unisys 
  9/viii.  Cat C$2750+.  MUH. $1,250

1086 M* Prince Edward Isl 1870 2d rose-pink block of 4 with top selvedge imperf horiz.  R /H pair MUH + 
  normal block.  SG 28/d.  Cat £588+.  Mint/MUH. $500

1087 U Prince Edward Isl 1872 4½d (3d STG) yellow-brown block of 9.  SG 32.  Cat £765.  VFU. $500
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1088 M* Prince Edward Isl 1872 decimal seln on pages.  Incl 1c blk of 15, 3 blcks of 4, 2 vert strips of 3, vert 
  pair & 2 singles, incl 5 imperf at bottom & 2 imperf at right varieties (these cat C$1400+).  3c imperf 
  plate proof blk of 4 (cat C$120); 6c blk of 4 & 55 singles, 12c irregular blk of 3, single & blk of 25.  
  MUH (1c x 2 & 12c x 14 mint).  Cat £1075+ + C$1520. $1,250
1089 M Rhodesia 1892 £5 sage green, fine selvedge copy Richter cert (1997).  SG12.  Cat £1600.  Mint. $1,350
1090 M Sierra Leone 1912 GV set to £1 with shades & 1 specimen ovpt. The £1 is MUH.  SG 112-28.  Cat 
  £492.  Fine mint. $400
1091 M* Singapore 1948 GVI set, 40c to $5, p17½ x 18 mint ($5 MUH).  Cat £355. $300

FOREIGN
1092 C Argentina 1858 10c green diagonally bisected, used on front to Montevideo, with "FRANCA" in circle 

cancel & oval fancy CONCORDIA h/s in black.  BPA cert (1963).  Scott 2f.  Cat US$725. $500

1093 M East China-Yanfu ovpt 5c on (-) blue Pigeon.  Fine unused, large margins.  2014 Experts & Consultants 
  cert.  Ex Stanley Gibbons.  SG EC227.  Cat £6750. $7,000

1094 * China 1964 Chrysanthemums complete set of 15.  MUH (excl 1 4f mint).  SG 2185-99.  Cat £375. $300
1095 * China 1974 Industrial Production set of 4.  SG 2593-6.  Cat £275.  MUH. $250
1096 M France 1936 50F Air blue & pink.  SG 541.  Cat £1000.  VLH mint. $750
1097 M France 1936 Airs set of 7.  Mint (50F LH mint).  SG 534-40.  Cat £1500. $1,000
1098 U France 1937 Pepix Paris Philatelic Exbn m/s.  SG MS581.  Cat £475.  FU. $200
1099 M France 1937 Pepix m/s.  Mint (hinge mark in corners well clear of stamps).  SG MS581.  Cat £600. $300
1100 M France 1938 flight France-South America set of 2.  SG 553-4.  Cat £500.  VF mint. $300
1101 M Greece 1896 1L-10D Olympics set of 12. Unused no gum. The first Olympic stamps. SG 110-121. Cat 
  £1700. $500
1102 M Luxembourg 1935 Relief Fund set of 15.  Also Specimen stamp.  SG 324-38.  Cat £900.  Mint. $375
1103 U Russia 1950 40K, 1R 130th Anniv of Russian Antarctic Expdn, set of 2.  Blocks of 15 of each.  CTO.  SG 
  1647-8.  Cat £1080. $500
1104 U USA 1869 24c with grill, pmk indistinct.  SG 122.  Cat £700.  FU. $375
1105 * USA 1893, 1902 Special Delivery.  1893 10c orange; 1902 10c ultramarine.  Average centering.  Scott 
  E3, E6.  Cat US$1200.  MUH. $750
1106 U Vatican 1934 surcharges, 2L 55c on 2L 50c, 3L 05c on 5L, & 3L 70c on 10L (top 3 values).  SG 38-40.  
  Cat £1600.  FU. $550

1107 M Vietnam-North 1955 0.100k surcharge on 5d red.  Complete sheet of 50.  SG 34. Cat £12500.  Unused 
  no gum as issued. $8,000

1108 * Vietnam-North 1955 0.100k on 2d brown Ho Chi Minh Officials block of 42 (almost complete sheet 
  except missing 8 stamps bottom row) incl 2 with invt ovpts (R1/1 & 1/2).  SG 33 var.  Cat £10000 plus 
  2 varieties (unlisted).  Unused no gum as issued. $8,000

EXHIBITIONS 2020
We have stands at two major stamps exhibitions this year:

Auckland 2020 - March 19th-22nd
London 2020 - May 2nd-9th

John Mowbray, Chris Burtt and David Smitham will be at both
exhibitions, and look forward to meeting customers and discussing

your philatelic requirements.
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MOWBRAY COLLECTABLES
Private Bag 63000, Wellington 6140, New Zealand
Phone +64 6 364 8270, fax +64 6 364 8250
Email auctions@mowbrays.co.nz
Website www.mowbraycollectables.com

Thinking of Selling?
We are now accepting quality collections and individual items for our upcoming Public Stamp 
Auction on 12th September 2020.

The Mowbray Collectables auction assessors, with their expertise, can collectively rival almost 
any auction house in the world, and assist you to get the results you deserve.

l John Mowbray (BCA, FRPSL) - with 55 years of dealing including 46 years of auctions, John 
leads the team with his overall knowledge and experience of international philately.  John 
has attended most of the major NZ sales worldwide in the past 50 years, is a past president 
of the International Federation of Stamp Dealers, and recently appointed a Fellow of the 
Royal Philatelic Society, London.

l Chris Burtt (BSc Hons) - Chris has been an assessor with Mowbrays for 27 years.  His 
knowledge of NZ stamps and attention to detail is reflected in the quality of his advice to 
clients.

l Alan Jackson (MA) - Alan has been with Mowbrays for 18 years.  He is our South Island 
manager and has a huge knowledge of NZ postal history and postcards.  Alan has written 
various books on these topics and is regarded a leading expert in these fields.

l David Smitham (BSc) - David joined Mowbrays in 2005 following the purchase of Stirling 
& Co where he was employed for 30 years.  David has an all-round knowledge of world 
philately with special emphasis on NZ Revenues.  He is editor of the NZ Kiwi Catalogue 
& Handbook of Revenues & Railway Stamps.  He has been a judge an Australia and NZ 
exhibitions.

l Ken Markham (PhD) - Ken has been with Mowbrays for 13 years, following his retirement 
from DSIR.  Ken, a very successful exhibitor at NZ exhibitions, has an extensive knowledge 
of NZ stamps in particular.

l Simon Smelt (PhD) - Simon joined Mowbrays in 2015, and his expertise is in foreign 
countries, especially the Middle East and the unusual.

Our six expert staff have a total of 165 years' experience of advising and assisting collectors in 
selling their collections.

Consult Mowbray Collectables
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